PART REPORT

OF THE

INDIAN RETRENCHMENT
COMMITTEE

1922-23

DELHI
SUPERINTENDENT GOVERNMENT PRINTING, INDIA
1923



PART REPORT

OF THE

INDIAN RETRENCHMENT COMMITTEE.

FOoRWARDED FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE.

The Right Hox’ble LorD INCECAPE, 6.C.M.G., K.C.8.I,, K.C.LE. (Chairman).
Sir THOMAS SIVvEWRIGHT CATrO, Bart., C.B.E.
Mr, Daniea MERWANJIEE DALAL, C.I.E.
Sir RaJexpRA NATH MOOKERJEE, K.C.I.E., K.C.V.0.
The Hon’ble Sir ALEXANDER MURRAY, Kt., C.B.E.
The Hon’ble Mr. PuRsHOTAMDAS THAKURDAS, C.I.E., M.B.E.
Mr. H. F. HowARrp, ¢.8.1., 0.1.E. (Secretary).
Mr. J. MuuNe (Adttached Officer).

TERMS OF REFERENCE.

To make recommendations to the Government of India for effecting
forthwith all possible reductions in the expenditure of the Central Gov-
ernment, having regard especially to the present financial position and
outlook. In so far as questions of policy are involved in the expenditure under
discussion, these will be left for the exclusive consideration of the Government,
but it will be open to the Committee to review the expenditure and to indicate
the economies which might be effected if particular policies were either
adopted, abandoned, or modified.



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Explanatory note, and tables of revenue and expenditure of the
Government . . . . . . .
Parr I.—Introductory remarks on the Mlhtary Services .
Army . . . . . .
Royal Air Force . . . . “ .
Royal Indian Marine . . . . . .
Military Works . . . .
General conclusions to Part I . . .
ParT I1.—Posts and Telegraphs . . .
Indo-European Telegraph Department . . .
Parr IT1.—General Administration—
: Headquarters administration " . . . .
Administration in minor provinees . . .
India Office . . . .
High Commissionerfor IndJa. : . .
Parr IV.—Revenue collecting services—
Taxes on Income . . g
Land Revenue . : . &
Excise . . s 5 . . .
Registration . . R
Parr V.—Civil Administrative Departments—
Ecclesiastical . . : ) . .

Scientific Departments—
Survey of India . .
Meteorology i
Geological Survey

.
.
e o ¢ *

Botanical Survey . .

Zoological Survey . . . .

Archmology . . . . . .

Mines . . .

Other Smentlﬁc Departments . . .
Edueation . . . . .
Civil Aviation . . . .
Miscellaneous Depa,rtments—-

Commercial Intelligence . . . .

Census . . . . . .

Emigration . . . . .

Joint Stock Compames . .

Other Miscellaneous Departments . .

Part VI.~Exchange . . . . . .
Famine Relief . . .
Territorial and Political Pensions .
Superannuation Allowances and Pensions .

Central
. »
. L]
[ ] -
3 L ]
[ ]

-

. L]

. .
o 3
. .

. L ]

o

L] .

. L]
- -
. .
» .
. L]

L] .
2

Summary of the savings recommended in the case of the above heads .

Pagz,

119

122
123
127

130
131
132
133
133
135
136
139,
151

152
153
153
153
154

157
157
158
158
161



EXPLANATORY NOTE.

Owing to the changes made under the Reforms Scheme in the distribution,
of revenue and expenditure between the Central Government and the Provinces
the figures for the expenditure of the Central Government contained in the
accounts for 1913-14, which we have adopted for the purpose of comparison
with later years, were not in all cases comparable with those contained in
the estimates for 1922-23. We have, therefore, recast them, as far as possible,
into the form in which they would have stood had the present distribu-
tion between Central and Provincial expenditure obtained in that year. In
order to make the comparison with the year 1913-14 effective we have similarly,
as we explain in dealing with the exchange head, recast the revised estimate for
1921-22 and the budget estimate for 1922-23 on an exchange basis of
Rs. 15 to £1. Sterling expenditure in England has been converted into rupees

" on thiybasis throughout the report except where otherwise stated. A summary

statement showing the figures adopted as the basis of our examination is
attached as Appendix A.

We have taken as the basis of the reductions recommended the budget
grant for 1922-23 together with the supplementary provision subsequently
allotted in certain cases. In submitting our complete report, we propose to
append a tabular statement showing the net result of our recommendations
for all heads of account.



4

APPENDIX A.

[Sterling converted at £1 to Rs. 15.)

{(In thousands of Ra.]

HEADS OF EXPENDITURE.

Aoruars, 1913-14.

REVISED EsTIMATE, 1921-22.

Total

Bovarr Esrimars, 1922.23.

—_—_—

Total Total
England. Englagd and England. England and England. England and
India. India. India,
) M R R R B
Direct Demands on the Reve- B B
nules——
. Customs . . . . . 6 41,34 1,65 70,43
2, Taxes on income . . . . 4,69 ’40 21j52 1’33 g,? g;’
3.8 . . . . . 12 92,52 1,22 1,56,62 1,07 1,73,65
4. Opium . . . . . 12 1,52,41 98 1,87,74 o7 1, 86 53
5. Ls.n'd Revenue . . . . 25 11,94 31 15,14 30 1 5 64
6. Excise . . . . . 2 1,37 6 2,54 1 2’84
7. Stamps— s
A.—Non-Judicial . . ‘53,85 229
B—Judicded . . . . } 15,98 1,68 { o 270 26,10 18,46
8. Forests . . . . 73 11,42 9,84 46,63 ’
9. Registration . . . 27 - 47 15 52’:2
Toran . 17,28 3,17,64 68,31 5,29,08 46,62 5,68,86
Rallway Revenue Account—
10, State Railways—
Interest on I’ebt . 5,55,93 10,9547 6,31,08 15,33
' Interest on Capital coutrxbuted by ,’ ’ A3,47 664,02 16,77,95
Companies . 2,58,39 2,92.86 3,25,20 3,28,76 5 3
Annuities in purchase of Ra)l“ ays . 5i06,94 5:06,94 5,03,56 5,03:56 g’gg’gg g’gg’ég
Sinking Funds . . .. 2876 28,76 43,11 4311 "45 81 "45.81
11, Subsidised Companies 7,89 7,41 ’ 19.83
12, Miscellaneous Railway nxpemhture —6,88 26,76 29,19 9597 2077
> £
ToraL o[ 13,50,02 19,25,04 15,2971 24,45,50 15,70,78 26,13,09
Irrigation, etc., Revenue Ac-
cocunt—
14, Works for which Capital Accounts
are kept: -
Tnterest on Debt . . - 6,51 9,39
15. Other Revenue Expenditure . 83 1,37 fﬁ%
TorarL . . 7,84 10,76 10,69
Irrigation, etc.,, Capital Account
(charged to Revernue)—
16. Construction of Irrigation, ete.,
Works —~
Financed from Ordinary Revenues . 18 3,13 2,73 3,38 35
Posts and Telegraphs Revenue
Account—
17, Posts and Telegraphs—
Interest on Debt (Indian Postal and
Telegraph Department) . e 60,00
(Indian Postal and ’ 60,06
Miscel- | Telegraph Depart-
laneous Ex- ment 21,36 30,46 1,50,00 80,32 5
penditure, i Indo- European Tele- ’ ’ ’ ’ 1,098 41,06
__ graph Department, 4,60 4,60 —21,60 —21,60 —~14,17 —14,17
ToraL 25,96 35,06 1,28,40 1,18,72 95,18 92,89
Posts and Telegraphs Capital
(charged to Revenue)—
18, Capital outlay on Posts and Tele-
graphs—
Indo-European Telegraph Depart-
ment 3,75 3,47 3,07 3,03 5,03 —26
Debt Services—
19, Interest on Ordinary Debt 8,86,92 14,00,16 10,85,93 29,81,43 12,4471 32,39,21
Deduct—Amount chargeable to leways 5,55,98 10,9547 6,31,08 15,3347 6.64.02 1677 95
» Amount chargeable to Irriga- ol 0
tion . 6,51 3 5
» Amount cha,rgeable to Posts ’ 939 951
and Telegraphs . 0
" Amount chargeable to Provin- 60,00 66,00
cial Governments 2,292.17 265,32 2,99,73
. Remainder chargeable to - T
§ Ordinary Debt . 3,30,99 76,01 4,54,85 11,13,25 5,30
20, Interest on other Obligations . . 1,18,38 26171 ,8 69 l:ligg;gg
21, Sinking Funds . 75,00 2,29,00 75,00 2,29,00
ToraL 3,30,99 1,94,39 5,29,85 16,03,96 6,55,69 17,38,65
Carried over 17,28,18 24,86,07 22,62,07 47,1533 23,73,30 50,24,27




ISterling converted at £1 to Rs. 15.] [Tn thousands of Rs.]
Accounts, 1913-14. Revrsep Estimare, 1021-22. | Buperr EstiMaTy, 1022-23.
HEADS OF EXPENDITURE, i
Total Total Total
England. England and England. England and | England. | England and
India. India, India,
R B R R R R
Brought forward . 17,28,18 24,86,07 22,62,07 4/7,15,33 23,73,30 50,24,27
Civil Administration—
22, General Administration —
A.—Heads of Provinces (includ-
ing Governor General) and
Executive Councils . . 18,05 20,10 cee 20,49
B.—Legislative Bodies . 171 %,00 8,50
C. -aoaetal iat and headquar ters ) N ’
establishment . . . 41,25 78,30 o 80,31
D (,Ollllnth]OIlel'S . . e e »en ves ’ Iy e ’
E.— District administration . 4,94 ns 15,41 16,14
¥.—Home administration, ete. . 39,27 3027 63,91 68,91 70,37 70,34
23, Audit . . .. 39,59 4,59 72,59 420 83,16
24. Administration of Justice . . 3 8,87 72 9,29 80 10,29
25. Jails and Convict Settlements . 2 19,78 33 ’ 45,28 36 44,35
26. Police ... 24 33,04 1,63 87,24 1,93 81,40
27, Ports and leo‘cage } . . 3 16,72 2,72 24,89 3,71 A 26,32
28, Kcclesiastical . . . . 2 10,15 | - 4,29 31,11 4,23 3,33
20, Politieal . - .. . 2,26 1,72.80 16,08 214,95 12,45 2,93,14
30. Scientific Dep‘utmcntq . R . 4,78 44,79 17,63 1,16,83 12,38 1,12,31
“381. KEducation . . . . . 1,566 17,84 1,36 31,00 1,38 32,96
32. Medical . . . .. 80 12,72 3,47 27,51 5,58 ) 32,84
33. Pub‘lic Health . . . . 45 10,46 81 16,14 46 16,32
34. Agriculture . . . . . 19 9,23 1,87 21,52 2,01 23,36
35. Industries 1,24 ¢
36. Aviation : : . . . o ) ‘lL’gZ “ l’ig
87. Miscellaneous Departments . . 24 5,72 2,78 43:6i " 3,10 26,71
| . .
Torat . I 51,00 51508 | 1,2846 9,38,48 1,23,92 10,15,37
Currency, Mint a.nd Exehange— ' )
38. Currency . . 18,20 35,64 63,02 92,28 49,55 | » 80,82
8. Mint ... .. 1,59 19.90 99 18,87 1,26 2234
40, Kxchange . . . . .| 4,90 20,60
CToran . 1979 55,54 64,01 1,16,05 50,81 1,23,76
Civil Works— |
{In charge of Cuxl
| ofﬁcers . 5.30 e 4,06 2
41. Civil Works .4 ' 624
| In charge of Public :
\ Works officers . | 15,18 1,53,52 6,34 1,50,62 1,15 1,55,63
ToTAL . 15,18 1,58,82 6,34 1,54,38 1,15 1,61,87
Miscellaneous— ‘
43. Famine Relief and Insurance— )
A.- Famine Relief . . . 4 v 4,50 . 27
44. Territorial and Political Pensions . 1,68 33,11 1,74 80,69 14 31,42
45, Superannuation  Allowances and s 5
Pensions oo 3,08,19 3,25,05 3,19,74 3,49,65 3,21,05 3,54,27
48, Stationery and Pr mtmg . . 15,80 32,12 34,64 97,68 27,61 75,56
47. Miscellaneous . . . . 74,30 1 1,12,5%(a) 85,28 97,95 23,37 63,98
Torar . 4,00,17 5,02,30 3,91,40 5,90,47 8,738,771 5,30,50
Military Services— !
48. Army— .
Effective . . . . 3,05,84 ? 24,8144 12,61,02 62,71,66 11,72,54 58,1985
Non-effective . . . . 877,88 | 4,86.95 5,03,93 8,17.59 5,62.90 9,28,96
7,73,22 [ 29,68,39 17,6495 70,89,25 17,35,44 67,48,81
. |
49, Marine o 38,56 | 76,92 58,04 1,50,58 | . 69,78 1,67,22
50. Milary Works . . . 6,26 | 1,42,10 19,57 5,29,87 7,27 4,70,27
Specinl Defences (1902) . . 1,38 | 2,45
|
ToTAn . 8,19,42 1 81,80,86 18,43,46 77,69,20 18,12,49 73,76,30
Contributions and Assignments |
to the Central Government by
Provincial Governments—
52. Miscellaneons adjustments between
the Central and Provincial Govern- i
onte T . 59,74 76,38 63,29
|
ToraL EXPENDITURE CHARGED TO REVENUE 30,33,74 ' 69,68,90 46,95,74 1,48,50,79 47,3544 1,42,95,36
T

(a) Includes “ Civil Furlough and Absentee Allowange ” which are being distributed among the respective subject heads of account
.vom 1919-20,



[In hundreds of £ and thousands of Rs.]

AQTUALS, 1913-14. RevIsED EsTIMATE, 1921-22. Buperr ESTIMATE, 1922-23.

1 |

HEADS OF REVENUE.

Principal Heads of Revenue—

I.—~Customs . . . .

I1 — Taxes on Income . . . .
11T.—Salt . . .
IV.=Opium . . . .

V.—Land Revenue . . . .
VI1.—Excise . . . .

VI1I.—Stamps . . . . .
V1I1,—Forests . . . . .

IX.—Registration . . . .

X .—Tributes from Indian States . .
TOTAL .

Railways—

X1.—State Railways Gross Receipts .

X1I.—Subsidized Companies . .
Deduct—
Working Expenses . .
Surplus profits paid to Companies

ToTAL

Irrigation—XIII and X1V . .
Posts and Telegraphs—XV —
Indian Postal and Telegraph Departinent—

Gross receipts
Deduct—Working Expences .

Net receipts

Indo-European Telegraph Department—
Gross receipts .
Deduct—Working Expenses . .

Net receipts .

Interest receipts—XVI . . .
Civil Administration—XVII to
XXVI . . . . .

Currency, Mint and Exchange —

XXVII.—Currency . . . .
XXVIIL.—-Mint . . . . .
XXIX.—Exchange . . . .
TorTAL
Civil Works . . . . .
Miscellaneous —XXXIII to
XXXV . . . . . .
Military Receipts—
XXXVI.—Army . . . . .
XX XVII.—Marine . . . .

XXX VI, —Military Works . . .
ToTAL

Contributions and assignments
to the Central Government by
Provincial Gevernments .

TOTAL REVEXNUE

Total India Total India Tota? India
England. and England. and England. and
Eugland. England. FEngland.
o \
£ Rs. £ ' is. £ Rs,
11,1378 84,60,1! 45,41 84
2.00,52 a1,11,99 - 22,11,39
5,15,09 6,41,02 "ee 6,86,03
2,43,35 3,03,24 .- 3,09,30
41,94 36,66 43.93
25,49 55,81 vee 56,22
14,93 24,97 24,29
11,11 13,73 . 21,68
96 1,72 1,68
88,00 88,27 " 88,05
23.456,17 67,37,45 e 79,84,41
2 56,30,68 48,6 l 81,82,29 40,4 99,57,26
76,8 13,97 1424 24,41 114,0 19,42
29,35,02 65,82,53 ven 67,99,00
66,13 1,04,09 e 60,00
70 26,43,50 191,0 15,20,08 16,4 31,17,68
. 5,01 —3,8 6,99 —3,0 7,07
e 5,14,39 i 8,80,26 e 10,91,19
65,9 4,40,85 - 19,9 8,45,03 \ 45,5 9,10,10
—65,9 74,04 —19,9 44,23 ‘ — 465 1,81,00
4.8 24,89 1,2 28,84 32,5 25,98
3,9 11,58 44 37,92 3,5 86,52
9 13,31 —3,2 ‘ —13,38 ‘ 29,0 —10,54
241,2 1,14,36 2424 1,16,78 30,3 85,82
1,7 33,36 2 72,15 2 86,50
78,2 52,44 406,33 . 3,03,13
. 50,97 2 14,24 2 19,19
17,96 . . .
78,2 1,21,37 2 4,20,57 2 3,22,32
6,89 11,46 . 10,92
102,6 30,79 632,8 19,45 120,2 72,12
351,2 1,80,53 2,213,1 772,54 938,0 5,65,61
. 13,43 . 46,67 . 20,23
11,49 15,30 15,30
351,2 2,05,45 2,213,1 8,34,51 938,0 6,01,04
9,83,00 10,01,30 9,20,68
786,9 65,77,65 3,303,3 1,14,71,59 1,230,3 1,38,79,08 -




PART 1.
MILITARY SERVICES.

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS.

The estimate of net expenditure for 1922-23 compares with the revised
estimate for 1921-22 and the actual net expenditure of 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 29,84,41,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 69,34,,69,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 67,75,26,000

2. The large increase in the expenditure on the military services is the
direct outcome of the war and may be attributed to five main causes :—

(t) The general rise in prices.
(é¢) The enhanced rates of pay granted to all ranks.
(¢4¢) Improvements in the standard of comfort of the troops.

(¢v) Additions to and improvements in equipment, etc., and the adoption
of a higher standard of training.

(v) The increase in non-effective charges from Rs. 5 crores before the
' war to Rs. 9 crores at the present time.

3. We appreciate the great difficulties with which the military authorities
in India have had to contend during the transition period from war to peace
conditions, when large armies had to be demobilized concurrently with reorgani-
sation undertaken in the light of the lessons of the war. Hostilities with
Afghanistan and operations on the Frontier intervened while demobilization was
in progress, and the growing cost of the army coupled with a deterioration of
the general financial position of the country have more than once necessitated
the complete revision of schemes proposed for the future composition, organi-
sation and distribution of the Army in India.

4. The expenditure which has been incurred in the past may have been
inevitable, but the question is whether India can afford to maintain military
expenditure on the present scale as an insurance against future eventualities.
In our opinion the repeated huge deficits of the last few years, in spite of the
imposition of heavy new taxation, have made it abundantly clear that India
cannot afford this expenditure. ’ S ‘

So long as peace conditions obtain, the first essential is for India to balance
her budget, and this can only be secured by a very substantial reduction in the
military estimates. In this connection it must be remembered that the budget
estimate for 1922-23 did not represent the full annual expenditure which
would have been incurred on the military services but for certain fortuitous
circumstances ; the strength of the army was under establishment, purchases of
supplies were below normal, as there were large accumulations of stocks of
provisions, clothing and other stores, and the estimate also assumed large non-
recurring receipts from sales of surplus war stores and other sources. Further
we understand that inadequate provision was made for the maintenance of the
Royal Air Force, and that considerable additional expenditure will be necessary
in future years. If allowance were made for these factors, the expenditure
required for 1922-23 would have been as follows :—

Rs.
Budget Estimate for 1922-23 . . . . . 67,75,26,000
Shortage in establishment . . . . . 64,00,000
Reduction in stocks = . . . . . . « 1,62,99,000
Bale of surplus stores and receipts from arrear payments, ete. 88,57,000
Addition required for Air Force say . . . . , 47,00,000

TOTALﬂ . 171,37,82,000




8

5. Considerable public attention has naturally been displayed on the
subject of the future policy with regard to Waziristan and we have reviewed
this question in its bearing on the finances of India. We are informed that
there is no idea in the mind of the Government of India of continuing a for-
ward policy of military domination up to the Durand line at the present time,
and that the idea has been abandoned. It is impossible to estimate what
expenditure will be required in Waziristan in 1923-24 until the military and
political situation is cleared up, but we understand from the policy which the
Government have in view that it will be very greatly reduced.

6. We now deal with the expenditure of each of the four services, which
is as follows ;—

_ 1913-14. | 1021-22. 1922-23.
Rs. ! Rs. Rs.
ARMY . . . . .|27,87,45,000 '61,82,42,000 | 60,42,30,000
Rovan Amr Forc . . . 41,000 ; 1,34,29,000 1,41,00,000
Rovarn INpian MARINE . . 63,49,000 © 1,03,91,000 | 1,36,99,000
Miritary WoRKS . . 1,33,06,000 | 5,14,07,000 | 4,54,97,000
Torsr, . |29,84,41,000 |69,34,69,000 |67,75,26,000

ARMY EXPENDITURE.

The estimate of net expenditure in 1922-23 compares with the revised
estimate for 1921-22 and the actual expenditure in 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . A . 27,87,45,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 61,82,42,000
1922.23, Budget Estimate , X . . 60,42,30,000

An analysis of the expenditure under the main headings is attached as
Appendix A. It will be observed that there has been a total increase in the
net cost of the Army since 1913-14of Rs. 82,54,85,000 or 117 per cent. and
that this increase is distributed over all the important headings.

STRENGTH OF THE ARMY.

2. The total authorised establishment of the Fighting and Administrative
Services, exclusive of Aden, Persia and the Colonies and omitting reservists
and auxiliary and territorial forces was 809,893 on 1st April 1922 compared
with 301,502 on 1st April 1914 made up as follows:—-

- FigAETING SERVICES.
Adminis'trative Total ’
— Army. " Air Force. Services, ' Inc;fase
___ decrease.
1914, 1922, 1914, 1922, 1914, 1922, 1914, ‘ 1622,
British Troops . . 76,244) ©68,68¢ e 1,859 3,816 7,206 80,090‘ 77,751 —2,339
]pd'iajn Troops . . 154,%37) 144,617 2 2,213  25,938| 156,650 170,567 +13,907
Civilians . . S 84 5,477 10,607 5,477, 10,091 +4,614
Followers .. 19,763 20,498 ... 1,193 939522 20798 59,285l 51,494 —7,791
e | | ——— | e —r— | P
Total . j 9250,444) 233,801 ... 3,143| 51,068 72,949 301,502 309,893] +8,391
I v J - RN ~ e v —
Inerease or decrease . -—16,643 +3,143 +21,891 + 8,391 +8,391

* Includes about 14,000 Mule drivers of Animal Transport upits and 6,000 men of Army Bearer and
Hospital tCorps who were followers before the war but who have since been granted * combatant ” status for
rations, etc.

This table shows that although a considerable reduction has bheen effected
in the strength of the fighting services, this has been more than set off by the
increase of staff employed in the administrative services, and the total establish-
ment has increased by 8,391. A detailed analysis of the personnel is given in
Appendix B. “



9

Apart from financial considerations the strength and distribution of the
army necessary for the defence of India and the maintenance of internal
security are matters which we feel must be left largely in the hands of His
Txcellency the Commander-in-Chief.

F1cHTING SERVICES.

3. Since 1913-14 the fighting efficiency of the army has been increased
enormously by the introduction of modern rifles, machine guns, ete., and, while
we are informed that, so far as external menace is concerned, there has probably
been a relatively greater improvement in the equipment of neighbouring tribes
and the Afchan forces, it must be borne in mind that a large portion of the
army is maintained for internal security. :

4. British Infantry—Of the total 70,545 British troops in India,
including 1859 Air Force, 46,200 are infantry, the strength of which has been
reduced by 6,056 ofhcers and men since 1913-14 or by 11'2 per cent. There
are now 45 Battalions of British Infantry compared with 51 in 1913-14
but although tbe fighting efficiency of each of these units has greatly
increased, no reduction has taken place in the composition of the battalions.

On the contrary the peace strength of these units has been considerably
increased as shown below :(— '

1918-14. 1922-23.

British Officers . R ) . 28 28
British Other Ranks . S . . 1,004 1,012
Indian Ranks . . ] - ar 45
Followers, Class 1 . - ; . 37 25
» » 1 : 48
ToTAL . 1,069 1,158

Tt will be observed that the number of British Other Ranks on the peace estab-
lishment has increased from 1,004 in 1913-14 to 1,012,311 1922-23 and that the
strength of the unit has also been increased by the addition of 45 Indian ranks
to act as mule drivers for machine guns and 36 followers for miscellaneous
duties, e.g., cooks, tailors, ete. On mobilisation the peace establishment of
battalions is reduced and only 840 British Other Ranks per battalion are retained
~ on the war establishment. We do not think there is any necessity for maintaining
a peace establishment on a much higher scale than the war establishment. In
England and elsewhere the policy is to maintain peace cadres, about 25 per cent.
below the war establishments, which are capable of rapid expansion in war
and a similar practice obtains in certain sections of the army in India. We
recognise that in India reinforcements of British troops cannot be obtained in
less than about two months, but from statements which have been supplied to
us, it appears that, as at present contemplated, only b5 battalions of British
troops would be engaged on active operations during the first two months after
mobilisation. During this period, the estimated wastage of these troops on a
71 per cent. basis would be 630 men and we cannot think that any serious
difficulty would arise if in war this number had to be found from the troops
required for internal security, although we realise that this will entail a
temporary pooling of resources as was found necessary in the Great War.
In our opinion the number of troops per battalion required on mobilisation to
maintain internal order in India should be capable of a considerable reduction
in view of the increased fighting efficiency of the units. We recommend that
the peace establishments of British battalions should be fixed at 884 British
Other Ranks, the number required for the war establishment plus a margin
of 5 per cent. to provide for men who may be absent through sickness, etec.
This proposal would effect a reduction of 5,760 British Infantry. We are
informed that the estimated cost of a British soldier in India is Rs. 2,500 per
annum for 192%-23 and a reduction of 5,760 men would therefore save
Rs. 1,44,00,000 per annum.

5. Indian Infantry.—The peace establishment of Indian Other Ranks in
an Indian battalion is 826 except in the case of training hattalions with which



10

we deal later. The war establishment of the battalions is 766 and we consider
there is little justification for maintaining the peace strength of these wunits
in excess of the war establishment, as any deficiency on account of sickness
can be made up by drawing on the training battalions and reserve. We recom-
~ mend, therefore, that the number of Indian troops per battalion should be reduced
to 766 forthwith which would effect a reduction of 4,800 troops in the 80 active
battalions now maintained.

Under the existing organisation there is one training battalion for every
four active battalions. The establishment of a training battalion is fixed at
650 based upon the normal intake of recruits for the four active battalions and
the estimated wastage during the first two months of a campaign. The
reductions which we have proposed in the size of the active battalions will
reduce the intake of recruits and effect an automatic reduction of 17 men per
training battalion. We have also examined the wastage figures in recent
campaigns and consider that the provision made for wastage in calculating the
required strength of training battalions is excessive. Further, no allowance
appears to have been made for the fact that during the first two months after
mobilisation a considerable number of recruits will have completed their training.
In these circumstances we are of the opinion that no difficulty would be
experienced if the strength of the training battalions was reduced by 50 per
battalion saving 1,000 men. '

A similar position obtains in regard to Pioneer battalions. There are
9 active and 3 training battalions with a total strength of 7,341 and 1,296
men respectively. We consider that the peace establishment of the active
battalions should be reduced to 722 the number required for the War Establish-
ment, saving 843 men. No reduction in the strength of training battalions
appears practicable. ‘

The position in regard to Gurkhas is somewhat different from the ordi-
nary Indian battalions. The peace establishment fixed at 941 includes recruits
and provision for wastage and no training battalions are provided. We are
informed that the number of Gurkhas which can be obtained is strictly limited
-to'the existing strength and we make no recommendation.

The total immediate reduction in Indian troops which we recommend above
is 6,643 men. We are informed that the average cost of a Sepoy in 1922-23

was Rs. 681, so that a reduction of 6,643 men would effect a saving of
Rs. 42 Jakhs.

- At'the present time the authorised strength of the reserve is 34,000 Infantry
but the actual strength is only 8,900 owing, we understand, to considerable
difficulty having been experienced in obtaining the required numbers. We
have suggested to the Commander-in-Chief that an increase in the reserve pay
would probably attract more men, and that, in addition, consideration should
be given to the inclusion of a term of service with the reserve in every man’s
attestation on enrolment. This proposal has been considered by the military
authorities and it is suggested that the terms of enlistment should be altered
to include five years' service with the colours and ten years with the reserve
if required, the pay of reservists to be increased to Rs. 7 per mensem for the
first five years in the reserve and Rs. 4 for the last five years, the total colour
plus reserve service of 15 years to count for pension at Rs. 8 per month.

We think that a scheme of this nature would prove attractive to the
men but that the provision of a pension should be accompanied by a
liability to be called up for service in the event of a national emergency. If
this proposal is adopted we consider that the peace establishment of battalions
should be gradually placed on a cadre basis which might ultimately be
fixed at, say, 20 per cent. below the war establishment. This would effect a
further saving of about 14,000 men or Rs. 88,34,000 less the increased cost of
the reserve which would not exceed Rs. 25 lakhs.

The proposal to increase the period of enlistment with the colours would
also ultimately reduce the number of recruits required annually. This in turn
would reduce the establishment of the training battalions and the strength
of the recruiting staff and result in considerable further economy.

6. Cavalry.—The number of British Regiments has been reduced from 9 in
1913-14 to 8 required for 1922-23 and the Indian regiments have been reduced



11

from 39 to 21. We see no reason why the British Cavalry regiments should
not be reduced pro rata to the Indian regiments and consider that the recom-
mendations put forward by the Government of India on the 5th February 1922
that 3 British Cavalry Regiments should be dispensed with should be adopted
for 1923-24, saving Rs. 74,00,000. . :

7. Artillery.—The number of British Officers and men in the Artillery has
decreased from 15,205 in 1913-14 to 11,446 in 1922-28, but the number of
Indian Officers and Other Ranks has increased from 10,132 fo 13,902 so that
the total establishment of the Artillery hasslightly increased from 25,387 to
25,348. We are of the opinion that in view of the modern weapons now
available and their increased effectiveness owing to® the introduction of
aeroplanes, improved signalling arrangements, etc., some economy in Artillery
establishment should be possible and we suggest a reduction of 10 per cent.
in expenditure which would effect a saving of Rs. 43,00,000. ‘

8. Other fighting services.—The remaining establishment of the Fighting
services comprises the Signal Service and Armoured Cars, in regard to which
we make no recommendation, and the Royal Air Force, with which we deal in
a separate section of our Report.

. 9. Summary.—The adoption of our proposals will involve a recurring
saving of Rs. 303 lakhs a year which will ultimately rise to Rs. 366 lakhs.
The budget for 1922-23, however, took into account a saving of Rs. 64 lakhs
due to a temporary shortage of British troops compared with the establish-
ment now authorised. . Our recommendations will thus yield a net additional
saving of Rs. 239, lakhs a year immediately on their introduction and it should
be possible to increase this saving in the near future to Rs. 302 lakhs a year.
We recognise, however, that it will not be possible to secure the whole of the
former saving in 1923-24.

ARMY HEADQUARTERS, STAFF OF COMMANDS, ETC.

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure 2 . . 92,49,948
1921-22, Revised Estimate . b . . 1,84,5%,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . - . . 1,83,08,200

10. A considerable portion of the large increase in expenditure under this
heading since 1913-14 is due to the introduction of the four Command system
in 1921. We are informed that the basic factors which determined the
adoption of four commands were : — '

(@) the limitations placed on the size of the area which can be efficiently
~ controlled by one man ;

() the desirability of making military districts coincident with civil
provinces; N '

(¢) the importance of providing adequate machinery to deal with the
additional military liability imposed by internal security once
the field army has left the area;

(d) the necessity of placing with Army Commanders the administrative

control of, and the responsibility for, the troops under their com-
mand.

It was anticipated that under the new organisation considerable relief
would be afforded to army headquarters by an extensive decentralisation of
control, but in this connection the military authorities submitted that it would
be futile to hope, even with the utmost decentralisation, that the staff at head-
quarters could be reduced to the pre-war level.

11, FEstablishment of Officers of higher romks.—The sanctioned establish-
ment of Officers of higher ranks not holding regimental appointments (i.e.,
above the rank of Lieutenant-Colonel) is as follows :—

Sanctioned
: Establishment.
Field Marshal . . . . . e 1
Generals . . . . . . . . 3
Lieufena»nt'Generals . . . . . . . [ 6
Major-Generals . . . . . . 24
Colonels [ ) ) . . . . . [ . [ ] 110



12

We are informed that the Military authorities propose to reduce the
establishment by two Lieutenant-Generals and seven Major Generals which
will effect a future saving in non-effective charges.

12. Army Headgquarters.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure 28,566,148
1921-22, Revised Estimate . 68,13,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 61,89,000 -

. The total expenditure for 1922-23 is more than double that of 1913-14
although the number of troops in the fighting services has decreased by 15,517
and provision has beeh made for decentralising the control of minor matters
to the Commands. The establishment of Army Headquarters has increased as

follows :—
1913-14. 1922-238.
No. No.
Officers . . . . . . . 83 153
Civilians . . . . 335 729
Memals « . . . 197 310

These numbers for 1913-14 replesent the authorised establishment and
exclude attached officers whose pay was charged against the unit to which they -
belonged. Including these officers and seconded officers in 1922-28 the follow-
ing statement shows the growth of the establishment of officers and clerks in
each section of Army Headquarters :—

Branch. 1913-14. 1922-23.
L )
Officers. Clerks. Officers. Clerks.
General Staff . 48 59 49 91
Adjutant General 20 94 36 180
Quartermaster General P | 128 59 362
Ordnance . . 5 32 5} 36
Military Seeretary . . 2 22 8 " 56
His Excellency the Com- 1 7 4
mander-in-Chief and Per-
sonal Staff.
Torat . 104 385 164 729

The establishments for 1922-23 were recently examined by a Committee
appointed by the Government of India and presided over by the Hon’ble
Mr. Tnnes. The Committee recommended that the authoriséd establishment of
Army Headquarters, excludlng attached officers, should be reduced from 153 to
108 saving 1in officers’ pay Rs. 8,13,000. The Commander-in-Chief has agreed
that the number of officersshould be reduced to 134 saving Rs. 3,09,600, but
we consider that further reductions are possible. For example we consider
that the post of Chemical Adviser in thé General Staff Branch should
be abolished. Further, we think that the possibility of amalgamating the
Directorates of military training and military operations should be explored.
The Directorate of organisation and mobilisation and the Directorate of
Augxiliary Forces might, we think, possibly be absorbed by the Directorate of
staff duties and the Controller of contracts by the Dlrectora‘ce of supplies
and transport.

We are informed that the position of Deputy Quartermaster General has
been abolished at the War Office in England and we see no reason for its
retention in India.

It is obviously not practicable in the limited time at our disposal to make
any very definite detailed recommendations but we consider that the provision
for officers at Army. Headquarters should be reduced to the full extent
recommended by the Innes Committee and that at least Rs. 4 lakhs of this
saving should be-effected in 1923-24 and that a further reduction should be kept
in view.



13

With regard to clerks the Innes Committee recommended a lump cut of
Rs. 9 lakhs based upon a pro rata reduction in the number of clerks to that
recommended in the case of officers. The Commander-in:Chief has agreed
to a reduction of approximately Rs. 1,30,800, but we consider that a saving of
at least Rs. 2,00,000 should be effected for 1923-24.

‘We have discussed the question of the Headquarters staff very fully with
the Coramander-in-Chief who has shown every desire to reduce it as far as
practicable. As a result of our discussion we recommend that the total pro-
vision for Army Headquarters for 1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 55,89,000
a reduction of Rs. 6,00,000.

13. Stoff of Commands, Districts, Brigades, etc.

Commands. Districts
Brigades.

‘ Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 4,86,498 55,85,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates .  30,45,000 87,32,000
1922-23, Budget Estimates .  30,14,380 93,103,960

Before the war the army in India (exclusive of Burma and Aden) was
organised under two Commands subdivided into 9 Divisions which were again
subdivided into 32 Brigades and 5 Cavalry Brigades. In addition there were
3 Independent Brigades who dealt directly with Army Headquarters.

Under the post-war organisation India is divided for administrative
“purposes into 4 Areas or Commands. These are subdivided into 13 districts
which are further subdivided into 29 Brigade areas, and in addition there are
b Cavalry Brigades. The troops in Waziristan are temporarily under
the direct control of Army Headquarters.

The underlying principle of the present organisation appears to be that
the Army should be in a continual state of preparedness for instant operations
in the event of war or unrest. We are informed that the total annual cost of
the 4-Command scheme when introduced was Rs. 31,00,000. In our opinion
it is a question whether this large expenditure can be justified and we under-
stand that if the scheme is finally adopted considerable additional expenditure
will be necessary to provide office accommodation, etc. We consider that the
organisation should bethe minimum necessary to enable rapid transition to be
made from peace to war conditions in the event of emergency. We are informed
 that if the number of Commands were reduced to three a direct saving of
*. Rs. 3,59,000 would be effected. At the same time we feel that the present
i system of four Commands has been so recently inaugurated that it might be
given a further trial for 12 months after which the whole question should be
reviewed, but in the meantime no expenditure should be incurred on new offices.

14. 'With regard to districts we understand that steps will be taken
to reduce the number and that a saving of Rs. 4 lakhs will be effected in
1923-24. S

15. We understand the increased cost of Districts and Brigades in 1922-23
compared with 1921-22 is due fo the transfer of Rs. 6,62,000 for mechanica
transport charges from another heading and the provision of Rs. 3,64,000
for syce and forage allowances for wefficers’ chargers. We consider that
the number of motor cars in wuse in Districts and Brigades is excessive and
we deal with this question at a later stage.

16, Summary.—We recommend that the provision for Commands, Districts
and Brigades in 1923-24 should be reduced by Rs. 4,00,000, in addition to which
there will be savings under transport and forage charges.

17. Embarkation and Railway Transport Staff.

Embarkation Staff. Railway Transport Staff.

Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . Nil 13,300
1921-22, Revised Estimate . 53,000 4,60,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 1,568,300 4,86,000



14

Before the War the work connected with the embarkation and disembarka-
tion of troops at Bombay, Karachi and Calcutta was carried on by the ordinary
staff of the District Brigade. There was also no separate organisation for
dealing with the transportation of troops by rail the necessary work being
performed by the ordinary staff of the Divisions. We recommend that all
work in connection with the movement of troops should be decentralised to
Commands and Districts and that the total provision for Embarkation and
Railway Transport Staff be limited to Rs. 3,00,000, a saving of Rs. 3,44,300.

TrANSPORT CHARGES.

18. The estimated cost of transport for 1922-23 compared with 1913-14
is as follows : —

1921.21,
—_— 1913-14. | Revised Ex- | * on-23
penditure. get.
Animal transport . . 1,27,84,000 i 1,81,17,000
Hire of transport . . ’ 3,22,000 } %,15,33,000 }4‘2,65,(}0‘\)
Mechanical transport . Nil 1,41,38,000 1,56,43,000
Rail, Road, Seaand inland
water charges . 61,83.000 | 8,63,55,000 2,39,75,000
Torat .|  1,92,89,000 | 7,20,26,000 8,20,00,000

This table shows that the total cost of transport has increased more than
three-fold compared with 1918-14 although the number of fighting troops has
heenreduced. We are of the opinion that thislarge increase is due to a consider-
able extent to the organization being maintained in a state of preparedness
for war and it appears that the introduction of improved methods of transport
has resulted in the maintenance of a dual organization with a combined capacity
far in excess of that available in 1913-14. We consider the maintenance
of a large transport reserve cannot be justified in present financial circum-
stances, and that it should be possible to reduce the total cost of animal and
mechanical transport to approximately double the pre-war expenditure.

19. Animal and Mechanical Transport.—The following statement shows the

personnel employed in connection with the animal and mechanical transport in
1913-14 and 1922-23 respectively :—

1913-14. 1922-23,

Animal |Mechanical, Animal “Mechanical
transport. | transport. | transport. | transport.

No. No. No. No.
Officers with King’s Commissions . 62 Nil 64 149
British other ranks ., . . . 196 78 950 !
Indian Officers . . . . 66 193 29
Indian other ranks . . . .| 1,155 11,488 2,782
Civilians . . . . 98 . 180 622
Followers including artificers . .1 28,000 7,649 3,099

Torar .| 24,577 | Nia | 19,602 | 17,631

This table shows the total personnel employed on transport duties has
inereased from 24,577 in 1913-14 to 27,233 in 1922-23 due mainly to the
introduction of mechanical transport.

With regard to animal transport considerable savings will accrue from the
fall in prices of fodder, etc., which has taken place since last year. We  refer
to these savings in our observations in regard to stocks. )

; The increase in the cost of hire of transport from Rs. 3,22,000 in 1913-14
_to Rs. 42,65,000 required for 1922-23 is due to the inclusion of Rs. 30,00,000
for hired transport on the Harnai-Fort Sandeman Road in Baluchistan. We
are informed that a light railway could be constructed from Hindubagh to Fort
Rfandeman, a distance of about 70 miles at a cost of about Rs. 35 lakhs. We
think that tenders should be obtained for the comstruction of this line and



15

if the cost involved approximates to the figure named, we recommend that the
work should be taken in hand forthwith. The remaining increase in the cost
of hired transport, Rs. 9,48,000, is said to be due to higher contract rates and
partly to the larger movements of Stores for Indian units not previously supplied.

20. We have examined the position in regard to mechanical transport and
attach a statement (Appendix C) showing the estimated military requirements
and the present stock of vehicles, classified at our request, under (a) vehicles
fit for war conditions, () vehicles fit for war conditions subject to repairs and
() obsolete vehicles. It will be seen that the total stock of vehicles excluding
motor cycles is now 3,369 of which 1,792 vehicles are obsolete. We recom-
mend that all these obsolete vehicles should be sold or scrapped forthwith
except vehicles of standard types which we consider should be completely
dismantled and the parts thereof placed in stock as spare parts for repair work.

‘We consider there is no justification for providing the stock of vehicles
which the military authorities estimate is required, and we recommend that,
while the present, financial conditions obtain, the authorised establishment of
motor vehicles ineluding reserves should not excéed 1,600 vehicles, excluding
motor cycles. The holding of Targe excess stocks must necessarily result in
inéreased costs for maintenance, garage accommodation, interest on capital,
depreciation and personnel,-and in addition there is a tendency to use the
vehicles, if available, for non-essential purposes. In this connection we
examined the records maintained by one motor transport company and found
they were far from satisfactory ; the number of vehicles in use was considerably
in excess of the requirements, and in many cases the daily loaded mileage run
by individual lorries was only 2 to 4 miles with light loads ef about 5 maunds.

21. We are informed that the number of motor cars in use has recently
been reviewed and reduced to 261 distributed as follows :— _
ANO. 01 cars.

Command Headquarters (4) o ; 3 . . . .
District Headquarters (14) iy AT . . . , 58

Brigade Headquarters (38) . . . 38
Schools and Institutions— ' :
Staff College . . . A . 2
Cavalry School : 2 . . . 1
0. C, Deolali . A s o . o1
. — 4
Reserve cars —
Northern Command ; . . . . 8
Eastern Command . . . . . 4
‘Western Command . . . . . 6
Southern Command . . . .« . 5
Burma District . . .1
— 24
Embarkation Staff . - . . . . 3
Railway Transport Officer . . . . . . 1
Signals and Sappers and Miners Units . . . . . 5
8 Armoured Car Companies and Sections . . 25
M. P. Formations.
5 Column Headquarters . . . . . 5
10 Motor Ambulance Convoys . . . . . . . - 20
10 Heavy M. T. Companies . . e . . - 20
1 Ford Van Company . , . . . . . 2
Khyber Ropeway Company . . . . . 2
4 Mobile Repair Units . . . . . . 4
M. T. Training School . . . . . 1
M. T. at Aden . . . . 5
Central M. T. Stores Depdt . . . . . . 1
Technical Inspectors . . . . . 3
Bushire M. T. Section . . . . . . 1
Additional for Waziristan.
2 Ford Van Companies . . . . . . . . 4
Cars for staff : —
Waziristan . . . . . . . . . 18
Zhob . . . . . o . . . . * b .
Koh&t 3 . . . . . . . . . . 2



16

In England the normal peace establishment of motor cars was fixed at 90
for 1922-23 and we understand that the number has since been reduced. We

-consider the establishment of motor cars in India should be limited to not
more than 150 and that the mileage run should be restricted to an average of
9,000 miles per car per annum. ‘

22. We are informed that the Military authorities estimate the
running cost of a Ford car at Rs. 4,250 per annum for a mileage of 9,600,
ineluding petrol, lubricants, tyres and repairs, but exclusive of the cost of
personnel, interest on capital or depreciation. This we consider excessive. The
average number of miles run per gallon of petrol is only 14, which appears to
us unduly low and we recommend that the possibility of increasing the mileage
run per gallon of petrol for all vehicles should be explored. With regard to
lorries we understand that the Commander-in-Chief has accepted the recom-
mendation made by the Braithwaite Committee that the mileage run per
transport lorry and ambulance maintained in use should be limited to 1,000
miles per annum. We understand that the principle of limiting the mileage
to be run annually by “éach” vehicle is considered preferable to reducing the
number of vehicles to the minimum necessary to meet peace requirements.
This arrangement is admittedly not economical but it is represented to us
that is not practicable to largely reduce the present nucleus staff and that it is
better to"keep the vehicles in use than to retain them in storage where they
wounld rapidly deteriorate. In these circumstances we recommend that the
1,000 mile limitation should be applied to all lorries and miscellaneous vehicles
and recommend that a system of rationing petrol and other supplies should be
introduced to engure that the mileage limitation is enforced.

‘We recommend that the number of ambulances in use should be limited
to 200, that the total establishment of motor cycles should be fixed at not more
than 350 and that all obsolete cyeles should be sold or scrapped forthwith.

23. As regards personnel, we support fully the recommendations of the
Braithwaite Committee with the exception of that relating to the increase of
establishment of the Mechanical Transport Training School. The adoption of
these recommendations will save about Rs. 20 lakhs a year, to which must be
added a saving of Rs. 1 lakh from the proposed reduction in the number of
motor cars in use. The extension of the proposed mileage limitation to all
motor vehicles will effect a further saving of Rs. 48 lakhsa year by reducing
the consumption of petrol and lubricants, tyres and spare parts, and the
expenditure on repairs. On the other hand about Rs. 14 lakhs a year will be
required for the purchase of vehicles to replace those which have run their
normal life and have become unserviceable. This provision, in 1923-24, will be
used mainly for the purchase of armoured cars.

As a result of our consideration we are of opinion that the total annual
expenditure on Animal and Mechanical Transport. should be reduced by at
least Rs. 55 lakhs. There will be a further saving of Rs. 15 lakhs in 1923-24
to which we refer under the Stock Account.

24. Sea Transport Charges, Rs. 1,19,35,000.— A sum of £925,700 budgeted
for in 1922-23 has proved an overestimate and we are informed that the
provision contemplated for 1923-24 is £693,000, inclusive of £75,000 for the
- Royal Air Force, which has now been transferred to that section of the
_accounts. There will thus be a saving of £307,000, or Rs. 46,05,000,
* apart from the saving due to reduction in establishment. Against this payment
India receives a contribution from the War Office of £130,000 towards the
total cast of the trooping service. : '

25. Railway, road and inland water charges.—Of the total provision of
Rs. 1,20,40,000 under this heading, Rs. 1,15,50,000 represents railway charges
for movement of troops, the balance representing road and inland water charges.
Before the current financial year all the railway charges of the army were
recorded under one head of account and no attempt was made to allocate
them to different services of the army. In connection with the system of
cost accounting now introduced, arrangements have been made to allocate the
railway charges of the army to the various serviees and a partial distribu-
tion of the charges was made in the budget estimates for 1922-23, the total



17

provision under all heads amounting to Rs. 1,99,75,000. As a result of
various causes thisestimate has been exceeded, and it is anticipated that the
aggrezate expenditure in 1922-23 will amount to about Rs. 250 lakhs. We
are informed that every endeavour is made to avoid unnecessary movements
of troops and that the total railway charges for 1923-24 are expected to fall to
Rs. 230 lakhs, in spite of an increase in charges by the railways representing
Rs. 20 lakhs of the last mentioned amount. We recommend, however, that
a larger reduction should be effected and that the provision of Rs. 1,99,75,000
for railway charges under all heads should be reduced in 1923-2L to

Rs. 1,85,00,000, a saving of Rs. 14,75,000. A further considerable reduction
should be possible in subsequent years.

EDUCATIONAL AND INSTRUCTIONAL ESTABLISHMENTS.

Rs.
1913-11, Actual Expenditure . . . 52,96,840
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,06,74,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,09,97,170

26. The main item included under the heading is a provision of
Rs. 62,61,000 for practice amm unition for 1922-235, the corresponding figure
for 1913-14 being Rs. 38,53,000.

The expenditure is sub-divided under main heads as set out below :—

—_— 1913:14. 1922-23,
Rs. Rs.
Supervising and Inspecting Staff : : . 21,230 1,01,390
Staff College, Quetta . . ; : . 5,15,069 7,84,190
Small Arms Schools . . ; 3 . 1,34,945 6,568,670
Physical Training Schools . . ! . 29,217 1,89,750
Cavalry School . . . f ' . 1,74,602 5,36,450
Senior Officers’ School 2,87,170
Machine Gun School . ; ] . 1,38,1+0
Artillery Schools . . . : { . 2,38,000
Armoured Car Centre . . : - . 2,76,030
Mechanical Transport Training School 3 . 4,28,000
Army Veterinary Schools . . . . . 7,741 42,000
Supply and Transport Training School 54,000
School of Cookery . . . . . 10,231 36,000
Fducation of Military pupils at Medical Colleges
and Schools . . . . . 90,879 3,00,609
Miscellaneous including provision for practice
ammunition . . . . . . 43,12,926 68,97,340
ToraL . 52,96,840 | 1,09,97,170

This table shows that the cost of training establishments has increased
enormously since 1918-14. Excluding miscellaneous expenditure which is
winly for practice ammunition, we find that the cost of Xducational and
Instructional establishments has increased more than four-fold from
Rs. 9,883,914 in 1913-14 to Rs. 40,97,830 required for 1922-23, We are
informed that before the war the training of the Army in India was inferior
to that of the Army at Home, and now that the army has been reduced it is of
first importance that its training should reach as high a standard as that of the
Tome Army We believe this object could be obtained without such a large
increase as Rs. 31 lakhs, which the country capnot afford. We deal with the
various establishments seriatim.

Small Arms Schools, Rs. 6,58,670.—These schools are maintained for the
training of officers : nd non-commissioned officers as instructors in the use of
rifles, light guns, liglt mortars and grenades. The standard number of instructors
to be maintained in units has been fixed and it has been laid down that in-
structors must be in possession of certificates under two years’ old.  We are of
opinion that in present financial circumstances the rules in regard to



.

18

holding certificates should be relaxed and the period between courses of
training cxtended to three years. We recommend that the provision for small
arms schools should be limited to Rs. 5,58,670, a reduction of Rs. 1,00,000.

Physical Troining Schools, Rs. 1,59,750.—The cost of these schools has
increased from Rs. 29,217 in 1913-14 to Hs. 1,89,750. We understand that
a reduction of Rs. 65,000 is proposed for 1923-24.

Cavalry School, Rs. 5,36,450.— Although the strength of cavalry has been
largely reduced since 1913-14 the expenditure on the cavalry school has
increased from Rs. 1,74,602 in 1913-14 to Rs. 5,36,450. The present scheme
provides for training annually the full number of instructors required by the
units which we consider is not justified in present financial circumstances.

The Commander-in-Chief informs us that the training of the Cavalry is
now more intensive than it was before the war and that it is essential, now
that the Cavalry is being reduced, to maintain the highest possible standard
and he would strongly deprecatc any great reduction of instructors. In
these circumstances we recommend that the provision for 1923-24 should be
limited to Rs. 3,380,000, a reduction of Rs. 2,06,450.

Senior Officers’ School, Rs. 2,87,170.—This school is for training field
officers of all arms before substantive promotion to the rank of Lieutenant-
Colonel. A reducticn of Rs. 13,000 is proposed for 1923-24, and we make
no recommendation.

Machine Gun School, Rs. 1,58,000.---We are informed that this school is
essential for training officers and non-commissioned officers in the use of
machine guns and we make no recommendation.

Artillery Schools—The provision for 1922-23 included Rs. 1,50,000 for
equipment which will not be required 'in 1923-24 and we suggest no further
reduction. ,

Armoured Car Centre, Rs. 2,76,030.—The introduction of Armoured
Car Companies necessitated provision being made for the tactical and mecha-
nical training of personnel for this new service and we recommend no reduction
for 1923-24.

Mechanical Transport Training School, Rs. 4,28,000.—We understand that
the Mechanical Transport Training School in England has been abolished.
This is not considered practicable in India, where motor transport is less
highly developed, but in view of the reductions we are proposing in mechanical
transport we recommend that the provision for 1923-24 be limited to
Rs. 8,28,000, saving Rs. 1,00,000.

Education of Military pupils at Medical Colleges and Schools—We
recommend that the provision under this heading should be limited to
Rs. 2,00,000 for 1928-24, a reduction of Rs. 1,00,000.

Miscellaneous, Rs. 68,97,340.—The scale on which practice ammunition
is provided is considerably lower than in England and we are informed thai
no further reduction is practicable. The savings resulting from the reductions
we have proposed in the strength of the fichting services have already been
taken into account, and we make no recommendation.

We understand that in the budget of 1922-23 no provision was
made for practice ammunition for troops serving in Waziristan as they were
employed on military operations and it was not necessary for them to fiie
their practice ammunition; and that the withdrawal of troops from Waziristan
will necessitate an increase of Rs. 28 lakhs in the grant for practice ammuni-
tion in 1923-24. This increase is a corollary of the large reduction in Waziris-
tan expenditure mentioned in a separate section of this Report and cannot,
we are afraid, be avoided. The saving in practice ammunition resulting from
the reductions in the strengths of fighting troops recommended by us, has been
taken into account in assessing the financial effect of such reductions.

General.—As a result of our consideration, we are of the opinion that
the provision for Educational anc  Instructional establishments should be
reduced by Rs. 7,42,450 includirg a saving of Rs. 8,000 under the Stail
Colliege, Quetta, but the grant for practice ammunition will apparently have
to be increased by Rs. 23,00,000. '



19

Arvy EDUCATION,

Rs.
1913-1., Actual Expenditure . . . 11,70,583
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . .« 42,837,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . a . 37,25,000

27. We are informed that the large increase in expenditure since 1913-14
is due to («) the policy of His Majesty’s Government that "education shall
henceforward form an integral part of the military trairing of the British
soldier and (5) the decision of the Government of India that the system
adopted for the British Army should be applied, mutatis mutandis, to the
Indian Army. ~

The British soldier is in most cases literate on enlistment and, while
additional education has much to commend it, we consider it essential to
limit the extent to which educational facilities should be provided at the
expense of Government. We are of the opinion that the extent of these
educational facilities should be reviewed and limited to the most useful subjects.
We recommend that a definite amount should be allocated for expenditure on
education which should be fixed for a period of say 5 years to ensure continuity
of policy.

The total stalf of the education service has increased from 309 in 1913-14
to 1,546 required for 1922-23, and an analysis of the staff employed and the
expenditure incurred in each of these years is as follows :—

1913-14. 1922-23.
No. Total cost. No. Total cost.
Rs. Rs.
Supervising and inspeeting staff 71 1,04,000 63 | 3,41,300
British Army School of Kducation Nal 83 | 1,84,200
Indian Army School of Education /20 65 | 1,26,000
Garrison Regimental and detachment

schools for British troops . o243 0 3,22,000 7 524 | 16,12,000
Garrison Regimental and detachment

schools for Indian troops 6 Nl 579 | 444,700
Lawrence Military Schiools . . 50 | 1,69,600 | 184 | 3,99,900
Prince of Wales’ Royal Military )

College, Dehra Dun . . . Nil 47 1 1,11,800
King George’s Military Schools N - Nil 20,000
Language rewards . ) 2,95,000 .. 3,00,000
Miscellaneous . . . . 3 1,93,000 | 1| 2,53,300

Total 309 | 12,11,000 | 1,546 | 37,92,00¢
Less receipts S 0,04 67,000
ToraL . 11,71,000) | 87,25,000

The large increase in the inspecting and supervising staff is due to the
provision of both British and Indian Inspectors at Army Headquarters, at the
lieadquarters of each of the four Commands and at the headquarters of each
of the 15 districts, including Burma and Aden. We consider there is no
justification for the employment of such a large staff of Inspectors costing
Rs. 3,41,300.

We are informed that the staff of the garrison, regimental, and detach-
ment schools for British troops has within the past 12 months been reduced
Y'v 86 officers saving Rs. 4,00,000 and that the King George Military Schools,
{x which Rs. 20,000 was provided in the current year’s Budget are not yet
in existence.  Further economies should be possible under the headings of
Incitontal and miscellanecus expenses of British and Indian Grnrrison Schools,
etc., lor which Rs. 2,80,470 was provided in 1922-23.



20

As a result of our consideration we are of opinion that in existing financial
circumstances the provision for army education should be reduced to
Rs. 83,00,000 for 1923-24 and be fixed at this figure for the next five years,
exclusive, however, of any additional expenditure on the Dehra Dun z.md ng
George’s Military schools for the purpose of giving a good public school
education to Indian boys to enable them to pass into Sandhurst. A
proportionate reduction should be made in this figure, if our proposals
regarding reductions in the strength of fighting troops are accepted.

MEDICAL SERVICES AND HoSPITALS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . 79,99,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 2,27,66,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,22,95,000

28. Excluding Aden the staff in 1922-23 compares with that employed
in 1913-14 as follows : —

1913-14. 1922-23.

Officers, R. A, M. C. . . . . . 333 332
Officers, I. M. 8. . . . . . 261 495
Nursing Sisters . . . . . . 91 267
R. A, M. C, other ranks . . . . . 450
Assistant Surgeons . . . . . 411 416
Sub-Assistant Surgeons . . . . . 664 734
Army Hospital Corps . . . . . 2,934
Army Bearer Corps . . ’ . " . 3,578
Regimental Hospital Fstablishments (not included

in medical Budget) . p : : . 2316
Indian Hospital Corps . . . 12,065
Officers Army Dental Corps 0 . 7 138

10,635 14,782

The average daily number of patients of the DBritish and Indian Army -

respectively in hospitals in 1922 eompared with the number of beds was as
follows :—

Beds. Patients.
British Army . . . . 8,270 . . . 1,927
Indian Army . . 12,708 . . . 4,508

From this it appears that the British hospitals are not used to a quarter of
their capacity and the Indian hospitals are used to little more than a third
of their capacity.

It has been pointed out to us that a margin of 55 per cent. must be allowed
to provide for seasonal sickness, epidemics, ete. Even so we consider that an all
round reduction of 25 per cent. in the number of beds maintained could safely
be made. For example, in the United Provinces district no less than 1,118
beds are maintained in British hospitals for a daily average of 355 men in
hospital, and in the Central Provinces district 772 beds are maintained in
Indian Station hospitals for an average daily number of 155 sick in hospital.
We recommend that an enquiry be made with a view to closing down hospitals
where their retention is not justified and to substantially reducing the numher
of beds in the hospitals retained. This should make it possible to effect a
considerable reduction in the staff employed irrespective of the savings which wili
result if our recommendations for the reduction of the establishments of the
fichting units be adopted. In particular we have been impressed by the increase
in the number of Indian Medical Service officers employed on military duty in
spite of the concentration of medical arrangements which might have Deen
expected to result from the introduction of the Station hospital system
for Indian troops. The cost of the present establishment is Rs. 145 lakhs,
and we recommend that a reduction of at least Rs. 5 lakhs should he
effected, in addition to the savings which should automatically result from
reductions in Army personnel.



21

Other large items included in the 1922-23 budget are :-~
Rs.

Provisions and diet for patients . . . . . 87,00,000
Clothing for patients . . . . . . 25,00,000
Drugs and dressing instruments . . . . . 15,00,000
Provisions for staff . . . . . . . 15,94,000
Clothing for staff . . . . . . . 6,999,000

We are informed that the number of patients and cost of diet were over-
estimated, with the result that for 1922-:8, a saving of Rs. 46 lakhs is
anticipated under provisions and diet, of which Rs. 15 lakhs merely represents
a transfer to the food charges of the fighting services. There will also be
a saving of Rs. 16 lakhs for clothing for patients. We allow elsewhere for
the saving in expenditure which may be anticipated from the fall in prices.

We are informed that there is a fixed scale of medical and other equip-
ment for military hospitals, and that the officers in charge submit indents for
drugs once a year through their local administrative medical officers who
scrutinize the indents and after such adjustments as are necessary pass them
on to the Medical Stores Department for compliance. In view of the lower
percentage of sickness we consider that a saving of at least Rs. 1 lakh should
be effected in the cost of drugs. The reductions in the number of beds which
we have recommended should make it possible to effect further savings in res-
pect of the supply and maintenance of equipment.

‘We recommend that a reduction of Rs. 53 lakhs should be made in the total
estimates under this head in 1928-24, apart from the transfer of Rs. 15 lakhs
to the fighting services, and the savings which -we have taken into account
elsewhere as the result of the reduction in the number of troops, fall in
prices, reduction of stocks or other causes.

WORKING EXPENSES OF DEPOTS, ETC.

Net expenditure.

- Res.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure \ . . 41,33,645
1921-22, Budget Estimate . : . . 1,85,66,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . : . . 1,21,13,560

29. The above figures represent the net expenditure after allowance has
Leen made for expenditure transferred to other heads of account or recovered
Ly means of credits and so-called receipts which we wunderstand represent
mainly savings by the purchase of surplus stores at rates less than the voca-
bulary rates. An analysis of the gross expenditure is given in Appendix D.
from which it will be seen that the total working expenses have increased
from Rs. 1,03,99,075 in 1913-14 to Rs. 2,84,02,660 or by 173 per cent.

We deal seriatim with the various heads under which the account is set
out.

30. Arsenals and Ordnance Depdts—

Gross expenditure.

o Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 26,08,924
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 72,197,820

Thece has been no change in the pre-war numbers of arsenals and
ordnance depdts, but we understand that there has been a large increase in
work owing to the transfer of barrack, hospital, and miscellaneous equipment
from the Supply and Transport Corps, the abolition of the silladar system for
Indian Cavalry and the introduction of new ejuipment.

We are informed that the estimate for the current year will be largely
exceeded and that no reduction can be anticipated in 1928-24 on the current
vear’s budget figure. On the contrary it is stated that an additional Rs. 2 lakhs
will be required for reconditioning stores and provision will have to he
made for increased transportation charges owing to increased rates.



In the section of this Report relating to the Stock Account we are
recommending that no- surplus stores should be rctained and that the total
value of stores held, including reserves, should be reduced to not more than
Rs. 8 crores, new purchases being curtailed. If this is done it should be possible
ultimately to effect large reductions in the cost of arsenals and ordnance depdts.
The disposal of these stores will undoubtedly throw more work on the Depots
in 19238-24, but on the other hand the curtailment of new purchases and the
proposed reduction in troops will considerably reduce the quantity of stores
to be handled. In view of all the circumstances we consider that the provision
for 1923-24 should be limited to the same amount as that provided for the
current year and that the possibility of effecting economy hy temporarily
utilising mijitary labour drawn from existing units for clearing up arrears of
work should he explored. '

We are informed that receipts under Arsenals and Ordnance Depdts in
1922-23 include a special credit of Rs. 10 lakhs on account of the difference
between prices paid to the Disposals Commissioner for certain stores purchased
from him and the vocabulary prices of these stores, and that that a similar saving
will probably be realised in 1$23-24 as the result of the general fall in prices.

81. Clothing and Boot Depits, Rs. 4.74.084.—During the war Government
undertook the liability for supplying clothing and boots to Indian troops and
followers, There are now four depdts but two of them are said to be only
temporary and we consider that steps should be taken to close them at an
carly date. ‘We have ascertained that units at present maintain their own
mobilization reserves of winter clothing and also working stocks up to a limit
of three months’ requirements. We are of opinion that it is not economical
for units to maintain mobilization rveserves of winter clothing and we recommend
their withdrawal to central depdts if suitable accommodation is available.
This we understand is being done. We consider that some saving in
the cost of depdts for 1928-24 should result from the reduction in stocks
maintained. During the current year the stocks to be maintained bave heen
reduced by over Rs. 59 lakhs and further reductions are anticipated for 1923-24.
Some economy should also be possible by reducing the proportion of British
to Indian personnel and we recommend the provision for 1923-:4 be limited
to Rs. 4,50,000. We are informed that the receipts for 1922-23 estimated at
Rs. 4,00,000 mainly represent savings by purchases of stores below the
vocabulary rates and that there will probably be a reduced saving under this
heading for 1928-24 which will more than set ofl any decrease in expenditure.

32. Supply Depois—The District Supply Companies are closely inter-
related with the Supply Depdts and it will be convenient to consider the two
organisations together :-—

Scpply Depdts District Supply

Gross Expenditure. Companies.
‘ : : Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 3,183,057 Nil
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . 44,62,000 40,66,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . .  98,12,000 32,77,000

Before the war there were no District Supply Companies. The arrange-
ments for the purchase and supply of rations, fodder and other miscellancous
supplies for which the Supply and Transport Corps were responsible were con-
trolled largely by the divisional Commanders. There were small depots
in charge of an officer of the Supply and Transport Corps at the principal can-
tonments at which British units were located while at the outstations there
were small dep6ts in charge of a subordinate.

The whole system was reorganised in 1917-18 and has since been deve-
loped by the military authorities. At the present tim¢ the arrangements for
the purchase and supply of non-perishable stocks are centralised at Army
Headquarters. Supplies are purchased in hulk for the whole of India by a
Controller of Contracts under the orders of the Quartermaster General. The
Director of Supplies and Transport, a'=o under the control of the Quarter-
master General, is responsible for i general control and supervision
of the supply services. The arrangen....c. {or the distribution to depdts and



23

sub-depdts and subsequent redistribution to the troops or to other depdts are
carried out by a Deputy Dircctor of Stocks under the control of the Director
of Supplies and Transport. The organisation for distribution consists of () 13
supply depdt companies whose functions are to maintain the stocks at depOts
and sub-dep0ts from which the issues to units are made and (4) 13 District
Supply Companies each consisting of a headquarters section and a number of
Brigade sections for distributing supplies from the Depdts to the troops.

The total staff employed in the District and Depdt Supply Companies
compared with the pre-war establishment is as follows:— -

1013-14, 1922-23.
District i Supply }
Supplies. | Supply | Depos | Total
Compauies Companies.;
* |
- \ i '
Officers with King's Commissions . 76 86 “ 108 | 194
British other ranks . . . 284 25 . 183 | 408
Indian Officers . . . . [ E 73
Civilians . ) . 567 243 589 832
Followers . . . . . 2,931 1,280 2,316 3,596
ToraL, 3,858 | 1,907 | 3196 5,103
| [

* Includes Deputy Director of Stocks and his establishment,

The present system was recently examined by the Braithwaite Com-
mittee who recommended a reversion to the pre-war system of station supply
in tbe area cis-Indus but including Karachi and a continuance of the present
system in the trans-Indus area. This proposal we understand would effect
a reduction of 46 British Officers, 49 British Other Kanks and 925 Subordinate
personnel saving in pay alone Rs. 18,00,000.

We understand that the Commander-in-Chief is prepared to accept the
proposals made by the Braithwaite Committee, but we are of opinion that the
possibility of effecting sconomy in the Trans-Indus area has not been fully
explored.

Approximately one-third of the Army in India is located west of the
Indus and the following statement shews that the staff of the Trans-Indus
Supply Companies is relatively much greater than the staff in the Cis-Indus
area :—

—_— Cis-Indus, Trans-Indus. Total.
Officers with King’s Commissions 85 57 149
British Other Ranks . 220 159 359
Indian Cflicers . . . 73 . 73
Civilians . . . . 285 385 670
Followers . . . . 1,648 1,156 2,804
Tor: 1 2,311 1,737 4,048

This table indicates that a isrge reduction is personnel should be possible
in the Trans-Indus area, and further it will be observed that of the total
proposed establishment of 4,048, the number of officers employed is 142, whereas
in 1913-14 there werc only 76 officers in the total establishment of 3,858,
The proportion of British Other Ranks has similarly increased, the number
employed having risen from 284 in 1913-14 to 859 required for 1223-24.

33. The large increase in the expenditure under supply depdts for 1922-23
compared with 1921-22 is due to () the inclusion of Rs. 23,00,000 to meet the
additional expenditure incurred in the turnover of mobilization reserves of
foodstuds which have to he issued in substitution for the less expensive



24

standard rations and () insufficient "allowance having been made for trans-
portation charges in 1921-22.

The necessity for'providing for the full cost of turnover was overlooked in
1921-22 and we are of opinion that if it costs Rs. 23,00,000 annually, in
addition to handling and overhead charges, to maintain a reserve stock
~of Rs. 41,00,000 the mnecessity for holding such reserve should be carefully
examined and the quantities reduced to a minimum.

We are informed that the present reserves were fixed to cover the require-
ments of the Covering Force for 60 days after mobilization and of the whole
Field Army for a period of 30 days. It isadmitted, however, that only a
portion of these troops could be placed in the field during the first three
months and we recommend that the mobilization reserves should be subs-
tantially reduced so as to effect a saving of Rs.15,00,000 in the turnover
and a further saving in the cost of handling, ete.

In view of all the circumstances we are of opinion that a saving of
Rs, 41 lakhs should be effected in the cost of the supply services for 1923-24,
and that the whole position should again be recounsidered in 12 months’ time
with a view to a further reduction being effected.

Directorate of Stocks, Rs. 1,67,000.—The saving taken into account in
the preceding paragraph includes the abolition of this Directorate. '

34. Medical Stores Depols—
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 3,28,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate - , 3 . . 4,51,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . i . . 5,94,000

The five Medical Stores Depbdts situated at Bombay, Madras, Lahore,
Calcutta and Rangeon are responsible for the supply of all medical stores and
equipment to the Army. Their cost is borne on the Army estimates but they
are administered by the Director-General, Indian Medical Service, as they also
supply medical stores on payment to Civil Departments and to Local Govern-
ments. The rates charged by them to civil institutions are fixed at a figure
intended to leave a small margin of profit and we are informed that this part
of their operations does not throw any extra expenditure on the army.

The large reduction in stocks which we propose elsewhere (paragraph 64)
should result in a substantial reduction in establishments, and we recommend
that the total cost of the depdts should be limited to Rs. 5 lakhs, saving
Rs. 94,000.

35. Veterinary Hospitals—

: Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure. . . . 4,26,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . . . 22,76,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 26,99,000

There has been a large increase in establishment since 1913-14 due in part
to the increase in the number of animals in charge of the Army Veterinary
service. The organisation of ithe department was examined in detail by the
Braithwaite Committee and we endorse their recommendations which will
result in an annual saving of Rs. 3,92,000. Some further saving should result
owing to the reduction of three British Cavalry Regiments.

In addition to the pay of establishments, the budget for 1922-23 includes
provision for the following items : — '

Rs.
Forage . . . . . . . . . 11,41,0: 0
Druge, mediciaes, ete. . . . . . , . 50,000
Provisions . . . . . . . : . 2,40,000
Clothing = . v . . . . . . . 29,600

In paragraphs 59 et seq. we refer to the savings which should acerue und-
these hcads: excluding these savings, we recommend that a reduction of
Rs. 3,92,000 be effected in 1923-24.



-t

25

86. Remount depdts and breeding operations—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 27,23,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate . - . . 53,58,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 613,12,000

In the estimates for 1923-24 the net expenditure is shown at Rs. 17,78,000
only, credit being taken for Rs. 48,34,000 representing expenditure on the
depdts on maintaining animals issued. This amount is debited to the stock
account where a further provision of Rs. 44,29,000 is included for the purchase
of animals, the total cost of supplying animals to the Army thus amounting
to Rs. 1,10,41,000. The Braithwaite Committee have in their Report made
suggestions calculated to result in an annual saving of Rs. 16 lakhs in
the first year and Rs. 13,21,000 in subsequent years, and we recommend
that their proposals be adopted. A reduction in the reserve and in the number
of annual replacements will result from the reduction of three British Cavalry
Regiments recommended by us. We suggest that the possibility should be
considered of further reducing the war reserve by the adoption of a system of
registration in India of horses suitable for military purposes. We understand
that additional economies will result from a modification of the percentage
basis for the replacement of both camels and bullocks. Taking all these factors
into consideration, we recommend that a reduction of Rs. 20 lakhs be made in
the gross figure of Rs. 110 lakhs mentioned above.

In making this recommendation we have not taken into account ezpendi-
ture on the following items :—

Rs.

Forage . . . . g : . . . . 26,14,000
Issues in kind . . b : 3 . . . 4,81,000
Fuel and light . . 1 ’ A . . . 35,09,000

We deal elsewhere with these heads for the Army budget as a whole (see
paragraphs 61 and 62).

87. Central Mechanical Transport Store, Rs. 4,73,000.—This Dep0t deals
with the provision, stocking, and issue of spare parts use for the repair of
vehicles. In view of the large reductions which we have recommended in the use
of mechanical transport we consider that the expenditure under this heading
should be reduced to about Rs. 2,50,000 for 1923-24 and this saving is included
in the reduction of Rs. 55 lakhs which we have previously recommended (see
paragraph 23).

38. Mechanical Transport Reserve Vehicles Park, Rs. 2,70,000, and Ship-
ping Section, Rs. 14,000.—We understand that the Commander-in-Chief has
accepted the recommendations of the Braithwaite Committee that the Reserve
Park and Shipping Section should be abolished and we have taken this into con-
sideration in our recommendations under Mechanical Transport.

WORKING EXPENSES OF MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 2,44,631
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . . . 29,68,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 25,83,250

39. The above figures represent net expenditure, the gross expenditure on
these establishments having increased from Rs. 1,61,53,707 in 1913-14 to
Rs. 4,14,75,250 in 1922-28, the details of which are shown in Appendix E.
‘We recommend that accounts on a commercial basis be instituted for each of
these establishments with a debit for interest on capital and for depreciation.
‘We deal below with the more important establishments.

40. Grass farms—

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . : . 44,77,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate . : . . 178,90,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,06890,000.



26

These organisations both produce and purchase forage, and from figures
supplied to us appear to be producing fodder more cheaply than it can be
purchased. Provided that this condition continues, we do not recommend
any change in present arrangements. The bulk of the expenditure under this
heading is transferred to the stock account and the saving which will accrue in
1923-24 is referred to in paragraph 61.

41. Dairy farms—-

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . C e 24,15,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . . . 68,39,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 67,25,000

The operations of these farms expanded very considerably during the war
and they are at present overburdened with buildings and plant in excess of
the demands for their products. We are informed that their operations in
1921-22 showed a loss of some Rs. 6 lakhs, but that in the present year it is
anticipated that they will make both ends meet without paying interest on
their capital (Rs. 58,54,000), and that in 1923-24 revenue and expenditure
will balance. Prices for the products of the farms have been recently raised
but we recommend that the system of preferential rates at present in force
should be reviewed.

We are informed that as a result of cattle-breeding undertaken at the
Pusa Agricultural Institute a valuable herd of some 380 animals has been
built up. It has been represented to us that it is desirable to take such steps
_as are possible to improve the breed of cattle in the country and to provide
educational facilities in dairy farming, and that it would be advantageous in
these respests as well as economical if the operations of the military and
¢ivil authorities were co-ordinated. = We suggest therefore that the experiment
should be made of placing one or more of the military dairy firms under the
control of the civil authorities.

42. drmy Clolhing Faclories—

Giress Txpenditure.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 5 . . 28,72,246
1921-22, Budget Estimate : : . . 98,50,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 8443,250

Two deplts, iz, at Madras and Shahjahanpore are maintained for the
manufacture of garments and requircments in excess of the output of these
factories are obtained from contractors. We are informed that the laliour at
the factories is carricd out at contract rates and that the prices of the garments
manufactured compares favourably with those at which purchases are made.

. 'We observe that in 1913-14 the proportion of British to Indian employees
at Army Clothing Factories and DepOts was 23 to 276 whereas at the pre%ent
time the proportion is 73 to 442, we consider that the proportion of British
personnel shonld be reduced to twelve per cent. of the total staff.

Of the total expenditure for 1922-23 Rs. 71,74,000 was for materials
imported from England and purchased locally and considerable savings should
be possible in 1923-24 owing to the fall in prices. These savings will, however,
be largely set off by the loss of the so-called receipts under Army Clothing
Tactories in 1022-23, these including a special credit of Rs. 10,50,000 o1
account of the difference between the prices paid to the Disposals Commiv-
sioner for certain stores purchased from him and ile vocabulary prices o
these stores. The value of all finished garments manufactured at the factories
is charged to the stock account, in dealing with which we take credit fer
anticipated savings in expenditure on Clothing (sce paragraph 65).

48. Army Ordnance Factories—
Gross expeaditure.

.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 62,88,535
1921-22; Budget Bstimate . . . < 1,70,78,000

1922-23, Budgct Estimate . . . . 1,18,25,600



27

There has been no increase in the number of Ordnance factories since
1913-14 except that the Ishapore branch of the Gun and Shell Factory has
been formed into an independent factory called the Metal and Steel Factory.

We are much impressed with the large expenditure “which is being
incurred at these factories in spite of the fact that there are over Rs. 14 crores
worth of - Ordnance Stores in stock. We appreciate that it is nBEEsSATY to
retdin a nucleus staff at each factory to enable the output to be rapidly
expanded in the event of war, but in view of the large expenditure now being
incurred we are not satisfied that the staff has yet been reduced to this
minimum. ' :

We consider that the orders given to all Ordnance factories should be
limited to the essential requirements of the Army and that, if these orders are
insuflicient to employ fully the nucleus siaff which must be retained, endeavour
should be made to obtain orders from other Government Departments for such
articles as can be manufactured at economic prices. We consider, however,
that, in the interests of private enterprise, the factories should be discouraged
from obtaining orders from outside sources. :

We are informed that the estimated saving from the closing of the Dum
Dum Ammunition Factory which is being sold is Rs. 12 lakhs, but as the, whole
cost of working the factories is included in the cost of the articles produced,
which is debited to the stoek account, all savings effected owing to fall in
prices or reduction of output will be more appropriately dealt with under that
heading (see paragraph 66). .

44. Base Mechanical Transport Workshops—

Gross
expenditure,

Rs.

1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 3 . . il
1921-22, Budget Estimate ¢ . . . 29,68,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate ) . . . 82,563,000

This expenditure covers the cost of the workshops at Chaklala, Peshawar,
Bannu and Bombay. We understand the shops at Chaklala have been built
on a lavish scale with the idea that the whole of the major repairs would be
carried out at this factory. The equipment and machinery are, however, said to
be unsuitable in many instances for the work required and, in view of the
large reductions which we recommend in the use of Mechanical Transport, we
consider that the possibility of using these workshops for some other purpose
should be explored and that only a small repairing shop should be maintained
at Chaklala for the repair of vehicles in the neighbouring district.

We think that endeavour should be made to come to a favourable arrange-
ment with the commercial concerns supplying the standard types of vehicles
adopted by the Army to undertake complete overhauls in India of their own
vehicles which we think would form a valuable reserve capacity for repairs in
war.

We consider that 300 of the British civilian artificers now employed at
Chaklala, costing Rs. 13 lakhs annually, whose services we understand it is
proposed to dispense with, should not be replaced and we recommend that the
provision for workshops in 1928-24 should be limited to Rs. 15,00,000, a
reduction of Rs. 17,53,000 which we have taken into account in the estimated
saving of Rs. 55,00,000 already recommended (see paragraph 23).

MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Rs.
1013-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 30,10,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 79,568,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 85,89,000*

*Excluding Re. £,10,000 on account of cost accounting staff in Ordnance Factories.

45. The work of the Military Aecounts offices was greatly dislocated by the
war, and they are still dealing with the arrears of work which aceumulated
during and afterthe war. They havebeen further embarrassed by the recent



28

introduction of the cost accounting scheme for the Army, and various .defects
in their administration have been brought to our mnotice. Itis essential for
the proper control of expenditure that these establishments should be main-
tained in a state of efficiency and, apart from the question of pay of the esta-
blishment which we deal with in another section of our report, we arc unable to
recommend any immediate reduction, as, if our recommend.ations are adopt.ed,
heavy work will be thrown upon the Accounts offices during the transition
period. We consider, however, that all possible steps be taken to increase
their efficiency and that assoon as the position with regard to military
expenditure has been stabilised the establishments and organisation of these
offices be reviewed and substantial economy effected.

EcCLESIASTICAT, ESTABLISHMENTS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 4,61,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 6,22,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 7,70,000

46. Theabove figures represent the cost of spiritual ministration by denomi-
nations other than the Church of England. Of the increase of Rs. 8,09,000 since:
1913-14 Rs. 1,89,000 is due to the improvement of the stalus and emoluments
of religious teachers with Indian fighting units.

We are informed that there has been a decrease in the number of British
troops in India of the Roman Catholic denomination and we recommend that
the number of chaplains of that denomination should be reduced to the essen-
tial minimum and all other Roman Catholic clergymen ministering to troops
placed on a eapitation basis, which it is anticipated will result in a saving
of Rs. 1,50,000.

Soldiers belonging to the Church of England are ministered to by chap-
lains of the Indian Ecclesiastical Establishment the cost of which is borne on
the civil estimates. We understand that a proposal is now under consideration
for the formation of an Army Chaplains Department the charges for which
would be met from the Army budget. We recommend that an early decision
should be arrived at on this propoesal, and that if it is proceeded with no addi-
tional expenditure should be involved.

ADMINISTRAITON OF CANTONMENTS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 13,20,000%
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 18,38,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 18,24,000

*Excluding special expenditure of Rs. 10,93,000 on the New Cantonment, Delhi.

47. There has been no change in the pre-war arrangements regarding the
administration of cantonments, the rise in expenditure being due partly to
increases in the pay of the staff and partly to increased contributions by
Government to cantonment funds, a result of the increased expenditure
caused by the rise in prices. Prices have now fallen and we recommend that
a reduction of Rs. 50,000 be made under this head.

RECRUITING STAFF.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 1,67,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . . . 2,10,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,06,000

48. Therecruiting staff, which before the war consisted of 9 British Officers
and 14 Assistant recruiting officers, has been increased to 10 British Officers
nd 216 other ranks including 176 permanent recruiters and 40 clerks. If our



29

proposals for a reduction in the establishment of Indian Troops and an increase
in their term of service be adopted, there will be a substantial reduction in the
annual number of recruits required and a considerable curtailment of the
recruiting agency should be feasible. There have, however, been substantial
recoveries from the British Government in the last two years for work carried
out on their behalf which is not expected to continue. We recommend that
the provision under this head be reduced by Rs. 20,000.

Hinn SANITARIA AND DEPOTS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 2,31,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate . . . ‘. 3,54,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,62,000

49. No change has been made in the pre-war arrangements for the mainten-
ance of a certain number of Sanitaria for British troops, but one additiona]
sanitarium has been opened. We understand, however, that it is proposed to
lower the minimum age at which a British soldier comes out to India with the
object inter alia of reducing the capitation payments to the War Office in
regard to British troops. We do not aecordingly recommend any reduction
in the expenditure under this head. ~

EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND ON THE STANDING ARMY.
F 4

£
1913-14, Actual Expenditure ; . . 1,442,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . : . . 4,428,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . , . . 4,287,000

50. The more important items included under this heading are the
following : —

Payments to the TWar Office in respect of British troops serving in India
(£1,788,000).—These payments are based on a capitation rate for each officer
and man on the authorised British establishment, the rate having refer-
ence to an actuarial calculation of the number of recruits required annually
to keep up the Indian establishment of British troops and to the cost of raising,
training and equipping the annual drafts and reliefs. The rate last came
under regular revision in 1908 when, as the result of a compromise between
the Secretary of State for India (Lord Morley) and the Secretary of State for
War (Lord Haldane) the then existing capitation rate of £7-10-0 was raised
to £11-8-0. In 1920 the War Office represented that in view of the rise in
the rates of pay and prices this rate was no longer adequate and we are informed
that, pending a definite revision of the arrangements which is now under
examination, payments from 1920-21 onwards have been made on a provisional
basis, namely in 1620-21 and 1921-22 at the rate of £28-10-0 and in 1922-23
at the rate of £25-18-0 per head, on the average estimated strength of British
troops in India in these years. :

We understand that for 1923-24 the provisional rate has been reduced to
£25 and this will effect a saving of approximately £44,000 in addition to that
resulting from the reduction in establishment which we have recommended.

The settlement of 1908 was in the nature of a compromise and it is not
possible to split up the total charge into the various components entering into
the cost. We recommend that the conclusion of a fresh regular settlement
should be expedited and suggest that the most equitable arrangement will be
to base the payment on the number of troops sent out and the cost of training
them, to fix a separate rate for the technical services, and to allocate the cost
to the War Office of training recruits between the India Office and the War
Office pro rata to the normal colour service in each country, subject to a due
allowance for the potential value to the British Government of returned men
available for the reserve. ‘



30

51. Furlough allowances of officers of the Indian Services (£935,000).—~We
understand that the most recent information indicates that the budget provi-
sion was too high by at least £346,000 and there will therefore be a reduction
in 1923-24 of this amount in addition to savings due to reduction in establish-
ment.

52. Payments to or by the War Office on account of stores taken to or from
India by British troops, and their clothing.—The budget for 1922-23 inclnded
provision for a net payment to the War Office of £93,000 compared with £18,000
in 1918-14. The War Office is credited with the value of equipment and stores
taken to India by British troops sent to that country and is debited with the
value of the equipment and stores sent back with returning troops. We are
informed that the heavy provision in the budget for 1922-28 is due to the
assumption that a large shortage in the authorised establishment cof British
troops would be made good in the course of the year. Normally the net
expenditure on this account should be small, and, with a reduction in estab-
lishment, this net debit should disappear in 1923-24 saving £93,000.

53. Exchange concession inrespect of Mesopotamia (£250,000).—This item
is non-recurring and there will be an automatic saving of this amount.

54. Unemployment insurance of Britisk troops (£95,000).—The British
soldier serving in India cannot be refused concessions on a scale equivalent to
those granted in England. ‘

55. We consider that as India is the largest employer of British troops,
outside the United Kingdom, prospective changes in the administration of those
troops which involve large expenditure should in every case be fully discussed
with the Government of India before being put into effect, and that they should,
at least, be given full 6pportunity of examining all such proposals in their
relation to India. :

56. Summary.—The total of the reductions indicated is £733,000, ora
saving of Rs. 1,09,95,000 in 1923-24.

STOCK ACCOUNT.

Net eredits.

Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . ' . . . 4,46,000
1921-22, Revised Estimatc . . . . 2,64,72,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 60,03,000

57. These figures represent the halance of transactions in stores of all des-
criptions, expendicure on purchase and additions by manufacture or transfer to
the account being treated as debits, and issues to units or establishments, and
reductions by transfer being treated as credits. It must be noted also that
sterling transactions are converted into rupees at Rs. 10 = £1. The gross
transactions may be summarised as follows on the hasis of Rs. 15 = £1 :—

Budget estimate,

1922-23,
» Rs.
Arrear payments B B . . . . . 73,50,000
Cost of Stores purchased . . . . . o 32,90,24,000
Share of cost of supply organisations, representing over-
head charges . . . . . . 98,74,000

——— ———

Total expenditure . 14,62,48,000

Expenditure excluding arrear payments . . . 13,88,98,000
Issues . . . . . . . . 14,81,42,000

The expenditure includes two large arrear payments of £410,000 and
£80,000 on account of ordnance and mechanical transport equipment respec-
tively indented for.in previous years, or Rs. 78,50,000 in all, and there should
be an equivalent saving in 1928-24.



31

58. Excluding this item, pmchases and issues of stores under the various
Leads, as contempla’ced in the budget for 1922 23, are shown in the table

bhelow :~—
Stock account, Budget, 1922-23.
Additions
Total by purchase Loss by o ‘
stocks held | or manufac- Tssue fluctuation | Additions R(jductlon
- on 1st April ture including] HSUeS. in prices, | to stock. | of stock.
1922, all overhcnd ete.
charges.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Provisions 1,51,50,000 | 4,03,£9,000 | 4,54,5,000 22,33,000 . 75,29,000
Forage 614,97,000 | 2,72,87,000 | 2,71,17,000 3,00,600 v 1,30,000
Fuel and ht'ht 11,581,000 46,38,000 46,58,000 ot 20,000
Petrol and lubnmnts 18,58,000 49,%¢,000 49,589,000 S
Miscellancous stores 4,25,000 14,456,000 14,2 1,000 17,000 ver ee
Medicines and surgical 1mp1f3-
ments . . . .1 1,05,62,000 35,90,000 40,71,000 6,20,00°0 11,041,000
Clothing . . . . 1,73,17,000 | 1,77,55,000 | 2,23,24,000 3,510,000 59,19,000
01dnanbe . . 1 14,00,00,000% 2,40,42,000 | " 2,24,42,0008! 24,00, 100 14,0 1,00C
Mechanical tlanspmt . . 85,00,000Jr 55,00,000 40,00,000]) 15,0(),0 0
Animals . . . 92.63,000 04,28,000 35,000 2,030,000
TorarL . }20,14,71,000Il 13,88,98,000 | 14,81,42,000 | 70,55,000 1,5 ,99,000

# Total on 31st December 1922,
+ Approximate, excluding vehicles.
1 Total, excluding vehicles and animals.

§In the Budget, 1922-23, a portion of the issues for consumption was not allocated to wunits and
establishments but remained at debit of the stock acconnt.

|| Tnelndes Rs. 4 Iakhs for veplacement of vehicles which were not allocated to units in the Budget for
1922-23 and remained at debit of the Stock Account.

It will be seen that large reductions were proposed in 1922-23, mainly
under provisions and c‘othmO‘ To this extent the Army was during the year
living on its existing stocks “of stores, and its real cost during the year was to
the same extent understated in the estimates. At the same time, we consider
that, in view of the magnitude of the total stocks held, it should be possible
materially to restrict purehaqes in 1923-214 under a large ‘number of the heads,
as we have pointed out in dealing with the relevant sections of the estimates.
We examine below the savings which it should in our opinion be p0531b1e to
effect by reduction in stocks and otherwise 1=—

59. Provisions.—The estimated cost of provisions issued to the fighting and
administrative services in 1922-23 without making allowance for the antici-
pated reduction in stocks during the year was Rs. ! ,00,03,000.  There are four
main w ays in which a reduction can be effected :—

() Reduction in establishment.
(¢7) Reduction in stocks held.

- (¢#%) TFall in prices.

- (iv) Changes in rations, ete.

We have already taken into account the savings which will result froms
the reduction in establishment which we have proposed. A substantial
veduction in stocks is being effected in 1922-23, but we consider that they can
safely be drawn on dmm@ 1023-24 to the extent of a further Rs. 85 lakhs if
our recommendations about reductions in troops are accepted. In 1922-23, as
a result of the fall in prices which has taken place during the year, a saving
of Rs. 15 lakhs is anticipated in addition to a lump allowance made on this
account in the budget; and on the basis of p1esent prices we consider that a
reduction of Rs. 35 lakhs can be assumed in 1923-24 compared with the
estimates for 1922-23. On the other hand, an allowance of Rs. 10 lakhs is

said to be necessary for losses in storage and transit.
made no provision for these losses ; bub some loss is inevitable with

tions of the magnitude mentioned above, and we

loss in 1922-23 will not be less than Rs. 10 lakhs.
thus amount to Rs. 35 lakhs non-recurring and Rs. £5 lakhs a yecar recurring.

The Budget for 1922-23

transac-

e are informed that the actual
The resultant saving will



32

60. Ration allowances.—W e areinformed that the British soldier at present
draws a messing allowance of 63 annas per diem on the basis of an allowance of
63d. formerly drawn by him when in England, and that the military authorities
propose to reduce the allowance to 3% annas per diem, the English allowance
having been reduced to 3id. per diem. This will effect a saving of Rs. 37
lakhs on the reduced establishment.

61. Feed of Animals.—Substantial economies have been secured on the
estimates for 1922-23 as a result of the fall in prices and the reduction of
ration scales, the estimated saving being Rs. 41 lakhs in 1923-24. We doubt
whether this estimate takes sufficient account of the fall in prices which has
occurred, and, we recommend that the saving under this head be increased to
Rs. 50 lakhs, apart from the saving due to the reduction of 3 British Cavalry
Regiments, and the reduction in the war reserve of horses which we have taken
into account elsewhere.

We consider also that with the reduction in the strength of troops recom-
mended by us it should be possible to reduce stocks by Rs. 10 lakhs. If allow-
ance be made for a loss in storage and transit of Rs. 5 lakhs for which no pro-
vision was made in the Budget, the net saving will be Rs. 45 lakhs a year
recurring and Rs. 10 lakhs non-recurring.

62. Fuel and light.—There has been no marked fall in prices and we have
10 recommendation to make about reduction in the cost of issues apart from
reduction in strengths of fighting” troops, or about reduction in stocks. The
reduction in issues which will result from a reduction in the strength of troops
has been taken into account by us elsewhere.

63. Petrol and lubricants.—There has been no marked fall in prices and
we assume no reduction in the cost of issues. We consider, however, that,
with the proposed rationing of petrol and limitation of mileage to be run by
vehicles in times of peace, it should be possible to reduce stocks by Rs. 5 lakhs,

64. Medicines and Surgical instruments.—We bave been supplied with

the following figures for the operations of the Medical Store Depdts in
1921-22 :—

Rs.

Value of stores on 1st April 1921 , . . . . 1,50,91,000
Purchases during year . . , " . . 42,70,000

Toran . 1,98,61,000
Issues to military departments . . . . . 25,64,000
Tssues to civil departments - . . . ' . 27,78,000
Transferred to Disposals Commissioner . . . . 33,18,000
Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . 1,38,009
Value of stock held on 31st March 1922 . . . 1,05,63,000

Toran . 1,93,61,500

—

The stores transferred to the Disposals Commissioner represented stores
acquired and held for the Imperial Government during the War and subse-
quently disposed of on their behalf, the Indian Government being credited
with their cost. The item ‘ Miscellaneous * includes certain further stores in the
same category similarly disposed of, but whose value is still under
adjustment.

We are informed that the Department was formerly allowed to keep 3
years’ stocks of imported stores, though, in practice, only 2 years’ stocks were
held. This practice was modified in September 1921 when rules were issued
1 providing for the maintenance of 6 months’ supply of imported stores and 3
- months’ supply of local stores and for the despatch of 2 Home indents a year
' instead of one. Arrangements have now been made with the High Commis-
sioner under which he is furnished with a list of various scales of mobili-
zation requirements for which orders can be placed by telegram when
necessary, The budget for 1922-23 provided for a purchase of Rs.  35,90,000
against an estimated issue of Rs. 46,91,000, involving a reduction of
about Rs. 11 lakhs in the total stocks held. We consider, however, that
the stores held are excessive in relation to the annual issue and that early



33

steps should be taken to reduce the stocks to the level authorised by the
orders passed in 1921. We are informed that the estimated new purchases
of stores in 1923-24 amount to Rs. 85,15,000, of which Rs. 21,35,000 represents
purchases in India and Rs. 13,75,000 purchases in the United Kingdom.
We have scrutinised a recent indent and, baving regard to the magnitude of
the stocks held and the reduced demands from the army, we recommend that
the budget for new purchases be curtailed by Rs. 10 lakhs, that a complete
review be made of all articles held, and that, apart from the mobilization
reserve of Rs. 4 lakhs, any stocks in excess of eighteen months’ supply of
articles not in common use or liable to deterioration be sold.

65. Clothing.—~'We are informed that an increase of 25 per cent. in the
authorised periods of wear of clothing is estimated to produce an annual
saving of approximately Rs. 23 lakhs. We recommend that the possibility
of effecting this and other economies be further examined and the clothing
and kit allowances reviewed. Making allowance for savings in the above
direction and for reduction of Rs. 30 lakhs in existing stocks, we recommend
that a fotal saving of Rs. 53 lakhs be effected under this head in 1923-24.

66. Ordnence.—We have ascertained that the total Ordnance Stores held
- on the 31st December 1922 was as follows :—

Book value.

Rs.
Working Stock . . . . . . . . 3,50,00,000
Surplus Stores . . . . . . . 4,00,00,000
War Reserves . . . . . . . . 6,50,00,000

14,00,00,000

The Quartermaster General has represented that, of the Rs. 3% crores of
Working Stock, only Rs. 1§ crores represent stocks that are fluid, that is,
stocks lequued for issue to the Army which are worn out and never
return. The balance of Rs. 2 ‘crores represents stores which are issued
temporarily to units and are returned when no longer required, such as tents,
the value of which is about a crore.

Of the Surplus Stores about Rs. 81 crores consist of rifles, Lewis guns,
bayonets, Army carts, etc. We are informed that about Rs. 50,00,000 worth
of surplus stores are about to be sold and it is anticipated that they will only
realise about Rs. 9,00,000. We observe that, although enormous stocks of
Ordnance Stores are being held, provision for the purchase of Rs. 2,40,42,000
of stores was made in the 1922-23 budget or Rs. 6 lakhs more than the
estimated value of the issues. It is evident therefore that there is little pros-
pect of the surplus stores being utilised for some considerable time and mean-
while considerable expenditure is being incurred on storage, maintenance and
reconditioning of stores in addition to the loss’of interest on capital.

With regard to the stocks of war reserves we consider a reduction of 50
t per cent. could be effected. In our opinion the country simply cannot afford
' to keep anything like Rs. 14 crores locked up in Ordnance Stores, the interest
charges on which would alone amount to about Rs. 84 lakhs and the total cost
would certainly be not less than Rs. 1 crore per annum.

We have already suggested that the total stores held should be reduced to
Rs. 8 crores, and recommend that expenditure in 1923-24 should be limited to
Rs. 130 lakhs after allowing Rs. 10 lakhs for the fall in prices, a reduction of
Rs. 1,00,42,000, and that, it any balance is required for consumption, this should
be obtained by reduction of stocks or from the proceeds of sales of surplus
stores.

67. Mechanical Transport.—We have ascertained that the value of the
stock of solid tyres on hand on the 31st March 1922 was Rs. 10,70,000 repre-
senting 21 years’ supply on the basis of the previous year’s requirements. The
Value of the stock of pneumatic tyres was Rs. 12,13,000 or just under one
year’s supply. The total value of the stock of spare parts on hand in March
31st, 1922, was approximately Rs. 69,00,000.

We are of the opinion that it should be possible to meet requlrements for
tyres and spare parts in 1923-24 by consuming existing stocks or alternatively



34

from the proceeds of sale of spare parts not required. In our opinion the grant
for the purchase of these articles in 1923-24 should be reduced by Rs. 15 lakhs
and corresponding reduction made in stocks.

The budget estimate for 1922-23 included £40,000 or Rs. 6,00,000 for the
purchase of new vehicles to replace normal wastage. As we have allowed full
provision for this purpose in dealing with Mechanical Transport as a whole
there will be a further reduction of Rs. 6,00,000 in the total expenditure on

" Mechanical Transport.

68. Animals.—We are informed that no purchase of camels will be
required in 1923-24, saving Rs. 3,33,000, and, if the proposals we have made
about reduction in strength of fighting troops are accepted, it should, in our
opinion, be possible to reduce the purchase of animals by Rs. 10,00,000 by
making an equivalent reduction in the number of animals in the Remount
Depbts.

69. Against a total saving of Rs. 8,51,42,000 which we have indicated
in paragraphs 58 to 67 inclusive it must be borne in mind that the budget
for 1922-23 assumed a saving of Rs. 1,62,99,000 by reduction in stocks during

the current year. The nef saving compared with the 1922-23 estimate is
therefore Rs. 1,88,43,000.

SPECIAL SERVICES.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 34,95,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 8§17,81,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . ] . . 1,98,24,000

70. The main item included under this heading is Rs. 173 lakhs for Waziris-
tan occupation and operations. We are informed that the provision in the
military estimates for 1923-24 on this account, excluding military works and
political expenditure, will be limited to Rs. 19,50,000 a reduction of
Rs. 1,53,50,000,

This head also includes Rs. 20 lakhs in respect of troops at Aden. The
position is that the cost of troops employed at Aden is borne by the Indian
Government except—

(@) a contribution, as before the war, of £100,000 per annum from the
British Government and

(0) a moiety of the cost of troops maintained in excess of the pre-war
strength paid by His Majesty’s Government.

The only important variation in the pre-war garrison is the addition of a
local regiment of infantry, and owing to reduction in personnel and the fall
in prices, it is now estimated that India’s share of this addition to the pre-
war force in 1922-23 will not exceed Rs. 10 lakhs. On the other hand we
are informed that the charges of the pre-war garrison will exceed the Budget
provision by Rs. 10 lakhs owing to a miscalculation of the Budget grant. We
recommend that the garrison at Aden should now be reduced to the pre-war
_strength, representing a saving of Rs. 10 lakhs on the estimates for 1942-23.

There will be further savings under this head in 1923-24 of Rs. 3,40,000
representing arrear adjustments to be made in 1922-23 for the Afghan War
and the Great War, or a total saving of Rs. 1,66,90,000 compared with the
budget of 1922-23.

MIiSCELLANEOTS RECEIPTS AND CHARGES.

This heading of the estimates includes transport of troops and carriage of
stores, which we have already dealt with under Transport charges, and sundry
fluctuating charges referred to below :—

71. Miscellaneous— _
Net receipts. Net expenditure.

Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . 4,33,000
1921-22, Budget Estimate 34,10,500

1922-23, Budget Bstimate . . 68,57,000



35

The budget for 1922-23 includes casual receipts of £395,000 from the
War Office in settlement of certain war liabilities and of Rs. 83 lakhs from the
sale of surplus ordnance stores in India. On the other side are included some
items of miscellancous expenditure in England, which would have been shown
under other heads of account but for the late date on which the intimation was
received, and expenditure of Rs. 10,60,000 in India representing mainly (1)
the value of stores issued by the Army to other departments in respect of
which no charge is, under the existing arrangements, made by the former to
the latter and which must corsequently be charged against the Army account,
and (2) miscellaneous losses and compensation payable to individuals for losses.

The receipt of Rs. §9,25,000 in England is of a non-recurring character.
In regard to the casual receipt of Rs. 33 lakhs in India from sale of surplus
ordnance stores, the acceptance of our recommendations will lead to the dis-
posal of further surpluses; but we have taken credit for the sale-proceeds in
other sections of this report and we cannot take credit for them again here.
Omitting the two special items of receipt, the net expenditure in 1922-23
amounts to Rs. 23,68,000. We recommend that where stores are issued by the
Army to other departments, a debit should be raised against the department
concerned ; and that the grant for net expenditure under Miscellaneous should
be reduced to Rs. 20,00,000. The net receipt of Rs. 68,57,000 in 1$22-23 will
then give place to a net expenditure of Rs. 20,00,000 in 1923-24.

72. Provision tor New Measures and unallotted reserve with the Govern-
ment of India— :

A sum of Rs. 22,138,000 was included on this account in the 1322-23
budget, besides an unallotted reserve of Rs. 22 lakhs, which was spent on the
Air Force. Ofthe former sum, about one-half represents recurring expenditure.
In future years we understand this will be shown under the appropriate heads ;
the balance was really intended to form an instalment of the outlay required
to complete the equipment of the Army up to authorised scales and should
not have been included in the provision for new measures. We recognise the
importance of completing the equipment of the Army up to the authorised
scales, particularly if our recommendations about reductions in strengths of
troops are accepted. We understand that the Government of India propose to
allot Rs. 30 lakhs for completion of equipment in their Military Budget for
1923-24. We recommend, however, that no provision for an unallotted reserve
should be included in future budgets.

The resultant saving as compared with the budget for 1972-23 will be
Rs. 3,00,000,

NoN-EFFECTIVE CHARGES.

‘ Rs.
'1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 4,68,51,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 6,15,30,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 8,96,79,000

73. The bulk of the expenditure under this head represents pensions. We
aie informed that India’s share in the retired pay of British Officers and Gther
Ranks who have left the service during the last few years has been assessed on
estimates prepared by the War Office, apparently on the basis of pre-war
experience. We recommend that the pre-war arrangement be reverted to,
under which a settlement was arrived at for each individual ‘'on retirement on
the basis of his expectation of life.

74. A provision of £350,000 was also included in the 1922-23 budget for
gratuities to surplus officers under demobilisation. It is estimated that the
measure for the retirement of surplus officers will involve further expenditure
of £3 million during the next 8 years for the allowances and balance of
gratuity payable to the demobilised officers aud that India’s share of this
expenditure in 1923-24 will be £415,000, an increase of £65,000 or Rs. 9,75,000.
We understand that in future this charge will be transferred from the non-
effective account to the head “Special Services .



36

We recognise that the reductions in strengths of troops and administrative
services recommended by us will involve a considerable amount of terminal
charges and a temporary addition to the non-effective charges. We are unable
to furnish any reliable estimate of either class of expendlture, which we have
npt taken into account in our financial calculations.

AUXILIARY AND TERRITORIAL FORCES.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 32,84,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 73,25,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,18,86,000
75. The expenditure in 1922-23 is subdivided as follows :—
Rs.
Staff at Army Headquarters . " . . 78,000
Staff at Headquarters of Commands . . 1,23,000
Staff at Headquarters of Districts . . . 99,000
Auxiliary Force . . . . . . 75,86,000
Territorial Force. . . . . . 40,00,000
1,18,86,000

It was originally éontemplated that the Territorial Force should be &
second line for the Indian Army, and that it should form a reserve in case of
war. The present liability of the force is to serve anywhere, and to perform
any duties required of it, including internal security. We are informed,
however, that it would not be possible to employ the force for internal security
purposes, and that requests have been made to relieve it of this liability which
has been found to operate as a bar to recruiting ; further that it will be five
years before an opinion can be formed of the value of the force, which has not
yet done its first training. We are informed that the cost of the units of the
Territorial force which are wunder formation, or whose formation has been
sanctioned, will amount to about Rs. 30 lakhs in 1923-24, and, taking into
account some savings in headquarters and other staff, we recommend that
the budget for 1923-24 be fixed at Rs. 1,08,00,000, a saving of Rs. 10,86,000.

U CONCLUSIONS,

Having reviewed the expenditure of the Army we recommend
that :—

(1) the reductions which we have indicated be effected in the
strength of the fighting services, saving Rs. 303 la.khs per
annum ; .

(2) steps be taken to organise an effective reserve and so enable
the peace strength of Indian battalions to be reduced
to 29 per cent. below the war establishment, saving Rs. 63
lakhs net per annum ; ‘

(3) the necessity for retaining the present system of four Commands

- be reviewed in 12 months’ time, and that in the meantime the
number of districts be reduced as far as possible ;

(4) the authorised establishment of motor vehicles, including
reserves, be limited to 1,600, the number of vehicles in use and
mileage run be strictly limited, and a system of rauonmg
petrol be introduced ;

(5) the supply services be reorganised on a less expensive basis,
and the stocks held at depots reduced ;

(8) commercial accounts be kept fer all manufacturing establish-
ments and for the Remount department ;

(7) the basis of the capitation rate for British troops, now under
revision, be determined in the manner indicated in our report;



37

(8) the Government of India be given a full opportunity of reviewing
any proposed changes in the administration of British troops
involving large expenditure before such changes are brought
into operation ; .

(9) stocks of stores generally be largely curtailed, and stocks of
Ordnance stores including reserves be reduced from Rs. 14
crores to Rs. 8 crores, all* surplus Ordnance stores being
disposed of ; and '

(10) the budget estimate for 1923-24 be limited to Rs. 51,47,00,000,
& reduction of Rs. 8,95,30,000 compared with the budget
estimates for 1922-23, subject to such adjustment as may be
necessary on account of the delay which must ensue in
carrying out the proposed changes.



38

APPENDIX A.
Arvy EXPENDITURE,
(Excluding Military Works, Royal Indian Marine and Royal Air Force.)

1913-14.
1922-23 (BupaET ESTIMATES). (ACTUATS.)
‘ Expenditure. Receipts. Net expenditure.Net expenditure.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I. Standing Army : —
(1) Fighting services in India proper and| 26,06,08,000 15,000 | 26,05,93,000 | 14,50,14,000
. Burma.
(2) Administrative services . . 3,66,29,700 5,20,000 '3,61,09,000 1,29,74,700
(8) Miscellaneous units and expenditure . | 15,97,000 15,97.000 6,86,000
(4} Expenditure in England . . 6,43,15,000 17,635,000 6,25.50,000 2,16,30,000
(6) Forces in Aden . . . 34,931,000 15,00,000 19,93.000 '3,84,000
{6) Forces in South and Hast Persia . 375,000 3,75,000 .
(7) Forces serving in the Colonies , . 11,73,000 12,60,000 — 87,000 ~92,18,000
Total of T 36,81,'90,000 60,60,070 36,31,30,000 18,04,70,000
I11.—Cost of REducational, etc., establish- '
ments, working expenses of Hospi-
tals, Depits, ete, :—
(1) Educz;ltional and Instructional estab- 1,09,97,000 1,00,97,0C0 52,97,000
lishment.
(2) Army BEducation . . . 37,92,000 67,070 37,25,000 1,71,000
(3) Working espenses of hospitals . 3,24.75,000 1,80,000 3,22,95,000 79,99,000
(4) Working expenses of depots . 1,67,86,000 36,73,000 1,21,13,000 4:,34,000
(6) Working expenses of manufacturing 1,16,568,000 90,75,000 25,83,000 2,456,000
establishments.
(6) Inspection of stoves . . . 10,756,000 10,75,000 4,07,000
(7) Military Accounts Offices . : 85,89,000 e £5,89,000 30,10,000
(8) Ecclesiastical establishments . s 7,70,000 7,70,000 4,061,000
19) Administration of Cantonments 18,61,C00 26,000 18,24,000 24,13,000
(10) Miscellaneous . . . 9,386,000 9,306,000 3,98,000
Total . 8,79,28,000 1,20,21,000 7,49,07,000 2,65,%5,000
#Add for exchange at Rs 15 = £1 . . 37,62,000 37,62,000 6,19,000
Total of 11 9,16,90,000 1,30,21,000 7,86,69,000 2,60,54,000
ITI.—Army Headquarters.
Staff of Commands, etc.—
(1) Army Headgnarters . 61,90,000 v 61,90,000 28,566,000
(2) Staff of Commands . . 80,14,000 vee 30,14,000 4,87,000
(8) Staff of Districts and Brigades 93,04,000 93,04,000 55,465,000
(4) Embarkation Staff . 1,568,000 . 1,58,000 -
{6) Railway Transport Staff . 4,86,000 v 4,85,000 13,000
(6) Miscellaneous , . . e 4,76,000 s 4,76,000 3,09,000
1,96,28,000 - 1,96,28,000 | 92,60,000
Deduct recoveries from His Majesty’s| -—13,20,000 —13,20,000
Government on account of part of
AB.C )
Total of III . 1,88,03,000 1,83,08,000 92,560,000
IV Stock account? 2,48,42,000 2,36,40,000 12,02,000 27,70,000
V.—Special Services . . . 1,98,64,( 00 40,000 1,98,24,000 34,95,000
VI.—Miscellaneous charges and receipts : -
(1) Indian Troop Service . 1,38,86,000 19,50,000 1,19,36,000 29,03,000
(2) Carriage of troops and stores in 1,20,50,000 )
India. i
{3) Mijscellaneous . . . 27,65,000 | +  96,22,000 95,9¢,000 1,36,68,000
(4) Provision for new measures ., 22,13,000 | |
{6) Reserve with Government . 22,060,000 | J
Total of VI 3,31,04,000 1,16,72,000 2,15,82,000 66,71,000
V11, Non-effective charges . . 9.28,97,000 32,18,000 8,96,79,000 4,68,51,000
VIII.—Territorial and auxiliary forces 1,18,86,00D 1,18,86,000 32,84,000
Graxp Torarn 66,07,81,000 5,65,51,000 60,42,30,600 27,87,45,000

¥Expenditure in England on stores included in the above statement has been converted at Rs. 10=4£1.
We have not been able to obtain information as to the distribution of this expenditure over the various items
and it has therefore been necessary to make a lump addition vepresenting the difference between the Tupes
equivalent of the sterling expenditure at the rate of Rs. 10 = £1 and at the rate of Bs. 15 = £1.

t The figares given in the budget for 1922-23 for total expenditure and net espenditure are Rs. 1,76,37,000
and a minus figure of Rs. 60,03,000, respectively, the latter figure being a credit representing a portion of the
reduction of stocks. The figure for gross expenditure includes expenditure on stores in England amounting
to £752,400 conv.ctea at als. 10 == £1 whereas in this statement it is converted at Rs. 15 = £1.



39

£68°608 vev1a 16001 199021 19444 209108 8569 L% 099991 ‘ 06008 _ . IYL0J, ANVED
6¥6°z4 86163 £00°0T 86693 90%°L 8¢0'1Q 329°68 LLv'e 2123 _ 978e |- ®30L
89 o 89 £6 oee e6 . mSoEo mo 3871 ﬁ@ﬂmﬁaqu pue pafojdmeur)
e1e T4 002 68 %09 01z 4 183 g . *  SIUR SNOAUB[[ROSTIT
9¢1 83 v 74} 29 et g 14 ¢ . . . . - SNOJUB[[FOSII
2T 1)/ €63 679 036 g1e Le Z £9g . ’ . . mowxw:m PUE S}OLUSK]
ouF 6 %6 L4 603 09 L 01 4 ¥ + . . SpUEWWO{)
26T°T 01¢ 622 1341 a9 £6T 135 £8 * o+t siywubpeey Lmay
—: 98 s jJElg
814 149 i 689 289 44 ’ ’ ) * sjodeq pue a:SE@m IH
923 915 01 [ ¥I 6 : . . *C Iymg Sumany
qar.g el € 6% 1%9 06% e 072 : . . © S9UI}SISBIY JUSTHUOFUR))
269 - @69 16 e 16 o : . © L JUOWTSHqBISY [ROL}RISe[AON]
999% ¢18 £88°¢ 42 £92'g %8 8¥6°T 54 . . * quomnrede( 53un0%y ATepIIL
9g‘T - 0LT g6 091 801 112 789 e 61 . . mnosowmmnH PUB S3LI0J0B{ 0UBUPI()
199 9¢ 80¥ L01 188 9% 998 66 o : suirey LU
0267 0L9F 89 287 08 £L09 200'g 8 69 : < : o sjunoway
298°T 121 79 319°C 09 16 1 IA 17 c - ) Argutaie
0se PP g6 ) €T 399 987 16 2 ¥1 . ) . : syodo(r a103g [eoIpRIT
FIEE 128 099 o1 696 . 2182 890°T 544 1 1% o v o 'speuesIy
29491 £24'g av 186°4 168°T PLIOL 6918 g1e £99 6€0°T . e y spepdso
LEOT 263 8T €99 169 608 ¥ 131 1 €81 o : * + uogeonpy Lmry
908 &ep e €01 6%% 08¢ 193 81 o1 111 : . Tt SjUeWUSIquSy SUINIBL],
p1e‘es A 9891 e61%1 1061 6183 88613 999 1281 Q02 oo sdiop) qrodsuey, pue Liddug
— $001AT0Q dAljeySTHIIPY—*T]
. — t—— - : Py
erig 861°1 T8 3 698°T o : R 9010 AIY
108°¢8% 86102 LT9PT 989'89 093 £92°61 ~ LEPVST Vel ‘ 307,
.mowJ” oeg oo s m.omhﬁ wea e v cen . . . . . . mﬁﬁoo An.m'ﬁ
$92°9 184, 1188 9612 919 g Bae 103 : : : ’ ’ speudig
2633 499 a48%4 0gg 6eT'e 208 e 861 o o : %SS pue staddeg
62185 1848 %06'eT CHPIT 6£0°98 S69°01 681°0T A M v ’ . Loy
6¥£°091 11%'6 199301 gee'sp 84T'64T £89°'e 960°¢TT q9%VS ©t T+ swouorg pue Agunyul
9993 0199 296'01 %609 5.iv'es JAag 96172 6919 ’ : e - Larea)
— Uy 500TATeg SUIYILY ~']
“IVIOT, *SI.M0([0, SUBI[IAL) ‘sdooay, uspuy | -sdooay, ysyug "IvI0], *SIOMOT[OF SUBI[IAL) ‘sdooxy, uerpuy | *sdooay, ysyug
Fdint "F161

2261 dy 95T pue 167 [dy 95T

U0 ‘S9030j [EHOILIOY, PUT AIPIXNY Pue SISIALOSAI JO PUE SOIUO[0]) A} PUE BISIOJ ‘WSPY JO OAISUOXQ ‘S00lAlds oAjRISIUIWPY DUk SulySyy Jo JuemysIqelse paswoyjue oy} 3o sheuy

‘d XTIANJdLV



40
APPENDIX C.

Statement showing stock of mechanical transport vehicles and estimated requirements.

REQUIREMENTS AS CONTEMPLATED
STocK oF VEHICLES. BY MILITARY AUTHORITIRS.
Type of vehicle. 3
Fit for war Obsolet Total Vehicles | Vehicles
¥'it for war. after lf'o-le © stock. maintained| in Total.
repairs. venicics. in use. stock.

Motor cars . . . 165 70 214 449 261 198 459
Char-a~banes ., . . v »ee 4 4 .
Heavy Lorries R 264 161 280 705 486 695 1,181
Light Lorries . . . 491 - ... 161 210 139 128 267
Vans . . . . 200 100 758 { - 1,068 161 292 453
Ambulances . . 203 53 236 491 207 457 664
Armoured Cars . . 19 e 60 79 147 25 172
Workshop and miscellaneoun .

Lorries . . . 107 17 56. 180 131 116 246
Chassis . . . . 126 e 7 183 es ves
Tractors tenders and mis-

cellanecus vehicles . 30 13 17 60 52 RV 69

ToTaL ) 1,163 404 1,792 3,369 1,684 1,927 3,611

Motor Cyel: . . 266 124 304 684




41

|

Y

T} 00008‘e | 000°9606°T

00096'06°T

099°6TT3 T | 000'8L'98 |099°98°49°T 000°91‘03°T| 099°30F3Z| 000°99°q8* 9p9'g8'TV | 360°80°3 | LLOTH'EP | 866°49°09 |9/0'66€0°T|"  TVIOL
00071 . 000%T 000%T 000%1 00091 000%T * uondag Juddyg L, ‘W
000043 000043 v 000°04Z | 000603 000603 000802 T Ieg dpIya) earesey “f ‘N
*2101Q
000'84'% 000°6L% 000¢L% | 600°08'8 00009 00009°¢ yodewery, [eorueyooy [BXU)
, ‘suonysred(
000°9°eT | 000G | 000°82°4T | 000PE'SP | 0002199 | 000°83°0¢ | 00000 | 000°8969 " 000°89°¢9 | 796POF | 999°08°T | 02999 | T9¥'LL°0Z | 1£0°€3'L8 Suipserg pue sode(y gunowey
000°66°92 e 000°66°9% 000°66°8 | 000943 0009233 0000423 | 687'03% 68993 - 687°98F |° y nﬁﬁm&mm Lreunage
000 T 000%T 000%T soe . * gode(T ex03g Lreutiore g

0¥3%6°g 0772'%6'q 0¥e%e’s | 000°ISF 00018 P 000°TeY | P89'LBE ¥89°43°¢ $89°45'¢ : sjode( 2103 [B0IpaIy
0000063 a 000°00°€% | 000Z2L‘s | 000186 | 000GOFY 00009 | 000BYT 000°Z0FF | TEL'Q0'S | 9/8°48 | OTT'Se'S | Lpé'6l'6e | Lo0'gT'gy |*  °  ° syedeq L(ddmg
000°29°T 000°29°T " 060°29°T Wk Tt 820§ JO egel0Rarl]
0g6‘eg'e+ | 000°00'8 | 080PLY 080FL% | 002°46F e 000°L6V 000°L6F : syedaq jo0g pue Swrqiop)
OPELOCT | 00070¢°9% | OFE 4104 | 000°04F | 0F3°48°B4 | 000'T0'ES © 000°04'T | OOO‘TL¥9 000°TL%9 | 966°80°9% e 7368005 $26°80°93 | * #ede(f eouvupi(y pue s[eULsIy

5 '8y Ch sy g sq sy b i sy 8y 3 | sy sy Y

aIng speay ‘2103 9Iny | *8peeY ‘Ing ‘anj} ‘8peoy| 2Imy}

spuedxry | -sydwoey | -eoue[eq Y30 -tpuadx | -tpuedxy | 'sydrecey | -eowe[eg I9Y30 -tpuadxyy | -1puedxy | -sjdwosyy | -eoue[eqg Iaq}0 -1puadx iy
1N 03 posrey) | ssoin 1N 03 peStey) | 8801 1PN 09 pedrey) 88015) e ‘a1
‘ %0 sipdaq
*RIVWIISY 1andng ‘€3-3361 ‘FIVRILSHY sapang ‘31261 ‘HEALIGNTIXT TVAIOY ‘PI-G161

‘030 ‘sggda(] 21038 o sesuadxy Burfiop,

‘d XIANHddY



42

fagf, (YL “$oafaTs 6 gt .)A ¢ . ) PR [ | { : | . ! .
-096'68'92 | 000°94°06 | 095°89°0T'1] 000°L1°86 3 092°9L'P1F 000°39°63 | 000°08'28 ‘ 00086111 ooo.sm.ﬂm.mM ooohmwawﬁ.v“ 1€99%°G M 897°61°28 | 6307978 ws.mw.wm.ﬁ_ L0489 T91) * axyrpuadsy 1e30],
—_— S —_— | -
‘OOO.mm.Nm soe OOO.mm.Nm i 000'88'EE 000°89°63 ves 000°99°63 cor 0003962 wee e . aes e . M . moam\uﬁog
jrodsuery, peotusyoey esvg 6)
00007 | 000°00°2 | 000'CF'8 | 000'e8'FOT 000°E'SLT  ** 000°08°a | 000'08°¢ | 000'8%°99'T 000'8L°0LT  *** T£9'87°0T | TL087°0T | 98'683Q | 969'88'39 | * S0LI030%F eouwupI() Luury ()
092'60'0T—| 000°0¢°0T | 093G 000°60'78 | 09Z‘€P'FS | 00009'86 | 000°09°86 | ZE88'6e— : 2e3‘ge 0733485  9Fa'GL8E | T sAw0yoey Suigio[) Lwy (v)
i
|
|
000°2Z°49 | 000°93°L9 000°92°49 000'68°89 | 000°:€'39 000°68°89 | 200°9€F | TTP086T | STP QT3 81P'91¢8 | * ' * sunrey Xue (p)
e 000008 | 000008 | 000°08°86 |0000LB0°T - 000°T9°¢ [ 000°T9'S | 000'63°0L | 000°06°84 | ¥¥$°92T— ¥F9'99‘T 8PRALYY | 8VBLLYY | ° ° ° smuspssey ()
e o vee 000°9T 000l s con wor e e ‘oo . . . soLgRng (¢)
var “ou voe Ouo.ﬂWaCﬂ OOO.QW.OH ree eee aee [ aee . ave i O@NAOO,H OONnOO«H . . . uw_hmuﬂ.mm ABV
e oy 8 e sy sy sy sy w_m oy oy oy oy sy . . s
‘aImy : ‘speay *aam} *ang ’ 'speay ‘2Iny ‘9Iny 'spBIY 21N}
-lpuadxyy | -sydreody | eduw(eg | a9qlo o | -ipuedxg | -tpuedxgy ‘8ydienay] | ‘eouv(eqg | oo 03 | -tpmadxy | -tpwadxy | -sydmevey | eoumpeg | wopo 03 -1puadxy
BN posrey) $8010) PN posaey) 850.15) PN pasaeq) £301K) *
ELVRILSH Iasang ‘ez-z261 .miﬂimm\amwm:m ‘63-136T : ‘TANLIGNAIXY TVAIOY “F1-2161

‘spudmIystqeIsy Suumgoenugy jo sesuadxy Sunjio g

" XIAN#dAV



43

ROYAL AIR FORCE.

Rs.

1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 41,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . 1,34,29,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 1,41,00,000

'We understand it has been decided that in future the estimates of the
Royal Air Force shall be included in a separate section of the Budget which
will contain provision for all expenditure relating to the Force. We are
informed that the provision proposed under this head for 1923-24 is
Rs. 1,88,05,000. A portion of the increase is due to the transfer to this section
of expenditure in the Military Works Department on accommodation for the
Force (Rs. 10 lakhs in 1922-23), and of payments to the Air ministry for
passages.  The balance is required to bring the Air Force up to a sfate
of efficiency. In view of the economy in the number of troops which may
result if thenew Air policy in Waziristan proves successful, we make no
recommendations. ‘

ROYAL INDIAN .MARINE..

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with the revised estimate for 1921-22
and the actual expenditure in 1913-14 as follows :—

Total
Expenditure | Expenditure | (sterling
e in in converted at
India. England. rate of
Rs. 16=£1).
Rs. £ Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 24,93,000 257,100 63,49,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . 44,97,000 392,900 | 1,08,91,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 67,21,000 465,200 | 1,36,99,000

2. The functions of the Royal Indian Marine hitherto have been—
(1) The conveyance of troops in *Indian waters”.

(2) The maintenance of station ships, the tending of lighthouses in the
Red Sea, the Persian Gnlf and Burma, and the Marine Survey
of India.

(3) The maintenance of the Bombay Dockyard and of all military
: launches,

A list of vessels in the Royal Indian Marine\together with details of the
cost of maintaining the more important vessels is given in Appendix A.

8. Troopships—We are informed that it is proposed to dispose of the three
troopships  Dufferin ”’, “ Hardinge ” and * Northbrook ”’. lLhese vessels, which
were originally intended to convey troops in “Indian waters”, have been
engaged mainly on trooping service for His Majesty’s Government from whom
the expenditure incurred was recovered. The total cost of maintaining these
three vessels for 1922-23 was Rs. 34,93,869, excluding Rs. 8,17,485 for interest
on capital at 5 per cent. and depreciation charges at 4 per cent. The sale of
the vessels will therefore effect an automatic reductionin the provision required
for 1923-24 of Rs. 34,93,869 against which must be set off the loss of receipts
from the hire of the vessel§'to His Majesty’s Government, viz., Rs. 3,18,000,
and the expenditure which must be incurred for care and maiptenance parties



44

for each vessel until sold, which is estimated at a total of. Rs. 90,000 annually.
The net reduction in the provision required for 1923-24 compared with the
‘current year is consequently Rs 30,86,000. *

4. Station ships, etc.—We discussed with the Director, Royal Indian Marine,
the possibility of dispensing with some of the other Royal Indian Marine
vessels now maintained and understand that he has suggested to the Govern-
ment of India that the “Lawrence” should be fittéd up to perform her owr
-duties and those of the “ Nearchus’. The annual cost of maintaining the
“ Nearchus,” which is borne on the Political Estimates, is Rs. 4,86,000, of
which one-half is paid for by the British Government. The *“Lawrence”
is at present utilised as a despatch vessel in the Persian Gulf and we consider
that her cost also, 4.e., Rs. 4,62,000, exclusive of interest on capital and
depreciation, should be borne on the Political estimates.

It should also be possible to arrange for the tending of certain of the
Burma lights by trawlers and for the * Clive” to combine the Andaman
and Burma station-ship duties and thereby release the “ Minto’ for disposal.
The cost of maintaining the “Minto ” , exclusive of interest on capital and
depreciation is Rs. 2,77,000, and the disposal of this vessel less the cost of
maintaining trawlers would therefore effect some saving and the disposal of this
vessel.

The ¢ Cornwallis ”, which is employed as a station-ship at Aden, attends to
the lights in the southern end of the Red Sea and, as we are informed that the
Board of Trade is being asked to defray the cost of attending to these lights,
asmall saving in the Marine estimate should result thereform. The ¢ Dal-
housie ”’ is used as areceiving ship at Bombay at an annual cost of Rs. 1,20,000,
but, in view of the decision to dispose of the 8 troop ships and other Marine
vessels, we consider that this vessel will no longer be required.

5. Sloop and Patrol Craft.—Thesloop ¢ Elphinstone ” and the two Patrol
Craft boats * Baluchi” and ¢ Pathan '’ were presented to India by the
Admiralty after the war. The sloop is used as a relief station ship to
replace vessels as required during the period necessary for their annual refit
or for repairs. It is intended to keep one of the Patrol Craft boats in
commission for use asa training ship and the other Patrol Craft boat in
reserve for use when the training ship isnot available. The annual cost of
maintaining the slonp is estimated at -Rs. 38,21,000 and the two Patrol Craft
boats at Rs. 1,50,000. Special provision for reconditioning these 3 vessels was
made in the 1922-23 Budget, the total amount provided for their maintenance
being Rs. 5,86,000. There should therefore be an automatic saving of
Rs. 1,05,000 for 1923-24.

6. Trawlers—Of the nine trawlers now maintained one has been leased
to the Bombay Port Trust, who bear all working expenses and the cost
of repairs, etc. We are informed that the second trawler has recently been
hired to the Iraq Administration on a monthly hire of Rs 2,000 and arrange-
ments are being made to hire the third trawler to a private individual for
experimental fishing, Two of the remaining six trawlers may possibly be used
as training ships in addition to the Patrol Craft boat, one will be utilised as a
light-ship in the Persian Gulf in lieu of the existing light-ship and it is proposed
to convert another into a water barge. The remaining 3 trawlers are at
present unemployed.

We consider that one Patrol Craft boat and at least four trawlers should
be dispensed with immediately.

1. Yard croft and military launches.—The number of yard craft in Bombay
is 10, which is excessive and should be reduced. We have reviewed the use
made of the 24 military launches and it has been agreed that 6, or possibly
7, of these launches can be dispensed with, and a saving of at least
Rs. 60,000 per annum effected.

8. River Steamers—~-The two river steamers “ Bhamo *’ and “ Sladen ” are

being replaced by two vessels which the Government of Burma has purchased
from Iraq and a saving of Rs. 1,70,000 is anticipated for 1923-24.



45

9. The expenditure in India is subdividled under main heads as shewn
below and it will be convenient to deal with each head seriatim :—

1021-92, | 1982-23,

Head. 1913-14, Re2vised Budgei’

Accounts. Estimate. Estimate.

T 1

* Rs. Rs. Rs.
(leneral supervision and accounts . .1 2,04,000 | 4,038,000 | 4,20,000
Marine Survey . . . . 58,000 96,000 | 1,08,000
Miscellaneous Shore Establishments . 27,000 24,000 73,000

Dockyards . . . . .| 7,16,000 | 18,66,000 | 17,27,000
Salaries and Allowances of Officers and | 8,283,000 | 18,69,000 | 20,99,000
men afloat.
Victualling of Officers and men afloat .1 8,24,000 | 8,58,000 | 7,57,000
Marine Stores and Coal for Royal Indian
Marine vessels . . . .| 12,878,000 | 27,71,000 | 28,15,000
Purchase and hire of ships and vessels 5,000 9,000 9,000
Miscellaneous . . , . .| 8,12,000 | 11,68,000 | 5,86,000
Pensions . . . . . . 81,000 . 1,00,000 | 1,50,000

Total Expenditure .| 38,36,000 | 91,64,000 | 87,44,000

Less Receipts in India » . . .| 13,438,000 | 46,67,000 | 20,23,000
Total net Expenditure in India .1 24,93,000 | 44,97,000 | 67,21,000

10. General Supervision and Accounts; Rs. 4,20,000.—~The large increase
in the expenditure under this heading compared with 1913-14 is mainly due
to the expansion of the Accounts section consequent upon the growth of
Dockyard work. The cost of this seetion has risen from Rs. 88,000 in 1913-14
to Rs. 2,48,000 required for 1922-23, but the percentage cost of the accounting
staff to the total expenditure dealt with has decreased from 1'08 per cent. to
‘92 per cent. so that the additional staff employed was apparently fully
justified. The work in the Dockyards has recently fallen off about 15 per
cent. and a pro-rafa reduction should therefore be immediately possible in
the Accounts section and a further reduetion when our recommendations regard-
ing the Dockyards take effect.

We ascertained that, although roughly 25 per cent. of the cost of
Supervision and Accounts is incurred in connection with the Dockyards, it
has not been the practice to make a full charge for these services in the case of
works carried out for the Royal Navy, Local Governments or outside bodies.
Recently however it was decided that an appropriate share of all indirect
charges should be added to the cost of work executed in the Dockyard and
recoveries to the extent of Rs. 2,00,000 are anticipated for the current year.
In view of the proposed reductions in the activities of the Royal Indian
Marine we consider there will be no justification for retaining the post of
Deputy Director and we recommend this appointment be abolished and that
the house now being built for the Deputy Director in the Dockyard at a
cost of over Rs. 1 lakh should be occupied by the Director of the Royal Indian
Marine for whom a house is now reanted, the provision made for 1922-23 being
Rs. 12,000.

It has been represented to us that considerable difficulty has been experi-
enced by the frequent changing of the Controller of Marine Accounts. We
suggest that, if possible, an officer should be retained permanently in the
appointment.

We recommend that the provision for General Supervision and Accounts
in 1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 3,560,000, of which Rs. 2,00,000 should be
recovered from the Royal Navy and other bodies, in connection with work
carried out in the Dockyard.

11. Marine Survey, Rs. 1,08,000.—The expenditure included under this
head represents only the pay of Scientific Officers, Surveyors and Assistant



46

Surveyors and their office establishment. The total cost of maintenance of
the two survey ships is estimated at Rs. 7,54,000 for 1922-23 (vide
Appendix A). We ascertained that the complements of the two marine survey
vessels have been increased as follows :— .

Gross 1913-14 1822-23

Tonnage.  Complement. Complement.
“Investigator v . 1,'85 . 109 118
Palinurus . . . . 444 46 54

The additional ratings comprise 12 Signalmen, 2 Sick berth and dispensary
attendants, 2 Engine drivers temporarily employed, and 1 Bhandary. We
discussed the necessity for employing these additional ratings with the Director,
who stated that he hoped to be able to effect a reduction in the number of
signallers and in the complements of all Marine vessels for 1928-24.

A considerable portion of the cost of marine survey work has in recent
years been recovered from Port Trusts, Local Governments and the Anglo-
Persian Oil Company, but we ascertained that no charge has been included for
interest on capital, depreciation and pension charges and we recommend that
in future the charges made should cover the full cost involved.

Survey work is an essential function of the Royal Indian Marine and
apart from minor economies resulting from a curtailment of the complements.
of the survey vessels we make no recommendation.

12. Miscellaneous shore establishments, Rs. 73,000.—The expenditure on
miscellaneous shore establishments is subdivided as follows ; —

1913-14, 1922-23.
Rs. Rs.
Perim Light House . ; ! . ; 9,000 10,000
Coal Depbts in Persian Gulf . : ; . 16,000 60,000
Miscellaneous . . . ; . . 2,000 3,000

Toraw . 27,000 74,000

P

‘We recommend that the cost of working the Perim Lighthouse should be
recovered by light dues, saving Rs. 10,000.

The expenditure under ““Coal Depbts in the Persian Gulf” is mainly in
* connection with India’s liability for the supply, free of charge, of coal to
subsidised vessels of the Royal Navy employed in the Persian Gulf. The
large increase since 1913-14 is due to the retention of the Coal Depdt at
Henjam which was opened during the war to supply coal to Government
transports plying between India and Mesopotamia. Prior to the war, coal was
kept only at Bushire, Muscat and Basrah, and we are of opinion that, unless it
can be shown that the retention of Henjam, which we understand is situated
in a very advantageous position, can be justified financially, it should be dis-
pensed with. We are informed however that, even if Henjam is retained, a
saving of Rs. 32,000 will be effected - for 1923-24 by the employment of an
outside contractor.

‘We recommend that the total provision for miscellaneous shore establish-
ment in 1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 81,000, a reduction of Rs. 42,000.

13. Dockyards.— Since 1913-14 the Kidderpore Dockyard has been closed
down as a Government concern, but Rs. 25,000 was provided in 1922-23 for
a care and maintenance party to look after the buildings and machinery until
they are taken over by the Caleutta Port Trust or otherwise disposed of. We
understand that no provision will be required for 1928-24 and there will -
therefore be an automatic saving of Rs. 25,000, -



47

The expenditure incurred at Dockyards chargeable to the Royal Indian
Marine is subdivided as follows :— .

—_— 1913-14. 1921-22. 1022-23.
(a) Administrative and super- Rs. Rs. Rs.
vising staff | . 2,99,000 3,530,000 4,89,000
(6) Wages of Artificers and
Labourers . . 4,09,000 15,04,000 10,63,000
(¢) Miscellaneous expendi-
ture . . . 8,000 32,000 1,75,000

Hitherto no commercial accounts of the working of the Dockyards have
been kept and it is not therefore possible to ascertain whether the .Dockyards
are being economically worked or otherwise. Weare informed however that a
new system of accounts on a commercial basis has been introduced for the
current year. ,

(@) Administrative and Supervising Staff.—We understand that, apart
from the general increase in salaries and wages, the increased expenditure
compared with 1913-14 is due to the employment of additional staff consequent
upon the increase of work at the Dockyard. We are informed that a number -
of foremen and inspectors have been obtained from the Admiralty Dockyards
in England on a three years’ contract with a view to increasing efficiency and.
that the additional supervision provided has already enabled a considerable
reduction to be effected in the cost-of labour.. Ultimately it is proposed that
these men shall be replaced by Indian mechanics, when sufficiently experienced
to take charge, but no immediate reduction can be effected. ’

(B) Wages of Artificers and Labourers.—There will be a large saving in
the cost of wages chargeable against the Marine Service in 1923-24, owing to
the reduction in the number of vessels to be maintained but we have already
taken credit for these savings.

(¢) Miscellaneous expenditure.—The = provision for 1922-23 included
Rs. 1,15,000 for underground mains for electric power and as this expenditure
is non-recurring a reduction of Rs. 1,15,000 may be anticipated for 1923-24.

When the three troopships the * Hardinge,” the “Northbrook’ and the
“ Dufferin” and the stationship ¢ Minto >’ have been disposed of and the num-
ber of launches reduced, there will only remain about 8 small vessels and 18
launches apart from yard craft to be docked and overhauled in the Bombay
Dockyard in addition to the overhauls to be done to His Majesty’s ships on
the East India Station. There are several other dry docks in Bombay which
could be utilized and a number of up-to-date marine workshops which could
‘be made use of in the event of some vessel having to be repaired urgently. It
is self-evident, therefore, that there is no occasion to maintain a large perma-
nent establishment in the dockyard and we are of opinion that a drastic reduc-
tion should be made and only sufficient personnel maintained to provide for
current work and to leave the dockyard capable of expansion in an emergency.

14, Salaries and allowances of officers and men afloat—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 8,23,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 18,69,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 20,99,000

A reduction of Rs. 5,43,047 will automatically be effected under this
heading in 1928424 by the sale of the three troopships and further savings by the
abolition of other vessels. Apart from these savings, the Director of the Royal
Indian Marine anticipates that it will be possible to effect a reduction in the
complements of marine vessels and we consider that a saving of additional
Rs. 50,000 should be possible for 1923-24.,

We are informed that it was represented by the Director of the Royal
Indian Marine, when the budget for 1922-28 was being proposed, that the rates



48
of pay and allowances of Indian ratings compared unfavourably with those
paid by the Mercantile marine and that, in consequence, difficulty was being:
experienced in securing and retaining a suitable class of men. The pay of
Mercantile marine ratings has however been reduced recently and a similar

reduction should therefore be possible in the case of Royal Indian Marine
ratings.

15. Victualling of officers and men afloat, Rs. 7,57,000.—Apart from the
saving which will accrue under this heading in 1923-24 by the reduction in the
number of Marine vessels, some saving should be possible in the cost of
rations, owing to the fall in prices which has taken place, and we consider that
an additional saving of at least Rs. 30,000 should be possible.

16. Marine stores and coal for Royal Indian Marine vessels.—'The provision
under this heading for 1922-23 included Rs. 2 lakhs for the payment of the
arrear claims, A saving of Rs. 85,000 is also anticipated on the cost of marine
stores owing to the fall in prices. It is admitted that, until recently, the
arrangements for the purchase, issue and control of stores were unsatisfactory
and that there was a large accumulation of certain classes of oil and cordage.
There was no properly trained store officer in charge or any system of verifica-
tion of stocks, and indents were based on the average of the three previous years
without regard to the stock on hand. "We refer to this matter later in dealing
with imported stores.

With regard to coal we are informed that the budget provision was based
upon the amount to be purchased, which was considerably less than the amount
actually consumed, the difference representing a reduction ‘in stocks. Full
credit for the coal consumed by the troopships, etc., which it is proposed to
dispense with, has been taken in estimating the savings in respect of these
vessels, and some allowance must therefore be made for depletion of stocks.

17. Miscellaneous, Rs. 5,86,000—
The anpalysis of this expenditure is as follows :—

—— 1913-14. | 1921-22. | 1922-23.

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Medical Stores « .« . 8000 9,000 3,000
Piloting and towing . . . . 32,000 74,000 54,000

Passage and conveyance

. 81,000 62,000 1,06,000
Repairs to Royal Indian Marine vessels

at outstations . . . . 16,000 86,000 1,09,000
Mizcellaneous . . . . 10,000 | 1,99,600 | 2,64,000
Freight . . . . . . 14,000 50,000 50,000

Torat .| 1,06,000 | 4,82,000 | 5,86,000

We discussed in detail the expenditure under this heading with the
Director of the Royal Indian Marine who stated that the large increase in the
expenditure on repairs to Royal Indian Marine vessels at outstations was due
to reconditioning the troopers after the war and that a considerable saving
might be anticipated for 1923-24. The expenditure under « Miscellaneous’’ had
been largely overestimated and the actual expenditure in the first six months
only amounted to Rs. 27.000. We recommend, therefore, that the total provi-
sion for miscellaneous expenditure be reduced from Rs. 5,86,000 to Ks. 3,00,000,
a saving of Rs. 2,86,000. '

18. Receipts in India—

. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Reeeipts | . . . 13,43,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . 46,67,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 20,2300



49

The receipts under this head may be sub-divided as follows :—

[
—_— 19i3-14. 1921-22. 1922-23,

] Ra, Rs. Rs.
Recoveries from His Majesty’s

Government and from other De-
partments in India in connec-
tions with the work ecarried out

at the dockyards, etc. . . 9,76,000 13,94,000 9,96,000
Hire of vessels . . . 2,46,000 27,74,000 3,18,000
Sale-proceeds of stores . . . 58,000 4,00,000 4,00,000
Miscellaneous . 41,000 79,000 2,87,000
Recoveries on account of Indlan

service family pensions . . 22,000 20,000 22,000

ToraL .| 13,43,000 46,67,000 20,23,000

|

It was represented to us that it was difficult to frame any reliable estimate
of the work which the Admiralty require to be carried out at Bombay Dock-
yard. The class of ships stationed in the East Indies varies from time to time
and, whereas the Admiralty furnished a statement of the ships which will
refit in the ensuing year, it is not possible to estimate beforehand what repairs
and alterations will be required. ~All expenditure incurred is recoverable, and,
as the staff employed at the dockyards is regulated to meet the current require-
ments, any reduction in receipts will be offset by decreased expenditure. The
receipts from the hire of vessels relate to troopships and the loss of these
receipts in 1923-24, which will result from the disposal of the three troopships,
has already been taken into consideration. The miscellaneous receipts comprise
recoveries from the supply of coal in the Persian Gulf to vessels of the Royal
Navy other than the subsidised ships.

Expenditure in England.

£ . Rs.
- £1=Rs. 15.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 257,100 38,56,500

1921-22, Revised Estimate . . 592,900 58,93,500
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 465,200 69,78,000

19. This expenditure is subdivided under main heads as shewn below :—

_— 1913-14. 1921-22, 1922-23.
£ £ £
Contribution towards expenses of
Lmperial Navy . 100,000 100,000 100,000
Royal Indian Marme fullough pay 10,000 30,000 30,000
Stores for India . 117,700 216,000 194,400
Coal supplied to subsidised vessels
and the Royal Navy in the
Persian Gulf . . 46,600
Purchase of vessels . . . R 51,000
Sundry items . . . . - L700 3,000 2,500
Pensions . . . . . 27,700 43,900 40,700
ToraL . 257,100 392,900 465,200

The first two items in the above table are not susceptible of reduction,
except in so far as the furlough pay will be reduced by the reduction in the
number of officers emploved in the Royal Indian Marine. With regard to
stores we are mivuned that, owing to the existence of large stocks, the expen-
diture for the cnrrent year has been restricted to £72,900 Particulars of the



50

stocks of principal commodities on hand on the 1st April 1922 and the normal
consumption per annum are given in Appendix B. We understand that until
recently it has been the practice to maintain § years’ reserve stock and, that it
has been decided that in future only 2 years’ supply of imported stores should
be kept in reserve. The total value of imported and Indian stores on hand on
March 381st, 1922, was Rs. 75,11,000, and of the issues doing 1921-22,
Rs. 89,52,000. We consider that the reserve should be restricted to ome
year’s requirements and we recommend that the provision for 1923-24 be
limited to £75,000, a reduction of £119,000.

Coal supply to subsidized vessels of the Royal Navy ond the Persian
G'ulf.-—Although £46,600 were provided under this heading for 1922-23, the
expenditure is now estimated at only £18,000. No restriction exists as to the
amount of coal to be supplied free to Royal Navy subsidized vessels, the arrange-
ment being that ships enter the Gulf with full bunkers at Admiralty expense
and leave the Gulf with bunkers full at Indian Government expense It appears,
however, that the estimate for 1922-23 was framed on a basis far in excess of
the actual consumption during recent years and also pre-war years, and we
recommend that the estimate for 1923-24 be limited to £25,000, a reduction
of £21,600.

Purchase of vessels, £51,000.—The expenditure under this heading was for
the purchase of a new station ship for Aden in replacement of the « Dalhousie ”
which has become unserviceable. No similar provision will be required for
1923-24. '

Sundry Items and pensions.—~The expenditure under these headings does
not call for any special comment and we make no recommendation.

CONCLUSIONS.

Having reviewed the expenditure of the Royal Indian Marine we
recommend that :—

(1) the Service be drastically curtailed and reorganised on the
lines suggested ;

(2) the Dockyard be worked as a separate entity on a commercial
basis: :

(3) the three troopships, ¢ Dafferin,” ¢ Hardinge” and ‘‘ North-
brook " be laid up forthwith and placed under care and main.
tenance parties until sold ;

(4) only such vessels as are necessary for the essential duties of
the Royal Indian Marine and for use as training ships for
Indians be retained ; :

{5) the ‘¢ Dalhousie,” * Minte,” ‘“ Nearehus,” one patrol boat and
four trawlers be dispensed with immediately and the num-
ber of military launches and Bombay yard craft be reduced ;

(6) the cost of maintaining the * Lawrence ” be transferred to the
Political estimates ;

(7) the recoveries from Port Trusts, etc.,, for Marine Survey
work include a charge for interest on capital, depreciation
and pension allowances ; _

(8) the budget estimate for 1823-24 be limited to Rs. 62 lakhs,
a reduction of Rs. 75 lakhs, including Rs. 4,62,000 trans-
ferred to the Political Estimates, the actual saving thus
being Rs, 70,38,000,



51

APPENDIX A,

COMPLEMENT. Estimated
annual cost of
maintenance
Name of vessel. Gross Functions of vessel. including
tounage. Officers, | Warrant | Indian interest on
* | Officer. | Ratings. capital and
depreciation.
Rs.
Dufferin . e 8,260 19 9 254 | Trcopship . . . e 13,77,958
Hardinge . 6,350 19 9 254 - . . v 15,39,601
Northbrook . 6,100 18 8 242 2 . 13,983,795
Clive . 2,100 7 6 113 | Station Ship, Rangoon 6,81,408
Minto . . 1,152 10 4 95 3 » Port Blair . 8,38,556
Cornwallis 1,486 8 4 120 .- ., Aden . 6,50,000
Investigator 1,185 2 6 110 | Survey Ship 5,31,132
Palinurus 444 1 1 52 . . 2,238,116
Nearchus 925 5 6 63 nggt ]fhouse tender, Persian 4,86,132
Lawrence . . 1,259 6 7 92 Despa.teh vessel, Persian Gulf. 7,15,498
Elphinstone , . + 1,486 8 4 120 | Training Shlp and relief 6,56,563
station ship.
Dalhousie . 2,195 9 4 110 | Receiving ship, Bomhay 1,30,000
Sladen . . . 270 3 3 61 | River Boat, Burma
Bhamo 172 2 4 41 54 » »
Baluchi, Patrol Craft 5.5 605 Puatrol vessel .
P&thaﬂ Patrol Craft 69. 605 } 64 33 13 . .
9 Trawlers ., . o - we 20
24 Military launches .| ... - 4 296
10 Yarderaft, Bombay . 243
3 Yarderaft, Caleutta . o1 1 61
Details of cost of ¢roopships.
TROOPSHIP.
Dufferin, Hardinge. Northbrook.
. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Pay and allowances of Officers and Men . : 1,80,613 1,86,594 1,75,840
Rations . . . ! 87,688 93,296 89,758
Stores . . . . 4 52,301 66,417 61,077
Repairs . . 3,400,000 3,00,000 2,36,000
Coal, oil and water . . : 4,15,204 5,77,874 5,832,809
Miscellaneous . . . . ; 10,000 11,000 7,788
Pension charges . . . . . 37,120 37,120 35,470
Interest at b per cent. per annum v | 1,63,967 1,48,500 1,41,696
Depreciation at 4 per cent. . . . 1,31,165 1,18,200 1,18,357
Torar o 13,77,958 15,839,601 18,93,795
APPENDIX B.
Stocks and consumption of ordinary Home stores (principal commodities only).
Normal
Stocks on hand | Stock on hand | consumption per
Articles. 1st April Ist April year based on
1921, 1922, figures for
1921-22.
Canvas, Royal Navy, ete. . . . yards 386,421 318,277 128,000
Compositions for. ships’ bottoms, ete. cwt. 3,456 5,464 3,000
(including paints).
Metals—-
Plates steel boiler . . cwt. 8,761 8,080 1,000
. 5, ships. v . no. 5,147 5,698 500
Tubes, brass seamless . . feet 70,009 67,828 4,000
,, for surface condensers oy 122,517 120,426 2,100
Tubes) copper . R . . s 90,954 76,645 15,400
,»  steel . . . . »» 164,057 126,269 64,500
Naval brass bolts staves . . cwt 1,390 1,160 200
Cordage barred . . fathoms 237,673 257, 093 23,000




52

MILITARY WORKS.

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with the actual expenditure in 1913-14

and the revised estimate for 1921-22 as follows :—

Net Expenditure.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 1,33,06,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . 5,14,07,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 4,54,97,000
2. This expenditure may be subdivided as follows :—
Head of Expenditure. 1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-238,
Rs. Rs, Rs.
NEW BUILDINGS AND WORKS 54,40,000 | 2,61,45,000 | 2,08,80,000
Rerairs . . . . 46,22,000 93,83,000 93,47,000
MISCELLANEOUS . . o 9,01,000 77,22,000 82,03,000
ESTABLISHMENT . . . 31,60,000 86,44,000 80,05,000
TooLs aND Praxt ., . . 1,31,000 3,91,000 3,350,000
SrrcraL DEFENCES . 2,45,000 .
Torar EXPENDITURE o1 1,44,55,000 | 5,22,85,000 | 4,67,85,000
4dd for exchange® at Rs. 15= '
£1 . . . . 6,52,000 2,42.000
Deduct —Recoveries . ; 11,49,000 15,30,000 15,30,000
NET EXPENDITURE .1 1,33,06,000 | 5,14,07,000 | 4,54,97,000

* Expenditure in England included in the above statement has been taken at Rs. 10=£1. We have not
been able to obtain information showing how this expenditure is distributed over the various headings and it has
therefore been necessary to make a Jump addition representing the difference between the rupee equivalent
of the sterling expenditure at Rs. 10=£1 and at Rs. 15=£1.

We deal with the expenditure under the above headings seriatim :—

NEW BUILDINGS AND WORKS.

Rs.
. 54,,40,000
. 2,61,45,000
. 2,08,80,000

1913-14, Actual Expenditure . .
1921-22, Revised Estimate . .
1922-23, Budget Estimate . .

.

The grant of Rs. 2,08,80,000 for 1922-23 was distributed as follows :—

_ Rs.
New works . . . . . . . . 41,58,000
‘Works in progress . . . . . . ¥3,52,000
Special grant for Wamnstan . .« . . " 40,00 000
Reserve for unforeseen requirements - RN ER U
Buildings and works costing up to Rs. 10 (JOO to be ollotted
by General Officers Comman'hn(’* Commands 21,070,600

Toran « 208,80, Ut}u



53

8. New works and works in progress.—We have been supplied with the
following list of Major Works said to be needed to complete the constructional
programme of the Army :—

Estimated Sanctioned by
Description of works. cost of the Government
proposals. of India.
Rs. Ras.
New cantonments . . N 2,12,00,000 32,00,000
Officers’ quarters . . . . 1,12,00,000
Accommodation for British troops . 2,99,00,000 2,99,00,000
Accommodation for Indian troops . 4,50,00,000 4,50,00,000
Offices for Northern and Western Com-
mands . . . . 76,00,000
Offices and quarters for clerks . . 62,00,000
Hospitals for British troops . . 1,45,00,000
Hospitals for Indian troops . 1,79,00,000
Royal Air Force . . 61,00,000 61,00,000
Ordnance factories and depbts 3,16,00,000
Training and educational . 1,70,00,010
Water supplies . . . 1,60,00,000 cee
Drainage and sanitation . . 48,00,000
Electrical installations . . . 1,51,00,000
Roads in cantonments . . 17,00,000
Frontier roads . . . 3,84,00,000
Railways . . . . : 75,00,000
Various auxiliary and other services and
miscellaneous . . ] . 3,83,00,000 88,00,000
ToraL 33,00,00,000 9,30,00,000

We are informed that the above list is based upon information collected
abouta year ago, that many of the projects included in it have not yet been care-
fully investigated, and that there is no doubt that in certain cases reductions
could be made. We have not examined the individual items in detail as we
are strongly of the opinion that, in the present financial situation, the execution
of a programme of this magnitude is wholly out of the question. Moreover
conditions are changing and we think that it serves no useful purpose to lay
down in advance a programme which there can be no expectation of carrying
out in any reasonable period.

We understand that when the full amount of the allotment authorised for
a particular work is not required for the purpose, it is the practice to obtain
sanction from the Finance Department for the reappropriation of the funds
for other works for which no provision had been made in the budget. Provided
the Government has sanctioned a large programme of works and financial
conditions admit of this programme being carried out, this may be a suitable
arrangement. We are of opinion, however, that the reappropriation of funds
should be limited to works included in the sanctioned programme and that the
Tinance Department should consider carefully in each case before sanctioning
reappropriation whether the surrender of savings is justified by the financial
situation.

4. The largest item in the programme is that of Rs. 45 crores for accom-
modation for Indian troops and followers, including Rs. 4 crores for the
reconstruction and improvement of lines for Indian troops, Formerly Indian
troops constructed and maintained their own lines, regiments receiving
an annual hutting grant for the purpose. All these lines fell into
a state of disrepair during the war, and it was decided that they should be
taken over by Government and reconstructed. This process of reconstruction
is proceeding, but there still remains a large number of lines requiring recons-
truction, many of which are in a very unsatisfactory condition. We are intormed
that the figure of Rs. 4 crores mentioned above does mnot cover the complete



54

cost of this measure, and have been supplied with the following figures
showing the programme to which it is desired to work :—

Rs. Rs.
Expenditure to end of 1922-23 . 1,71,00,000
Balance required to complete lines in hand 72,00,000

Expenditure necessary on lines

requiring urgent reconstruction . . 2,563,00,000
» reconstruction within 5 years . 1,59,00,000
» ” 5 10 years . 1,40,00,000
6,24,00,000
Improvements and supplementary items,
such as schools, offices, ete., excluded
from preceding estimates . . . 1,70,00,000

9,65,00,000

.'We are of opinion that, in view of the enormous outlay involved, the whole
arrangements for accommodating both British and Indian troops should be
reviewed, and that it should be considered whether it will be possible in
some cases to accommodate the troopsin existing barracks, some of which
will fall vacant if our recommendation regarding a reduction of troops is
accepted, and in other cases whether the old system should not be reverted to,
until the future distribution of the army and strength of units have been
definitely decided.

5. We have examined in detail the constructional programme for
1922-23 and have ascertained that, if no further new works are commenced
and if works in progress are stopped or postponed wherever this can be
done without sacrificing the value of the works already completed or without
involving payment of compensation to contractors or loss of stores, the total
expenditure on works in 1923-24 could be limited to approximately Rs. 40
lakhs. We recommend that the whole programme of Military Works require-
ments be examined and curtailed on the basis that the total provision for new
works and works in progress, apart from the requirements of the Royal
Air Force and any special measures rendered necessary by the military
situation, should be reduced by Rs. 20,00,000.

6. Reserve for unforeseen requirements, Rs. 22,70,000.—This reserve is
mainly distributed to Commands, to provide funds for completing small major
works in progress from the preceding year, and for financing small new major
works the need for which cannot be foreseen, Commands being given a free
hand in the utilisation of these funds. We consider that, in present financial
conditions, no major works should be embarked on without examination at
headquarters, and we recommend that the annual provision should be reduced
to Rs. 16,00,000, a saving of Rs. 6,70,000.

7. Reserve for buildings and works costing wup to Rs. 10,000—
Rs. 21,00,000.—This reserve is similarly distributed for the most part to

Commands, and we recommend that the amount of this grant should be
limited to Rs. 16,00,000, a saving of Rs. b lakhs.

REPAIRS.
Rs.
1913-14, Actval Expenditure . . . 46,22,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 93,83,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 93,47,000

8. Owing to a change in classification the figures for the three years cited
are not strictly comparable. The provision of Rs. 93,47,000 in 1922-23 was
distributed as follows :—

"1 Rs.
Buildings . . . . . . N . o 64,47,000
Roads in cantonments . . . . . e . 11,00,000
Roads outside cantonments (wainly frontier roads) . . 18,00,000

Torar .  93,47,000




55

9. Repairs to Buildings.~1t is doubtful whether any large saving is
possible in respect of the expenditure on the repairs of existing buildings, but
if the recommendations which we have made elsewhere are adopted there
should be a material reduction in the accommodation required for troops and
stores. It has also been brought to our notice that many vacant buildings
are maintained. We recommend that the possibility be explored of effecting -
economies in new construction by the utilisation of such buildings for military
purposes and that steps should be taken to dispose of all buﬂdmgs which cannot
be so utilised. Some reduction under this head should also be possible as a
result of the fall in prices of materials and we recommend that the provision
should be limited to Rs. 55,00,000, saving Rs. 9,47,000.

10. Repairs to roads.—We are informed that the question of retranster-
ring certain frontier roads to the civil authorities is under discussion, and we
are of the opinion that the decision under this head should be expedited. If our
recommendation with regard to the construction of a light railway from
Hindubagh to Fort Sandeman be adopted, there should be a considerable saving
in the expenditure on the Harnai-Loralai road. We therefore consider that
the total provision for roads should be reduced to Rs. 27 lakhs, saving Rs. 2
lakhs

MISCELLANEOTUS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . .. . 9,01,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 77,22,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate : . . . 82,03,000

11. The items included under this head are the following : —

: Rs.
Maintenance and working expenses of water-supply . 24,66,000
Maintenance and Workmg expenses for electrical installations . 18,49,000
Maintenance and working expenses for ice pla.nts . . . 2,60,000
Furniture purchased and 1 Tepairs . . . 13,81,000
Reserve for miscellaneous obligatory charmes . . . 5,34,000
Care of vacant buildings . . . X . s . 1,97,000
Rents . . . . . . . . . . 3,21,000
Taxes . . - . . . . . 2,90,000
Compensation for quarters . . . . . . 2,01,000
Payments for railway sidings, ete. . . . : o 272,000
Miscellaneous . . . . .. . . 432,000

ToTaAL . 82,03,000

The water-supply and electrical installations and ice plants are of value in
maintaining fhe health of the troops. Particulars of the capital cost of these
installations and of their working results in 1921-22 are set out below :—

Total annual cost including

Capital cost. overhead charges.

Rs. Rs.
‘Water-supply . . . . 48,48,000 12,44,804
Electrical mstallatlons . . . . 86,97,000 10,97,526
Ice plants . . . . . 8 59,000 2,26,000

We are informed that the total expendltule proposed  for 1923-24 on the
items included under the head ‘ Miscellaneous’ is Rs. 73,78,000, a saving of
Rs. 8,25,000.

ESTABLISHMENTS.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 31,16,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 86,44,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 80,05,000



56

12. The establishment maintained in 1918-14 and 1922-23 is analysed ix
the following table :—

' 1913-14.  1922-23,
T | go of Cost of oﬁl:{:; gfo Cos’clof]?1
olficers on LI N TS on | @ ish-
Bstablishe | D520 b b tighe | Eotabli
ment. ’ ment.
Re. Rs.
Director, Military Works . . 712,438,716 9 | 4,72,900
Four Chief Engineers, Commands . 22 | 7,96,908
Commanding Royal Engineers, Dis- _ 5
tricts (9 in 1913-14, 8 in 1922-23) 11 | 8,55,898 20 | 6,601,106
Kxecutive Establishments -« . 127 ’23,16,387 177 160,84,086
% I ;
ToraL . 145 ‘31,16,000 228*j80,00,000

* Including certain civilian Engineers.

The large increase in the number of officers employed and in the cost of
establishments appears to be due to two main causes, firstly, the employment
of additional officers in order to form a war reserve, and, secondly, the introduc-
tion of the four-command system. Under the present system 8 Commanding
Royal Engineers and their establishments now cost Rs. 6,51,106 compared
with Rs. 3,565,898 for 9 Commanding Royal Engineers in 1913-14. Neverthe-
less, the superior establishments have increased even more markedly in
number and cost from 7 officers eosting with their establishments Rs. 2,43,715
to 31 officers costing with their establishments Rs. 12,79,808 at the present
time. We cannot find that any substantial measures of decentralization have
accompanied this increase. Simultaneously, the proportion borne by the cost
of the direction as a whole to the cost of the executive has increased from
about 24 per cent. in 1913-14 to 31 per cent in 1922-23. The total cost of
establishment amounts to about 21 per cent. on the expenditure on works.
We see no justification for the present number of officers employed and con-
sider that the staff should be progressively reduced approximately to the pre-
war cadre, the grant for establishment in 1928-24 being fixed at Rs. 75,05,000,
a saving of Rs 5 lakhs and that further savings should be effected thereafter.
The Commander-in-Chief is prepared to agree to the establishment being
reduced by Rs. 5 lakhs in 1923-2} and by a further Rs. 5 lakhs in 1924-25
provided the improvement in payment of Royal Engineer Officers recommended
by the Government of India is agreed to. He states that, unless this is done,
it will not be possible to get efficient officers and thereby to reduce establishment.

13. We consider that further economies in establishment and the cost of
works could be effected by an extension of the system of giving out new works
or extensive repairs on lump sum contracts. We are informed that it is the
practice to call for tenders and to give out work on contract, wherever possible,
but that lump sum contracts for complete works cannot be made where imported
material has to be uscd, as it is laid down by rule that such material must be
obtained, with certain exceptions, through the High Commissioner for India.
If this is correct, we recommend that such amendments be made in the rules
as may be necessary to give effect to this proposal.

14, We have been informed that, owing to the fact that the funds
allotted in a particular year lapse at the end of the year if unspent, there is
always a rush of expenditure at the end of the year in order to avoid lapses,
and that wasteful expenditure frequently occurs in consequence. We think
that some system to obviate this waste should be immediately introduced.

TOoL3 AND PLANT.

Bs.
1013-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,31,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 3,91,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,50,000



57

15. This expenditure is fixed on a percentage basis and will automatically
be reduced as a result of the fall in prices and the proposed restriction in the
total expenditure. We recommend that the provision under this head should
be limited to Rs. 3,00,000, saving Rs. 50,000.

RECOVERIES.
Rs.

1913-14, Actuals . . . . . 11,49,000

1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 15,30,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate. . . . . 15,30,000

16. The recoveries expected in 1922-23 may be analysed as follows : —

Rs.
Rent of Buildings . . . . . . . . 9,52,700
Recoveries on account of water-supply . . 2,02,850
Recoveries on account of electric current . . . 1,25,950
Miscellaneous items 2,48,500
15,30,000

it S

We understand that the rate of interest on capital, adopted in estimating
rentals for Military Works quarters, varies according to the date of construction
and that this practice has led to numerous anomalies. We recommend that
rent should be charged in the case of all mew occupants with reference to
the prescnt rate of interest, irrespective of the date of construction, but subject
to the usual maximum of 10 per cent. of pay, thereby securing some additional
revenue.

STORES.

17. The following statement summarises the information supplied to us
with regard to the holdings of mobilisation and other stores :—

L | Mogll,l‘olség.mhv ORDINARY STORES.
1921-22, 1921-22, 1922-23,
Actuals. Actuals. Estimates,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Stock at beginning of year . . 94,30,000 38,63,000 35,41,000
Purchases . . . 11,76,000 57,08,000 43,26,000
ToraL 1,06,0:,600 95,71,000 78,67,000
Issues . . . A . 15,18,000 58,30,000 46,60,000
Stock sold or otherwise disposed of . 3,19,000 2,00,000 99,000
Stock on hand at end of year . 87,(9,000 35,41,000 31,08,000
ToraL .| 1,06,06,000 95,71,000 . 78,67,000

The above figures do not include stores purchased and charged direct to
works. In the light of the information supplied to us, we consider that a
reduction of Rs. 10 lakhs should be effected in the total purchases of stores in
1928-24 compared with the expenditure in 1922-23.

- CONCLUSIONS.
Having reviewed the expenditure of the Military Works Depart-
ment we recommend that—

(1) the constructional programme of the Army already sanctioned
by the Government of India be reviewed;

(2) reapprorriation of funds be prohibited except for works in-
cluded in the sanctioned programme, when the reappropriation
should be subject to the surrender of savings being justified
by the financial situation; and

() the budget estimate for 1923-24 be limited to Rs, 3,78,05,000
(net), & reduction of Rs., 76,92,000 including Rs. 10,00,000

transferred to the Royal Air Force, or a net saving of
Rs., 66,92,000.



58
MILITARY SERVICES.

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS To PART I.

We cannot conclude our report on the Military services without saying
that His Excellency the Commander-in-Chief and the Army Department have
displayed a whole-hearted disposition to reduce military expenditure, always
bearing in mind the importance of maintaining the efficiency and mobility of
the forces for protection against outside aggression and internal disorder, and
we gesil('ie to extend to them our grateful thanks for the assistance they have
rendered.

2. As we stated in our introductory remarks, although the budget estimate
for the Military services in 1922-23 was Rs. 67,75,26,000, the full expenditure
required during that year would, but for certain fortuitous circumstances, have
amounted to Rs. 71,37,82,000. The gross reductions which we have indicated
amount to Rs. 13,95,52,000, but additional provisions of Rs. 23,00,000 for
practice ammunition, and Rs. 9,75,000 for gratuities to demobilised officers are
required for 1923-24. 1If our recommendatiors are accepted, and, if they could
all be brought into effect at once, the military budget for 1923-24 could be
reduced to Rs. 57,75,05,000, but we recognise that it will take some time
for the who'e of these savings to materialise. The more quickly the reductions
of troops are brought about the nearer will the actual expenditure approach
this figure. The Finance Department in framing their estimates will require to
make an allowance for terminal charges and for the expenditure which must
necessarily be incurred during the period required to give full effect to the
changes which we recommend. ‘We are not-in possession of the data necessary
for framing such an estimate. '

3. The reduction which we have indicated of Rs. 13,95,52,000 includes
approximately Rs. 2} crores for reductions in stocks which do not of course
represent a recurring saving. These reductions, however, should ultimately
lead to a substantial recurring economy by curtailing the establishments
engaged onthe maintenance of stores, by minimising loss from deterioration,
by reducing expenditure on hire of ground and hire or construction of build-
ings, to say nothing of the loss toIndia which is involved by the enormous -
amount of capital at present locked up in stocks. Turther we are informed
that in the near future there will be large automatic savings by the liquidation
of various liabilities arising out of the war ; for example, gratuities to demobi-
lized officers, India’s share of which in 1923-24 is estimated at £415,000. We,
~ therefore, believe that the adoption of our recommendations will enable the
estimates in subsequent years to be reduced to about Rs. 57 crores irrespective
of any savings due to further economies or falling prices.

4. The above suggested reductions have been agreed to generally by the
Commander-in-Chief, but in a great administration such as the Army in India,
of which he is the responsible head, we recognise that, in working them out
and in giving practical effect to them, he may find it desirable to make some
minor modifieations. There may result greater expenditure under one head
and reduced expenditure under another, but, so long as the increase involved
is more than counterbalanced by the reduction, we consider that the actual
working out of details should be left in his hands.

h. We do not, however, consider that the Government of India should be
satisfied with a military budget of Rs. 57 crores, and we recommend that a
close watch be kept on the details of military expenditure with the object
of bringing about a progressive reduction in the future. Should a further fall
in prices take place, we consider that it may be possible, aftera few years, to
reduce the military budget to a sum not exceeding Rs. 50 crores, although
the Commander-in-Chief does not subsecribe to this opinion. Even this is
more, in our opinion, than the tax-payer in India should be called upon to pay,
and, though revenue may increase through a revival of trade, there would,
we think, still be no justification for not keeping a strict eye on military
expenditure with a view to its further reduction. S



59
CONCLUSIONS.

Having reviewed the expenditure of the Miitary services, we
recommend that— .

(1) the total net budget for 1323.24 be fired at Rs, 57,75,00,000,
subject to such addition zs may be necessary on account
of the delay which must ensie in carrying out the proposed
changes; and

(2) Military Expenditure after a few years be brought downts a
sum not exceading R3. 50 croras.



60

PART 1I.
POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT.

The estimates for 1922-23, including a supplementary estimate for
Rs. 2,11,000, compare with the actual receipts and expenditure in 1913-14 and
the revised estimate for 1921-22 as follows : —

Expenditure. Receipts.
Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . 4,71,31,000 5,14,89,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate 9,85,35,000 8,89,26,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 10,19,27,000  10,91,19,000

2. Reliable data of the total capital expended by the Posts and Telegraphs
Department are not readily available but we have been supplied with the
following approsimate figures which illustrate the large development which
has taken place in telegraphs and telephones since 1913-14.

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDED UP TO
§.s7 Maron,
Head. Inerease.
1914. 1922,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
" Posts . . . . | Not-available. 1,68,97,504
Telegraph and telephone
buildings . . 1,13,63,408 1,60,91,994 47,388,386
Telegraphs . . . 3 { 15,19,96,401 .
Tele;hones . . . l} 140mEds e 1,27,81,829 } 5,45,30,336

A considerable portion of the above capital has been provided out of surplus
revenues and we are informed by the Director-General that sufficient allowance
has not been made for depreciation in arriving at the capital expenditure on
which interest should be charzed as part of the working expenses of the
Department.  The matter is, however, now under investigation.

3. Accounts on a commercial basis are not prepared for the Postal,
Telegraph and Telephone services but pro formd Profit and Loss statements are
compiled by the Director-General and published in his annual administration
report. We have been supplied with the following statement showing the .
results for 1921-22 compared with those for 1913-14 but no forecast for 1922-23
is available.

Pro Formd Accounts.

1913-14, Acruats. 1621-22, Roven

Actuais.
Department.
i Revenue. | Expenditure.| Revenue. | Expenditure.
!
Rs. Rs. Rs. ' Rs.

Postal . . . . . o 3,80,44,572 § 3,39,19,580 | 6,14,76,922 | 6,72,48,/91
Telegraph and Telephone 1,85,78,400 | 1,42,20,553 | 3,48,08,667 ‘l 3,02,17,261

E 5,66,22,078 | 4,81,40,133 | 9,62,65,589 | 9,74,66,052

Excess or Deficit . w[ 484,582,795 --11,80,463

These pro formd accounts shew the approximate financial results of the
working of the Department but no allowance has been made for interes on
capital, depreciation, ete., in the Telegraph and Telephone figures for 1913-14,
or in the Postal figures for either year. On the other hand the Postal
figures include the cost of all stores purchased, whether required for
Capital or Revenue Works. Other adjustments appear to be necessary and



61

we are informed that steps are now being taken to place the accounts on a
m ore satisfactory footing.

4. The volume of Post Office business is largely dependent upon trade and
industrial conditions and the following statement shews that there was a con-
siderable increase in practically all classes of business in 1921-22 compared
with 1913-14 :—

" 1913-14, 1921-22, Percentage
Classes of articles. (In millions.) | (In millions.)| of increase.
Articles of the letter mail.
Paid unregistered letters . . 414-8 550°H 327
Unpaid letters . . 329 308 —1
Registered lettersand § Ordinary . 154 236 532
packets. Value-payable 18 50 1804
Ingsured letters . . . 22 39 778
Posteards . . . . 455-9 6485 42-2
Registered newspapers . . . . 564 783 387
Ordinary unregistered packets . . 57-8 633 151
ToraL 1,0372 1,409-9 358
Articles of the parcel mail.
Ordinary registered parcels . . 34 52 407
Insured parcels .. . . 7 ‘9 24°3
Value-payable registered parcels 1-7 57 245
Ordinary unregistered parcels . 7 07 90°8
Yalue payable unregistered parcels and 61 o

packets.
ToraL 126 12-5 —8§
Number of telegrams 169 206 222
Value of telegrams Rs. 117 | Rs. 289 1477
Number of money orders 31 336 84
Value of money orders Rs. 565 Rs. 795 407
Number of insured articles . .. . 3 5 66'6
Declared value of above . ¥ Rs. 7380 | Rs. 1,448 98:08
Number of V. P. articles Y 96 107 11-4
Value for recovery on V. P. articles . Rs. 125 Rs. 227 816
D. L. O. articles e . . 97 144 484
Post offices . . . . . . 18,946 19,557 32
Telegraph Offices (including combined 3,396 3,631 69

offices).
Telephones * . . . . 5,193 11,987 130°8
Letter-boxes . . . . . 49,131 50,117 2
Mileage for conveyance of mails .1 1,b5,806 1,567,838 13
Staff . . . 104,603 | 120,441 151

The number of unregistered postal articles handled is computed from the
actual figures obtained by a special enumeration taken during the second week
in February and August of each year but the remaining figures are actuals
taken from the regular statistical returns furnished to headquarters. The
decline in parcels is due “mainly to the abolition in 1921 of the unregistered
V. P. parcel system and partly to the decline in trade.

5. A detailed comparison of the Budget estimate for 1922-23 compared

with rough actuals for 1921-22 and the actual expenditure in 1913-14 is given
in Appendix A. We deal seriatim with the main heads under which the

account is set out.

Salaries.
Rs.
1213-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 2,717,117
1921-22, Rough Actual 5,'75,60,834
1922-23, Budget Estimate 5,99,05,370



62

- 6. The following statement gives an analysis of the staff employed and the
amount paid in salaries for the year 1913-14, compared with the estimates for
1921-22 and 1922-23 :—

1913-14. 1921-22, 1922-23,
Ttems. u
Nnmber.l Actuals, | Number. EIE fi‘r;fxfge ! Number. EEtli] i’f’:‘:g‘
Rs. Rs. ’ Rs.
1. Officers . 514 28,87,946 618 42,68,650 679 47.50,110

2. Supervising and clerical
staff including mail
guards, sorters and all
clerical staff in post
offices, Railway Mail
Service, Traflic, Engi-+
neering Branches .| 87,492 | 1,25,66,041 | 43,644 | 2,76,77,050 | 46,003 | 8,08,70,470

8. Telegraphists, Telegraph
Masters and Telephone
Operators . . .| 8812 46,34,203 | 4,820 81,07,190 | 4,650 86,19,44C

4. Engineering, supervis-
ing and subordinate
staff including mecha-
nics, ete. . .

5. Delivery staff (Postmen
and Telegraph peons) | 3L,207 |  41,82,082 | 32,621 | 84,383,340 | 29,528 |  80,29,930

6. Menials, linemen,
packers, peons, mail
peons and letter-box

497 2,01,262 8411  9,04,900 860 | 10,20,500

peons . . 11,950 14.72,691 | 17,995 35,77,170 | 21,440 38,95,620

7. Road and river estab- )

lishment . .| 18,813 10,23,768 | 19,349 33,68,830 | 18,6:6 31,63,220

8. Miscellaneous staff, care- .

takers, mechanics, etc. 62 14,193 85 19,990 64 24,280

9. Telegraph  Storeyard )

. and Depats . 158 1,083,408 162 1,77,830 162 2,31,740
10. Telegraph Warkshops . 58 70,581 71 1,40,940 71 1,563,330
11. Postal Workshop . 40 19,481 43 31,1560 43 32,420
12. Wireless Branch . 822 5,64,110 278 8,22,110

2,80,76,844 5,71,61,050 6,11,12,970
Deduct—Share of estab-
lishment chargeable to-
Telegraph Capital
account . 1| —3,04,767 - 12,92,700 - 12,07,500

104,608 | 2,77,7L777 {120,441 | 5,58,68,350 | 122,444 | 5,99,05,370

7. This table shews that, whereas the total staff employed has inereased from
104,603 in 1913-14 to 122,444 required for 1922-23 or by 17 per cent., the cost
of salaries has increased from Rs. 2,80,76,544 to Rs. 6,11,12,970 or by 118
per cent. This large increase is mainly due to the recommendations of the
Postal Committee of 1920 under the chairmanship of Mr. Heseltine which
resulted in an increase of over Rs. 150 lakhs in the cost of salaries of the
clerical, delivery and menial staff for 1921-22 In addition, the pay of the

-supervising and operating staff of the Telegraph Branch was revised upon
the recommendations of a special Committee appointed by Government
in the same year, involving a further expenditure of Rs. 85 lakhs. The recom-
mendations of these two Committees have therefore resulted in an increase of
Rs. 185 lakhs in expenditure.

8. The number of officers employed has increased from 514 in 1913-14 to
679 or by 32 per cent., whereas the number of other staff has only increased
by 17 per cent. The Director-General has agreed that one of the 6 Assistant
Directors-General might be dispensed with saving of Rs. 20,000 and we think
that the pumber of officers should be reduced to the level necessary to
maintain the same ratio of officers to other staff as that which obtained in
1913-14. This would effect a total saving of 88 officers costing roughly Rs. 6
lakhs per annum.

9. The sanctioned staff of a post office is fixed according to certain pre-
scribed standards by the application of a time test to the work of the office. We
are informed that the time test was recently revised and the standard reduced
hy about 6 per cent. ' '



63

It has not been possible for us in the limited time at our disposal to make
any exhaustive analysis of the staff employed in relatian. to. the work performed.
In 6rder to obtain a general impression of the check exercised we called for the
returns in regard to the telegraph staff. The number of telegraph masters and
telegraphists employed on 1st April 1922 compared with 1914 and the
?umber of signalling operations performed in each of these years was as

ollows :—

—_ 1914, 1922. Increase
per cent.

Telegraph Masters . . 7 260 853 37
Telegraphists . . . . 2,734 3,436 257
Number of signalling operations .| 79,437,176 | 100,455,194 264

The basis on which staff is fixed is one telegraphist for every 42,000
signalling operations representing an average hourly outturn of 20 messages
per operator during day and night, taking the busy and slack seasons together.
On this basis the number of telegraphists required for 100,455,194 signalling
operations would be only 2,392 plus the standard leave reserve of 174 per cent.,
n%aking a total of 2,810, whereas the actual number employed is 3,436, an excess
of 626.

We have obtained particulars for 11 of the larger telegraph offices shewing
the average number of telegrams dealt with per man per hour by (a) the
manipulating staff and () the total staff for 1913-14 and 1921-22 respectively.
These particulars are shown in Appendix B. It will be observed that the
average number of signalling operations per operator has considerably
improved but this is partly due to the transferance to the clerical staff of work
formerly performed by telegraphists and there has been a considerable falling
" off in the output per man of the total staff.

Examining the details we find there are large variations in the number of
signalling operations per operator. ~ Further, there appears to be mno definite
relation befween the number of manipulative staff and the total staff of
supervisors, operators and non-operators as will be gathered from the following
particulars for 1921-22 :— '

MANIPULATIVE STAFF. | SIGNALLING OPERATIONS.
Station, p . Numb

Average er cent. o umber per

pumber. total staff. Number. operatmge
Caleutta . . . . 285 454 | 7094,783 24,050
Bombay . . . . 270 402 | 7,961,609 29,487
Madras . . . . 136 432 | 8,700,655 27,214
Agra « . . . 156 629 | 3,262,381 20,9138
Rangoon . . R . 66 871 ] 2,401,507 36,386
Rawalpindi . . . 62 596 | 1,265,9 .0 20,418
Karachi . » . . 59 413 1 1,954,218 33,651

i

We observe that in 1909, when the whole question of telegraph staff was
reviewed, special attention was drawn to the necessity of exercising a close
check on the returns rendered and particularly to ensuring that, for small
offices, approximately 65 per cent. of the force was placed on operating duties
and in larger offices 70 per cent. leaving 35 per cent. and 30 per cent. respec-
tively to cover all supervising and other non-operating duties.

We think that the figures we have quoted indicate that there is a
considerable field for economy in the staff employed in the telegraph offices,



64

10. We also think that some reduction should be possible in. the nuniber
of engineering, supervising and subordinate staff, including mechanics, which
has increased from 497 in 1913-14 to 860 required for 1922-23, an increase of
73 per cent. whereas the line mileage has only increased by 26 per cent. and
the wire mileage by 28 per cent. The number of linemen has also increased by
45 per cent. and, although this is partly due to the limitation of the number
of hours worked to nine daily, we are of opinion that some economy in staff
should also be possible.

With regard to delivery staff we understand that an examination is now
being made of the number of deliveries at all post offices and that light
deliveries will as far as possible be abolished with a consequent reduction in
the number of postmen employed.

The Director-General has agreed that the provision for salaries should be
reduced by Rs. 3,67,800 but, as he is estimating for a decrease in revenue which
means a decrease in work, we consider this is inadequate. We are informed
that the probable saving on the current year’s estimate is Rs. 15,63,000 and
we are of the opinion that the provision for salaries in 1923-24 should be
limited to not more than Rs. 5,74,00,000, a reduction of Rs. 256 lakhs compared
with 1922-23 but an increase of Rs. 15 lakhs compared with the revised esti-
mates for 1921-22.

Conveyance of Mails.

11. The main items of expenditure included under this head are as
follows : —

: 192122, | 1929-23,
—_— 1{2;31;5’ Rough Budget
77| Actuals. | Estimate,
Bs. Rs. Rs.

Subsidies . . d < 20,93,728 | 81,07,585 | 36,37,420
Road and River charges . - o 2,306,964 | 5,78,448 | 3,569,700
Railways . o .« .| 80,82,064 | 8522217 | 43,38,750
' Torat 1o 512,756 i 72,08,250 | 83,35,870

The large increase under *“ Subsidies” is due to the general rise in prices.
and the replacement of many horse line services by motors. The daily road
mileage of mails increased from 11,568 in 1913-14 to 13,268 in 1921-22, the latter
figure including 2,628 miles run by motor cars. The substitution of a motor
service for a tonga line usually quadruples the cost and in only a few cases has
it been possible to effect economy by utilising motors. We have examined the
subsidies paid for each service and find that in the majority of cases contracts
have been entered into for 5 years at fixed rates and that few of the contracts can
be terminated before 1924-25.  We think that the desire to provide impreved
postal services has led to the introduction of motor transport without due
regard to financial considerations, and that many of the existing contracts
should be terminated on completion unless more favourable terms, compared
with the cost of horse lines, can be obtained. We recommend that, during
the present period of financial stringency, no additional motor services should
be provided unless ecomomy can be effected thereby, and that, generally
speaking, the use of motors should be limited to large towns and important
lines where heavy mails are carried.

With regard to horse lines many of the existing contracts are at very
high rates compared with 19138-14 and we think that, in view of the fall in
prices which has taken place, more favourable terms should be ohtainable when
the existing contracts come to be renewed.

The increase in Road and River Charges is almost entirely due to extra
despatches of mails and increased ferry charges which do mot call for special
comment,



65

| 12. The expenditure included under Railways may be analysed as follows :—

' 1913-14, 1%“31‘;3’ 192223,
Actuals.  Actuals. Bud:g'et.

‘ Rs. Rs. Rs.
Special train hire . . . « | 2,54177 | 6,83,000 | 6,50,000
Construction of vans . ' 46,498 | 4,083,500 | 3,46,500
Hanulage and other payments . . | 27,81,389 | 50,24,540 | 33,42,250
Toran . | 30,82,064 | 41,21,040 | 43,38,750

|

The increased expenditure for special train hire.is due to increased rates,
and to the introduction in 1919 of three additional special train services in con-
nection with outward foreign mails. We are informed that one of these
services has recently been abolished, saving Rs. 60,000 annually.

The provision of Rs. 3,46,500 under ¢ Construction of Vans” included
Rs. 2,10,000 for 7 new vans and Rs. 1,36,500 for additions and alterations to
existing vehicles, etc. This expenditure was largely consequent upon the
cessation of construction and reduction of repair work during the war period.
The Director-General agrees that no provision for new vans will be necessary
in 1923-24 and that the expenditure on additions and alterations can be largely
curtailed, say, to Rs. 50,000.

In view of all the circumstances the. Director-General has agreed to a
reduction of Rs. 7 lakhs in the total provision for the conveyance of mails in -
1923-24.

Office of Aecount and Audit.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 11,29,051

1921-22, Rough Actuals. : i . . 25,68,072
1922-23, Budget Estimate : 3 .. . 28,71,000

13. A considerable portion of the work of this department is measured
in statistical units for the purpose of estimating the staff required under normal
conditions. We have examined in detail the staff employed in various sections
in relation to the work performed and found that in many cases it is primd
Sfacie excessive. :

Until the present year, the work of the department has been steadily
increasing and it was comsidered sufficient to call upon the Superintendents to
justify any additional staff required but no arrangements are in force to bring
to light cases of excessive stafl in time of falling traffic.

We are informed that the Accountant General, Posts and Tdlegraphs, is
now taking up all cases where staff appears excessiveand that reduetions to the
extent of 60 men have already been effected in the money order section alone.
There appears to be considerable room for economy in the other sections and
we recommend the provision for 1923-24 be limited to Rs. 25,00,000, a
reduction of Rs. 3,71,000. :

Travelling Allowances,

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 11,14,354
1921-22, Rough Actuals. - . . . . 25,43,052

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 23,655,300

14. There has been a large increase in the cost of travelling allowances.
Railway rates and freight charges have increased about 50 per cent.; halting
allowances in several localities have been considerably enhanced and in some
cases doubled ; the scales of travelling allowances on transfer have heen raised
and other allowances increased. In addition, although the rates of pay have
been considerably improved there has been no alteration in the salary limits
entitling staff to the higher scales of travelling allowances.



66

We shall deal further with this question in our remarks under * Pay and
Allowances,” but we think that considerable economy should be possible in
Travelling Allowances in 1923-24 and the Director-General has agreed te a
reduction of Rs. 4,61,000.

Stationery and Printing.

" Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 1248848
1921-22, Rough Actuals. . . ‘ . 41,65,5633
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 382,21,000

15. We were much struck with the large increase which has taken place in
the cost of Stationery and Printing since 1913-14. There has been great
waste in the use of telegraph forms, the number printed in 1921-22 being 50
millions although the number of forms actually used for telegrams was under
20 millions. We recognise that it is somewhat difficult to exercise a close
check over the use of these forms and the Director-General is endeavouring
to reduce the wastage to about 25 per cent. and is reducing his order for forms
to 30 millions. We are informed that the print order for telegraph forms in
1923-24 will be curtailed by about Rs. 90,000 and that the total estimate for
Stationery and Printing for 1923-24 will be reduced by Rs. 3 lakhs, irrespective
of any saving which may be effected by the fall in prices.

Postal Buildings (charged to Revenue).

RBs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . 7,91,246
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . b,83,787

1922-23, Budget Estimate . « 15,19,000

16. The amount expended on Postal Buildings in 1913-14 was Rs. 7,91,246.
No expenditure is shown for this year in Appendix A as the charges were
included in the Public Works Department estimates.

We discussed in defail with the Director-General the various items
included in the 1922-23 Budget and it was agreed that, in view of the present
financial situation, many of the projects could be postponed and the expendi-
ture for 1923-24 limited to Rs. 6 lakhs. Subsequently he submitted proposals
involving an expenditure of Rs. 9 lakhs distributed as follows :—

Proposed
Nature of work. Total cost. prozésrxon
1923-24,

Rs. Rs.

Major works not commenced—
New buildings for the Postal Press at Aligarh .| 2,70,880 | 1,24,000
Acquisition of a site for new building for the )

Byculla town Sub-Office (Bombay) . 64,800 64,800
New building for the combined office at
Boundary Road, Rangoon . . . .
New combined office building at Summer Hill,
Simla

22,400 | 22,400
27,200 27,200

New combined office building at Chaklala
(Rawalpindi) - . . . . 26,200 26,200
Postmasters quarters, Cawnpore . . . 385,700 35,700
ToraL . 3,00,300
Major works in progress . . . . 1,582,700

Minor works—e
Lump sum provision for minor works costing

less than Rs. 10,000 . . . . 3,80,000
Departmental buildings-—
Lump sum provision for new works . ‘ 56,000

ToTAL . 9,19,600




67

The construction of the new Postal Press at Aligarh is an essential part
‘of a larger scheme for the more economic printing and distribution of postai
forms and it is estimated that the construction of this building will effect an
annual saving of not less than Rs. 60,000. We have not examined this esti-
mate in detail.

With regard to the remaining major works not commenced, we are not
satisfied that some of them could not be postponed during the present period of
financial stringency. We also think that the lump sum provision for minor
works could be reduced and recommend that the total expenditure under
this heading should be limited to Rs."6,00,000.

We are informed that all postal buildings are constructed by the Public
Works Department and that outside tenders are not obtained. We consider
that outside tenders should in future be obtained for all large buildings and
in this view the Director-General concurs.

Supplies and Services.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 5,68913
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . . 10,64,374
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 12,92,330

17. The expenditure under this heading is mainly for the purchase of
miscellaneous stores. A reduction of Rs. 70,000 was effected in Oectcher 1922 -
in connection with a demand for a supplementary grant for the over printing
of post-cards necessitated by the increase in postal charges. The following
statement shows the general position in regard to stores:—

Estimated No. of

Value of e Value of value of weeks’ cons

stock on hand estimated

Stores. 31st purchases in l con- | Stocks on sumption
Mo 1099, | 102223, 1 FRES | hand 81st | which stocks
are ) SOIPUON. | Afarch 1923, | represent.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Mail Bags . . 68,023 3,600,733 ¢ 2,84,386 87,158 16
Letter Boxes . . 17,162 46,164 ; 41,181 8,987 14,
Postman’s Bags . 7,676 31,180 33,197 4,308 10
Locks . . . 8,958 38,487 7.467 10
Scales and weights ., 6,219 18,364 8,424 19
Hand Carts . . 2,250 32,853 23,432 346 3
Stamps and seals . 4,305 45,079 33,534 1,163 30
Safes | . . 1,519 14,355 13,592 1,539 9
Other supplies . 61,025 1,382,698 1,44,852 19,834 11
Total all Stores . 1,77,026 7,01,862 6,31,025 1,39,216 12

|

~ The additional items making up the total expenditure of Rs. 12,92,330
for 1922-23 are as follows :—

Rs. .
Ma;il ba»gs . . . . . . . . . 3,50,733
Letter boxes . . . o . . . " . 45,164
Postman’s bags . . . . . . . . 31,180
Hand carts . . . . . . . . . 32,653
Saufes . . . . . . . . . . 14‘,355
ClOCkS . . . . . . . . 7,622
Stamps and Seals . . . . . . . 45,049
Other supplies . . . . . . 1,82,698
Motor cars . . . . . . . 75,000
Maintenance of motor service . . . . 1,566,000
Maintenance of horses and vehicles . . N . 14,190
Bags other than mail bags . . . . 1,065,267
Miscellaneouns articles . . . . . . 2,832,419

Torar . 12,92,330

The item of Rs. 8,50,733 includes Rs. 79,500 as part payment of the price,
Rs. 2,86,875, of 370,000 kit bags and 10,000 ration bags purchascd from the
Disposals Board at an exceptionally favourable price, the balance being
payable next year., We are informed these bags will make excellent mail bags



68

at about one-third of the market price for the inferior bags now used and the
quantity purchased will coyer the requirements for about the next four years.

The Director-General has O*reed to limit his requirements for 1923-24 to
Rs. 8,89,000, but we are of the opinjon that the. provision should be further
reduced to Rs. 8,00,000, saving Rs. 4,92,000.

Fized house and. groun__ol rents (including Rates and Tazes).

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 9,830,045
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . . . 11,99,277

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 14,01,160

18. The increase in expenditure under this heading is due to increased rents,,
rates and taxes and is not susceptible of reduction.

House rent local and special allowances.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 8,560,030
1921-22, Rough Actuals . .. 2192544
1922-23, Bud_.oet Estimate . . . . 24,69,060
19. This expenditure may conveniently be.sub-divided as follows:—
1913-14, 1922-13.
‘ Rs. Rs.
Post Office R - 3,24,963 8,98,490
Telegraph Trafic . . L 445,927 | 12,17,840
Telegraph Engineering " 79,140 3,562,750

The large increase in the allowances to the Postal Staff is mainly due to the
recommendations of Mr. Heseltine’s Postal Committee of 1920 that postmen
and menials in many expensive localities should be given house rent allowances,
The ivcreased cost due to the concessions granted amounts to Rs. 4,00,000.
The remaining portion of the increased expend1ture is due to 1mp10wd allow-
ances to officers and other stafl sanctioned by the Government of India,
increased numbers employed and an extension of house rent allowances to staff
not formerly eligible for such allowances.

The staff in Traffic Branch of the Telegraph Department was formerly
separated into two services, General and Local in the proportion of 6 to 4, the
latter not being eligible for house rent allowances. As a result of the recom-
mendations of Mr. Heseltine’s Telegraph Committee, 1920, a new Station Seyvice
was substituted for the former Local Service and the proportion of General Ser-
vice to Station Service men was fixed at 4 to 1. The increased expenditure for
1922-23 compared with 1913-14 is accounted for as follows :-—

Rs.
Inerease of about 800 men in General Sevvice Branch . . 3,00,000
Tmproved rates of house rent allowances . . . 4,00,000
House rent allowances to 250 Telegraphists tlansfened to Gene- '
ral Service and local allowances to staff at Hill Stations - . 1,00,000

The large increase in allowances in the Engineering Branch of the Telegraph
Department is mainly due to an extension of the privileges enjoyed by the
Traffic Subordinates to the Engineering Staff, and also to increased numbers
employed.

20. We congider that the whole question of house rent allowances should
be reviewed. The rcasons given for granting house rent allowances to General
Service Telegraphists is that they are liable to long transfers from one end of
India to another at a very short notice. This gave rise to the question of
providing them with quarters, and, at places where quarters are not provided,
compensation is given in lien. We do not think that the granting of free
accommodation or house allowances to four out of every five te! e01aph1sts can



69

pe justified. We are of the opinion that in cases where it is necessary to pro-
vide quarters for the staff reasonable rents should be charged and where such
accommodation is not available house rent allowances should be granted for
a reasonable period only until the men transferred have had an opportunity of
finding suitable accommodation.

Apart from any saving which would result from a revision of the allowance,
we are informed by the Director-General that the total provision for house
rent and local allowances may be reduced to Rs. 22,08,000 for 1923-24, a
saving of Rs. 2,61,000.

Subsidies to Calle Companies. .

, Rs.
1913-14 . . . Ca . . . Nl
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . . 70,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 2,90,000

21. This expenditure represents payments to the Eastern Telegraph and the
Eastern Extension, Australasia and China Telegraph Companies for working
trans-India traffic between Bombay and Madras for through messages to the
Far Fast. The amount paid is the actual audited cost of working up to
a maximum of Rs. 2,40,000. The large increase in 1922-23 compared with
1921-22 is due to the duplication of the line to meet increased traffic and
to an arrear payment of Rs. 50,000.. The transit fees received by the
Government on the traffic worked amounted to Rs. 15,49,654 during the12
months ended May 1922. The provision for 1928-24 has been fixed at
Rs. 2,340,000, a reduction of Rs. 50,000 due to the elimination of the arrear
payment. , '

Maintewance of Telegraph and Telephone lines.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 9,24,284
1921-22, Rough Actuals A . . ©12,64,956
1922-23, Budget Bstimate ¢ . . 20,95,000

22. The increased expenditure for 1922-23 is due to increased mileage,
increased cost of labour and materials and arrears of maintenance which
accrued during the war period. We were informed that hitherto it has not
been the practice to make any provision for arrears of maintenance and no
difference was made when framing the estimate between ordinary maintenance
and arrears of maintenance. At our request however we have been supplied
with the following analysis of the provision for 1922-23 :—

Rs.
Maintenance proper . . . . . 9,69,000
Arrears of maintenance . . . . 3,00,000
Minor works (Revenue) . . . . 3,81,000
Revenue portion of joint works . . . 4,45,000

ToraL . 20,95,000

We are informed that in 1921-22 it was found that about 28 per cent. of
the wire mileage has not been maintained and over 800 miles of corroded wire
had to be renewed, which renewal would in normal times have been spread over
several years. No information is however available as to the expenditure
necessary to overtake all arrears. ’

The line and wire mileage to be maintained has increased as follows :—

. . -« Cable
—_— Line. Wire. Cable. con. d?xctors.
1912-14 ) . . 81,143 312,852 450 8,949
1921-22 . . . 91,110 381,691 650 31,370
1922-23, Estimates . . 93,500 400,000 700 40,000




70

The increased mileage appears to be a full justification for the increase in.-
the cost of maintenance proper and we suggest no reduction. The provision
for arrears of maintenance and for the revenue portion of joint capital
and revenue works can, however, be considerably reduced and the Director-
General has agreed to limit the total expenditure for 1928-2k to Rs. 14,95,000,
a saving of Rs. 6,00,000. ‘

We are informed that it has not been found possible to carry out the full
programme of work for 1922-28 and a saving of Rs. 2,50,000 is therefore
anticipated. A

Miscellaneous Expenditure (Purchase of Stores, etc.).

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 27,47,900
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . 1,71,48,718
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 1,33,50,000

23. The large increase in expenditure in 1921-22, compared with 1913-14,
is due to the general rise in prices, the inclusion of exchange adjustments and
the recoupment of stock depleted during the war period. A considerab'e
reduction was effected in 1922-23. :

The expenditure may be analysed as follows :(—

Rough Budget
Actuals, S X
wead |y | S
)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Purchase of stores in India 4,39.568 | 26,61,224 | 22,60,000
Freight and landing charges . ! 40,574 85,594 35,000
Workshop labour and other charges .| 2,563,952 | 526,045 | 5,00,000
Stores returned from works L 68,239 50,673 20,000
Adjustment for exchange L. $8,02,412 | 36,45 000
Expenditure in England 21,536,409 | 98,65,671 | 72,90,000
2
29,38,737 11,79,91,519 1,37,50,000
Deduct—Sales and issues to other
Departments . 1,90,837 | 8,42,801 | 4,00,000
Torar 27,47,900 11,71,48,718 {1,33,50,000

Particulars of the value of stores purchased, issued and sold during the years
19138-14 and 1921-22 and the stock on hand at the end of these years are given
in Appendix C. It will be observed that the value of the stores on hand,
excluding mobilisation stores held for the Army Department, has increased
from Rs. 43,94,000 on the 31st March 1914, representing 50 weeks’ supply, to
Rs. 1,49,94,000 oh the 81st March 1922, representing 76 weeks’ requirements.
We also examined detailed lists of the more important stores on hand
and found that in a large number of cases very heavy stocks were being
carried. We are informed that the stocks om hand on the 31lst March 1922
were unduly inflated owing partly to the East Indian Railway strike and
partly to the fact that indents were made for a larger programme of work
than could be carried out with the supervising and line staff available.

Indents for constructional stores from England are usually despatched twice
a year and, owing to the time taken between the despatch of the indent and
the receipt of the stores in India, the indenting officers aim at having 1} years’
supply in reserve.. For general stores one year’s reserve has been considered
sufficient and for wireless stores 6 to 8 months’ reserve. We consider that
the requirements for constructional and general stores would be adequately
met if the reserve stock on hand at the time of despatching each indent was
limited to 9 months! supply.

The Director-General has agreed that the total provision for miscellaneous
expenditure in 1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 49,20,000 a reduction of



71

Rs. 84,380,000 and, as we are informed that the bulk of this provision is to pay
for stores already on order, we do not recommend any further reduction.

This account is of the nature of a suspense account, and revenue is credited
with the value of the stores issued to capital. Owing to the restricted capital
programme proposed for 1923-24 there will be a reduction of about Rs. 30
lakhs in the credits for stores issued to capital, and the total net saving under
this head may be taken at Rs. 54,30,000.

Payments under DPostal arrangements with the Lords of His Majesty’s

Treasury.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . -Nil
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . . .
1922-:3, Budget Lstimate . . . . 3,05,000

24. This payment is in respect of an advance of the contribution payable by
India towards the subsidy for the Kastern Mail Service. We understand that
the amount of this contribution is at present under consideration with a view
to fixing it upon an equitable basis. .

We are informed by the Director-General that Rs. 7,00,000 may be
required for 19z3-24.

Furniture.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 1,45,970
1971-22, Rough Actuals . . . . 3,42,955
19:2-23, Budget Estimate a . . . 5,42,100

25. The large increase in the expenditure for 1922-23 compared with 1913-14
is due to the rise in prices and the installation of steel shelving in certain
offices. No provision is required for steel shelving in 1923-24 and the Director-
General has agreed to limit the expenditure on furniture to Rs. 1,66,600, a
rcduction of Rs. 8,75,500. »

Contingencies.
‘ . Rs.
1913-14,.Actual Expenditure : . . 14,36,568
1921-22, Rough Actuals ; F . . 24,14.,481
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 5 . . 25,31,390

26. The provision under this heading was reduced by Rs. 85,000 in connec-
tion with a supplementary grant for printing. The main items included are the
urchase of uniforms, articles of stationery not provided by the Controller of
gtationery, cooly hire, railway freight etc. An analysis of the expenditure in
1913-14 and estimated for 1922-23 is as follows :—

1913-14, 1922-23,

Actual Budget

Expenditure: Estimate.

Rs. Rs.

Fixed stationery charges . . . . 2,38,566 3,76,040
Electric power hot and cold weather charges 1,67,051 4,78,240
Liveries and uniforms . . . . 1,22,688 4,71,150
~Pay and allowances to sweepers : . 71,412 1,76,790
Country stationery . . . . 58,150 - 1,19,860
“onveyance and packing charges . . 1,15,432 1,94,350
Miscellaneous and other charges . . 6,68,274 7,14,960
ToraL | 14,36,568 25,81,390

Tixed stationery charges represent the amount allocated to small -Post
Offices for stationery not supplied by the Government, and we are informed
the provision for 1923-24 will be reduced by Rs. 54,000.

The provision of Rs. 4,78,240 for electric power hot and cold weather
charges includes provision for additional installations, and the Director-Gene-
ral ivtorms us that a reductior of Rs. 1,563,300 may be anticipated for 1923-24.



72

27. The increased cost of liveries and uniforms is due to the recommendations
of the Postal Committee of 1920 that all postmen, at any rate, should be supplied
with-uniforms at the expense of the State, to the free supply of uniforms to
the line staff who focrmerly provided their own clothing and to the higher cost
of materials. 'We have reviewed the scales of clothing, provided for the various
classes of employees and have suggested that in certain cases some reductions
should be effected and the periods between issues extended. 'The arrangements
for the supply of uniforms are made by the Yostmasters General in the various
circles for postal and telegraph traffic staff, and by the Directors of Enginecr-
ing Circles for members of the engineering staff. A comparative statement
showing the prices at which contracts were placed for the manufacture of
uniforms in the different circles is given in Appendix D and it will be
observed that there are large variations in the prices paid in the various
circles. 'We consider that economy would be effected if the contracts for cloth-
ing were dealt with in a central office. The Director-General has suggested
that the provision for 1923-24 should be fixed at Rs. 4,22,150, a reduction of
Rs. 49,000, but we are of the opinion that considerable further economies
could be effected and recommend that the expeuditure for 1923-24 should not
exceed Rs. 4,00,000. ’

28. The Director-General has also agreed that the provision for countiy
stationery and sealing wax should be limited to Rs. 87,860, saving Rs. 32,000,
and that the conveyance and packing charges should be limited to Rs. 1,77,350,
saving Rs. 17,600. The total saving proposed by the Director-General under
the headings specified amounts to Rs. 3,05,300. Fur the remaining items,
classified as miscellaneous, he suggests further reductions and that the total
estimate for contingencies should  be limited to Rs. 21,01,390 for 1923-24, a
reduction of Rs. 3,95,000. We are of the opinion, however, that further
economy under this head could be effected and we recommend that the provision
for 1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 19,00,000.

Miscellomeous.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure., . . . 9,61,428
1921-22, Rough Actuals ; % . . 12,83,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . : . . 15,07,000

~29. The expenditure under this heading represents the cost of manufacturing
postage stamps and post cards, compensation for loss or for damage to insured
- and other articles, receptacles for foreign mails, and other miscellaneous
charges. About Rs. 1} lakhs of the increased expenditure is due to additional
stamps required. Compensation has increased from Rs. 60,000 to 1,80,000 and
other miscellaneous charges have increased by about Rs. 50,000, In addition
to the budget estimate of Rs. 12,96,000 under this heading, further expen-
diture of Rs. 8,82,000 was incurred for over-printing of post cards and
postage stamps. To meet this expenditure, a supplementary grant of
Rs. 2,11,000 was obtained and savings effected under other headings were re-
allocated to meet the remaining expenditure required. There should, therefore,
be an automatic saving of Rs. 2,11,000 for 1923-24, and, in addition, some
saving should be possible owing to the fall in prices. We recommend, there-
fore, that the expenditure should be reduced by Rs. 2,29,000 and fixed at
Rs. 12,78,000 for 1923-24.

MUaintenance and repair of buildings.

Postal . . Telegraph
buildings. buildings. Total.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 53,821 684 54,505
1921-22, Rough Actuals . 2,62,467 71,923 3,34,390

1922-23, Budget Estimate . 4,23,550 2,14,900 6,38,450

30. 1n 1913-14, the Post Office was only concerned with the repair of small
departmental buildings, the repair of important buildings being in the hands of



c

the Public Works Department. In 1921-22, the cost of repair of buildings was
included in the post and telegraph budget, but we are informed that the figures,
which were based upon the demands received from Postmasters General, were -
incomplete and the demand for that year was consequently small. The figures
for 1922-23 contain the full demands for the current year. The Director-General
has agreed that the expenditure on postal buildings for 1923-24 should be
limited to Rs. 78,550, saving Rs. 3,58,000, and the expenditure on telegraph
buildings to Rs. 1,14,900, saving Rs. 1 lakh.

Apparatus and Plant.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 5,05,520
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . . 11,47,964
1922-22, Budget Estimate . . 7,96,840

31. The large increase in 1921-22 was due to the fact that during the war
very few repairs were made. The expenditure for 1922-23 represents the
normal expenditure, and, in view of the general fall in prices of materials, we
recommend that the provision for 1923-24 be limited to Rs. 7,00,000.

Interest on debt.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . Nil.
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . 60,00,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 66,00,000

32. It was decided in 1921-22 that interest on capital should form part of
the working expenses of the Posts and Telegraph Department. As stated
previously, we are informed that sufficient allowance has not been made for
depreciation in arriving at the capital expenditure on which interest should
be charged as part of the working expenses, but we understand that provis on
of Rs. 68,28,000 is proposed for the budget of 1923-24.

Telegraph Store yards and depdts,
Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure < . . 2,77,945
1921-22, Rough Actuals 5 . . . 4,41,855
1922-23, Budget Estimate 5,01,950

83. The Director-General has suggested that the provision under this should
be reduced by Rs. 17,220. We consider that very few stores will have to be
purchased during 1923-24 as the stocks in hand are ample for the requirements
of the next twelve months. Further, issues will be reduced owing to the
curtailment of work. We observe that the cost of the Alipore Depdt in
1921-22 was about Rs. 8,70,000, equal to 2 per cent. on the turnover of
Rs. 1,80,00,600, while in the Bombay Dep0t the establishment cost Rs. 69,000
or about one per cent. on the turnover of Rs. 62,00,000 (see Appendix E).
Mobilisation stores of the vaiue of Rs. 44 lakhs are held by the
Telegraph department on behalf of the military authorities, who have agreed
that a reduction of 30 per cent. can be effected. The major portion of the stores
released will, no doubt, be available for departmental use, and will consequently
enibie a further saving to be effected in the purchase of stores, though we
have not taken this into reconsideration. '

We consider that the strength of the dep6t establishments should be
carefully examined as they are, in our opinion, capable of considerable reduction,
and we recommend that the provision under this head for 1923-24 be
reduced to Rs. 4,00,000, a saving of Rs, 1,01,950.

Telegraph Workshops.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 58,820
1921-22, Rough Actuals . . . 1,56,738
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,80,400

34. This expenditure represents the cost of repairing telegraph and
telephone apparatus and other revenue expenditure of the Department incurred
in the telegraph workshops at Alipore.



74

With the exception of insulators and wire, practically all the construe-
tion stores used by the Telegraph Department, ineluding steel poles, are
manufactured at the Telegraph Workshops. In addition, the workshops
manufacture all the Morse telegraph apparatus required and carry out all
necessary repairs to telegraph and telephone equipments. Many of the stores:
manufactured are not obtainable in India and we have been supplied with
perticulars showing that, even where stores are ohtainable locally, the cost
of manufacture at the workshops, taking all overhead charges into considera~
tion, compares favourably with the price of similar articles obtained elsewhere.
We have already referred to the large stocks of stores held by the Department
and have suggested a considerable curtailment in the purchases for 1923-24.
The bulk of the expenditure of the telegraph workshops is, however, on capital
account and does not, therefore, fall under this head, but the Director-
General agrees that a reduction of Rs. 30,000 can be effected for 1923-24,

Wireless.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 53,029
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 4,68,390
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 4,61,860

35. This service was re-organised in 1921 with a view to its development as
a commercial organisation. There are altogether 29 radio stations, but many of
these were not designed for commercial conditions and the apparatus is now
obsolete. There are 8 coast stations of which 5, viz., those situated at Bombay,
Calcutta, Madras, Karachi and Rangoon are said to be essential if telegraph
facilities are to be provided between ships in the vicinity of India or Burma
and with other parts of the world. Of the remaining 3 stations, those at
Victoria Point and Port Blair form the only means of telegraph communication
between those places and the main lines, but the station at Diamond Island
is of mno real value and should be abolished.

We have discussed with the Director-General the question of closing
all obsolete stations which can only be worked at heavy loss, and it has been
agreed that—

(1) the stations at Patna, Poona and Ishapore should be dismantled,

(2) the station at Maymyo should be partly dismantled and placed in
charge of a caretaker, the apparatus being maintained in such
condition that it will be available for use on 2 months’ notice,
and

(8) nine stations, viz.,, Peshawar, Lahore, Quetta, Delhi, Jutogh,
Allahabad, Nagpur, Mhow and Secunderabad should be placed
under the care of maintenance parties which will keep the
stations in'running order and ready for service on six hours’
notice.

New stations are being constructed at Mingaladon and Madras which will
be capable of carrying out a high speed commercial service in 1923-24. The
economies proposed will - effect a total saving of Rs. 4,638,000 in 1923-24 of
which Rs. 93,630 falls under this head. We are of the opinion, however, that.
the question of completely dismantling more-of the stations should be consi-
dered. Many of the existing stations are quite incapable of carrying out
commercial traffic and their use would be prohibited by the International
Convention within the next three years. 'We suggest, therefore, that it would
be more economical to scrap some of the existing stations and, if necessary,
apply any additional savings for the purpose of bringing existing essential
stations up to date.

CariTAL EXPENDITURE.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 34,31,973
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 71,34,861
192223, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,45,00,000



s

36. This expenditure represents the outlay of the Telegraph Department
on capital account and may be sub-divided as follows : — '

1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-23.
Cash. Stores. Cash. Stores. Cash. Stores.
n !
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Bs. |  Re
1. Te]egl‘aph Lines . . . 5,571298 17502)999 8y34’)800 410768:304' ]5:4'1’;000 74)00,000
2. Telegraph Buildings . . L] 6,75,165 10,17,724 25,038,000
3. Apparatus and Plant . . 1,04,262 | 3,92,339 62,310 { 11,561,723 | 2,53,000 28,00,000
ToTAL .1 18,36,725 | 20,95,248 i 19,14,834 1 52,20,027 | 43,00,000 ) 1,02,00,000
(-, v —.J\ v JIN ~ _J
34,31,973 71,34,861 1,456,00,000

87. We have discussed with the Director-General the details of the capital
expenditure on telegraph lines included in the current year’s budget and,in
view of the present financial conditions, he has agreed that the provision for
1923-24 should be reduced to Rs.-61 lakhs, a saving of Rs. 28,44,000 on the
provision for 1922-23, and of Rs. 85 lakhs on the original estimates for 1923-24.

The provision for telegraph lines is distributed as follows :—

1922-23. PROPOSED ALLOCATION. SaviNe.
Cash. Stores. Cash. Stores. Cash. Stores.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Railway . . 2,338,100 23.07,100 1,683,600 11,60,700 69,500 8,446,400
Canal . . . 56,400 2,07,400 59,300 2,79,600 —3,900 —72,200
Departmental . . 12,560,500 48,865,500 7,72,100 33,569,700 4,78,400 16,256,800
Torarn . 15,44,000 74,00,000 10,00,000 51,00,000 5,4:4,000 23,00,000

The expenditure under railways includes the provision of 5,600 additional
miles of wire at a cost of Rs. 19,40,500. The rental charged will yield addi-
tional revenue of Rs. 1,31,600. The additional mileage to be constructed for
canal lines is 486, the cost involved being Rs. 2,17,000, and the additional
revenue Rs. 11,664. There will be no working expenses chargeabie to the Tele-
graph Department in connection with either railway or canal lines as those
administrations work their own offices. The cost of maintenance, however,
is borne by the Telegraph Department and must therefore be set against the
revenue received. We bave obtained an estimate of the cost of maintaining
the new railway and canal lines, respectively, based upon the average cost of
line maintenance and allowing 6 per cent. on the capital cost of construction.
On this basis the provision of the additional railway lines will involve an
annual loss to the Telegraph Department of Rs. 68,830 and the additional canal
lines an annual loss of Rs. 8,646. 1t is evident, therefore, that the Telegraph
Department is subsidizing telegraph lines on behalf of the railway and canal
administrations, and we consider that the rental charges should be raised to
the figure necessary to ensure that no loss is incurred.- Under the present cir-
cumstances we feel that railway and canal administrations may be making
demands for additional lines which can be financially justified on the present
rentals but which could not be so justified if proper charges were made.

38. The Director-General has also agreed that the expenditure on Tele-
graph Buildings for 1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 12,30,000 which has been
allocated as follows :(—

Lump provision for automatic telephone exchange buildings,
ete. . . . 5,515100

Sanitary works at Teiegral;h Woi‘kshops, Alipur . . 22,900

Provision for minor works . 1,567,000
, Works in progress . . . . . . . . 4,99,000
ToraL . 12,30,000

————

This gives a saving of Rs. 12,73,000.



76

39. With regard to apparatus and plant it has been agreed that the
expenditure for 1923-24 should be limited fo about Rs. 21,00,000, a reduction
of Rs.9,53,000. The expenditure has been allocated as follows :—

— .| Cash. Stores. Total.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Installation of automatic telephones
in stock or on order . . 73,460 | 12,74,500 { 13,47,960
New small telephone exchanges . 20,900 85,600 | 1,06,400
First fitting of subscribérs’ offices . 25,000 | 1,37,500 | 1,62,500
Apparatus and plant for Railway
aud Canal offices 53,140 | 8,00,000 | 3,583,140

Apparatus and plant for Radio offices | 88,000 | 98,000 | 1,31,000.

ToraL .| 2,05,500 | 18,95,500 | 21,01,000

It would be false economy to postpone the installation of the expensive:
- automatic telephone apparatus now in stock or on order. 'We think, however,.
that further purchases of this apparatus should be postponed until it can be
demonstrated that the substitution of automatic exchanges can be justified
financially. We were informed that no data were available on which a correct
comparative statement could be prepared between the cost of automatic and
ordinary exchanges, and we recommend that an enquiry should be made into
this question before further expenditure is incurred.

GENERAL.

40. The Director-General has represented to wus the desirability of
obtaining adequate financial advice and assistance in the management of this
important department. We recommend that a Financial Adviser be associated
with him, who should be responsible for the control of existing and proposed
expenditure. In our opinmion, such an arrangement will ensure that new
expenditure is not incurred without careful scrutiny and until the probable-
commercial results have been fully examined.

CONCLUSIONS.

Having reviewed the expenditure of the Posts and Telegraphs
Department we recommend that :—

(1) steps be taken to maintain a strict relation between the tele-
graph staff emplsyed and she work performed, and to improve
the average ont-put;

(2) the use of motor services be restricted in fature to large towns:
and important lines carrying heavy mails ;

(3) outside tenders be obtained for the construction of all large
Postal and Telegraph Buildings;

(4) house-rent and local allswances be reviewed and economic rents
charged for all staff accommodation provided, subject to the
ordinary rule as to limit of salary;

(5) the reserve stock of constructional and general stores be
limited to 9 months’ supply ; »

(6) contracts for clothing be dealt with at a central office, the scales
of clothing provided be reviewed and the period between
issues extended where possible;

(7) a Financial Adviser be associated with the Director General to
assist in the control of existing and future ¢xpenditure ;

(8) thé Budget Estimate for 1923-24 for the Posts and Telegraphs
Department be limited to Es. 8,62,00,000 including Rs, 1,22,000
transferred from the Indo-European Telegraphs Department
a reduction of Rs..1,37,27,000 ; and

(9) the capital expenditure on the ¥elegraph Department be limited
to Rs. 94.30,000, a reduction of Rs. 50,70,000.



k|

SUPPLEMENTARY NOTE BY THE HON’BLE Mr. PURSHOTAMDAS
THAKURDAS ON POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS.

Subsidies to Cable Companies.—Regarding the reference to this in paragraph
21 of the Report of the Committee I feel that the Government of India may
usefully examine the desirability of some modification of the agreements with
these Companies. A detailed examination of the agreements with the Cable
Companies may suggest other legitimate and valuable sources of revenue
when compared with conditions on which Cable Companies are allowed to
operate in other countries.

PURSHOTAMDAS THAKURDAS.
DEvnHI ; }

The 6th February 1923.



Detatled comparison of the expenditure of the Posts and Telegraphs Department in

78

APPENDIX A.

1913-14, the Revised estimate for 1921-22 and the Budget estimate for 1922-23.

Roungh Budget
Head. ﬁff;ﬁi’ Actuals, Estimate,
) 1921-22. 1922-23.
Re. Bs. Bs.
I. Salaries . . . . 2,771,71.777 5,75,60,834 5,99,05,370
I1. Conveyance of mails . . 54,12,766 72,08,250 83,35,870
III. Office of Account and Audit . 10,95,189 24,93,062 27,37,000
IV. Travelling Allowances . . 11,14,354 25,43,052 23,55,300
V. Stationery and Printing . . 12,48,848 41,65,633 32,21,000
VI. Postal buildings (charged to Revenue) 5,83,737 15,19,000
VII. Supplies and Services . . . 5,68,913 10,64,374 12,92,330
VIIL Fixed house rent and ground rent
(including rates and taxes) 9,30,045 11,99,377 14,01,160
IX. House rent, local and special allow-
ances, hill journey and other
allowances . . . . 8,50,030 21,92,644 24,869,060
X. Subsidies to Cable Companies . 70,000 2,90,000
XI. Maintenance of Telegraph and Tele-
phone lines (annual repairs) . 9,24,284 12,64,956 20,95,000
X1I, Miscellaneous expenditure (other
than Postal buildings) such as
Purchase of Stores, ete. {charged
to Revenue) . . . 10,17,000 25,64,000 26,065,600
XIIT. Payments under Postal arrangements
with the Lords of H. M.’s Treasury e 3,05,000
X1V. Furniture . . . . . 1,45,870 3,42,955 5,42,100
XV. Contingencies . . . H 14,36,568 24,14,481 25,31,390
XVI. Miscellaneous . . . ¥ 9,61,428 12,83,000 12,96,000
XVII. Maintenance and repair of buildings
{working expenses) :=—
(1) Postal ., . . 5 63,321 2,62,467 4,23,5650
(2) Telegraph . . 3 684 71,923 2,14,900
XVIIL. Apparatus and Plant (working
expenses) , . . . " 5,52,447 11,47,964 7,96,840
XIX. Interest on debt . . . ; 4.4 60,00,000 66,00,000
XX. Telegraph Storeyard and Depdts
(excluding salaries) . . ’ 2,27,299 2,756,140 2,883,950
XXI. Telegraph Workshops (Do.) . . —468 36,200 39,200
XXTII. Aligarh Workshop (Do.) . ) 2,597 5,920 7,560
XXTII. Wireless (Do) . . . 6,102 4,68,390 4,61,860
ToraL o |11 4,43/19,644 9,62,18,219 | 10,17,33,940

The above figures are those supplied by the Department. The totals are not identical
with those given in paragraph 1 of our report, the main differences being that the departmental
figures for 1913-14 exclude capital expenditure amounting to Rs. 27,60,184 and other minor
adjustments ; the 1921-22 figures are rough actuals based upon the later data available since
the revised estimate was framed.



79

*geqs (8303 Jod §1 pe &338.%2 8U08YOS YoUs puw Asmq oqy W gwss sanwndrwent Iod swolysado g7 Pire §3 81 $00Q0 480 YSMIIG Ul pejdope pIepuw)s T,
‘BOAIANI 9491 Surpuloxe ‘IBoL oYy 0 Fuye 98vaose olpy guosoador pus ( 8YIAD pue sgsrdeadera) s10yei0do-uou ‘waoyerodo ‘s1081AIadns BOPNOUT FB)8 05vIOAR JopUN 8RO =HLON

225308 (4] L8 4 6 81 61 jus 91 $81°989 ¥ 23 1) I [ L1 gL 81 . ’ : ’ peqeqelv
£95°%68 9 o 11 eI or -%3 08 93 -"9[qU[TBAB JON 6 1 44 9T 61 03 © ¢+« peqepouyy
£89°436 %9 9 1T e i 81 83 44 T64T% %9 18 1T b Bl IA ST 61 L e Aouxon’y
eI2%88°T 548 63 8 8 81 03 eT 44 1892821 86 oL o1 6 eI 8I or 81 L ORI}
086°993°T $0L 29 4 1 L4 | 24 X 12 $08°08S 19 95 gt 1 91 61 141 81 e Tpurdesey
L0810%3 A 99 6 8 L 8T g1 61 $86°181°C Wi - 34 6 ot o1 eI 13 L1 >« ¢ * uoodueg
L68%86°3 708 031 41 3L 8T 4 61 %3 2FS°963°T 021 28 21 4 21 13 31 (44 s % o+ s »  aoqel
1862988 8%3 981 L2 1 st 83 iy 6L 8698253 6LT 91T 34 gt 21 03 e 13 L A e1dy
969°004°e g18 98T 4 01 6 41 b4 | ¢4 200°6e8’s 853 18t ot 11 129 ] eI (i1 o v v sBIpYR
609°796°% 3L9 048 4 8 21 03 61 <3 893°286°C 1TF 023 6 o1 ST 91 ST 61 v e+ s« fyquog
£82960°4 029 968 L 8 91 LI IS 03 $6%328°9 8% 843 8 6 6 LT 1T 9T . © s v gmom)
AN Leq 3N Lo 449N Aeq WIIN ‘&8

. ‘Sarpernd | ‘wowwos QR T EE . *3anend | -uwoswes ‘WOBBOR

L | ey | yoerg | feng cpopupoms | L TL | R | yows | Aeng
*(soJesmom popniauy

Q01AT08 “uogEoN Jou[g *uoweos Lsug momwmwwﬂ *uOBEeS JoB[Y ‘uosess Ksug
o) eoraos) -
o on v N — 2a0H maWﬂ.ﬂweE "4N0H "AAL ‘¥N0H
%%wq.wﬂwwww@ AW AOLVAEIO AXI EOVEAAY ¥ N MMNBMG@MMW@ 484 HOLVHEJO Bdd IDVHEAY
‘TAVIS TOVIIAY *IAVIS AOVIEEAY N
‘SNOIIVIHIO DNITIVNOIS " ‘SNOILVEEJIO HNITIVNDIS
*83-126T "$1-816T

*Aeanoedsar suoseass .
Jous pue 4snq oy wr Joom ouo Julmp uode} sjunoo uodn poseq wwng pue wpu] I seargo juepodwy T Ul 390750 tod qYIM geep sweiSe[a) Jo Ioqunu d5eIaAe oY} SuIsoys Juommye}y

" XIANHddY



80

‘a1}o¥uE JOPUN 10 JUpUT WO SNp §030%¢ 0S[E Sopnpou] 4
*§OAI0BOY UOIJRZI[IQOTX JO onyeA sjUosordey] ¢

*SHAVREY

000041

L92'ELE

988%8"L
sy

‘enjvA ydog

SO posodsp
2820049y 70

£0 flo uagpne g

. *143'60°P% .
wmouy JON QIT'66°T 20T e 000°08°60°T 004°60°66 pejemysy ‘6Z-g66T
+392'99'713
. *1.9°60'PV e e
096601 003702 92 s 699°0430'1 620'3L%78°T ' 22-1261
114°68'84'
" +000°91°9 . .
906'29 R () 09 \ T04°08°s¥ 20487 LY ) P1-6161
000'76'¢%
°q g g g '8
post[ear eoll *enfes 0o
-syuesordos ‘on[ea xoog *on[BA M[BA
prog MMNW%%MMRV "I 8T POPUS JBO K
.mxeob 3O rqunN
*gvEX 0 ANT IV ‘AVEX _ *IVEX HNIFAd

J0 Ad¥S0dsIq ESIMTAHILO €0 qI0§ HOOLY

ANVH NO AD0LY

PNIEAA STASST _ SESYHOUNJ

*s1e04 9597y JO [ore JO PUS JE€ PUEY UO J00)s Pue zg-136T PUT H[-E16] 18k oty Sumnp plos pue ponss] ‘paseqoind sa1098

0 XIAN¥ddV



81

*S0S9D UTR4I00 U FWIJT OM] 0 OUO HIO] BAINK 0ALY JO 980~ HION #

A0TYOWY O[T SIIULAOLT
0 grT et 0 0 31 b e poruy ‘SunemiSuy yqdeise[e, ‘103993
. ‘wooSuey
0 8 a1 08 /4 - ‘a[oar) ewang ‘Suneourduyy qdeaSea], 03oe11[
*SEIPBIN O[IL)
0 0 03 0 0 g1 L wieyyuog ‘BulideurSury amﬁwwﬂoa 1030011
" - "0 Er] ‘9[oaL)y
0 0 91 0 0 31 o e wioqpio) ‘SuiwemSuy ydeiSepy, ‘103001y(;
. -Kequog ‘9pary)
0 8 2t e o " . wiegsopy  ‘Smwemuy  ydexdopg, 10308y
. “81300[€)) 9[IIL)
0 0 03 0 0 31 * wopsey  ‘Suueeurduy  ydeaSepey, ‘1ojoear(
o 0 3T 81 9 g OI 0 8T 91 0_1IT6 0 T 81 9 g 01 -+ -+« +  sewumorg pamu)
0 v 2% 9 .aT AT 0 OT 91x 0 % @3 0 OT 9T« . . ITJUOLY 389 A\ -q}ION pue qelun g
0 0 81 0 2 I« 9% 81 0. % 9l 9 .01 81 0 0 LIx . . . . . . - serpell
0% ol 008 oo 00 6 } ] ; . ) . opoaIp [eyua)
0 0 8ls 4 0 0 BI» 0 0 8Ix . : : : : g
" 0 31091 0 3 Pl 0 8 @ 0 8 6 0 0 o 0 0 6 e e e e Kequog
0 313l 0 8 82 0 0 3l 0 0 08 0 3T 6l « - -+ - mssu(Q pue Ieqig
vee s 0 0 91 0 % I« 0 8 2% 0 0 o1 0 0 08 0 3T Ll% . : . : - wWBsSY pue [e3usg
T 'y .mMH I 2 .mvH & v -mm : g 8 4 ‘mm 3 'y .mm ¥ v -wm ' 2 .m.uH d ¥ .m_m
*HWIOJTUn JOJUT AL ‘8u120Jtun. Iommng ‘RUIIOJIUN JIJUT A ‘BUlIofiun o wwag ‘FULIOFIUN JIGUT AN ‘gmIoyIan IUIMIRY 'SWLIOJIUD I9JUT AL *FTLIOFIUN JITUEY
’ k 8910410
"EAVELY DNISEANIONGH ‘SNOZA HAVADITE], "STVINA ‘NEWIROJ

"32-1%61 Saump waw Jo momwﬁo JUaIAYIP 10J SAAIL) JUOIIFIP Ul @wﬂﬂam AI0M SUIIOFIUN YOIYA e sajel 97} SUIAOYS JUSNde)q
f .

‘d XIANHLAY



82

6161 1ej) 16170017 380 A -Yy3I0o 0} PN judtysT[qeise £aesodmsy 10y saSxeq)) (9)

*$001Q 0AI089Y UOIIRZI[IqOTY \9)

“pe)s 30 oSe110ys 0} SU140 JNO PILLILD Jou exes Yoy A syx0s JaSpug Jof uowsiaoid 0} 9N aq 0} PIES PAY {0038 omsﬂ () ="sLLON

992°90"28‘T £89'79'28'1 789°¢0°86°1 611919 0l8‘eg’t . vIo],
L34 (v)611'32°98 612'86°63 1089828 19489 L 4 000°9¥ ’ : : . i ! * feqmog
(Qegg’orel
& .M ‘7of as1'L0'8 - 086°36°8 (@) 2 024’88 oo " eroqug
(oY54%'29%9
(DFror'st
L M N 1969801 4163088 g98°eT ve 0301 A * youIey
(vigeg‘saiet
(@ esvaL'st
9¢ M 190°65°¢4 6C8°1°¢0'T err'69'e 3 00%'5% : O ’ * 80| %)
L 012°92°29
/
£21 (01998°66°6 ¢66°61V 9889701 £og'og ¢4 09121 T . v e e * vooSuwy
00T (v)gL6'2g'8 g167%% 612'¢3'8 LSLIE 03 008°%1 A * swpepy
'8y ‘Y '8q 89
‘pojepou000€
eq ued yolga
*juesoadaz sjuemaiInbaz ‘gprek
850038 YoIYM ‘1eaf 30 puo +agef Surrap *xeok Sutinp . Ayyaowm arenby uc vo1y
‘SHAVRAY nwﬁgﬁﬂwnco Je puey 0o senss{ s3d1eo0d aﬁunwammvwﬁmﬁ Jo requnu "joda@ JO ewreN
S1oom jo Y0048 J0 on[ep Jo om[ep Jo on[BA ¥ ejemIxorddy

19qmNDU 95BIOAY

‘dgviEIOLy A0 ALIOVAV)

d XIANT 44V

‘1604 JO PUO Jv PUTY WO Y00} PUT 3g-1361 Suunp peusst pue paseqoind salogs Jo onfes ‘syoda(y Q103§ 18 SUSWIYSIqEISI JO 4800 Juraoys juomieye}y



813
INDO-EUROPEAN TELEGRAPH DEPARTMENT.
The estimates for expenditure and receipts in 1922-23 compare with the

revised estimates for 1921-22 and the actual expenditure and receipts in
1913-14 as follows :— .

Expenditure. Receipts.

v Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure 23,18,000 31,89,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates . 45,17,000 53,39,000
1922-23, Budget Estimates . 43,35,000 46,98,000

2. The Indo-European Telegraph Department, the headquarters of which
are in London under the direct control of the Secretary of State, maintains and
works telegraph systems in the Persian Gulf and Persia, the latter being
worked under agreements entered into between His Majesty’s Government
and the Persian Government.

The systems comprise a network of cables ard landlines, the main sections
of which are from Karachi to Teheran and from Karachi to Fao (Iraq). The
system from Karachi to Teheran is the connecting link between India and the
Indo-European Telegraph Company’s line which runs from England through
Germany and Russia to Teheran. In normal times it formed part of a through
route between Europe and India and was the only effective alternative route
to that formed by the Eastern Telegraph Company’s cable system. During
the War the Indo-European Telegraph Company’s line ceased to function but
we are informed that it is being re-established and will probably be again
open for traffic at an early date.

3. There is a working agreement between the Department, the Indo-
Buropean Telegraph Company, the Eastern Telegraph Company and the
Eastern and South African Telegraph Company known as the Cis-Indian Joint
Purse under which the revenue aceruing to each of the partners on messages
exchanged with India and places beyond India is pooled in agreed proportions.
The following statement shews the total receipts for the year 1913-14, and
estimated for 1921-22 and 1922-23; also the total capital expended up to the
end of each of these years, sterling being converted at the rate of £1 = Rs. 15,
in all cases. ‘

RecripTs.
Capital _— :
Year. expended to

31lst March. | From Joint Other Total

Purse, receipts. otal.

Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals 1,51,21,000 7,00,000 | 24,89,000 | 31,89,000
1921-22, Estimated . 1,84,93,000 | 29,00,000 | 28,84,000 | 53,39,000
1922-23, Estimated . 18,24,800 | 21,00,000 | 25,98,000 | 46,98,000

This table shews that the increased revenue compared with 1913-14 is
almost entirely due to payments received under the Joint Purse agreement.
These payments represent the excess amounts drawn out by the Department
after deduction of the amounts contributed by them to the Joint Purse and
there is no doubt that the arrangement has proved very advantageous
financially to the Department. It appears that, although the Indo-European
Telegraph Company has not functioned since the war broke out, the Eastern
Telegraph Company have continued to pay into the pool their share of the
receipts. The Indo-European Department and the Government of India have
consequently received their full share of the pool and in this way have
received since 1913-14 a net payment of £808,440 up to 31st March 1921,



84

4. The expenditure may eonvenien tly be divided under

shewn below :—

the main heads

Revised
Actunals, Budget,
— 101314, | Dudeet | g5y
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Salaries . 492,118 | 10,938,840 | 12,50,711
Travelling allowances . . . 55,087 | 1,69,660 | 1,77,760
Other allowances » . . .« 81543 | 6,355,400 | 7,12,959
Repairs to Lines . . . . . 46,574 1,88.196 | 1,32,156
Repairs to Buildings . 24,395 | 1,00,200 84,100
Apparatus and Plant . 4,632 | 1,17,100 | 1,02,600
Stationery and Printing . . 14,042 58,000 58,000
Subsidies and Line Rentals . 92,232 | 1,22,304 | 1,22,304
Contingencies and Miscellaneous . 1,14,963 | 4,68,616 | 4,78,074
Cable Repairs . . . < 8,686 | 3,83,020 ; 1,75,912
Cable Factory . . . 36,384 | 129,280 | 179,840
Cable Steamer . . . . 128,276 | 2,88,700 | 2,567,248
For rounding —156 —664
’ 10,98,782 | 37,74,000 | 36,31,000
Expenditure in England . . 12,19,000 | 8,61,000 | 7,35,000
Total Expenditure « 28,17,782 | 46,835,000 | 43,686,000
Less Debits to Capital . 1,18,000 31,000
Total Revenue Expenditure 28,17,782 | 45,17,000 | 43,35,000

‘We now deal seriatim with the expenditure under each main heading.

5. Salaries—

'1918-14, Actual Expenditure

1921-22,
1922-23,

Revised Estimate
Budget Estimate

Rs.

4,92,118 .

10,93,840

12,50,711

The salaries paid are mainly based uwpon those for similar grades in the
Indian Posts and Telegraphs Department and were increased in 1920 in
accordance with the improved rates granted to the staff of the Posts and
-Telegraphs Department under the recommendations of Mr. Heseltine’s Postal
and Telegraph Committees.

A comparison of the staff employed in each section and the cost of salaries
for 1913-14 and estimated for 1921-22 and 1922-23 is as follows :—

—_— 1913-14, 1921-22, 1922-23,
Actuals, Revised Estimates. | Budget Estimates.
¢ No. Rs. No. Rs. Rs,
Officers  (including 23 | 1,21,643 42 | 8,27,038 3,63,318
whole and part '
time Medical Offi-
cers).
Signallti;ng Establish- ; 154 | 2,47,156 | 288 | 5,68,180 6,567,708
ment.
' Line. Establishment .| 194 78,805 | 228 92,920 97,220
Clerical  Establish- 34 23,689 52 61,008 68,244
ment.
Servants . . 150 20,825 | 170 44,694 49,221
Lump sum for leave | ... 15,000
arrangements.
TorAL 555 | 4,92,118 | 780 | 10,983,840 12,50,711




85

The increase in the number of Officers employed is due mainly to increased
responsibilities and to the mnecessity of providing a better outlet for
promotion from the grades of General Service clerks, as formerly these clerks
were unable to become Assistant Superintendents until after an average of
about 23 years’ service. The additional signalling establishment was neces-
sitated by the opening of new routes and additional traffic, the number of paid
words carried over the Department’s system having increased from 8,812,319 in
1913-14 to 7,095,041 in 1921-22. The average number of words telegraphed
annually per man employed shows a slight reduction from 24,755 to 24,636
and we are of the opinion that steps should be taken to improve the out-put
per man as better results should be obtainable with the increased traffic now
being dealt with. We understand, however, that any reduction of staff is not
possible as the full number will be required immediately on the re-establish-
ment of the Indo-European Telegraph Company’s route.

_ The increase in Line establishment from 194 in 1913-14 to 228, or by
18 per cent., appears fully justified by the additional mileage maintained which
has increased from 3,295 miles in 1913-14 to 4,593 miles at the present time or
by 39 per cent.

6. Travelling ollowances—

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 55,037
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,689,560

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 1,717,760

The increase under this heading is due to additional staff and improved
allowances, In view of the probable re-opening of the Indo-European Tele-
graph Company’s route we make no recommendation.

7. Other allowances—

" Res.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . .. . 81,543
1921-22, Revised Estimate ) . . . 6,564,400
1922-23, Budget Estimate : : . . 7,12,959

The expenditure for 1922-23 compared with 1918-14 may be analysed as
follows :—

Allowances. 1913-14. 1922-238.

. Rs. Rs.
House and Local . . . . 28,740 2,87,925
Grain Compensation . . . 5,233 9,700
Famine Prices Compensation . . 22,573 36,140
Miscellaneous . . ‘ . . 24,997 2,564,364
Customs . . . . . . 11,200
Kran Compensation . . . . 1,06,330
Conveyance . . . . . 7,300
Torsar . 81,543 7,12,959

The increase in House and Local allowances is mainly due to special local
allowances of Rs. 1,17,662 to staff in Signal Offices in the Persian section ; to a
general increase in house and other allowances, and to increased staff. . We are
i%fé)gxgid that a saving of Rs. 30,000 will be effected in the Persian section for

The Kran compensation allowance will not bhe required for 1923-24 if the
rupee maintains its present exchange value in relation to the Kran. A consider-
able reduction should also be possible under miscellaneous allowances, some
of which will be automatically reduced by the enhanced value of the rupee in
relation to the Kran.

_ In view of the improved conditions now obtaining and the general fall in
prices, we think that the total provision for other allowances should be limited
to not more than Rs. 4,50,000, a reduction of Rs. 2,63,000.



86

8. Repairs to Lines—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 46,5674
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,858,196
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,832,156

The increased expenditure since 1913-14 is due partly to the greater
mileage to be maintained but mainly to the increased cost of stores and
.materials. We are informed that there are no arrears of maintenance and, in
view of the large stocks of construction stores held and the fall in prices, we

consider that the provision for 1923-24 should be reduced to Rs. 1,00,000,
saving Rs. 32,156.

9. Repairs to Buildings—

‘ Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 24,395
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . »  1,00,200
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 24,100

The provision for 1922-23 included some expenditure on buildings for-
three wireless stations but the inerease since 1913-14 is mainly due to the
higher cost of labour and matecrials. We consider the provisien for 1923-24:
should be limited to Rs. 70,000, saving Rs. 14,100.

10. Apparatus and plant—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 4,632
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,17,100

1922-23, Budget Estimate ! . . . 1,02,600

There are no arrears of maintenance and the increased expenditure since-
1918-14 is due mainly to the expensive apparatus required for the wireless:
offices and to the introduction of improved instruments to deal with increased
traffic. We understand that a considerable reduction may he anticipated
in the requirements for 1923-24, and recommend that the provision be
limited to Rs. 70,000, a reduction of Rs. 32,600.

11. Stationery and Printing—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 14,042
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 58,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 58,000

We are informed that one year’s supply of stationery and stores is:
maintained at Karachi and that in addition the stations are supplied with
enough stoek to meet their requirements throughout the year until the
supplies obtained under the next indent are available. We discussed the:
matter with the Director at Karachi who agreed that in future omnly six
months’ requirements need be kept on hand at the Karachi Depot.

The increased expenditure since 1913-14: is due mainly to increased busi--
ness and higher prices, but in view of the reduced stock to be maintained and

the fall in prices, we consider that the provision for 1923-24 should be limited
to Rs. 80,000, a recuction of Rs. 28,00_0’.

12. Subsidies a”n'd Rentals—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 92,232
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,22,304
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,22,304

The increased expenditure since 1913-14: is due to the higher rental paid
to the Indian Post and Telegraph Department for the use of the telegraph line
between Nok-Kondi and the Persian Frontier, to higher rental paid to the
Persian Government for the Central Persia Line and to an increase in the
estimated balance of the Jask Royalty to be paid to the Persian Government..
‘We understand that these payments are not susceptible of reduction..



87

13. Contingencies and Miscellaneous—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 1,14,963
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 4,68,616
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 4,718,074

Included under this head is the provision of Rs. 1,12,000 in 1921-22 and
Rs. 1,22,000 in 1922-23 for the maintenance and working of the Meshed-
Seistan-Duzdap telegraph line. The Meshed-Seistan section is a Persian
Crown line and normally is maintained and worked by the Persian Telegraph
Administration. The Seistan-Duzdap section is an Indo-European Telegraph
Department line. Both these sections were taken over by the British military
authorities during the war and until November 1920, when the Indian Posts
and Telegraphs Department took eontrol. It was at one time proposed that
the working should be transferred to the Indo-European Department, and
provision for the expenditure was therefore made in their 1921-22 and 1922-23
Budget Estimates. We are informed that it has now been decided that the,
charges will in future be debited to the Indian Posts and Telegraphs Depart-
ment who have administered the line since it was taken over from the military
authorities.

A fuarther charge of Rs. 1,00,000 is included under this heading for the
amortization of the capital cost of certain telegraph lines and buildings which
revert to Persia at the expiration of our concessions.

Apart from these two items the increase in the expenditure is from
Rs. 1,14,963 in 1913-14 to Rs. 2,566,074 required for 1922-23. We have
examined in detail the various items making up these amounts and find the in-
crease is mainly due to increased cost of labourand transport, to the provision‘of
uniforms to line staff asin the Indian Posts and Telegraphs Department, to the
provision of electric lights and fans at Karachi and Bushire, to provision for
additional offices, including 4 new Radio offices, and to other miscellaneous ex-
penditure.

We consider that a substantial saving should be possible under this head
and recommend that the total provision for 1923-24 should be limited to
Rs. 3,00,000 a reduction of Rs. 1,78,074, including Rs. 1,22,000 transferred to
the Indian Posts and Telegraplis Department.

14. Cable Repairs—

. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 8,586
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 3,83,020
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,795,912

We are informed that it is difficult to forecast the requirements under
this head as the expenditure necessary depends upon the number and extent
of the interruptions which occur. Since 1913-14 the cable mileage has
increased from 1,944 nautical miles te 2,273, but in view of the heavy expenditure
which has been incurred during recent years and the fall in prices which has
taken place, we think that the provisions for 1923-24 might be limited to
Rs. 1,00,000, a reduction of Rs. 75,912,

15. Cable Factory—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 86,384
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,29,280
1922-23, Budget Estimate = . . . . 79,840

The factory is used for renewing the armour of cable recovered from the
sea and for the manufacture into armoured cable ¢f cable core imported from
England. The expenditure in 1921-22 included provision for the replacement
of the cable making machine which had become unserviceable. In view of the
fall in prices which has taken place we consider the estimate for 1923-24
should be limited to not more than Rs. 70,000, a reduction of Rs. 9,5840.

16. Cable Steamer—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,28,276
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 2,88,700

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 2,57,000



88

The Cable Steamer ° Patrick Stewart ”* is 1,100 tons gross and originally
cosl £27,362. She is now 43 years old and is expected to last another two
years. :

A comparison of the expenditure is 1913-14 and estimated for 1922-23 is
as follows :—

, . 1922-28,
— s |
: Estimate.
Rs. Rs.
Salaries, wages and allowances . . 60,370 1,06,164
Provisions . . . . . 17,376 28,000
Moving fees and Pilotage . . . 2,392 6,000
Coal . . . . . 8,604 54,500
Stores . . . . . . 17,331 40,000
Repairs . . . . . . 21,364 14,000
Apparatus and Plant . . . 6,000
Miscellaneous . . . . . 839 2,584
Torat. . 1,28.276 2,57,248

We ascertained that the budget provision for coal and stores was based
upon the average of the last 3 years and that, whereas Rs. 55,000 was provided
for the purchase of coal in 1921-22, the actual book value of the coal used
was only Rs. 27,745. Similarly with stores the provision for 1921-22 was
Rs. 40,000 and the book value of the stores issued only Rs. 81,590. Although
the actual consumption of coal and stores was far less than the Budget
Estimate the provision made for 1922-23 was coal Rs. 54,500 and stores
Rs. 40,000. The total value of coal and stores purchased and issued in
1913-14: and in 1921-22 and the stock in hand at the end of each of these
years is given in Appendix A. In view of the stocks held, the large
difference between the value of the stores issued and the budget provision,
and the fall in prices which has taken place we consider the estimate for
coal and stores for 1923-24 should be curtailed. Reductions should be made
in salaries, wages, allowances and in the cost of provisions on account of
falling prices and we recommend that the total provision for 1923-24
should be limited to Rs. 1,67,000, a reduction of Rs. 1,00,000.

We have also examined the log of the “ Patrick Stewart” for the period
from September 1918 to July 1922 inclusive, and find that during these 47
months the vessel was lying at her moorings in Karachi harbour for no less
than 968 days, and that, apart from the time spent going to and from the
varions places where repairs were required, the actual time spent on repairs
was only 113 days.

We consider that the possibility of coming to a favourable arrangement
with some commereial cable company which has a steamer near at hand, for the
repair of the Department’s cables should be explored before any steps are taken
to replace the existing steamer. This suggestion is subject to the decision
which may be arrived at on the larger question raised in paragraph 18.

17. Expenditure in England (sterling converted at £1=Rs. 15)—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . - . 12,19,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 8,61,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 7,385,000

The expenditure in England in 1922-23 consists of Rs. 52,500 for General
Superintendence in the London Office, the staff of which has not increased since
1913-14, and Rs. 6,82,500 for payments to the Eastern Telegraph Company for
their share of through traffic collected by the Department.

18. General— '

We are informed that the Government of India have proposed the imme-
diate transfer of control of the Department from the Secretary of State to the
High Commissioner and an inquiry into the question whether the work of the



89

Department cannot be carried on by the Indo-European or some other British
Company. Considerable difficulty must inevitably be experienced in the adminis-
tration and control of this undertaking by a Government Department either in
England or India, and if it can be disposed of on favourable terms, we are of
the opinion that the proceeds could be more usefully employed in meeting the
many urgent needs for productive capital expenditure in India. We recom-
mend that until a decision has been arrived at on this proposal, no expendi-
ture of a capital nature should be incurred.

19. We also think that a proper system of commercial accounts should be
introduced. The form in which the accounts of this Department are now
prepared is difficult to follow, expenditure in many cases being shown in:
reduction of receipts and wvice versd and various items being included under
inappropriate headings.

CONCLUSIONS,.

Having reviewed the expenditure of this Department, we recommend
that—

(1) steps be taken to maintain a strict relation between the
telegraph staff employed and the volume of work performed
and to improve the present output per operator;

(2) the necessity for the various existing allowances be examined
with a view to curtailment;

(3) the arrangements for purchase and control of stationery and
stores be examined and placed on a proper footing, and the
stocks held reduced to essential requirements ;

(4) the question of disposing of the Government lines to a commer-
cial concern be explored, and if the undertaking is not
disposed of, endeavour be made to come to a favourable
arrangement with some commercial cable company for the
repair of the Department’s cables and so admit of the sale of
the ‘ Patrick Stewart”; and

(5) the Budget estimate fov 1823-24 for the Indo-European Tele.
graph Department be limited to Rs. 36,01,000, a reduction of
Rs. 7,34,000, including Rs. 1,22,000 to be transferred to the
Indian Posts and Telegraph Department, giving a net saving
of Rs. 6,12,000.



90
APPENDIX A.

Statement showing Stores purchased and issued during the year 1921-22 and Stock on hand at the end of
31st March 1922,

Stock on
Value of | Value of hand at

Nature of Stores. 'pg\r‘(“:.lil:;es dui‘?;?gesche tli\eae.n%1 of Departmental Note.
. . are
the year. yeat, 1629,
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Construction Stores .
Miscellaneous Stores .

71,372 86,829 | 4,81,066% #*Includes Rs. 1,62,300 on account of wire and
77,113 52,690 | 2,00,113 Rs. 70,500 on account of insulators, both of

Tools s . . 4,250 1,998 8,245 which articles are unprocurable in India and
B?ttel‘y Materials . . 4,402 36,980 71,333 therefore it was essential to keep a good
Oils and Paints . . . 3,699 6,360 11,675 reserve during the war. Of the Rs. 2,00,113
Lamps . . . 506 1,029 1590 in hand at the end of March 1921,
Drugs and Chemicals . . 3,296 1,059 3,664 Rs. 1,62,000 represents the value of paper
Metals and Marine Stotes . 2,777 2,792 6,256 tape, and aiticles essential for working the
Instruments . . . 27,539 62,368 31,099 telegraph system and unprocurable in India.
Furniture , . . . 3,661 3,282 2,959 A large stock was therefore kept in hand

during the war when the consumption was
very large. (Rs. 46,000 represents oiled tape,
sent out from England when the supply of
tape from Belginm failed at the outbreak of
war. This has now been condemned.)

Cable Stores . . -] 211,676 | 541,088 | 260,004t tIncludes Rs. 1,28,200 wire and Rs. 33,600

Wireless St.ores . . e 10,460 11,684 12,793 cable core, both of which articles are

Stores lying at  Bushire, inprocurable in India ard of which it was
Returned from Jine as sur- essential to keep a good supply in hand,
plus stores . . 36,700 11,670 87,605

Stores lIying at Naiband,
Returned from line as .
surplus stores , . . 7,854 20,629 { 1,12,804 | These were sent to Naiband for the construction

Ship Stores . . . . 30,214 31,£90 5,876 of a line from Bunderabbas to Kerman ; the

Coal . . . . . 42,896 27,745 15,150 work was stopped at the Peace and the

stores are kept at Naiband in anticipation

of the construction of lines from Bunderabbas -
to Linga and Jask.




91

MINUTE OF DISSENT BY THE HON'BLE Mzr. PURSHOTAMLAS
THAKURDAS ON INDO-EUROPEAN TELEGRAPH DEPART-
MENT.

This is a commercial Department and the figures from 1913-14 submitted
A fairly remunerative commercial Department to the Committee show that it has
—though not run on strictly commercial lines. been remunerative to the Government of
India, having yielded, on the capital sunk, a return varying from 4-46 per cent.
in 1913-14 to 14-58 per cent. in 1919-20 after allowing for a sinking fund of
1 per cent. for depreciation of plant. The capital sunk in this Department
is shown to be Rs. 1,78 lakhs in 1920-21 and yielded in that year a net return of
976 per cent. after allowing depreciation as above, and debiting to the revenue
account Rs. 1,00,000, which is to be written off the capital account annually
by way of amortization of assets valued at Rs. 20,57,754, which latter will revert
to the Persian Government on the termination of the present Agreements.
However no commercial accounts are kept by this Department.

2. The headquarters of the Department are in London under the direct
Headquarters of the Department at London control of the Secretary of State. This
under the Secretary of State. is considered necessary because ques-
tions arising under the agreements with the Persian Government coming
through His Majesty’s Minister at Teheran involve discussion and decision
through the Foreign Office with the Treasury, and such questions are regarded
as most conveniently conducted by means of the India Office machinery.
Questions arising on Joint Purse matters are also regarded as capable of being
more conveniently settled by discussion with Telegraph Companies in London
than by correspondence to and from India. In 1883 efforts were made to
control the Department from India, but the Committee was informed that this
was not found successful. In 1893 the control was retransferred to the Secretary
of State. The Government of India have desired by a Despatch dated the 20th
July 1922 that the control should be transferred to the High Commissioner for
India in London.

3. My observations on this Department, are based chiefly on the statement
Difficulty of obtaining detailed information :slslbmitted Ct% t]i_he fct%mltiitgeeEby the
uniculty amng Intotmaty irector-in-Chief o e Indo-European
regrding this Deparimont Telegraph Department, who is stationg)d in
London, with the India Office. The Committee were unable to go into the
expenditure of this Department in detail as no one in the Secretariat at Delhi
could give further information in connection with this Department; and the
Director, Persian Gulf Section, who interviewed the Committee could not give
detailed information regarding the Persian Section of the Department,

4. The difficulty in retaining the control of the Department in India
appears to be in two directions :— '

(i) Questions arising under agreements with the Persian Government.

These can be dealt with either by the Persian Consul in India or by one
of the Consuls of the Government of
India in Persia aslong as they have one.
If these questions involve the interests of the British Treasury, and necessitate
discussion with the Treasury in London, they can be handled by the High
Commissioner for India in London under instructions from the Government
of India,

(i) Questions concerning the Joint Purse and involving discussion with
Telegraph Companies in London.

Control of the Department necessary in India,

These can-be handled by the High Commissioner on behalf of the Govern-
ment of India in London. ~

An important reason for the headquarters of the Department being in
India is that the main expenditure of the Department is in India and the staff



92

is recruited in India. The following ficures give the distribution of the
expenditure between England and India :—

Exrenditure in

— l Expelndé@ure in England Total.
i ndia. at Rs 15=£1.
I Rs. *Rs. Rs.
1913-14 (Accounts) . ' 10,98,782 *59 132 11,57,914
1921-22 (Revised Estimate) . 29,91,000 39,000 30,380,000
(10=£1).
1922-23 (Budget) - . .l 29,82,000 35,000 | 80,17,000
\ (10=£€1).

Tt will be seen that a little more than 1 per cent. of the total is being spent
in England. 1 therefore recommend that in the interests of efficient
management and better control over expenditure, the headquarters of the
Department be with the Government of India at Delhi, and I am not aware
of any valid reasons why this should not be feasible now.

5. Regarding what my colleagues mention in paragraph 13 of the Report
I have not been able to understand the
reasons why the Indian Post and Tele-
graph Department should have taken over
the Meshed-Seistan-Duzdap Telegraph Line, entailing a cost of upkeep
amounting to Rs. 1,12,000 in 1921-22 and Rs 1,22,600 in 1922-23. The
Meshed-Seistan section of this line belonged to the Persian Government line
normally till the war and was controlled by the military authorities during
the period of the war. About 1919 it wasmade over to the Indian Post and
Telegraph Department and it appears to be a section that is unremunerative.

Further, the Department shares half the cost of the three wireless stations
at Bahreim, Bushire and Henjam with the British Government. This
amounted to Rs. 80,000 in 1921-22 and Rs. 1,09,000 in 1922-23. In addition
the Department bears the whole cost of the wireless station at Linga, which
amounted to Rs. 35,000 in 1921-22 and Rs. 8,660 in 1922-23. These wireless
stations, the Committee are informed, were used for communicating with
ships and with Bahreim, where there is no cable. A complete examination of
the liabilities which are at present incurred by the Government of India in
connection with this Department, and particularly in connection with the
Meshed-Seistan line and the Wireless Stations in Persia, appears to be
necessary. ,

6. The details regarding the Joint Purse agreement and the advisability

Joint Purse agreement and the activities of extending or restricting the activities
of this Department may be examined with oOf this Department in Persia require to
advantage. , be thoroughly examined and reviewed.
A searching enquiry into all the details connected with this Department by
a Committee of the Legislature in India should prove quite useful.

7. My colleagues recommend an examination of the possibility of selling

. o this concern to a British Company. I can-
; ‘lAd\'lsabihty of selling this Department doubt- not agree with them. I am not aware if
w the circumstances, under which the tele-
graph lines under this Department were laid at the expense of the Government
of India, have changed so as to warrant the idea of selling same or of leasing
them to a British Company. The Standing Finance Committee of the Legisla-~
ture in India would be the proper party to examine the circumstances and find
out whether it is advisable or necessary to sell or lease a Department, which is
remunerative to the Government of India. This question further involves
various agreements with the Persian Government. Until they are completely
clear and until other relevent points are gone into with considerable thorough--
ness, 1 hesitate to agree with my colleagues in their recommendation to sell
this concern.

Agreement with Committee regarding 8 I agree with my colleagues regard-
Retrenchiment proposale. ing their proposals for retrenchment.

Examination of certain liabilities of this De-
partment necessary.

PURSHOTAMDAS THAKURDAS.
DEevrnr;

The 6th February 1923.}



93

PART III.
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION.
The estimate for 1922-23, including a supplementary estimate for

Rs. 2,76,000, compares with the revised estimate for 1921:22 and the actual
expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure .- . . 1,05,22,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 1,90,22,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 1,93,57,000
2. This expenditure is subdivided under the main heads shown below :—
—_— 1913-14. ’ 1921-22. 1922-23.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GoOVERNOR-GENERAL AND STAFF . 10,638,000 12,25,000 12,82,800
Execurive Couxern . A 5,50,000 5,40,000 5,33,000
LEGISLATIVE BODIES . . 1,71,000 7,00,000 8,60,000
SECRETARIsT . . . . 84,05,000 64,52,000 70,31,400
Atracuep OFrices 5,04,000 16,51,600 11,384,800
Payments To Locat GOVERNMENTS 50,000 44,000-
EXPENDITURE IN MINOR ADMINISTRA-
TIONS . . . : 9,02,000 | 21,13,000 |  22,12,000
DEDUCT 1LUMP CUT MADE BY
ASSEMBLY . ; 5,44,000
ADD SUPPLEMENTARY GRANT e 2,76,000
65,95,000 | 1,21,31,000 | 1,28.20,000
Exrexprrure 1¥ Excraxp  ar
Rs. 15 = £1 . . .l 8921000 | 6891,000! 70,87,000
1,05,22,000 | 1,90,22,000 | 1,98,57,000

We now deal with the various main heads under which the account is
divided.

GOVERNOR-GENERATL AND STAFF.

\ Rs.
1913-14 (Actual Expenditure) . . . 10,€3,000
1921-22 (Revised Estimate) . . . 12,25,000
1922-23 (Budget Estimate) . . 12,82,000

3. In addition to expenditure included in the civil estimates the following
expenditure in connection with His Excellency the Viceroy’s establishments
was borne on the military estimates for 1922-23 :—

Rs.
Band establishments . . . . . 1,22,000
Bodyguard . 2,214,000

Personal staff (mcludln@ M111taly Secretary) . 90,000

His Excellency the Viceroy has informed us that, in view of the present
financial situation, he has given instructions to reduce the estimate for his
bodyguard by Rs. 40, 000 and for his band by Rs. 42,000, thus saving
Rs 82,000, compared with the budget grants for 1922-23.

ExXECUTIVE COUNCIL.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure. . . . 5,50,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 5,40,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 5,338,000
4. This expenditure includes the salaries of Members of the Executive
Council and their actual travelling expenses. The Bengal Retrenchment Com-
mittee, of which our colleague Sir Rajendra Nath Mukerjee was Chairman,



94

has suggested that Indian Members of the Bengal Executive Council might
well receive a third less salary than the European Members as the latter have
greater expenses to meet, being away from their homes,

Our colleague thinks the recommendation of the Bengal Committee
might be equally applied to the Executive Council of the Governor-General
and at his request we draw attention to the subject.

We are informed that, in the case of the residences allotted to the members
of the Executive Council in Simla, the uniform fixed rent charged is not in all
cases on an economic basis and that there is a loss also incurred in respect of
houses occupied by them in Delhi. We understand that the question of
revising these rents is under consideration.

LEeaistATIVE BODIES.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure 1,71,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . 7,00,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 8,560,000

5. The large increase which has taken place in expenditure since 1913-14
is due to the appointment of full-time Presidents, the expansion of the
Councils, the longer sittings held under the reformed constitution, and the
grant of more liberal allowances to members present in Delhi and Simla. The
bulk of the increase is inevitable, but we feel that the matter of reduction
or otherwise in travelling and other allowances is one that should be left to
the Legislature, whose Members for the most . part, it must be borne in mind,

are unpaid. o
SECRETARIAT,
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . ) . . 384,05,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate % . 64,52,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 70,31,000

6. This expenditure is sub-divided among the various departments as
follows :— \

—— 1913-14. 1921-22, 1922-23.
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Foreign and Political 7,16,900 10,40,500 10,42,900
Home . 3,24,400 6,61,400 6,41,800
Legislative . . 2,27,100 6,56,200 8,07,900
Education and Health 2.73,900 4,36,200 4,70,700
Finance (Ordinary) 4,10,200 6,74,600 6,91,200
Finance (Military) . 1,556,900 6,05,800 6,44,100
Revenue and Agriculture 2,44,800 3,381,900 4,385,800
Commerce R 3.46.100 4,98,600 4,589,300
Industries . . . . 3T 5,10,000 5,90,400
Army . . . 3,84,600 6,19,900 7.34.600
Public Works . . 321,100 4,17,000 4,82,700

TorarL 34,05,000 64,52,000 70,31,400

An endeavour was made to meet the lump cut of Rs. 5,44,000 made by the
Legislative Assembly under the head of “ General Administration” by savitgs
‘in the individual Secretariat departments and the attached offices, and these
departments and offices in consequence have reduced their estimated expendi-
ture for the current year to about Rs. 4,31,000 below their original budget
demand as set out above and in the subsequent table for attached offices.
The nature of the reductions effected will be referred to under the head of the
department concerned. A supplementary grant of Rs. 2,76,000 was however



95

necessary as the reductions made were less than the cut required, and moreover,
additional staff was necessary for preliminary work done in India for the
Retrenchment Committee and some expenditure was required for publicity
propaganda work undertaken in the provinces on behalf of the Central
Government. -

7. Attention has been drawn both in the Legislature and the press to the
fact that the allocation of business among departments has not been modified
to meet the altered relations between the Central Government and the
Provinces as a result of the Reforms and that in muny cases the Secretariat
of the Central Government is being maintained at its pre-reform standard
and, in the case of some departments, augmented. Education, medical
" administration, agriculture, veterinary services and industries are now
transferred subjects under the Devolution Rules, and in consequence, the
occasions for the exercise by the Central Government of its powers of superin-
tendence, direction and control in respect of suchsubjects, except in so far as they
affect the minor administrations, thatis to say the administrations which still
remain directly under the control of the Central Government, have now been
greatly reduced. We are chiefly concerned with the matter from the point of view
of the economies which could be effected by a re-grouping of the departments
and a redistribution of work consistently with the principles underlying the
Reforms scheme and we shall revert to this question shortly, after we have
considered the expenditure of the individual departments as at present consti-
tuted. We shall first, however, refer briefly to a few general matters which
affect all departments.

8. The question of pay of establishments generally including those of the
superior staff is dealt with under Pay and Allowances. As regards the superior
clerical establishment, we think tha the pay, though liberal, is not excessive
in view of the responsible character of the work done and the qualifications
required. We are informed, however, that the lower division clerks doing
work of a routine character can attain a maximum pay of Rs. 350 per mensem,
a very high rate compared with that prevailing in Provincial Secretariats; for
example in the Punjab the corresponding maximum is Rs. 150 a month. We
recommend that for future recruits the rates should be substantially reduced,
and that where present incumbents are not qualified for more responsible work
their promotion should be stopped at the existing efficiency bar.

9. We understand that considerable reductivns have been made by the
various departments during the current year in their expenditure on con-
tingencies, supplies, travelling allowances, telegrams, etc.,, in order to meet
the lump cut made by the Assembly. It would appear, therefore, that there was
considerable scope for economy in this direction and we recommend that this
class of expenditure should be carefully scrutinised with a view to its further
reduction. Thus, we understand that there are at present some 1,200 peons
in the Government of India Secretariat and attached offices, a number based
on a liberal scale fixed when the cost of peons was much lower and when-
telephonic and other communications were very limited. It is understood that
a reduction of 25 per cent. in numbers has been suggested which would save
Rs. 75,000 without serious inconvenience, and we recommend that this reduc-
tion should be given effect to and also that the present clothing scale should
be examined. We have, in dealing with individual departments, taken into
account economies of the kind referred to in this and the two following
paragraphs. )

10. The cost of the telegrams despatched by the departments during
1921-22 was approximately Rs. 3,33,000, the heaviest expenditure being
incurred by the Foreign and Political Department (Rs. 1,35,600), the Army
Department (Rs. 60,000), and the Home Department (Rs. 54,000), Part of
the increase which has taken place since 1913-14 is due to increased rates, but
we are of the opinion that a large curtailment in the number and length of
telegrams could be effected without any loss of efficiency. We recommend
that the provision for 1923-24 should be materially reduced.

11. We are informed that the present annual cost of the Delhi-Simla
move is approximately Rs. 3,87,000, apart from incidental cost on account of
Raisina conveyance charges, house rent and separation allowance. We think



96

a substantial reduction should be effected by restricting the number of officers
and the amount of establishment and records moved down from Simla.

We now deal individually with the expenditure of the existing depart-
ments.

12. Foreign and Political Department—

Rs.
1913-11, Actual Expenditure . . . 7,16,900
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 10,40,500
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 10,42,900

This department has proposed savings of about Rs. 47,000 for 1923-24.
The clerical establishment has increased from 102 before the war to 123 at the
present time. We have ascertained that the ratio of clerks to receipts and
issues is high and we consider that establishment should be reduced to pre-war
numbers, saving a further Rs. 50,000. The expenditure in the current ycar’s
budget for contingencies, Rs. 1,64,000, includes Rs. 1,001,000 for postage and
telegrams which we consider excessive; we think the total expenditure on
contingencies for 1923-24 should be reduced by about one-third, or, say
Rs. 50,000. The total reduction which we recommend together with the
saving proposed by the department is therefore Rs. 1,47,000.

13. Home Department— o '

‘Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 3,24,400
1921-22, Revised Estimate - . . . 6,61,400
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 6,41,800

Savings of about Rs. 42,000 will be effected by reductions proposed by
the department. Though no large further savings can be secured, owing to the
increase of work as the result of the. Reforms, economies saving about
Rs. 25,000 can we think be made by reducing the number of peons and the
expenditure on contingencies, travelling allowances, etc

The appointment of Inspector of Office Procedure, costing Rs. 30,000,
was created on the recommendation of the Llewellyn Smith Committee to
re-organise office procedure in the Secretariat with a view to greater efficiency
and economy. We understand that very little has so far been done in this
direction, the officer having been diverted to miscellaneous duties. We have
had evidence that the present procedure is in many ways defective and that
both economy and expedition could be secured by more businesslike methods
of disposal of receipts and in other ways. We consider, however, that this
matter should be taken up by the heads of the departments concerned in
giving effect to our present recommendations, and that subsequently, after a
reasonable period, an officer of the Finance Department should be deputed to
examine the arrangements in force and the possibilities of effecting further
economies in staff and other office expenditure. If this course is adopted the
continuance of the appointment of Inspector of Office Procedure under
the Home Department will be unnecessary. Its abolition will secure a saving
of Rs. 30,000, and we recommend that the budget for 1923-24 should be fixed
at Rs. 5,45,000, saving Rs. 97,000, including Rs. 42,000 proposed by the depart-
wment. e '

14. Legislative Department—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . ; 2,27,16G
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 6,56,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 8,07,900

The establishment of this department has increased since 1913-14 as
follows :—

——— l o 1913-14. ‘ 1922-23.
_ | !
Administraive staff . E 3 ! 10
Clerical . . . . R . 32 | 93
Servants . . 1 62 1 100
: 203

Toran . ’ 97 |




97

The department attributes to increased work connected with the Reformed
Councils no less than Rs. 3,67,000 of the increase in cost which has taken place.
We consider, however, that the present staff, especially the superior staff, is
excessive, comprising as it does one Secretary, two Joint Secretaries, two Deputy
Secretaries, two Officers on Special Duty, one Solicitor and two Assistant
Solicitors. We recommend that a Deputy Secretary should be dispensed with,
saving Rs. 24,000. The Peace Treaty Branch and Local Clearing Office
are temporary organisations arising out of the war, and, though the duties
attaching to them are likely to continue for some time; we consider that they
should be amalgamated and one of the two officers dispensed with, saving
approximately Rs. 20,000. As for the Solicitors’ branch, we understand that
a vacancy. is likely to occur within a year; occasion should then be taken to
reduce the - appointments to two, saving Rs. 15,000." Allowing for the aboli-
tion of these appointments, for a saving of Rs. 41,000 already effected by the
department to meet the lump cut made by the Assembly, and for general
reductions in peons, temporary establishment and other contingencies, we
recommend that the budget for 1923-24 be fixed at Rs. 7,00,000, saving about
Bs. 1,08,000. |

15. Department of Education and Health—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 2,783,900
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 4,36,200
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 4,70,700 -

In view of the essential modification of the position of the Central Govern-
ment vis-&-vis the Provinces under the Reforms Scheme in respect of eduecation
and medical administration, which are now transferred subjects over which the
Governmetit of India exercise a very limited control, we do not consider that
there is any justification for the retention of the Educational Commissioner, the
Bureau of Education, or the Central Advisory Board, costing about Rs. 1,00,000
or, indeed, for the continuance of the department as a séparate entity. We are
informed that savings of Rs. 17,000 have been effected in the current year by the
abolition of the Curator of the Bureau of Education and other minor economies,
but we feel that the department is overstaffed for the duties which it has to
perform. We deal further with the matter in considering the larger economies
to be obtained by re-grouping departments.

16. Finonce Department (Ordinary Branch)—

. Rs.
- 1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 4,10,200
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 6,74,5600

1922-23, Budget Estimate . e . .« 6,91,200

This department has already effected reductions of Rs. 85,000 to meet
the cut made by the Legislative Assembly ard of Rs. 57,600 by the abolition of
a post of Joint Secretary, by the amalgamation of two branches and by other
economies, or, in all Rs. 92,600. Allowing for further reductions in the
number of peons which it may be possible to make, and in the cost of
telegrams, ete., we recommend that the budget for 1923-24 should be fixed
at Rs. 5,90,000, a saving, including what the department has already effected,
of Rs. 1,01,200 compared with the original demand for 1922-23.

17. Fiwwance Department (Military Finance Branch)—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,55,900
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 6,05,800
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 6,44,100

This department has been greatly expanded since 1913-14 with the
object of securing effective check over expenditure throughout the intricate
organisation of the Army in India. With a contraction of the activities of the
various administrative services of the Army it should be possible to effect a
material reduction in these Headquarter charges. The Financial Adviser has
surrendered Rs. 44,000 to meet the lump cut made by the Assembly, but we



98

consider that further reductions in clerical and menial staff and in contingen-
cies, etc., should be made. Ultimately a much larger reduction should be
possible and, while we recognise that a considerable amount of temporary
work may result if our recommendations in respect of army administration
are given effect to, the question of further economies should be kept steadily in
view. In these circumstances we recommend that the budget for 1923-24
should not exceed Rs. 5,75,000, a saving of Rs. 69,000 on the original demand
or 1922-23. :

18. Revenue and Agriculture Department—

Rs.-
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 2,44,800
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 3,41,900
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 4,35,800

The department has effected a reduction of Rs. 24,000 in its original
demand for 1922-28, but in view of the modified relations between the Govern-
ment of India and the Local Governments under the Reforms Scheme in
respect of land revenue, agriculture, civil veterinary and forests with which this
department deals, we consider that there is no justification for its retention as
a separate department. We deal with this question later in paragraphs 22—24.

19. Commerce and Industries Departments—

Commerce Industries
Department. Department. Total.

Rs. Rs. Rs.

1918-14, Actual Expenditure. 3,46,100 3,46,100
1921-22, Revised Estimate .| 4,98,600 5,10,000 |  10,08,600
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 489 800 590,400 |  10.79,700 -

=1In1913-14 Commerce and Industries formed a single department. The
subjects dealt with included posts and telegraphs and external emigration
which hive since been transferred to the Public Works and the Revenue and
Agriculture Departments respectively. Tn 1917 to meet war requirements,
the Munitions Board was created, which, when the war came to an end, was
converted into the Board of Industries and Munitions. In 1921, no Munitions
Board being required, the Board of Industries and Munitions was converted
into a separate Department of Industries. It is doubtful whether at that time
sufficient regard was had to the fact that, under the Reforms Scheme, the
development of industries had been classified as a provincial transferred subject,
save in cases where such development by central authority is declared, by order
of the Governor General in Council made after consultation with the Lceal
Governments concerned, to be expedient in the public interest. We under-
stand that no such declaration has ever been made in respect of any industry.
The following table shows the increase in the administrative and clerical staff
(including temporary staff) since 1913-14 which has resulted from the separa-
tion of the departments :—

lgt APRIL 1st AprIL 1922,
1914. r— A -
Commerce and| C ) Industri |’
Industry. ommerce ndustries, i Total.
Administrative staff . .4 4| . 7 11
Clerical staff . . 65 70 74 144

The more important subjects now deait with by the Commerce Depart-
ment are foreign trade, Merchant Shipping Act, ports and harbours, customs,
ete. There is little prospect of diminution of work except by delegation, and we
believe that, in present conditions, great advantages could be secured by
freeing the Secretariat proper from the functions of detailed adminis-
trative control exercised by it in the past. In the United Kingdom and the



29

United States, Customs are administered by the Treasury, and the Tariff in the
former country by the Board of Trade and in the latter by the Tariff Commis-
sioner and the Department of Commerce. We consider that a similar arrange-
ment should be adopted in India and we recommend that the scope of the
present Board of Inland Revenue under the Finance Department be enlarged .
to include Customs, Salt, Opium and also Excise and Stamps so far as the °
Central Government is concerned with these subjects. Tariffs would be °
administered by the Department responsible for Commerce as at present. This
proposal should make it possible to eliminate a large amount of work in the
Secretariat, and, though the saving effected in the Secretariat budget might be
less than the cost of the new appointment, the balance will be more than
covered by economies in other directions. For example, the fact that the
Board will be the appellate authority for all customs matters should make it
feasible to abolish the post of the Commissioner of Customs at Bombay costing
Rs. 47,060 annually and also obviate claims whjch are now being put forward
by other Local Governments for work done by their Boards of Revenue or
Secretariat. ' -

The so-called Industries Department at present administers Geology,
Mines, Salt, the Explosives and Petroleum Acts, Stationery and Printing,
Patents and Designs, Factory and Labour legislation, Steam boilers, Stores and
other minor matters, and any industries which the Governor General in
Council may order it to deal with. As mentioned in paragraph 19, no
such order has yet been passed. We consider that the work done by the
Industrial Intelligerce Section and the Labour Bureau could be discontinued
without serious inconvenience. It is represented that a certain amount of
labour and other legislation is pending in the immediate future, but this
could, in our opinion, be more appropriately arranged for by placing an
officer temporarily on special duty than by making permanent additions to the
establishment.

'We revert later to the future organisation and cost of these departments,
but it may be noted that the Commerce Department made a reduction of
Rs. 15,000 and the Industries Department of Rs. 25,000 in the original demands
for 1922-28 to meet the cut made by thesAssembly. ‘ , .

20. Army Department—

Rs. |
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 3,84,600
19021-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 6,19,900
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 7,834,600

The establishment entertained by the Army Department has expanded
as shewn in the following comparative figures for administrative and clerical

staff ;=

1st April 1914. 1st April 1922.
Permanent . . . 64 62
Temporary . . - 10 - b2
| T4 S 14

We are informed that the present strength of the department is only eight
less than it was during the climax of the war. Expansion during the war
was no doubt inevitable, but we consider that with a return to normal condi-
tions an early reduction of establishments to pre-war level should be effected.
This may not be immediately possible in view of the temporary work which
will probably result if our recommendations in respect of Army adminis-
tration are given effect to, but we recommend that the establishments be
thereafter reviewed with the object of very largely reducing the annual
cost of the department. The department has already effected economies
of Rs. 40,000, but we think that further reductions should be possible, e.g.,
in the marine, establishment and army list sections, as also in the cost of peons
and telegrams, the provision for postage and telegrams being Rs. 50,000, and



100

that the tojoal budget for 1923-24 should not exceed Rs. 6,50,000, saving
Rs. 84,000 including Rs. 40,000 already surrendered by the department,

21. Public Works Department—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure 3,21,100
1921-22, Revised Estimate . 4,17,100
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 4,82,700

Public Works in the Major Provinces is a provincial transferred subject,
while irrigation, with which this department also deals, is a provincial reserved
subject in regard to -which the powers of the Provinces have been largely
increased. We do not consider that a separate department of the Government
of India is, in the circumstances, required to deal with such questions as
concern that Government. We understand that a large amount of the work
at present transacted by the department consists of ‘ estate” work in con-
nection with the properties of the Government of India in Delhi and Simla,
the allotment of houses, etc., which could more appropriately be dealt with by
local administrative officers than by a department of the Secretariat. A branch
of the department deals with Posts and Telegraphs administration, which we
propose should be placed under the Communications Department.

22. Proposals for re-allocation of business among Departments—

For the reasons already given we consider that the present number of
departments is excessive and that substantial economies will be secured by a
redistribution of work. The Acworth Committee recommended that there
should be a Member of Council in charge of Communications whose portfolio
should comprise Railways, Ports and Inland Navigation, Road Transport, so
far as it is under the control of the Government of India, and Posts and Tele-
graphs. We are informed that no conclusion has so far been reached on this
proposal, which will require some slight modification in detail, as under the
Reforms Scheme roads are a provincial reserved subject. Assuming, however,
that the principle is adopted and that the Railways and Posts and Telegraphs
are put under one Member of Conncil, we recommend that the remaining
' subjects now dealt with by five of the
existing departments,* should be concen-
trated in two departments. In making
Education and Health, this recommendation, we have taken into
Public Works. consideration the transfer of the important
_ heads of Customs, Salt, etc., to the control of the Board of Revenue under the
Finance Department. If this arrangement is adopted, we suggest that the
distribution of subjects among the reconstituted departments should be as

follows :—

*Commerce.
Industries,
Revenue and Agriculture.

Communications '

Depaptment General Department.

Comumerce Department,

Shipping and connected | Railways. Land Bevenue.

subjects.

Trade and commerce in-
cluding tariffs and
merchandise marks.

Import and export regula-
tions. ”

Statisties.

Labour legislation,

Inter-provincial
tion. -

Factories Act.

International labour orga-~
nisation.

Petroleum and Explosives

" Acts.

migra-

“Posts and Telegraphs.

| Medical Services

Civil Veterinary,

1 Agrieulture.

Forests.

Central Institutes of\

" Research in the above
subjects.

Botanical Survey.

Famine, _

Control of foodsturffs.

Public Works.

Irrigation,

External emigration,

Survey of India.

and

Public Health.




101

Commeres Department. Coger;:rx;]i;:i:to ns General Department.
Patents, designs and copy= Zioology.
right. Education.
Legislation relation to Libraries and Records.
steam boilers and elec- Census.
tricity. Archeology.
Life Assurance, ' Museums.
Actuarial work. Local Self-Government.
Stores. : Ecclesiastical matters.
Geology and Minerals,
Printing and Stationery.
Civil  Aviation, and
possibly, Meteorology.
Development -~ of indus-
tries so far as declared
central.

23. Railways and Posts and Telegraphs would, under our proposal, form
separate departments under one Member of Council. We consider that the
detailed examination by the Secretariat of the proposals made by the Director-
General of Posts and Telegraphs can be eliminated as at present is the case
with the Railways, and that the Heads of the two departments should be
empowered to submit direct to the Member of Couneil matters requiring the
orders of the Government of India, and to  issue orders on behalf of Govern-
ment on proper sanction being obtained, the present regulations being amended,
as may be necessary for the purpose. In view of the fact that the functions
- of the Member in charge would be limited to two departments only, he would
be able to represent both the departments in the Assembly and thus leave the
heads of the departments more freedom for the performance of their legitimate
admiristrative duties which we consider extremely desirable.

24. If our proposals are adopted we consider that it should be possible to
limit the cost of each of the two reconstituted departments to not more than
Rs. 6 or 61 lakhs a year. Under this arrangement the total cost of the Secre-
tariat would compare as follows with the provision made in the current year
(asswning tor the purpose of simplifying calculations that the whole of the lump
cut and supplementary grant related to the Secretariat) :—

Existing Original E'stimates Suggested Proposed Expenditare
Departments, for 1922-23. Departments. in 1923-24.
: BRs. - Ras. Rs. Rs.
Foreign and Politic IO 10,42,900 - 8,95,000
Home C e e e 6,41,800 5,45,000
Legislative . . . . 8,07,200 7,00,000
' Finance (Ordinary) . . on 6,91,200 5,90,000
Finance {Military) . . 6,44,100 . 5,765,000 .
Army . . . . e 7,34,600 e 6,50,000
Education and Health . . 4,70,700 Commerce & .
Revenue and Agriculture .« 4,35,800 13,00,000
Commerce . . . - 4,89,300 +24,68,900 General . .
Industries . . . . 5,90,400 | . —_———
Public Works < . 4,82,700) 52,55,000
Total original estimate for 1922-23 70,31,400 Expansion of Board of
Deduct lump cut made by the Assembly . 5,44,000 Revenue and staff .  1,00,000
64,87,400 ToraL . 53;55,000
. 4dd supplementary grant . . . «  2,76,000 Proposed saving . . 14,08,400
ToraL . 67,63,400 67,63,400

Even allowing for the proposed expansion of the Board of Revenue
there will be, under our proposals, an annual saving of Rs. 14,081,400,



102

and we believe that, by a redistribution of subjects on the lines, which we
have indicated, this can be readily secured.

ATTACHED OFFICES.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 5,04,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . « 10,561,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 11,34,800

25. This expenditure is sub-divided as follows :—

— 1913-14, 1921-22. 1922-23,

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Staff Selection Board . . . Nl 22,000 . 22,800
Information Bureau . . Nl 89,000 | 1,02,300

Central Intelligence Department .| 8,67,000 | 7,55,300 { 8,08,000
Keeper of the Records . . . 73800 96,400 | 1,15,200
Translation Department . . . 8,500 8,000 8,100
Inspector-General, Irrigation . . 54,700 80,300 78,400

Torar .1 5,04,000 | 10,51,000 ; 11,834,800

26. Stoff Selection Board—

Rs.
1913-14 . : - ! . . Nil
1921-22, Revised Estimate ; . . 22,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate : . . 22,800

The gross cost of the Board in the current year is now estimated at
Rs. 27,000, and receipts from examination fees at Rs. 16,780. Next year
there is unlikely to be any examination, but it is proposed to provide Rs. 9,500
in the budget to meet possible requirements, saving Rs. 18,300. It is probably
desirable that there should be an institution of this sort to recruit for the
Secretariat, but when the Board again fully functions an endeavour should
be made to'render it entirely self-supporting.

29. Central Bureau of Information—

Rs.
1913"14! . ] - . L3 » . L) N@‘l.
1921-22, Revised Estimate = . . . . 89,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . . 1,02,300

Since the budget was passed, extra allotments aggregating Rs. 78,000 over
the budget estimates of 1922-23 have been made. The Bureau has onl§ been
sanctioned on a temporary footing and we make no recommendation.

28, Central Intelligence Bureau——

' Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 3,67,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . . 7,505,300
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . . 8,08,000

The cost of the main Bureau in the current year was estimated at
Rs. 6,65,000. Reductions of Rs. 1,20,000 have already been given effect toand -
further savings will be made next year, resulting in a total saving of
Rs. 1,58,000. The Finger Print Bureau costing Rs. 84,000 and the Questioned
Documents Section costing Rs. 59,000 are, we understand, maintained largely
in the interests of the Provinces. We are informed that most of the Local



103

Governments are not willing to contribute towards the cost of these branches
and we think that if arrangements cannot be made to recover the full cost of.
their services they should be abolished, saving a further Rs. 1,43,000, or
Rs. 3,01,000 in all.

' 29. Keeper of the Records of the Gove rnment of India—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . e . 73,800

1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 96,400
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . . 1,15,200

. A small reduction has been made in the staff, saving Rs. 2,000 ; we do not
recommend further reductions for the present, as it is proposed to employ the
staff for the elimination of useless records, which will have the advantage of
setting free valuable accommodation in Calcutta. The intention is to move
the remaining records to Delhi when accommodation can be provided there,
and a considerable further reduction in. expenditure should then be possible.
In the meantime steps should be taken to see that the work of elimination is

speeded up so that the staff may be reduced and the accommodation freed as
soon as possible. '

30. Inspector-General of Irrigation—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 54,700
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 80,300
1922-23, Budget Estimate : . . . 78,400

We understand that a saving of Rs. 29,000 has already been effected
mainly by the abolition of the appointment of Assistant Inspector-General.
We do not think, however, that the continuance of a full-time appointment of
Inspector-General is justified now that Irrigation is a provincial subject, over
which the Local Governments exercise large powers. It is always open to the
Government of India, when they require advice on an important irrigation
project, either to place an officer temporarily on special duty or to appoint a
committee, obtaining the necessary officers on loan from the Provincial Govern-
ments. We recommend, therefore, that the appointment should be abolished,
making the total saving Rs. 78,400.

PaymENTS TO L0oCAL GOVERNMENTS FOR COST OF WORK DONE IN THEIR

SECRETARIATS.
Bombay. Madras,
) Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . N Nil.
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 20,000 30,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 14,000 30,000

'81. The payments to the Bombay Government are in respect of passport
administration and are more than counterbalanced by receipts.

The Madras payments represent remuneration for duties in respect of cen-
tral subjects performed by the Madras Secretariat. 'We understand that some
reduction may be effected next year owing to the appointment of a full-time
Commissioner of Income Tax. Several claims by Local Governments for sub-
-stantial snms have been brought to our notice, and if these are pressed,
it will be advisable for the Central Government to consider whether more
economical arrangements cannot be made for carrying out such duties by some
agency of its own.

MiINOR ADMINISTRATIONS.

) Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 9,02,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 21,138,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 22,12,000



104

39. This expenditure is subdivided as follows :—

—_— 1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-23.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
North-West Frontier Province 5,983,000 17,27,000 17,388,000
Delhi . . . . 1,85,000 2,61,000 3,16,000
Coorg . . . 51,000%
Ajmer-Merwara . . 70,000 1,17,000 1,49,000
Central India . . 3,000 8,000 9,000
ToraL 9,02,000 | 21,13,000 | 22,12,000

#Rs. 51,000 shown against.Coorg in 1913-14 represents expenditure now classified under another heads.

North- West Frontz'er Province.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 5,93,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate 17,27,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 17,38,000

33. There has been a re-classification of expenditure since 1913-14 and the-
above figures are therefore mnot strictly comparable. 8o far as we can ascer-
tain, the approximate expenditure in 1913-14 corresponding to the figures shown:
for later years was Rs. 10,63,000. The estimate for 1922-23 represents the
net amount after deduction of Rs. 2 lakhs as a portion of the lump cut made-
hy the Legislative Assembly in the estimates of this Administration. We
understand that the local Retrenchment Committee appointed to examine the:
expenditure of the North-West Irontier Province has recommended a reduc-
tion of Rs. 2 lakhs including minor reductions already effected. We recom-
mend that the budget for 1923-24 should not exceed the reduced estimate of
the current year, namely, Rs. 17,38,000.

Delhi.
Rs,
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,85,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate b= S . 2,61,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 3,16,000

34. We understand that a reduction of Rs. 2,000 has been effected under
travelling allowances and contingencies for the Chief Commissioner’s establish-
ment and of Rs. 24,000 under district charges. We consider that the munici-
pality should be required to pay entirely for the cost of their own Secretary,.
saving Rs. 6,000, a total reduction on the 1922-23 estimates of Rs. 32,000. The
administration is relatively expensive for so small an area, but the constitutional
position appears to require the retention of both the Chief Commissioner and the:

Deputy Commissioner.

Ajmer-Merwara.

.. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 70,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate 1,17,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 1,49,000

35. It is proposed to effect economies of Rs. 8,500. We recommend
that the budget for 1923-24 should not exceed Rs. 1,40,000, saving Rs. 9,000.

Central India.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 3,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate 8,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 9,000

86. This expenditure is mainly incurred on the administration of the
Manpur Pargana; this yields a revenue of Rs. 26,000 and no reduction appears
to be feasible.



105
EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND.

£
1013-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 261,800
1921-22, Revised Estimate 459,400
1922-23, Budget Estimate 469,100
37. This expenditure may be sub-divided as follows :—
—_— 191314, 1921-22. 1922-23.
& £ £
Inp1a O¥FICE (NET EXPENDITURE) . 193,900 150,900 151,300
Hier CoMMISSIONER NET EXPENDI- Nil 199,000 169,900
TURE).
MANAGEMENT OF DEBT . 61,100 71,200 109,000
LEAVE ALLOWANCES, ETC, (INCURRED 6,800 38,300 38,900
IN RESPECT OF INDIAN ESTABLISH-
MENT UNDER HEAD GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION). .
Torat . 261,800 459,400 469,100

The above figures represent mef expenditure of the India Office and

High Commissioner under ‘¢ General Administration’ only. The following

table summarises the gross expenditure of the two offices under the various

account heads :—

. High
e India Office. Commissioner. Total.
|5 £ £
1913-14, Actual Expenditure 206,836 Nal 206,836
1921-21, Revised Estimate . 366,800 279,000 644,800
© 1922-23, Budget Estimate 280,400 272,900 533,300

It will be seen that the appointment of High Commissioner has very
materially increased the cost of the Home Administration. It will be
convenient, at this point, to refer briéfly to the questions of policy which have
given rise to the present division of work and which determine the incidence
of cost as between the Indian revenues and the British Exchequer.

88. The appointment of a High Commissioner for India was created in
1920-21 under the provisions of section 29-A of the Government of India Act.
The Joint Select Committee in their report on the Government of India Bill,
when this was before Parliament, observed that the clause providing for this
appointment “ carried out the recommendation of Lord Crewe’s Committee to
appoint a High Commissioner for India to be paid out of Indian revenues, who
will perform for India functions of agency, as distinguished from political
functions, analogous to those now performed in the offices of the High Com-
missioners of the Dominions .

On the 1st October 1920 all duties undertaken in the India Office connect-
ed with the Store Department and the Indian Students’ Department and
certain minor matters were transferred to the High Commissioner, and
turther transfers of work were made on the lst April 1921 and 1st April
1922.

39. Concurrently with the provision for the appointment of a High Com-
missioner, the Government of India Act as revised provided that “ the salary
of the Secretary of State shall be paid out of moneys provided by Parliament,
and the salaries of his under-secretaries and any other expenses of his Depart-
ment may be paid out of the revenues of India, or out of moneys provided by
Parliament”, and similarly, that the salaries and allowances of the members
of the Council of India may be paid from either of these sources. A Com-
mittee appointed to consider the allocation of the balance of the expenditure



106

of the India Office, after transfer of certain of its functions to the High Com-
missioner, recommended that :—

(i) the salary of the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State as well
as the salary of the Secretary of State be definitely placed on the
British Parliamentary vote ;

(¢¢) in the case of the remaining expenditure a distinction be drawn
between the charges incidental to the political and adminis-
trative duties of the Secretary of State, acting as a Minister,
and the agency business still conducted by the India Office on
behalf of the Indian authorities ; and

(¢43) that under this arrangement the British Treasury be liable for
(@) the salaries and expenses (and ultimately pensions) of all
officials and other persons engaged in the political and adminis-
trative work of the office as distinet from the agency work,
and (&) a proportionate share determined with regard to the
distinction laid down in (a) of the cost of maintenance of the
India Office—the exact sum payable under (a) and (b) respectively
to be determined by agreement between the Secretary of
Stateand the Treasury from time to time.

Detailed calculations to give effect to this settlement were worked out
by a departmental committee which recommended that for a period of five
years from the Ist of April 1920 the Treasury should make to the India
Office an annual lump sum contribution which would remain constant for that
period. Details of the recommendations of the Committee are given in
Appendix A.

40. In pursuance of these recommendations, the salaries of the Secretary
of State and Parliamentary Under-Secretary are now charged on the Parlia-
mentary votes and a grant-in-aid in respect of the India Office is made by the
Treasury. The grant-in-aid for 1920-21 was, in the first instance, fixed at
£72,000 on the basis of the 1920-21 estimates ; but later in the year, on the
basis of a revised estimate submitted by the India Office, it was fixed at
£136,000 per annum for the period 1920-21 to 1924-25.

Subsequently, in the course of 1921-22 as’a result of a reduction in the
rate of ‘bonus’ due to the fall in the cost of living, the Secretary of State
in Council offered to relax the agreement to the extent of conceding to the
Imperial revenues a proportionate share of any economy that could beeifected
‘in the estimates for 1922-23 as compared with the figures on which the subsidy
was based. This resulted in the grant-in-aid being reduced to £113,500, which
was distributed among the main account heads as follows :—

Gross expen- o Net expen-

dituve. Contribution. diture.

£ 2 £
General Administration 252,700 101,400 151,300
Audit , . . 13,700 5,800 7,900
Stationery and Printing 14,000 6,300 7,700
ToraL 280,400 118,500 166,900

This reduction did not ake fully into account the re-organisation of the
establishments then contemplated in the India Office on the lines laid down for
the administrative offices of the British Government. We have ascertained
that, if allowance were made for this, the grant-in-aid would be fixed at a sum
of £122,000, representing a saving of £8,500 to Indian revenues. The
Treasury will no doubt agree to the revision in the same way that they
accepted the reduced contribution offered by the India Office as stated above.

41. We recommend in this conngction that the question of expediting the
transfer to the High Commissioner of the remaining agency subjects still
administered by the India Office be considered with a view to effecting such



107

transfer, if practicable, before the termination of the

present settlemeﬁt with -
the Treasury. :

Under section 19-A of the Government of India Act the Secretary of
State in Council has power to regulate and restrict the exercise of the powers
of superintendence, direction and control vested in the Secretary of State and
the Secretary of State in Council. We recommend that the Secretary of State
in Council and the Government of India should examine whether.any minor
references which have now to be made to the Secretary of State in Council
cannot be dispensed with so as to reduce work both in England and in India.

Inpia OFFICE.

— 1913-14. 1921-22, 1922-23,
India O ffice. £ £ £
General Administration 193,900 381,600 252,700
Audit . ; . 7,440 16,400 13,700
Stationery and Printing 5,496 17,800 14,000
ToraL INpia OFFICE 206,836 365,800 280,400

42. General Administration—

The estimate for 1922-23 ineludes £197,200 for salaries, from which must
be deducted £7,000 on account of staff transferred to the High Commissioner
on the 1st April 1922,

The cost of salaries includes £61,600 for bonus based on the cost of living
index figure of 100. This figure has since fallen. On the other hand, we
are informed by the India Office that the re-organisation of establishments
previously mentioned, will, after allowing for a fall in the bonus index to 85
at the time when this estimate was made, involve increased expenditure of
£12,500 on the basis of the establishments at present authorised.

43. Exclusive of work transferred to the High Commissioner’s Office, there
has been an increase under salaries, including bonus, of about £86,000 or 74 per
cent. of which £67,000 has occurred in the Correspondence Departments and in
the Accountant-General’s Department as shown by the figures below : —

CORRESPONDENCE  |ACCOUNTANT-GENERAL'S
DEPARTMENTS. DEPARTMENT.
N u:rél)g:s of Cost. Nursntl;%r.s of Cost.
£ £
1913-14 . 71 29,968 62 19,838
1922-23 ) 152 70,526 154 46,024
Increase . 81 40,558 92 26,191

It might have been expected that the devolution which has accompanied
the Reforms would have been reflected in a substantial reduction of work, but
this has apparently been set off by a large amount of initial work attendant on
the introduction of the Reforms, and, in the Military and Accountant-
General’s Departments, by an aftermath of questions arising out of the war,
including the re-organisation of the Indian Military Services, changes in regula-
_ tions (in particular, pay and pension regulations), demobilisation of surplus



108

officers, increase in the number of pensions, etc. This work should, however,
now tend to decline. The Accountant-General expects during the course
of 1923-24 to effect reductions in his staff, saving approximately £6,000. We
recommend that this reduction should be expedited and that the saving be given
effect to in the 1923-24 budget.

We are informed that the Military Department, where the numbers have
risen from 17 costing £6,378 in 1913-14 to 67 costing £20,090 in 1922-23,
expects to e able to reduce its staff substantially in 1923-24. We recommend
that these reductions, saving approximately £7,500, should be similarly
expedited. Two pre-war departments, namely, ‘Judicial and Public,’ and
‘ Revenue and Statistics’ with a staff of 17 costing £8,757, have since the war
been expanded into three departments with a staff of 41 costing £21,655,
namely ¢ Judicial and Public’, ¢ Industries and Overseas’, and ¢ Commerce and
Revenue’. We consider that these departments should again be reduced ta
two in number and economies of not less than £5,000 effected. Considerable
reductions of work are also anticipated in the Financial Department, the
number of references received having fallen from 3,229 in 1921 to 2,700
estimated for 1922. The department is!making a reduction of one officer and
one clerk, but we think that, in view of the falling off in work, a reduction of
not less than £2,000 on their present year’s estimates should be made,

44. As regards other officers, a saving of about £1,000 will be effected by
the substitution of an appointment of Assistant Under-Secretary of State for
‘that of Controller of Finance, and we recommend that the appointment of
Information Officer be abolished, saving a further £1,000. - -

The typing staff of the office has increased since 1913-14 from 18 costing
£1,366 for a total clerical staff of 278 (excluding 96 in the Store Dep6t), to 70
costing £10,281 for a staff of 429 in 1922-23. We are informed that it is
proposed to reduce the number to 55 which should effect a saving of approxi- -
mately £2,200. The number of messengers and labourers has increased from
76 costing £7,962 before the war to 86 costing £16,703 at the present time.
We consider that some reduction should be made and a further saving of
£1,000 effected.

45. There has been a large increase in expenditure on telegrams, contin-
gencies and miscellaneous items as shown by the following figures : —

Postage to
. Telegrams to ; Office contin-| India and
- India. gencies. Miscellane-

' ous.

£ £ £
1913-14 . . . . . 3,900 14,800 800
192122 . . . . . 17,060 40,900 3,700
1922-23 . . . . 16,010 35,000 4,500

In the case of telegrams we are informed that a large proportion of the
increase is due to post-war unsettlement and may be expected to disappear
with the return of more stable conditions. Thus the average of the
monthly accounts paid for the first six months of the current year shows a
falling off as compared with the corresponding period of the previous year
from £1,300 to £900. A further saving of 40 per cent. in cost is anticipated
from the introduction now taking place of new codes and ciphers. We
recommend therefore that the provision should be reduced by £10,000 and
the budget for 1923-v4 fixed at £6,000. The increase in office contingen-
cies in the current year is partly due to the inclusion of certain special
items, e.g., the repairs of the India Office which had been unduly delayed
owing to the war, advertisements for the large issues of India stock which
have taken place, and the increased cost of telephones. We recommend that
the budget for 1923-24 should be limited to £25,000, saving £10,000. ‘



109

46. If these recommendations are adopted, the total net reduction under
General Administration will be £58,700 arrived at as follows : —

£

Increase in grant-in-aid . . . . 8500
Transfer of staff to office of ngh Commlssmner . . « 7,000
Accountant-General’s Department . . . . . . 6,000
Correspondence Departments - . . . 14,500
Other establishments . . 5,200
Telegrams, contingencies and ‘miscellaneous . . . . 20,000

71,200
Less cost of re-organisation . . . . . . 12,500

58,700

We recommend that the .net estimate for General Administration should
be reduced from £151,300 to £92,600 for 1923-24.

47. Audit—
:_4 Contributio
Gl‘Osz Expendl- from iﬁ%ruit]isﬂ Net Espenditure.
ure. Treasury.
£ £ £
1913-14 . . . 7,440 . 7,440
1921-22 . . . 16,400 10,200 6,200
1922-23 . . . 13,700 5,800 7,900

This establishment audits the accounts of the High Commissioner as well
as those of the India Office and the increase in establishment from 20 in 1913-14
to 81 at the present time is attributed to increase of work both in volume and

complexity.

While we do not recommend any immediate reduction,

the

falling off of work in other sections of the office should enable a reduction to be
made in the cost of this department, and we recommend that the establishment

be further reviewed a year hence.

48. Stationery ond Printing—

Gross Expen- g:(ﬁf:%gﬁgﬁ Net Expen-
diture. Ty diture.
reasury.
£ £ £
1913-14 5,496 5,496
1921-22 . . . . 17,800 9,100 8,700
1922-23 . . . . 14,000 6 300 7,700

There has recently been a considerable fall in prices and steps have been
taken to economise both in printing and stationery. We recommend that the
net budget for 1923-24 should be fixed at £5,000. This saving will accrue in
the « Statmnery and Printing ” estimates.

Hica CoMMISSIONER.

1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-23.
£ £ £
General Administration . Nil 274,000 264,900
Stationery and Printing Nl 5,000 8,000
Torar HicE CoMMISSIONER 279,000 272,900




110

49. General Administration—

The above figures are gross figures. The net estimates for General
Administration are arrived at as follows :— '

1921-22, 1922-28.
£ £
Gross Espenditure . . . 274,000 . 264,900

Deduct surcharge for departmental expenses on--~
(a) Stores Tor Posts and Telegraphs and

State Railways . . 65,000 70,000
(5) Stores for Provincial Govelnments . 10,000 25,000
Met Expenditure .. .1,99,000 . 169,900

The High Commissioner has informed us that in his revised estimates
for the current year it will be necessary to make an additional provision of
£5,300 on account of transferred staff, etec. This will be more-than set off by
savings of £1,500 in respect of bonus, £500 for supervision of stamps, and
£9, 500 in the wages of labourers and other Store Department charges, the net
saving thus being £6,200. In addition to this, a further reductlon of £3,000
is ant_icipated for 1923-24. We think, however, that some further economies
might be effected. In our opinion the Mechanical Transport Department
costing £1,788 should be dispensed with. The total charges under supervision
of stamps after the reduction of £500 mentioned, are £10,800, which, compared
with the total estimated expenditure on stamps of £281,600, is high. Arrange-
ments have now been made for the transfer to the General Post Office of the
stafl employed in the supervision of manufacture of stamps, and we consider
that endeavour should be made under the revised arrangements to secure a
further reduction.

The work of the Indian Students’ Department, costing £4,400 in salaries
and £4,500 for other items apart from overhead charges, is carried out entir ely
for Local Governments and we consider that if this work is to continue in
any form, recoveries of the full amount should be made, saving £8,900.

The cost of the collection of income-tax for the Home Government is
estimated at £1,000. We do not cousider that this is a proper charge against
the Indian Gov emment and we understand that negotiations are in progress
with a view to effecting a recovery from the Home Govel nment.

The expenditure on contingencies and postage and telegrams to India
should be curtailed and reductions of at least £1,500 and £500 respectively
effected under these heads.

The amounts of £2,000 and £16,000 in respect of the additions to the
Indian Store Depbdt and the equipment and decoration of 46, Grosvenor Gardens,
are non-recurring charges and will not appear in the next year’s budget.

We understand that a proposal is at present under consideration for
charging Local Governments for the work done for them in issuing leave pay
and pensions. The proposed charge of one per cent. on the amounts disbursed
appears primd facie to. be reasonable and would yield about £10,800 per
annumn.

With these modifications, there would be a reduction of about £52,000 in
the estimates for General Administration, and we consider that the net budget
for 1923-24 should be limited to £118,000.

50. Stationery and Printing—

A saving of £2,000 in the budget estimate of £8,000 is expected in the
current year, and a similar saving should be taken under the Stationery and
Printing head in 1923-24,

51. Purchase of Stores—

Complaints have been made to us by nearly all Departments in India of
the delay entailed in complying with their indents for stores obtained from
England, and examples have been given to us of the inordinate time taken
to place orders after receipt of indents. These delays make it necessary for
Departments to hold lal ce stocks in excess of their immediate requirements—
in many cases 1} years’ stock—and cause a great loss to CGovernment by
deterioration, cost of storage and lock-up “of capital. We recommend
therefore that the whole pos1+1on be thoroughly reviewed by the High
Commissioner in order o expedite compliance with indents.



111

52. On the other hand, the High Commissioner has drawn our attention
to the fact that indentors frequently tie his hands by restricting him, in spite
of his protests, to a particular manufacturer or source of supply. This
inevitably connot s the payment of higher prices than would otherwise be
necessary, and the High Commissioner has furnished us with several instances
where large sums of money have been lost both to the Central and Provincial
Governments as the result of such restrictions and also by indentors conducting
initial negotiations with the representatives of particular firms. These practices
are greatly to he deprecated and we recommend that orders be passed strictly

prohibiting them. Private communications between indentors and suppliers
should also not be permitted.

53. At the request of our colleague, Mr. Dalal, we note that he took no part

in our discussions regarding the India Office and the High Commissioner for
India.

MANAGEMENT OF DEBT.

£
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 61,100
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . .« . 171,200

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . PR . 109,000

54. This expenditure includes, apart from the normal charges for the
management of debt, certain charges for the issue of new sterling loans and also
an additional charge for the recent introduction of the transfer of India stock by
" deed. We are informed that it is proposed to transfer expenditure on “ manage-
ment of debt” to the ¢ interest’ head where it will be more appropriately shown;
there will, therefore, be a reduction of £109,000 under the General Adminis-
tration head and a corresponding increase in the estimates for ¢ Interest.’

- LEAVE ALLOWANCES, ETC.

1013-14, Actual Expenditure ; . . . 6,800
1921-22, Revised Estimate A . . . 358,300
1922-23, Budget Estimate : . . . 88,000

55. This expenditure is dependent on the number of officers on leave and
is not therefore susceptible nf reduction. The increase shown under this head
is partly due to a re-arrangement of the accounts.

£

CONCLUSICNS.
Having reviewed the expend:ture under the head of Genmeral
Administration we recommend that—

(1) the Railway Departme:t and the Posts and Telegraphs Depart-

ment be grouped in a single portfolio, that rhe activities of

. certain departments be curtailed, and the remaining subjects
dealt with by them be concentrated in two departments,
namely the Cemn erce Department and the General Depart-
ment, on the lines set out in the table in paragraph 22, the
total cost of the Seeretariat being restricted to Rs, 53,55,000,
a saving of Re. 14,08,000; '

(2) the appointment of Inspector-General of Irrigation be abolished,
and the functions of the Central Intelligence Burean curtailed,
and a saving of Rs. 8,95,000 effected in the cost of the
“ Aitached Offices”;

(3) a reduction of Rs, 40,500 be made in expenditure in the Minor
Administrations;

(4) the grantin-aid from the Treasury to the cost of the India Office
be reviewed, and the net cost of that office be reduced by
£53,700 un ‘er the head General Administration and by £2,700
under Stationery and Printing;

(5) the arrangements for the purchase of stores by the High Com-
missioner be reviewed as indicated in paragraphs 51 and 52;

{8) the net cost of the High Commissioner’s Office be reduced by
£52,000 under General Admiunistration and by £2,000 under
Stationery and Printing; and

{7; the Budget Estimate for 1923-24 for General Administration he
limited to Rs. 1,47,18,000, a reduction of Rs, 51,39,000
including £109,000 or Rs, 16,35,000 transferred to the head
Interest. This will give a net saving to the country of
Rs. 35,04,000,



119

APPENDIX A.

‘Recommendations of the Departmental Committee referred to in paragraph 39 regarding the basis of the
Treasury grant-in-aid of the salaries and expenses of the India Olfice.

For a period of five years from 1lst April 1920, the Treasury should make to the India Office an annval
Jump sum contribution, which would remain constant for that period and the amount of which would be
equivalent to that part of the total estimated cost of the India Office for 1920-21 iless the salaries of the
Secretary of State and the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State) which is attributable to the administrative
work of the Office calculated as follows :—

Percentage of
Cost to be borne

Percentage of

No. Department. 9 Cost to be borne REMARES.
by Tmperial | i ndia Offce.
evenues.
(1) | Secretary of State and Parliamentary 100 — To appear divectly on the vote submitted
Under Secretary. to Parliament.
(it | Permanent Under Secretary, Assistant 100 —
Under Secretaries. )
(iil) | Members of Council . . . 100 — See para. 32 of Crewe Committee Report.
(X,V% Pl’ivste Seclretkzﬂ'les . . . . 100 —
(v) | Resident Clerks . . . . 100 -
{vi) | Finance Department . . . . 617 38-3 Includes Inspector of Equipment.
(vii) | Military Department . . . . 571 429
(d-Tths). (3-7ths).
{viii} | Judicial and Public Department . . 833 167
_ (5-6ths). (1-6th).
(ix) | Political Department . . . . 100 -
(x) | Public Works Department . . . 95 5
(xi) | Revenue Department . . 76 25
(xii} | Indo-European Telegmiph Department . T 100
(xiii) | Government Director of Indian Railway 100 —_—
. Companies and his staff.
{xiv) | Students’ Department . . . - — Borne out of funds in the hands of the
) | 4 ts Dovartment e 017 High Commissioner for India.
XV ccoynts Departmen . . . ' X
. ) (1-12th). (11-12ths).
(xvi) | Stores Department (excluding Depst) — ~— Borne out of funds in the hands of the
High C isstoner for ia.
(xvii )) %e}(jords Department . . . 60 40 igh Comumissioner for India
{xviii ibrary . . . . . . — 100
(xix) | Legal Adviser’s Department . . 25 7%
ixx) | Medical Adviser . . . 169 —
(xx1) | Members of Medical Board and Clerk — 100
(zxii) | Surveyor’s Department . —_ 100
(xxiii) | Auditor’s Department . . . 80 50
(xxiv) | Store Depst . : . . . — — B%}-pehogt of funds in f‘chel hgnds of the
. . . . . igh Commissioner for India.
(xxv) Inila,' Office office keepers, messengers, | To be divided Injproportion *“ A" | The z;n'oportion “ A" is that of the total
charwomen, ete. defined inithe wnargin. cost of items (i) to (xxiii) inclusive
falling on the Treasury to the total
S)l;it of those items falling on the India
3 . » . ce.
(xzvij | Indian Students’ miscellaneous pay- - —_— Borne out of funds in the hands of the
... | ,ments, High Commissioner for India.
{xxvii, } Law charges . . . . . - 100 ° ‘
(xxviil) | Postage and telegrams to India and Proportijon “ A ”
stationery. )
(xxix) { India Office rates . . . . Proportijon « A" :
(xxx) | Depdt rates . . . . — —_ Borne out of funds in the hands of the
(xxxi} | Miscellaneous charges (India Office) . Proportilon “ A ** High Commissioner for India.
(sx2ii) | Miscellaneous charges (Dep6t) . . — —_ Bﬁ:_nel ogt of funds in the hands of the
(xxxiii) | Building repairs, ete. . . . — 100 1gh Comumissioner for India.




113

SUPPLEMENTARY NOTE BY THE HON'BLE Mr. PURSHOTAMDAS
THAKURDAS ON INDIA OFFICE EXPENDITURE.

1. The Welby Commission reporting in 1900 recommended a contribution
The constitutional position of the India Office of £50,000 a year by the British Treasury
expenditure since the Reforms. towards the cost of the India Office,
when the total cost of the India Office (including all agency charges)
amounted in the year 1897-98 to £240,000. The change in the status of India
as brought about by the Government of India Act of 1919 necessitated a direct
contribution by the British Treasury to the cost of the India Office, and a vote
for same by Parliament. The Committee appointed to consider the Home
Administration of Indian affairs in relation to the Indian Constitutional
Reforms Scheme (1919) said :—

“Qur main principles have already led us to distinguish the political
and administrative duties of the Secretary of State, acting as a
Minister, from the Agency business conducted by the India
Office on behalf of the Indian authorities. 1t appears to follow
as a general conclusion that the charges incidental to the former
should be met from British revenues. They form a normal part
of the cost of Imperial administration, and should in equity be
treated similarly to other charges of the same nature. We
include under this head the charges on account of the Advisory
Committee which is constituted to assist the Secretary of State
in the performance. of his Ministerial responsibilities. Charges
on account of agency work would naturally continue to be borne
by India, in whose interests they are incurred.”

2. After the acceptance of the above main principle a Committee on
Apportionment of the India Office charces WHICH the Treasury was represented went
“between the British Treasury and the Government  1Nt0 the details of the apportionment of
of India. the India Office charges. They recom-
mended that, for a period of five years from 1st April 1920, the Treasury should
make to the India Office an annual lumyp sum eontribution, which would remain
constant for that period and the amount of which would be equivalent to that
part of the total estimated cost of the India Office for 1920-21 (less the salaries
.of the Secretary of State and the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State)
which is afttributable to the administrative and political work of the India
Office. The percentage of the cost of each Department to be borne by Imperial
Revenues and by the India Office was determined for the purpose of arriving at
the amount of this contribution. At the end of five years the question was to
be reconsidered on the lines of this settlement.

This recommendation was accepted by the Treasury and provision for
1920-21 was made for a grant-in-aid of £72,000, the latter figure being the
-agreed proportion of the actual expenditure shown in the Home Accounts of
the Government of India (1919-20).

In December 1920 a revised estimate was submitted by the India Office
.and the grant-in-aid based on that estimate was fixed at £136,000 per annum
for the period 1920-21 to 1924-25.

After this for 1922-23 and the following two years’ the Secretary of State
for India in Council agreed to a reduced grant of £113,500 for the purpose of
conceding to the Treasury a proportionate share of certain economies that he
anticipated in the 1922-23 and subsequent estimates.

The Committee have been informed that the actual charges payable by
the Treasury on the basis of the percentages agreed upon amount to £122,000
(for 1922-23) thus entailing an excess debit of £8,5600 to the Government of
India for that year. My colleagues have expressed a hope that the British
Treasury may see their way not to take advantage of this excessive concession,
which may be said to be the result of a mis-calculation by the India Office
authorities. They correctly point out that the Treasury should not object to
revise the agretment of December 1920 now, in the light of the actual figures,



114

since they readily revised the previous agreement for £186,000 for a share in
the benefits of anticipated economies in the India Office estimates for 1922-2%
and the next two years to the British Exchequer.

3. I'wish to mention one serious financial necessity, from the financial view
putien  Point of the India Office avoiding any

such lump sum settlements without pre-

vious reference to the Indian Legislature.
The expenditure of the India Office not debitable to the British Treasury is
a charge on the Government of India. Being still subject to the superinten-
dence, direction and control of the Secretary of State for India, the ~Govern-
ment of India can hardly be expected to have any effective control in the
expenditure of the India Office, although such expenditure may be for work
of an agency nature. If the British Treasury have to bear every year a definite
proportion of the actual expenditure of the India Office they would—and
indeed they could —control the expenditure of the India Office ; and the Govern-
ment of India would share the benefit of such control. As long as any agency
work is left with the India Office the division of the expenses of various depart-
ments between the Indian Exchequer and the British Treasury would neces-
sarily entail the effective voice of the British Treasury in the expenditure of each
such department. But the interest of the British Treasury in the economical
working of the India Office practically ceases with the fixing of a grant-in-aid
payable by them for a number of years. Thus the India Office are left without
any controlling authority at all. Government departments all over the world
show tendencies to expand rapidly and to contract much too reluctantly ; and
the Secretary of State for India can hardly be expected to personally look into
such details with any minuteness or thoroughuess.

4. The main principle accepted' by the British Treasury and Parliament

Delay in the transfer of agency work of all would warrant no Chairge fOI‘ the India
kinds to the High Commissioner—unnecessary (Secretary of State for Iundia’s) Office in
and uneconomical, London being debited to the Government
of India as soon as all agency work performed by the India Office before 1919
is transferred to the High Commissioner for India in London. Not only has all
work of an agency nature not still been transferred by the India Office to the
High Commissioner, but the information submitted to the Committee compels
me to conclude that the India Office is not likely to complete the transfer of
such work for a considerable time to come. T propose to mention a few of the-
reasons given by the India Office for the delay that has occurred till now and
is likely to continue for a long time hereafter, and to offer my ohservations on
these reasons, and to consider how far the delay in the transfer of Agency work
is avoidable. I am convinced that the distribution of work of essentially a
similar nature between two offices under two distinct heads is against the best
interests of the Indian Treasury.

I should here make it clear that, as the Committee had no opportunity
of personally interviewing any representatives of the India Office, my remarks
are based on such written material as was available—particularly on the reply
of the India Office to the questionnaire submitted by the Chairman to them on
behalf of the Retrenchment Committee. :

5. The Committee have been informed that till November 1922 the India
Office transferred functions and staff to the High Commissioner for some of
the Agency work done by them till then, but that recruitment for 29 subjects
is still with the India Office. Further the India Office say that—

“The establishment of the High Commissioner and the division of
certain Departments entailed thereby rendered necessary a certain
amount of duplication in the higher posts and that therefore it
has not been and could not be expected to have been possible to
reduce the staff of the India Office by an amount of staff equal
to that transferred to the High Commissioner.”

The India Office have not given to the Committee any of the reasons
Duplication of posts, due to incomplete transfer that necessitated the delay in transfer-
of work, should cease. ring the work of recruitment of these

29 subjects to the High Commissioner till now. They, however, propose to.

Lump sum settlements with the,
Treasury undesirable on financial grounds,



115

transfer this work shortly and I think they should easily be able to complete
this by the 1st May next at the latest. When all agency work is transferred,
the division of work referred to above would substantially cease and with it
the duplication of posts should end.

6. The aftermath of the war and certain questions under discussion in

stablishmen sormalitv since  CODNection with the war accounts between
thgl\fai fw}iﬂ? Ia?ep}eaogoratlﬁae“;nm%;se(}. tZOSi g; the India Office and the War Ofﬁce, when
the India Office to India. settled, are expected to result in the re-
duction of staff paid for by India to a certain extent. But the India Office
~say that some of the increased charges since 1914 threaten to be permanent on-
India as a result of “fresh work and fresh problems connected with the
establishment of a new normality in the financial, economic and administrative
world ”. The India Office have not specified definitely the fresh work and-
fresh problems connected with the establishment of “a new normality
since the war”” If the fresh work entailed is of the nature of agency-
work it would be looked after by the High Commissioner under the instructions
of the Government of India. If, as is more likely, the fresh work isof a
political nature, it would form a normal part of the work of Imperial adminis-
tration, and, as such it should be a charge on the British Exchequer, as
correctly contemplated by the Parliamentary Committee quoted in para-
graph 1. In either case it is difficult to see how the cost of the India Office
to India should increase for such work.

7. The Finance Department of the India Office was split up into two
Expansion of the Finance Department hardly Br'anqhes since 1914 .The n.e cess1’gy for
consistent with the devolution of financial this increased expendlture is said to
powers i‘%ncfioned by the Government of India have heen perceived before 1914. The
P continuation of the two branches is said
to be necessary inspite of the devolution of greater powers of sanctioning
expenditure to the Government of India and local Governments, and it is conten-
ted that no reduction can be made in the expansion of this Department.
Perhaps the devolution of financial powers sanctioned by the Government of
India Act, 1919, is not likely to materialise so long as the necessary staff is
available in the India Office to enforce the same detailed and meticulous
control as existed before the Reforms.

8. The supply of currency notes to India used to be a part of the work
of the Financial Department at the India Office: The work of receiving and
shipping currency notes to India has now been transferred to the High:
Commissioner, but the questions of alteration of material and pattern of notes
are regarded as questions of principle too important to be entrusted to the
High Commissioner. The further question of the possibility of manufacture
of currency notes in India is suggested by the India Office as again being too
important to make it advisable to transfer this work to the High Com-
missioner’s staff ; and this agency work is proposed to be continued for reten-
tion by the India Office. *

With an experienced and capable financial authority of the high standing
Questions regarding material, pattern and “of the .late Sir William Mey er as ngh
manufacture of currency notes should not be Commissioner till October 1922 it is
refained by the ofl‘ii‘;ia'omw but transferred to  giffioult to share the opinion of the India
Office that questions of alteration of
material and pattern of notes were such important questions of principle
as could not be safely transferred to the High Commissioner between 1920
and 1922, I recommend that the whole question of the printing of currency
notes whetherin England or in India be forthwith examined by the Finance
Department of the Government of India who would naturally utilise the
services of the High Commissioner for such work as would have to be done on
their behalf outside India. Until a decision is arrived at to print currency
_notes in India, the Finance Department of the Government of India might
usefully examine not only the charges paid for printing currency notes, to the
Bank of England, but also the freight charges on the same from London to
India. The Committee was not able to get details of these freight charg»s,
but I brelieve useful savings are possible in this direction.

'



116

9. It would seem that a very large part of the work of the India Office is
Part of India Office staff engaged in connection connected with the pay, penslons, al-
with civil and military pay, pemsions, ete. lowances, ete., of the members of the
Recommend transfer of this clerieal work to the  yarious Military and Tmperial Services
P » of the Government of India. The re-
tention of a greatly increased staff is considered necessary by the India Office
authorities on the ground that rules and regulations relating to Military pay,
leave pay, and pension scales which have been modified during the war, or as a
result of war experience are much more complicated and are certain to give
rise to very numerous difficult questions, It is also asserted that the amount of
work that has been necessitated by the revision of salaries and conditions of
employment in the various Imperial Services is capable of realization only by
those in daily touch with such work.

In the Military Department the number of staff has increased from 17 in
1918 to 67 in 1922. Tt is said to be very doubtful whether a reduction of more
than 20 is probable before March 1924 and more than 40 ultimately. The
strongest reason for the retention of the extra staff from 1913 is said to be the
reorganization of the Indian Military services, in special connection with pay
and pension regulations after the war.

Regarding the Accountant General’s Branch of the India Office the staff
has gone up from 62 in 1913-14 to 154 at the India Office and 69 with the
High Commissioner in 1922-23. The India Officc consider it impossible to
reduce the staff below 127 in the near future. Although a greater desire on
the part of India for detailed information since the Reform Scheme was intro-
duced is said to be one of the reasons, the main reason is said to be the effects
of war. One of these effects, the increase in the number of pensioners, is said
to endure for a generation. But no time is considered by the India Office safe
to be assigned to the indirect effects of the war, such as the general disturbance
of currency and exchange conditions, services reorganization and the increased
complexity of pay and pensions. It issaid that there will be no return to the
settled routine of 1913-14 for years to come.

Tn 1913-14 the furlough pay of Indian Army Officers was issued only at
sterling rates, pay due at rupee rates being advanced in India, and questions
as to rates of exchange did not arise. Furlough pay has now to be issued at
rupee rates as well as sterling rates. In cerfain circumstances the rupee rates
- change within the period of an officer’s leave, and the sterling rates are said to
be less simple than in 1913-14.

The British War Office have arrangements with reputable Bankers for
payment of Military pay, etc. I would recommend that all work regarding
. payment of salaries, allowances, pensions, etc., for the Government of India in
i London should be offered to the Imperial Bank of India’s Branch in London.
{There is no justification for the Secretary of State being burdened with this
* more or less routine clerical work. The complications in rules and regulations
referred to so often by the India Office should not be beyond the grasp of a
staff under the Imperial Bank, and, in all probability, transference of the work
* would take the necessary staff with it to the Imperial Bank from the India
Office and might even lead to ultimate simplification of the rules,

10. The India Office seek to justify téle splittiﬁg up of the work of the
nerensed coch to Tndi sion ¢ Judicial and Public’ Department and
theI “GJ?(iicgacl and IPS&S > ;cg(fh?‘ Revemuo ar?g the ¢ Revenue and Statistics; Department
Statis‘citc_sﬁ"dDepa1-tments into three Departments {ntg three Departments, viz., ¢ Judicial and
not Justified. Public,’ ¢ Industries :and Overseas,’ and
¢ Commerce and Revenue ’ Departments, One should have thought that the
extra Departments would have ceased as soon as special circumstances arising after
the war or the initial work of the Reforms Scheme was finished. But the India
Office say that “in fact it (the creation of the three Departments) took place
two years after the war was over and when most of the initial work of the
Reform Scheme had been dome’. They justify the retention of the three
Departments owing to the changed conditions following the conclusion of the
war and to new subjects*which have risen within the sphere of the old Dgpart-
ments. These subjects are said to be associated with India’s membership of



117

the League of Nations and the International Labour Organization, with her
enhanced status in the British Empire (marked by her representation in the
Imperial ‘Cabinet and other meetings) and the increased interest consequently
taken in the position of Indians overseas. The effect of the Reforms on the
work of these Departments is also said to be very marked.

If the two Departments, ‘Judicial and Public’ and ¢ Revenue and
Statistics,” suggested for retention by my colleagues are necessary for the
political -and administrative duties of the Secretary of State, they are a
charge on the British vote. I fail to see how these Departments are necessary
for the Agency work of the Government of India, for which work alone the
revenues of India are liable.

11. The management of Debt in London is another item that engages

The management of Debt is Agency work the attention of the 'Indla Office. The

which should be transferred to the High Com- details of the charges in the three years
mlssioner. are as follows :—

1921-22
1918-14, 5%, 192293,
Actuals, Elifl‘gf:i Budgeﬁ.
» £s. T &s £s.
Management of sterling debt . 52,848 52,350 58,900
Additional charges for stock
transferable by Deed, with
arrears from 1920 . B 22,200
Charges for issue of sterling debt 10,550 19,750
Management of Rupee Debt 8,000 8,000 8,000
Miscellaneous . . Z 2143 100 150
ToraL J 61,091 71,200 109,000

The charge of the Bank of England for management of sterling Debt still.
stands at the figure of £300 per million fixed before the war, this charge being
the same as for management of the British Debt. The Committee understand
that negotiations for the revision of this figure will shortly be opened between
the Bank of England and the India Office since the Bank now want to charge
more for Indian Debt than for British Debt, which is now, much bigger than
pre-war. Since the management charges were fixed, a procedure has been
introduced for the transfer of India stock by deed, and an additional charge is
said to be due to be accepted in view of the extra cost entailed by the opening
of new ledgers and the undertaking of extra work by the Bank. The charge
for transfer by deed registers will be settled at the same time as the general
question of management charges.

This is agency work pure and simple and should have been transferred
to the High Commissioner’s Office as soon as it was established. There is no
reason to delay the transfer now. Should the Bank of England demand
increased management charges I would recommend the Imperial Bank of India
in London being asked to take up this work. The Committee Were not able
to ascertain the terms the Imperial Bank may want for this. But the
Standing Finance Committee of the Legislature would be able to examine
these details and decide upon the most economical course for India.

12. The different functions of Agency work referred to above should all in
Teansfer of all Agency work fo the High my opinion be transferred to the High
Commissioner necesary in the interests of true  Commissioner within the next twelve
%}giizﬂéﬁérg?shvigultd few:ﬁgi(:ﬁ?’ ni)ayab]e oul? of monthsat the most. I see no reason why
British Revenues. pay and pensions due by the Government
of India should not be paid by the Imperial Bank of India or failing it the High
Commissioner on behalf of the Government of India. A single control of agency
work by servants of the Government of India, acting under the Government
of India’s orders, and responsible to them, can alone conduce to the maximum
economy, and not a duplication of work in London as happens to go on at
present. These changes should be brought about forthwith and then the India



118

Office should cost nothing to the Indian Exchequer, on the principle laid down
by the Committee quoted in paragraph 1, since the India Office would then be

left with only political work, which has been approved as a fair charge on
the British Revenues.

13. The Committee quoted in paragraph 1 said *The India Office building
The British Treasury liable for rent for the 20d site and other similar property paid
portion of the India Odfice building occupied by ~for in the past by Indian revenues would
the Secretary of State and his establishment. continue to be Indian property »  Tn the .
calculation of the basis for the grant to be paid by the British Treasury towards
the India Office expenses, the Government of India was debited with 100 per
cent. of the cost of repairs, ete., and a fixed proportion* of the India Office
rates  On the one hand the Government of India have to pay the rent, rates,
ete., of a building, which they have had to lease specially for the High Com-
missioner who sits in Liondon on their behalf. - On the other, the India Office
building which has been builtt and maintained out of the revenues of India
is occupied by the Secretary of State who does not pay any rent forit, although
the Government of India have to pay for its repairs, etc. Thus the Budget
Estimate of the India Office chargeable to Indian Revenues for 1922-23
under “repairs, furniture, etc.” was £8,400 ascompared with an expendi-
ture of £4,665 in 1913-14, a part of the increased cost ot repairs being
attributed to the expenses of redecoration, which had been unduly delayed
owing to the war. The revenues of India have also been debited with
£16,000 for purchase on lease of 46 * Grosvenor Gardens” and cost
of alteration and office furniture for the High Commissioner, who could not be
accommodated in the India Office building. On the broad principle accepted by
the Committee of 1919 the British Exchequer should pay rent for the India
Office building. The rent of a substantial and commodious building like the
India Office situated in Whitehall may be a very high figure; the least that
the British Treasury could do would be to pay the rent for the premises occu-
pied by the High Commissioner as a compensation for the proportion of space
occupied in the Whitehall building by the Secretary of State for India and his
establishment, for his political and administrative duties. When all agency
work is transferred to the High Commissioner the India Office building would,
if it were still occupied by the Secretary of State, be utilised for his Parlia-
mentary responsibilities, and so the whole charge of the building,— véz., main-
tenance, repairs, rates, etc., with a reasonable interest on the capital value of
same—should be borne by the British Exchequer.

PURSHOTAMDAS THAKURDAS.
DEru1;

The 1st February 1923.

. #No71E :—India Office rates are divided in porportion “ A" between the British Treasury and the Govern-
ment of India, the proportion © A” being that of the total cost of 23 items falling on the Treasury, to the total
ooat of those items falling on the India Office.

$NoTE :—Between 1861 and 1870 £588,000 were spent from the Indian Revenues in the construction of the
pesent India Office building,



119

PART 1V.

TAXES ON INCOME.

~ The estimates for expenditure and receipts in 1922-23 compare with the
revised estimates for 1921-22 and the actpal expenditure and receipts in
1913-14 as follows :—

Expenditure. Receipts.
' Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . ; 4,69,000 2,90,52,000

1921-22, Revised Estimates 21,52,000 * 21,11,99,000
1922-23, Budget Estimates 47,01,000 22,11,39,000

2. Since 1913-14 the expenditure has increased ten fold and the receipts
about eight fold. Prior to the Reforms, income-tax was a “ divided ”’ head,
the cost of assessment and the proceeds of the tax being shared between the Cen-
tral Government and the Provinces. The figures for 1913-14 represent the
total expenditure and collections whether Provincial or Central. In 1921-22
the Provincial Governments received an assignment of 3 pies on every addi-
tional rupee of income assessed in the Provinces in excess of the amount
assessed in the year 1920-21 and paid a quarter share of the cost of collection.
This arrangement was slightly modified in 1922-23, when the Central
Government undertook to pay the whole cost of collection. The figures in
the above estimates for these two years show the net expenditure and receipts
attributable to the Central Government. The following statement shows
the total expenditure and tgeceipts adjusted to include the share of the
Provinces :—

Expenditure. Receipts.
Rs. _ Rs.
1913-14 . . . | 4,69,000 2,90,52,000
1921-22 . . . . . 28,20,000 21,32,90,000
1922-23 . . . . 47,01,000 22,33,11,000

8. We understand that, until recently, except in the Presidency towns -
and a few other large cities, the assessment and collection of the income-tax
were entirely in the hands of the ordinary revenue staff, the only items shown
as expenditure debitable to income-tax being the expenditure on special whole-
time staffs where employed. With the successive enbancements in the rates
of income-tax, improvements in the principles and methods of assessment and
the separation of Provincial and Central interests under the Reforms, it became
necessary to reorganise throughout the existing establishments for the assess-
ment and collection of the taxes on income. The policy adopted was to create
all over India a separate income-tax department, and schemes to give effect to
this policy are now in process of introduction. A saving of Rs. 2,27,000 on the
budget grant of the current year is anticipated, but it has been represented to
us that, so far from a reduction in expenditure on this head being possible,
some further expansion of this department is desirable if serious leakage of
revenue is to be avoided. Having regard to the importance of maintaining
the Revenue we do not recommend any reduction in the estimates of this
Department for 1923-24 as compared with the current year’s estimates.

LAND REVENUE.

The total estimates for ‘expenditure and receipts in 1922-23 compare with
the revised estimates for 1921-22 and the actual expenditure and receipts in
1913-14 as follows :—

Expenditure. Receipts.

Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . . 11,94,000 41,94,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates. . 15,14,000 36,66,000

1922-23, Budget Estimates . . 15,64,000 43,93,000



120

~ Under the Reforms Scheme, Land Revenue is an entirely provincial head
and the above figures for expenditure relate solely to certain survey expendi-
ture and to expenditure in the minor administrations directly under the
control of the Central Government.

2. The figures may be analysed as follows :—

S 1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-28.
Rs. Rs. Rs.

SURVEY EXPENDITURE . . . 1,11,000 1,62,000 1,48,000
N.-W. F. ProvINCGE . . 4,97,000 4,55,000 | 5,26,000
BALUCHISTAN . 2,45,000 3,38,000 3,61,000
DeLu1 . . . 47,000 77,760 71,950
Coora . . . . 1,24,000 2,04,010 2,11,280
AMER-MERWARA ; 1,15,000 1,74,800 1,71,670
OTUER MINOR ADMINISTRATIONS 30,000 41,440 44,100
11,69,000 |  14,88,000 |  15,34,000

ExrrnpiTvre IN ExcLaxp (Rs. 15
=£1) « . 25,000 81,000 30,000
ToTAL 11,94,000 |  15,14,000 |  15,64,000

We deal seriatizn with the main heads under which the account is set out,

SURVEY EXPENDITURE,

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure Y . . 1,11,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate = . : . . 1,62,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . ; . 1,48,000

8. This expenditure represents a book adjustment in respect of a propor-
tion of the headquarters charges of the Survey of India. It is proposed to
relieve the Land Revenue estimates of this debit in future years, and, though
the amount will be included in the Survey of India Budget, there will be a
reduction of Rs. 1,48,000 in the Land Revenue estimates.

NorTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.

Expenditure. Receipts.

A Rs. Rs.
19138-14, Actuals . . . . 4,97,000 20,80,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates . . 4,85,000 16,07,000
1922-23, Budget Estimates 5,26,000 22,45,000

4. There has been a re-classification of expenditure since 1913-14, and the
above figures are therefore not strictly comparable. So far as we can ascer-
tain the approximate expenditure in 1913-14, corresponding to the figures
shown for the later years was Rs. 2,38,000 only. We are informed that the
local Retrenchment Committee, appointed to examine the expenditure in tiis
provinee, have recommended a reduction in establishment involving an annual
saving of Rs. 1,04,000 and that their recommendations have been accepted by
the Chief Commissioner. In addition, the following reductions on the current
vear’s estimates should be effected in 1923-24 : —

Rs.
Abolition of temporary establishment; Kohat, about . 2,000
Survey expenditure unspent from the current year’s budget
about . . . . . . . . 30,000
Field allowances, over-estimated in the current year’s budget . 21,000
Concessions to Patwaris, surrendered in the current year . 11,000
Total . 64,000

————

The total savings indicated thus amount to Rs. 1,68,000 and we consider
that the estimate for 1928-24 should not exceed RBs. 3,568,000.



121

BALUCHISTAN.
Expenditure, Receipts.
Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . . . 245,000 10,37,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates . . 38,358,000 9,04,000

1922-23, Budget Estimates . . 3,61,000 9,87,000

5. The local Retrenchment Committee appointed to investigate expendi-
ture in Baluchistan have recommended reductions of establishment saving
Ks. 25,000, including Rs. 10,000 in travelling allowances to tahsildars. We
understand that a further reduction in travelling allowances and other
contingent expenditure will result from more settled conditions on the border,
and therefore recommend that the estimate for next year should not exceed
Rs. 8,30,000 a reduction of Rs. 81,000,

DEevur.
Expenditure.  Receipts.
Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . . . 47,000 3,563,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates . . 77,750 3,568,000

1922-23, Budget Estimates . . 71,950 3,56,850

6. The increase in expenditure since 1913-14 is almost entirely due to
revision of pay of the establishment on the Punjab basis and, apart from the
reduction of Rs, 2,000 proposed by the Local Administration, we make no
recommendation.

Coorg.
Expenditure. Receipts,
Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . i : . 1,24,000 3,60,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates . . 2,04,000 3,74,600
1922-23, Budget Estimates . . 2,11,280 3,79,350

7. As the result of a special investigation made into expenditure in Coorg
.economies of Rs. 47,000 have been indicated. We consider that effect should
be given to these recommendations in 1923-24 and the estimate reduced to
Rs. 1,64,000.

AJMER-MERWARA.
Expenditure. Receipts.

Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . . . 1,15,000 3,05,000
1991-22, Revised Estimates . . 1,74,800 3,72,850
1922-23, Budget Estimates . . 1,71,670 3,77,260

8. The increase in expenditure since 1918-14 is almost entirely due to a
revision of pay. The Chief Commissioner proposes a reduction of establishment
-saving about Rs. 13,000, of which about Rs. 1,600 falls under the Land Revenue
‘head, and we do not recommend any further reduction for 1923-24.

OTHER MINOR ADMINISTRATIONS AND EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND.
Other minor

administrations. England.
Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . . . 30,000 25,000
1921-22, Revised Estimates . . 41,440 31,000
1922-23, Budget Estimates - . . 44,100 30,000

9. The increased expenditure under other minor administrations is due to
revision of pay. The expenditure in England represents leave allowances.

CONCLUSION.

We are of opinion that the Budget Esiimate for Land Revenue in
1523-24 should not exceed Rs. 11,67,000 excluding expenditure trans-
ferred to the Survey of India estimates, thereby effecting a net saving
of Rs. 2,49,600 apart from any reduction made under the head of survey
expenditure,



122

EXCISE.

The total estimates for expenditure and receipts in 1922-23 compare with
the revised estimates for 1921-22 and the actual expenditure and receipts im
1913-14 as follows :—

Expenditare. Receipts.
Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals. . . . 1,37,000 25,49,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . 2,52,000 - 55,81,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 2,84,000 56,22,000

Under the Reforms Scheme Excise is a provincial subject in all the Major
Provinces, and the above figures relate solely to the minor administrations:
under the direct control of the Central Government.

- 2. Of the increase of Rs. 1,47,000 since 1913-14, Rs. 38,000 is on account
of excise compensation to the Indore Durbar, under an agreement by which
a zone of 8 miles round the Mhow Cantonment is kept free of State liquor
shops, and Rs. 18,000 for the purchase of opium, directissues being now made-
on payment to licensed vendors in the Mhow and Neemuch cantonments.
The balanee of Rs. 91,000 mainly represents increases in pay of establish-
ments. Small reductions in staff are now being made in the North-West
Frontier Province and Coorg saving Rs. 6,000 and Rs. 6,828 respectively.

3. The revenue has risen from Rs. 25,49,000 in 1913-14 to Rs. 56,22,000,
an increase of Rs. 30,78,000. The proportion of expenditure to revenue has
thus fallen from 5'4 per cent. in 1913-14 to 5:0 per cent. at the present time.
It has been brought to our notice that there is a considerable loss of revenue to
the Central Government owing to the North-West Frontier Province and Delhi
drawing their supplies of country spirit from Major Provinces which retain the
still-head duty on the liquor so supplied. = We think that endeavour should be
made to come to some equitable arrangement with the supplying Provinces,
or, alternatively, that the possibility should be considered of manufacturing
the necessary supplies of country spirit in an area under the administration
of the Central Government. It is estimated that an arrangement of this
kind would ultimately yield an additional revenue to the Central Govern#nent
of about Rs. 10 lakhs.

" CONCLUSION.

The reduction of Ks. 13,000 already accepted will reduce the expen-
diture for 1923-24 to Rs. 2,71,000 and, having regard to the importance of
maintaining the revenue, we do not recommend any further reduction.

REGISTRATION.

The estimates for 1922-23 compare with the revised estimate for 1921-22:
and the actual expenditure and receipts in 1913-14 as follows ;:—

Expenditure. Receipts.

\ Rs. Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . . . 27.000 96,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . 47,000 1,72,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 48,000 1,658,000

_ Under the Reforms Scheme Registration is a provincial subject in all the
Major Provinces and the above figures relate solely to the minor administra-
tions under the control of the Central Government.

Small economies are being effected in some of the administrations amount-
ing to about Rs. 4,000 in all and we recommend that the budget for 1923-24
'should be fixed at Rs. 44,000.



123

"PART V.
CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE DEPARTMENTS.

——

ECCLESIASTICAL EXPENDITURE.

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with the revised estimate for 1921-22
and the actual expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 19,15,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . .. 31,11,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 33,83,000

The increased expenditure since 1913-14 is Slmost entirely due to the
revision of pay and allowances and to the inclusion of leave allowances not
previously shown under this heading ; there has been no increase in the number
of chaplains employed. The major portion of the expenditure is for spiritual
ministrations to the British Troops in India but in additipn the Bishops of
Calcutta, Madras and Bombay and their Archdeacons are maintained under
statute.

So far as we can ascertain there is no definite basis for the distribution of
ecclesiastical expenditure between the civil and military estimates, but we
are informed that a proposal is now under consideration for the formation of
an Army Chaplains’ Department, the cost of which would be borne entirely in
the Army estimates. It should helaid down, however, that, if this proposal is
proceeded with, no additional expenditure should be involved. We also under-
stand that the Metropolitan and many of the leading Bishops in India are in
favour of having an autonomous Church in India like the Churches in the
Dominions and we recommend that early decisions be arrived at’ on these
important questions.

The necessity for curtailing expenditure during the present period of
financial stringency has been recognised and five chaplaincies have been
abolished. We think, however, that further economy should be effected and,
as we have ascertained that 16 chaplains are due to retire next year, we
tecommend that these vacancies should not be filled until the future policy in
regard to ecclesiastical matters is definitely settled. We think that some
minor economies should also be possible and that the provision for 1923-24
should be limited to Rs. 31,883,000, a reduction of Rs. 2,00,000.

SUPPLEMENTARY NOTE BY THE HON’'BLE M=. PURSHOTAMDAS
THAKURDAS ON ECCLESIASTICAL EXPENDITURE.

1. The justification for the continuously growing expenditure by the
The policy underlying ecclesiastical expendi- State on ecclesiastical affairs has fre-
ture a subject of frequent discussion dwing the  quently been the subject of discussion
past fifty years. during the past fifty years, both from the
point of yiew of finance and other points of view, such as the disparity of treat-
ment, which, it is contended, gives the lion’s share of State assistance to one
Church or the alleged inequity of taxing the Muslim and Hindu communities
to support Christian religions, or the vexed question of the scope of such State
assistance.

2. In 1846 the Court of Directors of the East India Company defined
their obligations as then recognised, to be
“ our duty to provide the means of spiri-
tual instruction according to the principles of our National Church for the
Christian servants of the State and their families. ”’

In 1876 Lord Northbrook’s Government limited the obligations of Govern-
ment to “providing within reasonable
limits the ministration of religion for
British-born European servants of the Crown, and specially for soldiers
and their families.”

Short resume of the policy—1848.

1876.



124

In 1883 the question was again discussed by Lord Ripon and his Council.
Lord Ripon and his colleagues who

- 1883, agreed with him confined the area of State
obligation to . European British-born soldiers with their families, and the same
class of State Railway servants, in each case within reasonable limits. In
laying down their policy, they held that the obligation to provide for Christian
servants born in India would admit the obligation to provide equally for the
religious wants of non-Christian servants of the Crown, and this could not be
done. Regarding the spiritual needs of civil servants they maintained that
they would be too few and too scattered outside milifary cantonments to justify
any provision, and moreover they were able to pay for the services they
required. v ' ‘ '

The majority of Lord Ripon’s Council, however, did not agree with him
and extended the range.of State obligation beyond the primary duty of
providing for British soldiers within reasonable limits, to all Christian servants
of Government and their families wherever born. But they proposed to cease
appointing chaplains to any non-military stations except the seats of Govern-
ment and cathedral towns, and elsewhere only to give grants-in-aid to sufficient
congregations of all Christian denominations.

The Finance Committee of 1886 based their recommendations for certain

1836, economies on the general principles of

agreement expressed in the Despatch

of 1888 that the employment of chaplains should be confined to military

stations where there were Europeans troops, to cathedral towns, and the head-

quarters of Government, and that some form of grant-in-aid should be given
to clergy at other stations than these.

8. These principles have been reiterated by the Government of India in
dealing with proposals for increase in
ecclesiastical establishment and may be
said to be their present policy in ecclesiastical matters as regards new expen-
diture.

The recent policy.

There is at present before Government a proposal for the disestablishment
of the Church of England, and for the intrcduction in India of an autonomous
church like the churches in the Dominions. This is said to be essentially a
religious rather than a financial question.  The Draft Indian Church Measure
which is before Government at present, will; after going throvzh certain stages
of approval by various parties concerned, require examination by the Govern-
ment of India and the Secretary of State, and finally will have to be introduced
into the Houses of Parliament by the National Assembly of the Church of
England under the Church of England Assembly (Powers) Act. This measure
in its present form contemplates some State assistance.

4. In view of the grave financial situation of the Government of India it
Gravé financial situstion necessitates recomsi- is necessafry . tO. COnsider, at this Stage’
deration of policy. ' whether it is incumbent ‘upon Govern=
T ) ment, as a matter of vital importance, to
continue to incur growing expenditure on the present scale. It would appear
to be necessary that the policy, which has dictated expenditure on ecclesiastical
matters in the past, should be re-examined. T consider it my duty therefore
to make a few observations on this question although I realise that it is a
delicate question for a non-Christian to handle. ‘

5, I understand that in hardly any Dominion or Crown Colony 1S a system
Altered conditions and the example of the Such as the Indian system in force. The
Dominions and of non-Christian  communities in conditions prevailing at present in India
India warrant change of policy. are substantially different from those pre-
vailing in India in 1846 or 1883. 1In 1816 practically all Europeans in India
came as -servants of the East India Company. Since then and even
since 1883 the number of European Christians in India has materially
increased on the side of non-official population. I do not believe that
they are not capable of paying for their religious ministrations. There is
no reason why European Christians, who, I understand, pay toa large extent,
for their own religious ministration in all European countries, and, in the



125

Dominions and Crown Colonies of the British Empire, should feel hurt by
being asked to spend for their own religious ministrations in India, as indeed
the rest of the population of India, Hindus, Mohammedans, Parsees, Jews, ete.,
have been doing.

6. The foregoing considerations lead to the conclusion that no State aid

The principle regarding eccle-iastical expen- is in principle necessary in India for the

diture. religious ministrations of any community,

although the policy and custom followed till now may warrant the exception
of British troops and of European Christian servants of the Crown.

7. On this principle the existing expenditure of the Government of India
under the head “ Fcclesiastical *’ is capable
of further substantial reduction than
that recommended by my colleagues. Llhe number of chaplains should be
steadily reduced by not filling wp vacancies as they occur, till the minimum

necessary for purely military stations, at which British troops are placed in
sufficiently large numbers, is attained.

Application of the principle.

At present Government maintain 166 chaplains of the Church of England
To the Church of Eneland, (including ore staff chaplain at Army
) Headquarters). The Committee are in-
formed that the Government of India have ordered a reduction of five already.
My colleagues have recommended a reduction of further sixteen, since at
present twenty-one chaplains are maintained at places which are neither
military stations nor headquarters of Government, nor cathedral towns. But
if the policy recommended herein is adopted there would be no necessity to
maintain chaplains at headquarters of Government or at cathedral towns, and
their reduction could be carried oun till Government chaplains remain only at
military stations. At places where there isa mixed congregation of (1) European
officials and/or British troops in numbers smaller than the minimum required for
one chaplain, and (2) non-official Europeans and Anglo-Indians, a grant-in-aid
for the clergy might be substituted for Government chaplains, the amount of
the grant depending upon the proportion of the two. Such grants-in-aid are, I
understand. already being given to clergymen of the Additional Clergy Society
at several places and I wouid recommend an extension of this system.

The approximate further saving that is possible from the Church of
England Estimates may be estimated. The Committee are informed that
about 100 chaplains are engaged in ministering to British troops, either
exclusively or in addition to the civil duties of the stations, to which they are
posted. It may therefore be assumed that a strength of approximately 100
would suffice for the purely military stations, including a leave reserve. As
my colleagues have recommended a reduction to 145 chaplains, this further
reduction would save the cost of 45 chaplains and their establishment to the
Indian revenues. The average costof a chaplain—-pay, allowances and con-
tingencies-—is Rs. 13,653 excluding pensionary charges, and Rs, 20,853 includ-
ingsame, Ifa grant-in-aid of Rs. 300* per month is assumed to take the
placeof a chaplain at each of the 45 places, the annual saving recommended
would amount to Rs. 10,053 per chaplain rising ultimately to Rs. 17,255 or to
Rs. 4,562,385 rising ultimately to Rs. 7,76,385,

The Government of India at present maintain 18 chaplains of the Church

To the Church of Scotland. of Scotland, six of whom are stationed
. at Madras, Bombay and Calcutta under
section 122 of the Government of India Act, 7 are attached to Scotch regi-
ments, one is stationed at Karachi and four are on leave. On the general
principle of this minute, this leaves room for reduction by seven chaplains at
Bombay, Madras, Calcutta and Karachi, plus. say, one on leave. As Church
of Scotland chaplains are paid like the Church of England chaplains, the
saving effected by a reduction of eight would be hs. 10,053 X 8=RKs, 80,424,
rising ultimately to Rs. 17,253 x 8=Rs, 1,38,024

* Nore.— The allowance at present paid to Roman Catholic and Weslyan chaplains varies from™ Rs. 250 to
Rs. 375 plus anadditional allowance of Rs. 30. The assumption of grant-in-aid of R-. 300 is based on ihis. It
may be added that the assumption of a total grant-in-aid of Hs. 43X #00 per month errs on the side of liberality
as it implies that a grant-in-aid would be required at each of the 45 plac. s,



126

The rmaintenance of the Church of Scotland chaplains of Bombay, Madras
and Calcutta is necessitated by the Government of India Act. The reasons
necessitating this provision in the Government of India Act do not hold now,
but a change in this requires Parliamentary sanction,

The same considerations apply to the three statutory bishops of Calcutta,
Madras and Bombay who are required
to be maintained by the Government of
India Act. The expenditure on these bishops and their establishments exclud-
ing the chaplains and archdeacons* under them, is at present, approximately
Rs. 1,50,000. The pension charges incurred on statutory bishops who retire
amount to roughly Rs. 45,000. Hence Rs. 1,95,000 may be taken as the
possible ultimate saving after the necessary Parliamentary sanction is obtained.
I understand that the statutory bishops are remunerated at hicher rates
than non-statutory bishops. The reasons for this may well be examined and
if possible the remuneration be reduced, pending the sanction of Parlia-
ment for the abolition of these bishoprics.

The total ultimate saving recommended in this minute thus amounts
to:—

To the statutory bishops.

Rs.
7,76,385 Church of England estimates.
1,38,024 Church of Secotland estimates.
Total savirg. 1,95,000 Statutory Bishoprics.

Total 11,09,409

If the prianciple underlying this Note be accepted the total saving should
in round numbers come to Rs. 11,09,000 in addition to the saving of
Rs. 2,00,000 recommended by my eolleagues.

8. 1 think it equally necessary to draw attention to the increasing expen-
Expenditure on religious teachers for Indian dltu_re on I'Ddl?ln rehgwus tea‘Ch(}rS for
troops unnecessary except on the frontiers or out- | Indian  Units, in the Army Estimates.
side India. 1he amount spent under this head in
1913-14 was Rs. 34,000. The corresponding budget estimate for 1922-23
shows an expenditure of Rs. 2,23,000. Keligious teachers, 4.c., Grauthis, Pundits
and Moulvies, were allowed on a certain scale to Indian fighting units bhefore
the war. The arrangement still continues, but the status and emoluments cf
these men have now been considerably improved with reference to a recom-
mendation of the Esher Committee. I do not see either the necessity or the
- advisability of this increase in expenditure, or indeed, of any expenditure,
under this head for Indian soldiers in India on the peace establishment One
can understand the reason for maintainihg chaplains for British soldiers in
India, or for maintaining religious teachers for Indian soldiers on active
service at the frontiers or outside India ; but when the Indian soldier is sta-
tioned in his own country, with mosques or temples available within reason-
able distance of his camp, I feel that any expenditure from the Government
Ireasury on religious teaching for him is uncalled for. The parallel of
regimental chaplains attached to British troops in England, or of chaplains for
British troops in India, need not be followed in regard to Indian troops in
peace time, since neither the tradition and practice till now, nor the finances of
the Government of India, warrant such an innovation at this stage.

PURSHOTAMDAS THAKURDAS.

Drinr; ‘?
The 1st February 1923. j

¥ NoTE - Among the 166 chaplains of the Church of England referred to in sub-paragraph 2 of this para-
groph, are included the three statutory archdeacons of Caleutta, Madras and Bombay, the four diocesan bishops
of Tineknow, Tnhore, Rangoon and Nagput, and any chaplains under the statutory bishops The saving pos-
sible by the reduction of these is included in the estimated saving of Rs. 7,7:,335 veferred to above. The
abolition of the statutory archdeacons would require Parliamentary sanction.



27
SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS.

The total estimates for 1922-23, including a .supplementary grant of
Rs. 29,000 under Archzology, compare with the 1ev1sed estimates for 1921-22,
and the actual expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

1

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure 44,79,000
1921-2%, Revised Estimate . 1,16,83,000
1922-28, Budget Estimate 1,12,60,000-

2. This expenditure is sub-divided under the main heads shown below : —

Head. 1913-14. | 1921-22. | 1922-23.
Rs. Rs. Re.
Survey oF Inpia 25,94,086 37,88,000 35,09,000
MErEOROLOGY . . 4,27,266 6,16,000 7,14,000
Grorogical SURVEY . 3,06,073 4,37,000 6,46,000
Boraxican Survey . . 4,082 28,89,000 27,15,000
Z001.061CAL SURVEY *1,28,711 1,56,000 1,77,00v
ARrcHmoLoGY . . . 3,567,850 15,160,000 16 29,000
MiNEs 98,312 1,69,000 2,27,000
OtaEr SCIE‘\’TII‘IC DEPARTM NTS . 43,767 3,535,000 4,05, 00
40,01,147 | 99,20,000 | 1,00,22,000

ExrENDITURE N ExNGraxp ;
{Rs. 156=£1) 4,78,000 17,683,000 12.3%,040
Toran 44,79,147 | 1,16,83,000 | 1,12,60,000

*Zoologieal section of the Calcutta museum.

This table shows that there has been a considerable increase in activity in
all the Scientific Departments, and that the total expenditure involved has
risen from Rs. 44,79,000 in 1913-14 to Rs. 1,12,60,000 required for 1922-23,
an increase of Rs. 67,81,000.

We will now deal seriatim Wlth the main heads under which the account
is set out above :—
STRVEY OF INDIA,

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . A . . 25,94,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate : . . . 387,88,000
1422-23, Budget Estimate 35,09,000

3. Final figures are now available which shew a saving of Rs. 2,10,000 on
the revised estimate of 1921-22.

The above figures represent net espenditure after deducting amounts
recovered from other Government Departments and from Provincial Govern-
ments. The gross expenditure has increased from Rs. 85,30,000 in 1913-14. to
Rs. 56,82,000 estlmated for 1922-23 and the amount recoveled from Rs. 9,36,000
to Rs. 21,73,000. The expenditure may be analysed as follows :—

B 1913-14. | 1922-28,
Rs. Rs.

Controlling and Administrative Staff 1,31,047 1,44,570

Headquarters Offices : —
Correspondence and Drawing Office 2,34,719 3,76,240
Lithographic and Photographle Offices 1,60,745 3,19.470
Engraving Office . . . . . 61,088 77,600
Trwonometucal Office . .| 1,70,160 3,64,560
Mathematical Instrument Office .1 1,78,081 4,46,820
Simla Drawing Office . . . . 80,378 1,00,5690
Bengal Drawing Office . . . 19,530
Blhar and OI‘ISSa Drawing Office . 37,714 12,830
Survey Parties . . .| 23,97,653 | 87,24.310
Miscellaneous . . 3,483 95,700
Total Expenditure 35,350,068 | 56,82,120

Lesg—

Recovered from other Government Departments, ebe.; 9,835,982 | 21,783,120
Net Expenditure 25,94,086 | 35,09,000




128

The total establishment employed has increased from 7,453 in 1913-14
to 7,841 required for 1922-23, involving an additional expenditure of about
Rs, 53 lakhs.

4. We are informed that the main functions of the Survey Department are
to provide Topographical Surveys and maps of the whole of India, to explore
neighbouring countries where possible, to provide survey personnel for any .
military operations and to carry out any large surveys for the Military authorities,
Local Governments or other Departments such as Forest, Geological, etc.

The sanctioned cadre of Class I Administrative officers is 62, of whom 51
are Military Officers, three-fourths of whom are Royal Engineer and one-fourth
Indian Army Officers. We discussed with the Surveyor (eneral the necessity
for retaining such a large proportion of highly paid military personnel in
this service and ascertained that the estimated number of officers required for
survey work in an Afghan war is 14. It was stated that the main argument
for retaining military officers was that they would form an efficient Royal
Engineer reserve in case of a great war. This argument, however, does not
apply to Indian Army officers and, further, we are of the opinion that the
cadre of military officers should be progressively reduced and that any vacan-
cies in class I administrative posts should be filled by cheaper civilian agency
recruited from the existing staff if possessing the necessary qualifications.
This would effect a substantial - ultimate economy and we consider that an
immediate saving of at least Rs. 50,000 should be effected by this means
and by a reduction in staff in 1923-24.

5. We understand that there is throughout the Indian Empire an
enormous aggregate expenditure every year on survey operations of all
kinds which are urgently needed for various purposes and which are
not paid for from Imperial Revenues. 1If these surveys were carried out
in such a manner that they could be incorporated as part of the depart-
ment’s topographical maps, without the same areas having to be surveyed
over again at the cost of Imperial Revenues, considerable economy would be
effected. We are of the opinion that, close co-operation between the Survey
Department, Local Governments and other bodies requiring survey work to
be carried out is essential if maps of the whole of India are to be prepared and
maintained moderately up to date at a reasonable cost.

We now deal with the main headings under which the expenditure has
largely increased since 1913-14.

6. Lithagraphic and Photographic Establishments -~

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,680,745
1921-22, Actual Expenditure . . . 2,841,092
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,19,000

The large increase since 1913-14 is mainly due to increased rates of pay.
Three additional map printing machines have been installed, making a total of
10 machines in use. The number of prints taken off increased from 2,286,845
in 1913-14 to 3,736,999 in 19:0-21. The total staff employed has increased from
316 in 1913-14 to 388 at the present time and we are informed that réduction
to pre-war numbers would be more than set off by reduced sales of maps.

We think however that a saving of about 20 per cent. should be possible
in the expenditure of Rs. 42,100 on supplies and services which is mainly for
photographic chemicals, the price of which has fallen considerably.

7. Trigonometrical Survey Office—

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 1,70,160
1921-22, Actual Expenditure . . . . 3,10,636
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,64,560

The total staff employed in this office has increased from 166 in 1913-14,
costing Rs. 1,835,000 to 278 in 1922-23, costing Rs. 2,90,000. We are
informed that the additional staff was required to cope with increased work
which necessitated the number of map printing machines being increased from
2 to 3. Additional pupil draftsmen were also engaged, but in view of the



129

necessity for retrenchment, the total staff employed has already been reduced
by 40, saving Rs. 15,000.

The provision for contingencies has increased from Rs. 18,290 in 1913-14
to Rs. 64,900 for 1922-23, mainly due to the purchase of paper. A consider-
able reduction should be possible in 1923-24 and we think the provision should
- be limited to Rs. 40,000, a reduction of Rs. 24,900. '

8. Mathematical Instrument Oﬁce—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 1,738,081
1921-22, Actual Expenditure . . . . 3,87,880
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 4,46,820

_ The Mathematical Instrument Office is a depdt for the supply, repair and
adjustment of mathematical and other instruments used in various government
departments and offices. It also acts as a storage depot.

The accounts of this office were recently examined by Messrs. Price
Waterhouse and Company, who submitted their report in April 1922. They
recommended that the present system of accounts should be revised on a
commercial basis and in their report they stated that, in their opinion, the
Mathematical Instrument Office is not of a size to render necessary the
retention’ of three higher officials in the shape of an Officer-in-charge, a
Works Manager and an Accountant. No action has yet been taken on this
x(ielfiort and we consider that the matter should be dealt with without further

elay. ' : o

We are informed that instruments are issued at the book value plus 25
per cent.-to quasi-commercial departments of Government ard that repairs are
charged for at cost price plus 10 per cent. For other Government Departments
and offices no percentage additions are made. We consider that the charges
should be fixed on a uniform basis for all departments and cover the full
cost of all overhead expenses.

We have ascertained that it is the practice to maintain a stock of instru-
ments adequate for meeting any ordizary local emerginey without delay and
that indents are based upon the average issues of each class of instrument.
The total receipts, issues and stock on hand for1921-22 were as follows :—

Value.
Rs.
Stock on hand 31st March 1921 . . . . . 9,651,480
Total receipts . . . . . . . . 13,30,189
Total issnes . . . . . . . 11,08,821
Stock on hand 81st March 1922 . . . . . 11,72,848

During the first 3 months of the current year the value of the receipts was
Rs. 5,72,695 and of the issues Rs. 6,90,119 and it would appear probable that at
the end of the current year there will still be one year’s supply of instruments,
ete., on hand. We are of the opinion that these stocks should be reduced to
not more than 6 to 9 months’ supply of imported stores and 8§ months’ supply
of stores manufactured in India.. Further we think that Departments should
be required to forward half-yearly indents to the Mathematical Instrument
Office and that orders for imported stores should be based on the actual
demands of the Departments instead of on their anticipated requirements.

9. Survey Parlies—

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 23,97,653
1921-22, Actual Expenditure . . . 34,08,933
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 37,24,310

There are 12 Survey parties all of which are employed on topographical
work but it is proposed that one of these should be diverted to.a large scale
survey of the Jherriah and Raniganj coal fields though the cost of the party
will still fall on central:-revenues.

We are of the opinion that in the present financial circumstances the
country cannot afford to maintain 12 survey parties and we consider that it



130

should be possible to come to some satisfactory arrangement in the manner already
outlined under which where survey work is required by Local Governments or
others it should be undertaken by certain of the survey parties on special
terms to be agreed, provided that the results can be satisfactorily incorporated
in the topographical maps. :

10. Unless this can be done, we think that the number of survey parties
should be so limited that, after taking into account the economies of
Rs. 98,000 which we have indicated in other branches, the total net estimate
for the Survey of India on its present basis will be reduced to Rs. 26,00,000
for 1923-24 as compared with Rs. 35,09,000 for 1922-23, a saving of
Rs. 9,09,000.

11. It has been decided that -certain survey expenditure is at present
" inecluded under other heads, namely, Rs. 1,48,000 under Land Revenue and
Rs. 1,30,000 under Forests should be transferred to the Survey of India. We
understand that the charges shown under Land Revenue represent a book
transfer of a portion of the cost of the Surveyor General’s office, and that those
shown under Forests are largely onaccount of work done for Local Governments.
‘We consider that all work of the latter nature could best be dealt with in the
manner we have just suggested, and we assume that at least one-half of the
expenditure transferred from the Forest head should be recoverable. In dealing
with the Land Revenue and Forest heads we take credit for the transfer of
these items of expenditure to the Survey of India, and there will therefore be
an additional charge to be borne by this head. Allowing for this, we suggest
that the total net budget of the Department should be fixed for 1923-24 at
Rs. 28 lakhs—a total saving of Rs. 9,09,000 of which Rs. 7,09,000 accrues
under this head.

12. We consider that the question of retaining the headquarters of the
Survey Department on its present valuable site in Calcutta should be again
examined. The land and buildings mow occupied would realize a very con-
siderable sum probably much in excess of the cost ¢f a new site and buildings
elsewhere. This matter was considered by a Committee in 1916 and they
‘made certain recommendations in this direction which, however, so far have
not been acted upon.

METEOROLCGY.
Expenditure.  Receipts.
RS. BJS.V'
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 4,27,266 nil
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . 6,16,000 20,500
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 7,14,000 18,300

13. Since 1913-14 the expenditure has increased by Rs. 2,87,000 of which
Rs. 78,000 js due to revision of pay, Rs. 38,000 to increased establishments
and the remainder to contingencies, including the cost of special investigations.
The total staff employed on the 1st April 1922 compared with 1813-14 was

as follows :— -~ . ‘
1914. 1922.

Officers . . . . . ." 13 14
Clerks . . . . . . 130 158
Menials . . . T &9 98"

The Department has suggested the abolition of the post of one officer and
other economies which will effect an annual saving of Rs. 60,000. In addition
it is proposed to raise the charge for the “Daily Weather Reports an(i
curtail the free issue which it is anticipated will increase the revenue by
Rs. 4,000 per annum. ,

The main work of the Department consists of obtaining the particulars
necessary for the compilation of the daily weather report and for the issue of
storm and flood warnings. Information is obtained from 175 observatories
daily and also from ships in the Arabian Sea. Storm warnings are issued to
73 Ports and warnings of heavy winds and fioods are issued to 2532 officers
mainly connected with Canals, Railways, and Irrigation works which are



131

liable to be seriously damaged. We have considered the question of reducing
the number of reporting stations but no appreciable economy could be
effected without a substantial reduction in the number of inland reporting
stations. In Bengal, where the stations are most numerous, there is only one
reporting station to every 6,000 square miles, and we were informed that any
large reduction would make it impossible for the Department to estimate the
position of the rainbearing storms. In these circumstances we are unable to
recommend any reduction in the number of stations.

The Agra Aerological Observatory, with its 8 sub-stations costing
Rs. 78,650 for 1922-23, is maintained primarily for Upper Air Work observa-
tions. India is pledged as a signatory to the Air Convention to obtain a
knowledge of the air counditions over India and, although the establishment
has only been sanctioned temporarily until March 1923, we consider that
information in regard to Upper Air conditions is essential for aviation, and
general meteorological purposes and we do not therefore recommend any
reduction.

We are of the opinion that the “Monthly Weather Review’ should be
abolished, and that weather reports should be discontinued in Madras and
elsewhere during periods when no important rainfall occurs. These economies
would, we understand, effect a further saving of rouchly Rs. 12,000 per annum
and in addition we think that reductions should be possible in the staff of
temporary clerks and menials and also in the expenditure on supplies, services
and contingencies. We recommend therefore that the gross estimate for
1923-24 should be reduced to Rs. 6,30,000, a saving of Rs. 84,000.

GEOLOGICAL STURVEY.

} Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure : . . 3,06,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . : . . 4,37,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . é . . 6,46,000

14, Of the total increase of Rs. 3,40,000 in the expenditure for 1922-23
compared with 1918-14 Rs. 1,46,700 is due to revision of pay, Rs. 1,44,300 to
increased establishment and the remaining Rs. 49,000 to other causes.

The sanctioned establishment for 1922-23 compared with 1913-14 is as

follows ;=
1913-14. 1922-23.

Officers . . . . . . . . 24 37
Sul ordinate Draftsman, Clerks and Servants . . 77 7
Total . 101 114

The number of Officers actually employed at the present time is ~only 31 as
considerable difficulty has been experienced in obtaining suitable candidates
for existing vacancies and no Indian recruits have been forthcoming.

The primary function of the Geological Survey is to investigate and
estimate the mineral resources of India which can only be dome by a
systematic survey of the whole country. During recent years considerable
developments” have taken place to meet war requirements, wolfram was
discovered in large quantities in Burma, chromite in Baluchistan and in
Singhbhum and manganese ore in the Central Provinces. The Department also
played an important part in increasing the development of the Burma oil
fields, the copper smelting industry in Singhbhum the Bokaro coal fields, ete.

We consider that in view of the importance of geological survey to the
development of the mineral resources of the country and the large revenue
from royalties which accrues to the country generally, it would be false
" economy materially to curtail the activities of the Department. We think,
however, thaw the filling of existing vacancies might be postponed until
Indian recruits are available, which we understand will effect a saving of
Rs. 67,000 in 1923-24 ; also we are of opinion that, as Provincial Governments
are responsible for the development of their mineral resources, the Department
should work in close co-operation with them on the lines of the arrangements
made with Burma and contemplated with Madras.



132

BOTANICAL STURVEY:

‘ Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 45,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 28,89,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 27,15,000

15. The large increase in expenditure compared with 1913-14 is almost
entirely due to the purchase and preparation of reserve stocks of quinine, and
‘the development of the recently established cinchona plantation in Burma.
The Department has suggested reductions in expenditure for 1923-24 to the
extent of Rs. 15,000 in administrative charges and miscellaneous expenses and
of Rs. 4,08,000 in the purchase of quinine.

Quinine is purchased by the Secretary of State under contracts with the
Java Combine and Messrs. Howards and Sons, London. The Java Combine
contract, which expires next year, provides for the supply of 20,000 kilos
(44,000 1bs.) of quinine per annum, the price payable c.if. Calcutta at the
current rate of rupee exchange, being the official London quotation of the
Kina Bureau Amsterdam less 10 per cent. The contract with Messrs. Howards
and Sons, provides that the Secretary of State shall purchase, if available,
bark sufficient to yield 20,000 kilos (44,000 lbs.) of quinine per annum until
July 1928 and be entitled to purchase additional supplies if available to the
extent of 17,500 kilos (38,5600 lbs.).

16. We are informed that in 1912 the Government of India considered it
desirable to form a reserve of quinine representing at least five times
the annual demand upon Government and that the matter has not been
reconsidered since that date. The reserve stock to be maintained has been fixed
at 400,000 1bs. on an assumed demand on Government sources of 80,000 lbs.
per annum which was based upon the anticipation of a large increase in
consumption. The actual demand has been small during recent years owing,
it is stated, to the absence of adequate propaganda, prejudice against the use
of quinine, lack of facilities for purchase by the public and high prices.

The estimated average annual consumption of quinine in India is 150,000
to 160,000 lbs. per annum of which roughly one-half is said to be supplied
from Government sources and the other half by private importation. Quinine
is produced in Madras and Bengal under the auspices of the Local Governments.
In Madras the production amounts to about 30,000 lbs. per annum but the
plantations are rapidly becoming exhausted and supplies from this source will
probably cease in about five years’ time. The Bengal plantations are
stated to be capable of producing about 35,000 lbs. per annum and this
amount will probably be gradually increased to 50,000 lbs. during the same
period. The total amount of quinine purchased or produced during the past
three years, the quantities issued during each' year and the stocks on hand
at the end of the year together with estimates for the current year were as
follows :—

IMPERIAL 8TOCKS. : MaDRAs, BENGAL.
Yoar, ' Far-
) Stock | chased Stock on | . Pro-
Purchased. | Tssued. /5.9 | oy pro- Tesved. |3 1. | duced. | Issued. oitc})xca:d.
daced.
1bs. 1bs. 1bs. 1bs. 1bs. 1bs. 1bs. 1bs. 1
1919-:‘20 . . 127,689 | 18,951 113,689 | 16,054 ) 20,108 | 19,837 | 18,138 62,234 EOb?%G
192021 . . 655 | 15,800 | 98544 | 24,578 | 28,711 | 15702 | 23984 | 34,509 | 39,831
19:?} 22, B 74,456 nil 173,300 | 31,400 | 23,878 | 23,524 | 22,718 | 84,006 28,538
1922-23 . . 63,000 | 11,000 ' 230,000 | 30,000 | 30,000 | 25,234 | 13,500 | 24,003 18:005

The total issues to the public from Government source® during the
year 1921-22 and estimated for 1922-23 amounted to 57,8584 Ibs.  and
65,033 1bs. respectively. The total Government stocks on hand on the 31st
March 1921 amounted to 154,077 Ibs. which, it is estimated, will be increased
to 271,000 Ibs. by the 31st March 1923, representing about four years’ supply
on the basis of the average issues during the past 3 years. We are informed



133

that, if a big epidemic of malaria were to break out, say, in the Punjab, the
consumption from Government supplies might easily be increased by 150,000
Ibs. but even in this eventuality the present stocks appear ample to meet all
requirements. We understand that, under the contract with Messrs. Howards,
46,000 1bs. of quinine in bark are likely to be supplied in 1923-24 at a cost of
Rs. 6,90,000 and that under the Java contract 39,600 lbs. will be supplied at
a cost of Rs. 8,85,000. We are of the opinion that the amount to be purchased
under the contract with Messrs, Howards and Sons can safely be limited to the
minimum of 44,000 1bs. for 1923-24 which will effect a further reduction of
Rs. 80,000. The total provision for 1923-24 will thus be Rs. 15,45,000, a -
reduction of Rs. 8 lakhs on the provision for the purchase of quinine in the
current year’s estimate.

17. With a view to ensuring sufficient supplies of quinine to meet the grow-
ing requirements of India, a new plantation has been started in Mergui. The
original intention of Government when they decided to start a planta-
tion in Burma, was to supply not merely India but the whole Empire with
quinine. This proposal has now been modified and the present programme
provides for planting 500 acres annually which will, on a conservative
estimate, produce 90,000 1bs. of quinine per annum commencing with the
year 1928, In view of the present financial conditions we consider that the
acreace to be planted during the next four years should be restricted to 250
acres per annum saving Rs. 50,000.

18. The savings indicated amount to Rs. 8,65,000 and, allowing for some
reduction in freight charges, we are of the opinion that the budget estimate for
1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 18,385,000, a total reduction of Rs. 8,80,000
on the estimates for 1922-23.

ZO0LOGICAL SURVEY.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure , i . . 1,28,711*
1921-22, Revised Estimate ; . . . 1,56,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 1,717,000

* Zoological section of the Caleutta Museum.

19. The estimale for 192:-23 includes a non-recurring grant of Rs. 22,500
to the Bombay National History Society for the completion of the Mammal
Survey of India.

The Zoological Survey was instituted in July 1916, its main functions
being to act as guardian of the zoological collection of the Indian Empire, to
asgist in the identification of zoological specimens and to obtain the fullest
possible information about the systematic and geographical zoology of the
Indian Empire.

The total staff employed on the 1st April 1922 was 66 compared with 58
on the 1st April 1921 the increase being due to the employment of one addi-
tional technical subordinate and 7 additional menials.

We are of the opinion that in the present financial circumstances the
establishment should be reduced to the 1921-22 level, that the expenditure on
~ supplies and services and contingencies for which Rs. 46,700 was provided for
1922-23, should be curtailed and that the provision for 1923-24 should be
limited to Rs. 1,30,000.

ARCHZEOLOGIAL SURVEY.

20. The estimate for 1922-23, including a supplementary grant of
Rs. 29,000 compares with the revised estimate for 1921-22 and the actual
expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 3,567,850
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 15,10,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 16,29,000

The large increase in expenditure since 1913-14 is partly due to the
reforms under which all expenditure on Archzeology has become a charge on
central revenues, whereas formerly the greater part of the cost of conservation



134

of ancient monuments was paid for from provincial revenues. The total
expenditure in 1913-14 including the amount expended from provincial
revenues was Rs. 7,69,578.

We are informed that the provision for 1922-23 has been allocated ap-
proximately as follows :— :
. Rs. Rs.
Repair and maintenance of monuments—
Ordinary repairs and maintenance . . 1,75,000
Special repairs . . . . 3,75,000

5,50,000
Upkeep of gardens . . . . . . 1,75,000
Provincial public works overhead charges for conservation

work . . . . . . . . 1,64,000
General Administration . . . R . . 5,00,000
Publications, special charges and contingencies . . . 2,40,000

ToraL . 16,29,000

The total number of monuments declared ¢ protected ”’ under the Ancient
Monuments Preservation Act and accepted as a central charge by the Govern-
ment of India is 2,521, in addition to which the Department are conserving
about 80 monuments in such Indian States as have not sufficient resources to
do the work themselves. Sufficient funds have not been forthcoming for the
proper maintenance of all the protected monuments and the number actually
under annual repair is 811, on 131 of which special conservation work is in
progress or new works of special repair have been undertaken.

‘We appreciate that each of the protected monuments may have a consider-
able historical or archaeological value, but the cost of maintenance must
necessarily increase with the age of the monuments and the liability on the
central revenues will ultimately become very great if the whole of the 2,511
monuments are to be properly maintained. We consider therefore that the
list of protected monuments should be drastically curtailed and that not more
than 500 monuments should be maintained from central revenues, leaving
to public liberality the maintenance of other monuments to which public
interest may attach.

‘We recommend that during the present period of financial stringency the
provision for the repair and maintenanee of monuments should be limited to
Rs. 8,00,000, exclusive of overhead charges, saving Rs. 2,50,000.

21. With regard to the provision of Rs. 1,75,000 for upkeep of gardens,
we believe that some economies could be made, without materially affecting the
appearance of these gardens and we recommend that, until financial conditions
improve, the provisions for the upkeep of gardens be limited to Rs. 1,25,000,
saving Rs, 50,000, which recommendation the Department is prepared to
accept,

992. The Provincial Public Works charges amounting to Rs. 1,64,000
represent a percentage addition averaging 22§ per cent. for overhead charges
for conservation work carried out under the supervision of the Local Govern-
ments. The proposed reduction in conservation work will therefore automati-
cally effect a corresponding saving in overhead charges of about Rs. 85,000
and we think that some further reduction should be possible in the percentage
charged by Local Governments.

93. We consider that the cost of administration, Rs. 5,00,000, should be
considerably reduced. The total staff employed in the Archwxology at the
present time compared with 1913-14, including the staff taken over from
Madras and Burma, is as follows :—

: 1918-14. 1922-28.

0 fﬁcel‘s . . . . . . . 1 5 18
Technical Assistants . . . . . 35 42
Office Assistants . . . R . . 20 45
Menials . . . . . . 41 76
Temporary staff . . . . : . 15 33

ToraL . 126 214



135
We are of the opinion that the reductions we have proposed should enable
some economy to be effected in the headquarters staff and that the total pro- .
vision should be limited to Rs. 3,50,000 which is slightly in excess of the
expenditure in 1921-22. This will effect a saving of Rs. 1,50,000.
24. The expenditure for 1922-23 also included a number of special items
as follows :—

Rs,
Furnishing the Central Asian Museum at Delhi . . 26,850
Expenditure in Afghanistan . . . . . 24,000
Publication and exhibition of Sir Aurel Stein’s Central Asian 38,130
Funds.
ToraL 88,980

These items are non-recurring and a corresponding saving will therefore
accrue in future years, making, with the reductions previously suggested, a total
saving of Rs. 6,25,000. We recommend that the total provision for Archeo-
logy should be limited to Rs. 10,00,000.

MiNEs.
Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 98,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . « 1,69,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 2,217,000

25. The total increase in expenditure since 1913-14 is Rs. 1,29,000 of
‘which Rs. 51,000 is due to revision of pay, Rs. 67,000 to increased establish-
ment and Rs. 11,000 to other causes. = The total staff employed has increased
from 58 to 70. :

The main functions of the department are statutory under the Indian
Mines Act, 1901— and the principal duties may be summarised as follows :—
(1) To inspect all mines and see that the provisions of the Act and the

rules made thereunder are observed.

(2) To examine and enquire into all matters connected with the safety
of persons employed in mines.

Since 1913-14 the Indian Mines Aect has been extended to the Northern
and Southern Shan States, and the number of mines falling under the scope
of the Act has increased from 1,426 in 1913 to 1,741 in 1921. The following
statistics in regard to the coal mines illustrate the development which has
taken place since 1913-14 :—

No. or DEATHS PER
Year. No. of Mines. CoaI' No. of persons
production. euployed. Million tons | 1,000 persons
raised. employed.
Tons.
1913 . 602 15,486,318 133,042 1195 1-39
1919 . 741 21,759,127 190,052 11:96 1-87
1921 . . 884 18,358,000 180,647 1399 135

The total number of inspections carried out by the Department in connection
with all mines has increased from 631 in 1913 to 1,233 in 1921 and the
increased use of electricity in coal mines has necessitated the employment of
an Electrical Inspector costing Rs. 26,000 per annum.

The Mines Surveying staff is mainly employed on surveying mines in
connection with the safety of Railways, the number of workings under Railways
which were surveyed in 1921 being 38. We are of the opinion that the
question of recovering the cost of such surveys from the Railways or Mine
owners as the case may be should be considered in connection with any
-amendment to the Land Acquisition (Mines) Act, 1885.

We also think that some economy could be effected by a curtailment of
the free issue of the departmental publications and that additional revenue



136
might be derived therefrom. " In view of the necessity of safeguarding adequa-
tely the workers in mines, we do not reeommend any reduction in the expen:
diture for 1923-24 compared with 1922-23,

OTHER SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 43,767
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 3,556,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate 4,05,000

26. The large increase in expenditure since 1918-14 is mainly due to
increased contributions to Scientific Societies and Institutes and to some reclas-
sification of expenditure under the Reforms scheme.

The expenditure is sub-divided under main heads as follows :—

—_— 1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-23.
Rs. Res. Rs.

Calcutta Museam . . . 35,027 59,900 73,700

Donations to Scientific Societies and 5,833 2,35,000 2,567,000
Institutes. . :

Board of Scientific Advice 2,907 - 2,800 2,600

Hydro-Eleetric Surveys . . 25,700

Expenditure in Minor Administra- 34,000 46,000

tions.
Torat 43,767 3,21,000 3,59,000

29. Caleutta Museum.—The large increase in the expenditure on the
Calcutta Museum is due mainly to the increase in cost of the Archeelogicakl
Section from Rs. 7,489 in 1913-14 to Rs. 32,400 required for the current year.
The staff employed in this section has inereased as follows :—

1915-14, 1922-23.
Administrative and clerical . I u 5 . -1 2.
Technical . . . . * fi . . 2 6
Servants . . . . . . . . 4 12

The cost of salaries and wages has increased from Rs. 2,634 in 1913-14 to-
Rs. 20,020 and we think that a considerable reduction in the number employed
should be effected and the cost reduced to about Rs. 10,000. The expenditure
on allowances Rs. 6,110 includes Rs. 2,500 for travelling expenses to enable
the Superintendent to tour and collect antiquities. We consider that no pro-
vision should be allowed for touring in 3923-24 and that the expenditure on
allowances should be limited to Rs. 3,000. A reduction of Rs. 1,500 should
also be possible in the provision for contingencies and we recommend that the
total provision for the Archwological section should be limited to Rs. 17,800,
a reduction of Rs. 14,600.

98. Donations to Scientific Societies and Institutes.—The main items
included under this heading are grants of Rs. 1,50,000 to the Indian Institute
of Science and of Rs. 1,00,000 to the Bose Research Institute..

The Indian Institute of Science provides for advance studies and research
in organic and applied chemistry and electric technology.. Under the
Charitable Orders Act, 1890, the Government undertook in 1909 to make a
grant equal to one-half the income of the Institute from local sources, including
endowments and contributions, subject to a maximum grant of Rs. 1,50,000.
In recent years the local assets have risen considerably above Rs. 3,00,000 per
annum and the Government of India are therefore liable for the full
Rs. 1,50,000 per annum.

The Bose Institute carries out researches connected with plant physiology,
animal physiology and other cognate subjects. In this case also the Government
orant is based upon the private income of the Institute and is only liable to-
he discontinued in the event of two unfavourable reports being received in
succession.



137

A grant of Rs. 1,900 is given to the night and elementary School at
Bangalore which we consider should be included in the Bangalore Budget as a
charge against the revenues of the Assigned Tracts.

29. Board of Scientific Advice and Hydro-Electric Surveys.—We are
informed that the Board of Scientific Advice will shortly be abolished and that

no provision is proposed for this Board or for Hydro-Electric Surveys in
1923-24, thus saving Rs. 28,300.

80. Expenditure in Minor Administrations.~The provision for 1922-23
includes Rs. 10,000 for Hydro-Surveys in Delhi which will not be required in
1923-24. Other minor economies should also be possible in Delhi and the
North-West Frontier Province, and we consider that the provision for expendi-
ture in the Minor Administratiors should be limited to Rs. 30,000 for 1923-24.

EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND.
’ £
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 39,100
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 117,500
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 82,500

31. This expenditure for 1922-23 is subdivided as follows :—

£
Expenditure under the control of the Secretary of State—
Sundry Items . . . . . 5,900
Expenditure under the control of the High Commissioner for
India—
Leave and deputation allowances . . . . o 27,400
Contribution to the Mineral Resources Bureau . . 2,200
Stores for India . . ’ : g . . . 47,000
' Torat . 82,500

The amount included in the Secretary of State’s Budget under this
heading is only £83,200, including £2,500 for the Fauna Indica, presumably a
non-recurring grant, £200 for the Linguistic Survey and £500 for contingen-
cies. We consider the expenditure for 1923-24 should be limited to the £200
required for Linguistic Survey.

The provision of £27,400 for leave and deputation allowances includes
a grant of £1,400 to the Imperial Institute which we suggest skould be
discontinued.

The contribution of £2,200 to the Mineral Resources Bureau expires on
January 1st, 1928. The objects of this Bureau are the collection and dissemi-
nation of information and advice on the mineral resources of the Empire.
It is an Imperial Bureau supported by the Dominions, Colonies and the Home
Government, but in view of the present financial situaMon we think that
future contributions should be limited to £1,060.

Of the £47,000 included for stores £12,000 was brought forward from
1921-22. At our request the provision has been analysed as follows :—

£

Director General of Observatories . . . . . 6,100
Mathematical Instrument Office . . . . . . 13,025%
Photo-Litho Office . . . . . . . . 21,b46%
Trigonometrical Survey Office and Parties . . . 5,085
Drawing Office . . . . . R . 1,320
Engraving Office - . . . . . . . 265
Geological Survey of India . . . . . . . 566
Botanical Survey o . . . 14
For rounding . 79

ToraL s 47,000

#Includes £2,020 brought forward from 1921-22,
+Includes £10,000 brought forward from 1921-22.

We have already referred to the large stock of stores held by the Survey
Department and, bearing in mind the curtailment in the activities of _the
varions Departments which we have recommended and the fall in prices



138

which has taken place, we are of the opinion that the total expenditure
on stores for 1928-24 should not exceed £20,000.

32. We recommend that the total provision for expenditure in England
in 19.8-24 should be reduced from #£82,500 to £47,500, saving £35,000 or
Rs. 5,25,000.

CONCLUSIONS.

Having reviewed the expenditure for Scientific Departments we
recommend that i—

(1) the cadre of military officers in the Survey of India be pro-
gressively reduced and vacancies filled by less expensive civil
sgency ; _ .

(2) survey work required for local Governments and local bodies
be undertaken on special terms to be arranged, or the number
of survey parties be reduced, securing, with other economies
suggested, a reduction of Rs. 7,09,000 in the net expenditure
of the zurvey of India ; '

(3) existing vacancies in the Geological Survey remain unfilled
until Indian recruits are available and arrangements be made
with other local Governmeuts on the lines adopted for
Burma ; .

(4) the purchase of quirine be restricted to Rs, 15,415,000 and the
area to be planted annually in Tavoy be reduced to 260
acres ;

(5) the list of protected monuments and the provision for repair
and maintenance of monuments and gardens be reduced and
the provision for Archzology restricted to Rs. 10,00,000 ; and

(6) the total provision for 1923.-2% under the head ¢ Scientific
Departments ” be. limited to Rs, 82,568,000, a saving of
Rs. 30,02,000,

SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES BY THE HON'BLE Mz. PURSHOTAMDAS
THAKURDAS ON METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT.

Till now Simla has been the headquarters of the Meteorological Depart-
ment. Not only is a large part of the information supplied by this
Department collected, tabulated and distributed from there, but it is the head-
quarters where all the administrative work is undertaken, except that of the
issue of forms and instruments, which are sent out from Calcutta. The
Director General of Observatories did not give any scientific reasons necessitat:
ing that the headquarters of his establishment should be at such a naturally
expensive and remote place as Simla. I understand that the Government
building which his establishment occupies at Simla is only temporary and will
require to be rebuilt before long. I recommend that, at the latest, when the
time for rebuilding comes, the necessity and advisability of locating the
Director General at Agra, which is already the headquarters of the net work of
upper air stations, should be seriously considered. I expect that a reduction
by one Director of the Department is possible with the transfer of the head-
quarters of the Department. Further savings will acerue in:—

(¢) The Simla allowance of the clerical staff,
(0) Lower travelling charges and allowances, and
(¢) Cheaper building cost for the new buildings.

In view of the grave financial stringency, these savings are not to be
despised, even though, as urged by the Director General, the transfer from
Simla to Agra may entail some diminution in the intellectual output of the
superior staff during the hot weather—a general handicap common to the
majority of officers working in the plains.

DELHI; } _ PURSHOTAMDAS THAKURDAS,
The 6th February 1993. '



139

EDUCATION.

The estimates for 1922-23 compare with the revised estimate for 1921-22
and the actual expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 17,89,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 31,09,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 32,96,000

2. Education is a provincial transferred subject and the figures shown
above relate only to expenditure on education in the minor administrations and
to certain grants-in-aid made by the Central Government. The expenditure is
subdivided under the main heads shown below :—

— 1913-14, 1921-22. 1922-23,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GRranTs-I1N~-A1D BY CENTRAL (OVERN-
MENT . . . . . 3,36,000 2,70,000 3,01,000
MiNOR ADMINISTRATION . . 12,97,000 217,08,000 28,567,000

, 16,383,000 | 29,783,000 |  81,58,000
_ Exvexorroes iv Excruavp (Bs. 156 ¢

=£1) . . . . , 1,56,000 1,836,000 1,38,000

ToraL .| 17,890,000 | 81,09,000 | 32,96,000

3. GRANTS-IN-AID.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure C . . 3,36,000.

1921-22, Revised Estimate v v . . 270,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . .  3,01,000

The grants-in-aid to Universities and Chiefs’ Colleges are distributed as
follows :—

Rs.

Calcutta University . . . . . . 13,000
Benares Hindu University . . . . . . 1,00,000
Aligarh Muslim University . . . . . . 1,00,000
Chiefs’ Colleges . . . . . . . 58,000
" Construction of High School at Pusa =~ . . . . 30,000
Contingencies and rounding .« . . . . . 5,000
ToraL ) 3,01,000

The grant to the Calcutta University is for the maintenance of the Chair
of Economics created by the Government of India in commemoration of the
Jubilee of the University iu 1908 and, in the circumstances, we make no
recommendation.

The Benares and Aligarh Universities are central subjects under the
Devolution Rules. We are informed that the Government of India are
definitely committed to the grants now made to these institutions.

The grants to Chiefs’ Colleges consist of Rs. 25,000 to the Rajkumar
College, Rajkot, and Rs. 28,000 to the Aitchison College, Lahore. Similar
grants to the Daly College, Indore, and the Mayo College, Ajmer, are dealt
with in our observations on the expenditure on education in Central India and



140

Rajputana respectively. We understand that the subvention to these colleges
was based on the inereased cost of the staff due to the reorganization of 1903,
the arrangement being that any subsequent increase in expenditure should be
met from fees and contributions from sources other than public funds. As
regards the Rajkot College we observe that the receipts in 1922-23, including
the grant, are estimated to exceed the expenditure by Rs. 12,000 and we
are informed that the college authorities hope to make the institution self-
supporting in 1923-24. No provision should therefore be necessary.

The finances of the Aitchison Colleze are in a less satisfactory condition.
We are informed that only 16 per cent. of the students are from Indian States,
the remainder coming from the Punjab and, in these circumstances, the
question of discontinuing the grant is now being considered. Expenditure has
been restricted, fees have been raised and an endeavour is being made to obtain
increased contributions from the Ruling Princes and Chiefs in the Punjab.
We consider that, if any grant is made, it should be limited to Rs. 15,000.

The High School at Pusa is primarily for the needs of the employees at
the Pusa Agricultural Research Institute and we are informed that the

proposed grant of Rs. 30,000 has been postponed until the future of the Insti-
tute is decided. '

MINOR ADMINISTRATIONS.

4. The estimates for expenditure on Education in the Minor Administra-
tions may be analysed under main heads as follows. Details for each adminis-
tration are given in Appendix A :—

1913-14, 1021-22, 1922-23,

Head. Actual Revised Budget

Expenditure. Estimate. Estimate.

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Universities . . . ! 1,96,400 4,42,000 4,97,200
Secondary Education . . k 4,94,500 9,15,800 10,838,100
Primary Edueation . . F 4,62,800 9,01,600 10,46,810
Special Schools . . . 29,800 1,12,400 1,29,000
General . . . ) 1,12,800 3,30,900 4,00,500
Toran . 12,96,600 27,02,600 31,11,600

The figures for 1922-23 shown in the above table do not take into account
reductions effected to meet the lump cut made by the Legislative Assembly
on the total estimate for each minor administration.

Of the additional expenditure of Rs. 18,20,000 in the budget estimate for
1922-23 compared with 1913-14 only Rs. 5,84,000 was devoted to primary
education with the result that the percentage of the total Governmenf expen-
diture allocated to primary education fell from 857 per cent. in 1913-14 to
33'6 per cent. for 1922-23. 'This percentage is very low and in this connection
it may be of interest to mention thatin England 70 per cent. of the expenditure
of the Government on education is spent on elementary education. It is
evident that more attention has been given in the areas directly under the
Government of India to the development of higher education than to the

extension of primary educational facilities to the large mass of the population
which is at present illiterate.

5. The average cost to Government funds per child educated in Secondary
and Primary Schools in 1920-21 (the latest information available) is given
in Appendix B. It will be observed that there are large variations in the cost
per child in the different administrations for which particulars are available,
but it will be more convenient to deal with the question when cors'dering the



141

expenditure in the individual administrations. This is distributed as follows,
taking into account the lump cuts made by the Assembly:—

— 1913-14. 1921-22. 1922-23.

Rs. Rs. Rs.
North-West Frontier Province . 4,88,000 11,85,000 11,05,000
Baluchistan . . . . 1,07,000 1,98,000 2,72,000
Delhi . . . . 98,000 | - 4,561,170 5,52,950
Coorg . . . . . 66,000 1,24,180 1,561,000
Ajmer ' . . . . 1,02,000 2,388,000 2,30,120
Rajputana Ce 82,000 1,11,690 1,09.770
Central India . . . . 72,000 85,000 82,940
Hyderabad . . . 58,000 28,320 23,330
Bangalore . . . . 2,24,000 2,81,640 3,29,890
12,97,000 27,038,000 28,57,000

¥

We now deal seriatim with the expenditure in each Minor Administration.

NorrH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE.

, Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure : . . 4,88,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . : . . 11,85,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . ; . . 11,05,000

6. The estimate for 1922-23 takes into aecount a reduetion of Rs. 2 lakhs as
part of the lump cut made by the Assembly on the estimates for this province.
The actual reduction effected by the local authorities amounts to Rs. 1,238,277,
the revised estimate for the current year being Rs. 11,82,000. Of this reduc-
tion Rs. 94,000 was secured from the grants-in-aid to primary and secondary
schools.

7. Universities—The total expenditure of Rs. 1,32,000 is made up of
Rs. 65,000 for the Training College, Peshawar, and Rs. 67,000 for grants to
private colleges. The main function of the Training College, Peshawar, is to
train vernacular teachers for primary and middle schools in the Province.
The Local Retrenchment Committee have reported unfavourably on the
institution and we have ascertained that there are 5 teachers employed costing
Rs. 41,000 for an average daily attendance of only 33 students. We con-
sider the number of feachers excessive and that the grant should be reduced
from Rs. 65,000 to Rs. 40,000 for 1923-24.

The private colleges to which grants are made are the Islamia College,
Rs. 50,000, Edwards College, Peshawar, Bs. 12,000 and the second grade
college at Dera Ismail Khan Rs. 5,000. We are informed that the finances
of the Islamia College are in a precarious condition and that it is possible that
the college will close down owing to the recent refusal of the Government to
increase its grant. We consider that the contribution now made should not
be increased and that any additional funds required should be obtained by
raising the fees to students and by increased private contributions from those
interested. We also think that the contribution of Rs. 5,000 made to the
second grade college at Dera Ismail Khan should be withdrawn. There are
5 teachers, costing Rs. 9,432, employed at this college for an average daily
attendance of only 17 students.

8. Secondary Education.—The cost of secondary education has increased
from Rs. 79.900 in 1913-14 to Rs. 3,18,000 required for 1922-23. The average
cost to Government per student in the Government schools in 1920-21
{the latest information available) was Rs. 76 compared with Rs. 46 in the
Punjab and for India generally (see Appendix B). From particulars which



142

have been supplied to us it appears that the number of teachers employed in
Government Schools is considerably in excess of the pre-war standard as shown
below :—

Number of Average daily | Number of
Year. Government bzuafﬁgi of attendance of students per
schools. e S students. teacher.
1913-14 . . . . . . 6 73 1,638 2111
1921-22 . . ' . . . 7 98 1,243 127

~

The cost of teachers’ salaries in these schools increased from Rs. 56,805 in
1913-14 to Rs. 1,34,102 in 1921-22, whereas, had the ratio of teachers to
students remained constant, 40 less teachers would have been employed, saving
about Rs. 50,000. We consider that the pre-war standard of staffing was
ample and that the grant for 1923-24 should be reduced by Rs. 50,000.

The number of aided High Schools has increased from 8in1913-14 to 13
in 1921-22 and the ratio of students to teachers has declined as shown
below :—

) ) Average daily [Avemge number
Year, N;gilbsiq of N;;’“g"‘_ of attendance o | of students per
00is. achers. students. teacher.
191314 . . . . . . 8 150 3116 207"
1921-22 . . . . . . 13 248 4,362 176

‘We consider that in this case also the pre-war standard of staffing should
suffice, saving 38 teachers. Similarly in the Middle Board Schools the number
of students per teacher has fallen from 240 in 1913-14 to 198 in 1921-22
involving the employment of 73 more teachers than would be necessary under
the pre-war standard of staffing.

It is evident from the above figures that the standard of staffing is on an
extravagant scale and we think that the provision for secondary education in
this administration should be rigorously curtailed and limited to Rs. 1,50,000
for 1923-24, saving Rs. 1,68,000. '

9. Primary Education.—The cost of primary education has increased
from Rs 2,86,700 in 1913-14 to Rs. 6,66,000 required for 1922-23. The
average cost to Government funds of each child educated in 1920-21 was
Rs. 20-11-0 compared with Rs. 13-10-0 the average for India.

The number of Board Schools has increased from 421 in 1913-14 to 616 in
1921-22 and, as in the case of the secondary schools, the average number of
students per teacher has declined although not to the same extent. The
corresponding figures for the primary Board Schools are as follows :—

) X Average daily | Number of
Year. N:crﬂsgis of I\?el:(:l}l’ :;S(’f attendance children per
. - of children. teaclier.
1913-14 . . . . . . 421 637 I 15,189 ( 237
192122 . . . Do 616 916 | 20616 | 225

The adoption of the pre-war standard of staffing in this case would mean
a saving of 51 teachers. We consider, however, that the average of 23-7 pupils.
per teacher is low for primary education and we think that endeavour
should be made to increase the average to about 30 and in this connection we
observe that the average number of pupils per teacher in the aided schools
is 31°6.

‘We are informed that the provision of Rs. 6,60,000 for primary education
in 1922-23 included Rs. 54,470 for increasing the pay of teachers, but that the
Government have decided not to contribute towards the increased pay of



143

teachers in local Board Schools, saving Rs. 53,000. It is also proposed to
reduce grants to Board Schools by Rs. 70,716 in the current year, making a
total reduction of Rs. 1,23,716.

The figures which we have quoted indicate that a much larger number of
children could receive the benefit of primary education without any increase
in the number of teachers employed, but in view of the importance of extend-
ing primary education we make no recommendation.

10. Special Schools.—These schools costing Rs. 84,000 are for training
teachers and we are informed that a saving of Rs. 19,000 is proposed for
1923-24.

11. General Charges.—The provision of Rs. 1,55,000 under general charges
includes Rs. 27,000 for scholarships, but is mainly for inspection and adminis-
trative staff. The Department has proposed a reduction of Rs. 10,000 for
1923-24, but we consider that the expenditure under this head should be
limited to Rs. 1,30,000.

BaLUCHISTAN.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 1,07,000%
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,98,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 272,000

* Includes grants-in-aid distributed over other heads in later years,

12. Although Baluchistan must be regarded as a backward province in
regard to education, the grants made from central revenues in 1922-23 for
secondary education amount to Rs. 1,00,600 whereas only Rs. 91,000 are
provided for primary education. The assistance now given to primary
education is, however, relatively much greater than in 1913-14 (see Appendix A.)
‘We have been supplied with the following particulars shewing the number
of teachers and pupils at the various classes of schools.

|
) Number of | Number of
Class of School. Year. Nge‘;(}férgf pupils attending:  pupils per
‘ daily, teacher.
Primary Schools . . . . 1913-14 53 877 18'5
1921-22 73 1,228 159
Secondary— .
Anglo-Vernacular School . . . 1913-14 17 281 185
192122 26 319 127
High Schools . . . . . 1913-14 24 429 179
. 1921-22 34 © 684 2001

We consider the average number of pupils per teacher in Primary and
Anglo-Vernacular Schools is too low and that the number of teachers should be
reduced to an average of not more than one teacher for 20 pupils. With regard
to primary schools we think that provision should be made for the extension
of primary educational facilities and we therefore recommend no reduction.

‘We understand that it is proposed to increase the fees for secondary educa-
tion by 50 per cent. which will yield Rs. 12,500 and we recommend that
the grant for secondary education be reduced by Rs. 15,000.

18. General Charges—The provision under this head includes Rs. 42,750
for scholarships compared with ®s. 24,000 is 1921-22 and Rs. 3,900 in 1913-14.
We recognise the desirability of making some provision to assist pupils of
exceptional ability, but we think that in present circumstances the provision
should not exceed the revised estimate of 1921-22, i.e., Rs. 24,000.

DELHI
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,43,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 4,561,170

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 5,562,950



144,

14. In order to meet the reduction of Rs. 1,00,000 made by the Assembly
in the Delhi estimates Rs. 55,000 was surrendered from the education grant for
1922-23. Even allowing for this reduction however the expenditure has
increased by no less than 248 per cent. since 1913-14.

15. Universities and. Arts Colleges.—The grant to Universities and Arts
Colleges has increased from Rs. 14,200 in 1913-14 to Rs. 1,76,000 estimated
for 1922-23. The latter figure was subsequently reduced to Rs. 1,41,500 made
up as follows :—

Rs.
Non-Government Arts Colleges . . . . . . 91,500
Delhi University . . . . . . . . 50,000

The grant to the Arts Colleges increased from Rs. 14,250 in 1913-14 to
Rs. 67,725 in 1920-21 and in the latter year the cost to Government of each
student was Rs, 117 compared with Rs. 60 per student in the Punjab and
* Rs. 48 in India generally. The grant was increased to Rs. 94,570 for 1921-22
and the cost per student rose to Rs. 162. These cost figures are based upon
the number of students on the rolls which is considerably in excess of the
average number attending daily. TFor example, the number of students on the
rolls was 581, but the average daily attendance was only 466 and the cost to
Government per student attending daily was therefore Rs. 203. We consider
that there is no justification for the large grants given to Delhi colleges and
recommend that the grants for 1923-24 be limited to Rs. 60,000. The grant
of Rs. 50,000 for Delhi University is intended to provide a nucleus for a new
University which, it is estimated, will ultimately involve an initial expenditure
of Rs. 34,00,000 and an annual recurring expenditure of Rs. 2 to 4 lakhs. We
understand that there is no lack of facilities for University education in North-
ern India and consider that the present financial conditions do not justify
the formation of a new University. We recommend that the scheme be
reconsidered.

16. Secondary and primary education.—The provision for secondary
education has increased from Rs. 53,800 in 1918-14 to Rs. 2,00,500 for 1922-23,
and for primary education from Rs. 24,000 to Rs. 91,800.

We have been supplied with the following particulars showing the number
of teachers and pupils in the various schools in 1921-22 compared with
1913-14 :—

) Number of Number of
Class of School. Year. N;m‘ll)!elr of pupils attending! pupils per
avhers. daily. teacher.
Secondary schools . . . . .|101314 . 166 2,211 133
1921-22 . 450 5,906 131
Primary schools ’ . . .11913-14 . 242 Not available
1921-22 . 260 6,097 234

We are of the opinion that the employment of 450 teachers costing
Rs. 2,14,000 in secondary schools in 1921-22 is excessive for the number of
students attending. We are informed that grants are made in accordance with
the Punjab Educational Code, but we consider the system is not conducive to
economy and should be revised ; we deal with this question later. We
recommend that the grant for secondary education in 1923-24 should be
limited to Rs. 1,50,000, a reduction of Rs. 50,500, but that no reduction should
be made in the provision for primary education.

Coore.
RBs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 66,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,24,180

1922-23, Budget Estimate . .« . . 1,51,00G



145

17. Of the total expenditure of Rs. 1,51,000 provided for 1922-23 only
Rs. 44,280 are included for primary education whereas Rs. 60,660 are allocated

to secondary schools.

The cost per pupil to Government funds in 1920-21 is shown in Appendix
B from which it will be observed that the expenditure in Coorg compares
favourably with that in the neighbouring Province of Madras except in the

case of aided secondary schools.

The following table shows the number of teachers and
and primary schools in 1921-22 compared with 1913-14 :—

pupils in secondary

Number Average

Year Number of of pupils number
o teachers. attending of pupils per

© daily. teacher.
Secondary 1913-14 27 461 171
1921-22 47 681 145
Primary . 1913-14 248 6,739 231
l‘ 1921-22 282 5,467 190

It will be seen that the average number of pupils per teacher is consider-
ably less than in 1913-14. We are informed that it is proposed to raise the fees
at secondary schools which will yield an additional revenue of about Rs. 1,000
for 1923-24 and that other economies are proposed, saving Ks. 12,000. We con-
sider, however, that larger economies should be effected and recommend
that the total provision for education in Coorg in 1923-24 should be reduced
to Rs. 1,10,000, saving Rs. 41,000.

AJMER.
Rs.
1918-14, Actual Expenditure . 1,02,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . = . . 2,38,000

1922-23, Budget Estimate . . S - 2,30,120

18. The Budget estimate for 1922-23 was originally Rs. 2,80,120, but this
was reduced by Rs. 50,000 as part of the cut made by the Legislative Assembly
in the estimates of the province. We are informed, however, that the actual
reduction made was only Rs. 9,634, the Revised estimate for 1922-23 being
Rs. 2,70,486. :

The original estimate of Rs. 2,80,120 for 1922-23 provided only Rs. 44,200
for primary education. We consider that relatively too much attention is being
given to the development of higher educational facilities and thatit would be
desirable to devote a much larger proportion of such funds as may be available
from central revenues to the extension of primary education.

19. University.—The grant to the Government College, Ajmer, has been
increased from Rs. 28,614 in 1918-14 to Rs. 64,700 in 1922-23. The avcrage
daily attendance of students increased from 80 in 1913-14 to 89 in 1921-22,
and the cost to Government of each student educated is now over Rs. 700 per
annum.

In 1921-22 the teaching staff comprised a principal and 8 professors as
against a principal and 6 professors in 1913-14, although the average daily
attendance of students had only risen by 9. We consider that there is no justi-
fication for the increased staff and that in present financial circumstances the
staff should be reduced to at least the pre-war level. We are informed that
the question of raising the fees charged for tuition is now uuder consideration
and we recommend that the grant for 1923-24 should be limited to Rs. 45,000.

20. Secondary Schools.—The grant for secondary education has increased
from Rs. 46,700 in 1918-14 to Rs. 1,15,400 for 1922-23, the latter ﬁg_‘ure
including Rs. 91,000 for Government Schools and Rs. 24,000 for aided
schools.



146

The number of pupils and teachers in Government and aided schools in
1921-22 compared with 1913-14 was as follows :—

Average Number of
Number of | Number of S by

Cl f School. Year. . ) number of pupils
s oF mRee schools. teachers. pupils daily. | per teacher.
Government . , . . 11918-14 10 B7 1,169 2003
1921-22 ‘ 12% |» 66 933 143
Aded . . L .. L9134 6 69 860 125
1921-22 . 11 1.7 1,398 131

*One since abolished.

This table shows that whereas the average daily attendance at the Govern-
mert schools has fallen off, there has been an increase in the number of
teachers employed. We consider that the number of teachers should be reduced
to the pre-war standard, saving 19 teachers, also that the scale of fees which
is lower than in the aided schools should be raised and the grant reduced to
Rs. 70,0600.

The standard of staffing in the aided schools is also excessive and we
think the grant to these schools should be reduced to Rs. 10,000.

91. Primary schools—The average number of pupils per teacher in the
Government Primary Schools is only 194 and in the aided schools 12-7. We
consider that these standards should be materially raised, which would set free
funds for increasing the number of schools.

RAJPUTANA,
: Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . A . . 82,000
. 1921-22, Revised Estimate 4 A . . 1,11,690

1922-23, Budget Estimate i . . . 1,09,770

99. The estimate for 1922-23 has been reduced by. Rs. 5,180 to meet the
cut made by the Legislative Assembly in the total budget of the Adminis-
tration. . , )

23. University.—The grant of Rs. 73,980 consists of a recurring grant of
Rs. 55,020 made to the Mayo College and Rs. 18,960 for a leave reserve
of officers for the Chiefs’ Colleges who are attached to the Mayo College
for administrative convenience. We are informed that the Government is
committed to the assistance given to the Mayo College as long as the condi-
tions under which the grant is made are observed. '

24. Secondary FEducation.—We consider the grants-in-aid to secondary
schools amounting to Rs. 84,100 should be reduced to Rs. 20,000. The grants
are said to be based upon the number of students attending but we observe that
in certain schools the number of pupils per teacher is only about 8, whereas in
~ others it is 18.

CENTRAL INDIA.

. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . .. 68,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . . 85,000
1922-23, Budget Bstimate . . . . . 82,940

_ 25. The main item included is Rs. 50,000 for the Daly College, Indore,
which is a Chiefs’ College and we are informed that the Government is
committed to the grant now given and that no reduction is possible.

HyprraBab.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure , . . . 58,000
1921-29, Revised Estimate . . . . 28,390
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 23,350

26. We aro informed that it has been decided to reduce the grants-in-aid
to Hyderabad by Rs. 2,250 to meet the cut made by the Assembly. These



147

_grants include Rs 18,490 for secondary education the cost of which we think
should be met from local bazar funds and by increased fees and we recommend
therefore that the provision for 1928-24 be reduced by Rs. 18,490,

BANGALORE.
' Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 2,24,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 2,81,640
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,29,890

27. This expenditure is met from the revenue of the Assigned Tracts
and does not call for any special comment.

GENERAL,

28, System of Grants.—The basis of Government grants to schools an
colleges in the different administrations varies considerably. .

- In some cases they are based upon the rules in force in neighbouring
provinces and in other cases they are assessed onthe total expenditure of the
individual schools, on the salaries of teachers employed, on a fixed capitation
allowance, or on the difference between income and expenditure, etc.

In the North-West Frontier and Delhi Provinces grants are of three
kinds:-—
(). Capital grants for buildings, equipment, etc.
(b) Direct maintenance grants to (1) colleges and (2) secondary
schools.

(¢) Grants to local bodies for the maintenance of vernacular and
primary schools.

29. Capital Grants.~—~These grants are made usually on the~pound per
pound principle to the managers of private institutions for the erection or
extension of school buildings and the purchase of school furniture.

30. Direct maintenance grants to colleges.—These grants are usually deter-
mined in each case after consideration of the special conditions of the college
and in some cases Government may subsidise a college to avoid the necessity
of opening a Government college.

81. Direct maintenance grants to secondary schools—In the North-West
Frontier Province, we are informed that the grants represent the amount
necessary to raise the income from fees and other sources to the minimum
needed for maintaining efficiency. Supplementary and additional grants
are given to encourage the managers to improve their staff and to pay them
well. A standard minimum scale of staft and salaries is laid dovn for each
class of schools, and the amount of the grant is based on the difference
between what the income of the school would be from fees charged at full
Government rates and the cost of the staff if paid in accordance with the
stapdard rates. If the managers pay their teachers more than the standard
rates of pay, Government meets half the cost of the additional pay.  The
cost of maintenance of buildings and any deficit arising from a-reduction in
the rate of fees below the Government scale have to be met from private or
local sources. .

In Delhi, maintenance grants to secondary schools are awarded in
accordance with the regulations of the Punjab Educational Code. The grants
for each school consists of a capitation grant based on the average attendance
of students and a staff grant to teachers holding certificates granted by the
department. The total grant may not exceed three-fourths of the excess of
expenditure on tuition over the income from the fees. The cost of tuition,
however, includes not only the cost of the staff but also petty repairs to
buildings, contingencies, ete.

39. Grants to local bodies for maintenance of primary and vernaculor
schools.—Primary and vernacular education is financed partly from local funds
and partly from Government grants. In the North-West Frontier Province
25 per cent. of each District Board’s income is devoted to education, and all
additional sums required for opening mnew schools, the enhancement of



148

teachers’ salaries, the provision of additional teachers, ete., are paid by Govern-
ment. The grants to municipalities for primary education are said to be fixed
in accordance with their needs after consideration of their financial circum-
stances. In Delhi the basis of assessment for grant-in-aid is the salaries of the
eachers. Government pays two-thirds of the salaries of trained or qualified
teachers in vernacular middle and primary schools and half the salaries paid to
unqualified teachers. It also pays half the expenditure on the upkeep of
primary school buildings. These arrangements apply both to municipal and
district board schools.

33. We consider that the present system under which grants are made is
unsatisfactory, uneconomical, and prejudicial to the best interests of the country.
In our opinion the most pressing need is the extension of primary educa-
tion facilities to the greatest possible number, and it is evident that the
present policy does not fulfil this fundamental requirement. We are in-
formed that probably not more than 20 per cent. of the children of school-
going age in the minor administrations are attending school, and that a
large increase in expenditure is inevitable. In these circumstances there is
in our opinion no justification for allocating to primary education only 336
per cent., of the funds available for education in the minor administrations.
We recommend that, in the present financial situation of the country, the
grants for hiZher education should be curtailed and fixed at a lump sum
for each administration for the next five years, any additional expenditure
incurred being met by fees, increased grants from District Boards and Munici-
palities and private contributions. :

34. We feel strongly the necessity for increasing facilities for primary
education and therefore have not recommended any reduction in the amount
granted for the purpose, but we recommend that in future grants should be
made on a capitation basis for each school, fixed upon the average daily

- attendance of pupils and the number of teachers necessary to maintain a
recognised standard of staffing, which we think should be fixed at not more
than one teacher per 25 pupils, rising in five years to one teacher per 30
pupils. We recognise, however that this is not possible in every case where
the number of pupils is not obtainable,

 EXPENDITURE IN ENGLAND.

£
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 10,400
1921-22, Revised Estimate . , . . 9,100
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 9,200

85. This expenditure represents leave allowances and we make no recom-
mendation.

¥ CONCLUSIONS.

oh 1I_’Iswing reviewed the expenditure on education we recommend
at :— -

(1) the whole educational policy be revised, the present system of
grants being modified to secure that such funds as are avail-

able are applied for the extension of primary education rather
than to secondary and higher eduecation ;

(2) grants for secondary and higher education be curtailed and
fixed at a lump sum for each administration for the next five
years, any additional expenditure required being met from

increased fees, incrzased grants from local bodies and private
contributions ;

(3) grants fo.r primary education be fixed as far as possible on
the basis of an average of cne teacher per 25 pupils rising to
one teacher per 30 pupils within five years;

(4) the scheme for the Delhi University be reconsidered ; and

(5) the budget estimate for 1923-24 for education be limited to
Rs. 27,77,000, a saving of Rs. 5,19,000 on the sanctioned esti-

mate for 1922-23 and of Rs. 7,74,000 on the estimate originally
presented to the Legislative Assembly.



149

*STOTRISTIIINDE SNOLIEA 9Y) JO 5038TAY80 oq) Ul A[quressy oy £q opewr yno durnf a1} Jo Jun0ode 88} J0U 0P £3-2261 107 sIndy oy, 4

*009°TT°IE | 009°96°3T | 000°00% | 008BLT | 000°63°T | 0086% 008°9%°0T | 00839F | 00T'8E°0T | 008F6F | 003°L6F | 00F'96T |° VIO,
006°68‘e | 000°¢%‘s | OOTF¥ 00601 00%%3 008 £ 00568 00009 00T%PLT oom”om; oo o * ' olo[esuEg
00883 002°8¢ 008°T 00%°T 00¥ 009 0094 008°43 | 00S°SL 008'63 * * peqetspAyy
00628 00814 00%'S 00¥' 1T 0059 00891 008°sT 000°0g 00009 : * elpu] [Bue)
008°60'T | 00818 | 009 0024 Lo 0031 00% 00T‘¥¢ 001°eT 000 L 009‘c9 : ’ suendfey
001083 | 00¥°20T | 00%'eS 0086 00%°03 | 00%'% 20087 006°¢T 00%‘ST‘T | 0049 00L%9 00983 : ’ © o wuly
00L°0S°T | 000°99 009°%8 00¢°6 00381 004°g 003 FF 000°¢3 00909 003%°9% o > ) : * 810D
006°39°G | 00€'86 00619 0069 - 008°3% 008°16 000%3 009°00°3 | 008°¢S 000°9L°T | 003%T |° vt 1es
000343 | 00890°T | 009°%9 0048 008°T 000°T6 | 00861 009°00°T | 008'8L | = o © v uepmoupeg
000°¢0°ST | 009°L8F | 000°GS‘T | 006°99 000°%¢ = | 000°LT 000°99°0 | 004°98°% | 000°81°¢ | 006°6L 000281 | 000°88 ¢ IB1JUOLT 989 M\ ~YHON
.mﬁ .@Mm ) .mm .mﬁn .mm .m,m.. .mMH .mMH .muH .mﬁ” .mﬁ .mm
‘685261 T1-8161 ‘862361 "PI-E161 ‘666361 FI-¢161 ‘826361 "FI-8161 *8%-3%661 ‘PI-S161 .mm.mmﬁ ‘PI-ST6T
._Hﬂao.ﬁ .m@.maaﬂo ﬂ.m.uqumv .mwooﬂow .—.wmoom.w .nomuﬁvﬁ.@ﬁ %hdsmhmm .ﬁomaﬁoﬁ.@ﬁ h.ad@QOoom .momﬁmww?mﬂb

'V XIANdddIV

*SUOIJRISIUTWPY JOUIRY 91} UL UOIJEOND] JO SISSE[O SUOLIBA 9Y) UO SonudAdl [BIJusd Woiy armjrpuedxo oy Sui40ys Juswolels



150

¢ 6 1 0T 0 9 ¥ 0[ 81 g9 g 01 9 <¢19 % 9 9% 9 €1 ¥ 1T 61 193 * ¢ * * wlpuy
8 9 3 0 6 9 L o1T LT L L 3T 8 6 9 0L e 9 9 % 09 L %1 L0S . - qefung
0T 91 2 g ¢ % ¥ 1T ¢l T 0T 9 ¥ 8 01 0T % 0% o ¢ ¢ i seIpe]y
8 ¥ 0 ITo ¢ n 6 0T g 8 9% L L g¢ . o . * Sx00p
¥ PL G 0T 1 81 g 1T 0% 8 L ¢1 ¢ .9 g 0 %89 ¢ 01 911 * s * g
s g % <1 6 1II 0% IT1 9 ¢1 9 L AT G L9 ) T 11 19¢ ’ 191001 g 450 A\ -Y3ION
a 4 sy ‘a v osyg 4V osy a v osy Vs ‘d v.osy ‘3 v Osy ‘a v sy
oo “Ayredronampy “Lyrpediotanyy
PAPIY , pue preog JUITUIZAQY) popIY pue pivog *JUITAV [0A0K) popty JAITTI9A0K)
: ao:ummmm aOW.ﬁ_.me
: SUOBINAIWPY

*8T00HIY AUVRIEJ

*SIGOHOY AEVANOOEY

"SEHATIOD SIEY

"1%-0¢61 Ut psjeonpad Plige goeo wo Spunj JUSWIUISA0K) 0 J500 aSeroae o) mqmn?oﬂm JuIUI8}Q

d XIONEdAY




151
CIVIL AVIATION.

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with the revised estimate for 1921-22
and the actual expenditure in 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . Nil.
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,81,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 48,000

2. This grant includes provision for a Chief Inspector and his establishment,
costing with travelling allowances about Rs, 22,500. The rules made by the
Indian Aircraft Act contemplate the employment by Government of an officer
to examine aeroplanes, pilots, and ground engineers before granting licenses
and certificates, and also to examine landing sites and to enquire into
accidents. As a result, however, of the inability of Government to provide
funds for the development of aviation and of the absence of private enterprise,
the number of occasions on which this officer’s services are required are very
limited. 'We are informed that during 1921-22 the Chief Inspector carried out
the following work which may be said to require specialised knowledge :—

12 certificates of airworthiness.
11 periodic inspections of machines.
12 examinations of ground engineers.
3 examinations of pilots.
31 examinations of landing sites.
2 inquiries into accidents.

3. We do not consider that this amount of work justifies the retention of
a full time officer and we recommend that, nntil aviation further develops, the
duties should be entrusted to a qualified officer of the Air Force to whom a
suitable inspection fee or allowance might be paid. About Rs. 13,000 has been
provided in the current year’s estimates for the construction or upkeep of
aerodromes. In view of the limited use made of these aerodromes, we think
that the provision for 1923-24 should be reduced to Rs. 6,000.

4. After the war 100 acroplanes were given to the Government of India
by the Home Government. These asroplanes were subsequently presented to
Local Governments, Indian Princes and others, but a certain number have been
returned, and the Department proposes that Rs. 5,000 should be provided in
1923-24 for their storage and redistribution. We consider that these aeroplanes
can now be of little value and that they should be made over to the Air Force
for disposal, thereby relieving Government of the expense of upkeep and
maintenance, and that no provision on this account should be made in the
coming year’s budget.

5. The Government of India have accepted liability for half the total cost
of the capital works undertaken on the Cairo-Karachi route, subject to a limit
of £850, and for recurring expenditure on the maintenance of the route, subject
toa limit of £400 per annum. Itis not certain when this expenditure will
be incurred, and, unless it is anticipated that this liability will accrue next
year, we think that the budget for 1923-24 should be reduced to Rs. 15,000
including provision for fees as suggested above.

6. When Civil Aviation further develops, it will be necessary in the
future to increase the grant under this head.



152
MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTSR.

The total estimates for 1922-23 compare with the revised estimates for
1921-22 and the actual expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 5,72,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 43,61,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 26,71,000

This expenditure is divided under the main heads shown below :—

Head. 1913-14. | 1921-22. 1922-23.
CoMMERCIAL INTELLIGENCE . . 1,61,000 3,265,000 4,80,000
CENSUS .+ & . . . 41,000 | 27,40,000 5,22,000
EmigraTion . .. . . 1,05,000 1,32,000 1,66,000
Jorxt Stock CoMPANTES , Nat* 1,34,000 1,830,000
Oruer MISCELLANEGUS  DuPsRT-

MENTS . . . . . 2,561,000 7,562,000 10,63,000

5,48,000 40,838,000 23,61,000

Exreevprrore 1Iv Exaeraxp (Rs. 24,000 2,78,000 3,10,000
15=£1) . . . ,

ToraL . 5,72,000 43,61,000 26,71,000

# Not separately shown in 1913-14..

2. The table shows that apart from special expenditure of a non-recurring
character such as that connected with the decennial census there has been a
considerable increase in activity in most of the departments. We deal seriatim
with the main heads under which the account is set out above :—

COMMERCIAL INTELLIGENCE DEPARTMENT.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,51,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 3,25,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 4,80,000

3. The Commercial Intellizence Department was sub-divided into two
separate organizations in April 1914, namely, the Bureau of Commercial Intel-
ligence and the Directorate of Statistics, with which we will deal separately.

4. Bureau of Commercial Intelligence—

Rs.
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,80,800
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 3,16,000

This Department was, no doubt, useful during the war when the Director
had various duties to perform in connection with the supply of munitions and
when it was considered inexpedient to publish any information relating to-
the movement of trade, but it is questionable whether it is now necessary to
maintain an establishment on this scale for the purpose. In view of the
necessity for retrenchment, we are informed that certain existing or con-
templated activities of the department have been abandoned which will effect
a saving in the current year’s budget of Rs. 1,08,000 and of Rs. 1,59,000 in
1922-24. Whether Indian trade benefits to an extent warranting the expen-
diture which will still remain is open to doubt, and we recommend that
further economies should be effected, increasing the saving to Rs. 2,09,000.



153

5. Directorate of Statistics—

Rs.
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,44,200
1922-23, Budget Estimate .. . e 1,64,000

This Department has been reamalgamated with the Bureau of Com-
mercial Intelligence and the status of the officer in charge has been reduced,
saving Rs. 13,000 annually.

6. Even with these reductions the cost of the department will be much
higher than its pre-war level, and we consider that there is room for further
economy. In our opinion, the various bulletins at present issued and the
weekly cable to London might well be discontinued saving Rs. 7,300.
Further, we think that many of the statistical publications of the department
contain a large mass of detail which could be eliminated without impairing
their utility. We suggest that the whole of these publications should be care-
fully reviewed, and think that, if this is done, substantial economy can be
effected in the number and cost of the compiling staff and in stationery and
printing. A ,

In view of all the circumstances we are of the opinion that the budget
of the combined department should be reduced to Rs. 2,00,000, a reduction of
Rs. 2,80,000 on the budget for 1922-23.

CENsUS.
Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure 3 . . 41,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . % . . 27,40,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . { N 5,22,000

7. 1t is anticipated that the 1921 census work will be completed by June
1923, and that the provision for 1923-24 should not exceed Rs. 1,00,000, a
reduction of Rs. 4,22,000.

EMicrATION.
Rs.
1413-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 1,05,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 1,32,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 1,66,000

8. The estimate for 1922-23 includes Rs. 1,35,000 for internal, and
Rs. 31,000 for external, emigration. It is proposed under the former head to
effect economies which will in 1923-24 reduce the demand by about Rs. 58,000
in addition to which about Rs. 8,000 will be recoverable on diet issued to
patients. In the case of external emigration, fees in 1922-23 were estimated
at Rs. 17,000 and we understand that it is intended, under the Emigration
Act, 1922, to fix the fees at a fizure which will fully cover the entire cost of
administration. As a result of these modifications, there should in 1923-24
be a saving in expenditure of Rs. 58,000 while the receipts will be increased by
Rs. 22,000.

JoinT S1ocK COMPANIES.

Expenditure. Receipts.
Rs. Rs.
1913-14 . . Separate figures not available.
1921-22, Revised Estimate . 1,34,000 2,71,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 1,530,000 2,61,000

9. The functions of this department are statutory under the Indian Com-
panies Act, 1913, and as the expenditure is fully covered by receipts, we make
no recommendations.



154

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . 2,51,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 7,52,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 10,63,000
Department. 1913-14, 1921-22. 1922-23.
Rs. Rs, Rs.

. Jmperial Library . . 40,000 75;100 73,900
Board of Examiners , . 48,000 49,600 65,800
Indian War Memorial . . 8,000 8,700
Actuary to Government of 21,000 31,800 33,200

India.
Explosives Department . 83,000 77,400 1,04,600
Controller of Patents and 40,000 51,600 67,500
Designs.
Electrical Adviser to Govern- 34,700 35,200
ment of India
Metallurgical Inspectorate . 1,00,100 95,700
Superintendent, Local Manu- oo 1,835,000 1,79,800
factures and Government
Test House, Alipore.
Indian Stores Department . 1,10,700 3,883,600
Miscellaneous and minor ad- 19,000 78,000 15,000
ministrations.
Torat . 9,51,000 7,52,000 | 10,683,000

10. We have no remarks to make with regard to the Indian War Memo--
rial and the Actuary to the Government of India, or with regard to the depart-
ments of the Controller of Patents and Designs, the Metallurgical Inspectorate,
and the Superintendent of Local Manufactures and Government Test House,
Alipore, which are self-supporting.

11. The Imperial Library——This important library affords valuable
educational facilities to students, and appears to be increasingly used. The
staff has been slightly increased and the pay of the librarian more than doubled.
‘When the present incumbent retires we suggest that the pay of the appoint-
ment should be reconsidered; meanwhile we have no suggestion to make as
to reduction, but the question of obtaining a contribution from the Bengal
Government towards the cost of maintaining the library should be considered.

12. Board of Examiners—We suggest that arrangements should be
made for conducting the examination of civil candidates from the Provinces
on the system in force in Bombay and Madras, where Oriental language
" examinations are conducted by local Boards and the examiners rernunerated
by fees for each candidate. Army and other Central Government candidates
could then be examined by part time examiners. This would make it possible
to abolish the Board of Examiners, saving Rs. 65,800, less the cost of fees for
examiners, say Rs. 15,000, or a net saving of about Rs. 50,000.

18. Kzxplosives Department.—~We understand that in the current year
savings of Rs. 15,000 will be effected under leave allowances and in the pro-
vision for increased pay of establishment. We do not suggest any reduction in
this important department, but recommend that Local Governments and local
bodies should be charged fees for inspection duties performed by the Explo~
sives Department on their behalf.

14. Electrical Adviser.~This appointment has now been abolished,
saving Rs. 35,000 in 1923-24.

15. Indian Stores Department—We are informed that this Department
has been recently constituted in order to encourage the development of the
industrial resources of India and to effect economies by co-ordinating purchases



155

for the Central and Provincial Governments, thus eliminating competition
between Governments and Departments. At present its activities are confined
to the purchase of textiles for the Army Department and to the eontrol of the
Metallurgical Inspectorate and of the Superintendent, Local Manufactures
and Government Test House, Alipore. We understand, however, that it is
conteriplated gradually to extend the organization to enable it to undertake
the purchase and inspection of various important classes of stores including
cement, oils, paints, chemicals, textiles, leather goods, hardware and engineer-
ing and other stores, and estimates have been placed before us for an establish-
ment costing Rs. 24 lakhs annually. It is proposed to cover the cost by a
charge of 2 per cent. for purchase and inspection and 1 per cent. for inspection
only, it being assumed that the value of the annual purchases by the depart-
ment will amount to about Rs. 73 crores and of the goods inspected to about
Rs. 15 crores. It is extremely doubtful whether Local Governments will use this
organization and the United Provinces have in fact already set up a separate
stores department. In view of the large turnover assumed the proposed
charges appear to us to be excessive. A system of central purchase may
have theoretical advantages, but we recommend that no provision be made
for further expansion of the department until it has been ascertained that the
provinces collectively are prepared to utilize it for their transactions and that
such expansion will be financially justified. The present establishment has
been framed with a view to the expansion of the department’s activities and
is now costing about Rs. 4,00,000 annually. We recommend that the pro-
vision be reduced to Rs. 3,00,000, saving Rs. 83,000.

16. Minor Administrations.—This expenditure relates mainly to the com-
pilation of provincial trade registration statistics, which we consider might
be discontinued, saving Rs. 15,000.

Ezxpenditure in Englond.

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 24,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate i ) . . 2,778,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . 3 . . 3,10,000

17. This expenditure may be subdivided as follows, the amounts being
shown in sterling :—

—— 1913-14. { 1921-22. | 1922-28.

£ £ &
Indian Trade Commissioner, Liondon . 9,500 9,700
Indian Trade Commissioner, East Africa . 400 1,500
Leave allowances . . . . . 1,400 2,600
Sundry items including stores for Superin- 1,600 7,200 6,900

téndent of Local Manufactures and
Metallurgical Inspectorate. '

ToTaL . 1,600 18,500 20,700

18. Indian Trade Commissioner in London—The appointment of Indian
Trade Commissioner was created during the war, the first holder taking up his
duties in 1917-18 at an office in the City. When the appointment of High
Commissioner for India was created the Indian Trade Commissioner was
placed under his control. ~We consider that, in present financial circum-
stances, it is not justifiable to retain a separate office in the City and that
the neccssary duties could be more economically carried out by transferring
them to the High Commissioner. We believe that, in that case, the cost of
the additional establishment required in the High Commissioner’s office could
be limited to £2,000 and we recommend that the separate appointment of
Trade Commissioner be abolished, saving £7,700. :

19. The provision of £6,900 for sundry items includes provision for new’

machinery and other non-recurring expenditure and we recommend a reduc-
tion of £3,000.



156
CONCLUSIONS.

Having reviewed the expenditure under this head we recommend
that—

(1) including the saving proposed by the Department the expendi-
ture of the Commercial Intelligence Department be reduced
by Rs. 2,80,000; )

(2) the provision for the completion of the 1921 census be limited
to Rs. 1,00,000;

(3) the fees for external emigration be fixed at the level necessary
to cover the full cost of administration, and that the expendi-
ture on internal emigration be reduced by Rs. 58,000 as pro-
posed by the Department;

(4) the Board of Examiners be abolished, saving Rs. 50,000

(5) fees be charged to local Governments and local bodies for
inspections carried out by the Explosives Department on their
behalf and that the budget of the Department in 1923-24 be
limited to Rs. 89,000

(6) the expansion of the Indian Stores Department be postponed
and a reduction of Rs, 83,000 effected ;

(7) the compilation of provincial trade statistics in the minor ad-
ministrations be abolished, saving about Rs. 15,000;

(8) the appointment of Indian Trade Commissioner, London, be
abolished, saving Rs. 1,15,000 and a reduction of Rs. 45,070
be effected is other expenditure in England ; and

(9) the budget estimate for 1923-24 for the miscellaneous depart.
ments be limited to Rs. 15,53,000, a reduction of Rs, 11,18,000,



157

PART VI.

EXCHANGE.

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with thé revised estimate for 1921-22
and the actuals for 1913-14 as follows :—

Net Net
Expenditure. Receipts.
Rs, Rs.
1913-14, Actuals . . . . 17,96,000
1921-22, Revised Estimat . . 4,90,000 ..
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . 20,60,000

2. The figures for 1913-14 represent the excess receipts from remittances
as compared with the amounts receivable at the then established rate of exchange
of Rs. 15 to the £. The figures for 1921-22 and 1922-23 differ from those shown
in the current year’s Budget, which represent a lump adjustment on account
of the difference between the actual or estimated rate of exchange and the
rate of Rs. 10 to the £ in respect of sterling transactions under non-commercial
revenue heads. We have considered it desirable for comparative purposes
to have the revised estimates for 1921-22 and the Budget estimates for
1922-23 recast on an exchange basis of Rs. 15 tothe £. The figures shown
above against these years are a residue arising from the fact that,
while certain changes were made in the final edition of the revised
estimates for 1921-22 and the Budget for 1922-23 under revenue and
expenditure heads, the consequential alterations under Exchange were not
made as they were too small to be carried out at that stage. We consi-
der that the best course would be to show all English expenditure
in sterling both in the estimates and in the accounts. The rupee equivalents
should be shown in parallel columns and the sterling payments should be
converted in the budget estimates at the assumed rate of exchange, and in the
accounts prepared at the end of the year at the actual or average rate prevailing
during the year. If this course were followed the separate entry under the
exchange head would disappear from future estimates and accounts and the
estimated and actual expenditure in rupees would be shown in both.

Tt has been represented to us that the present method of compiling the
accounts is somewhat confusing, and if the procedure which we suggest were
dopted the budget and the final accounts would be better understood.

FAMINE RELIEF.

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with the revised estimate for 1921-22
ard the actual expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :— :

Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . . . . 4,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 4,50,000
1922-28, Budget Estimate . . . . 27,000

The estimates for the current year provided for an outlay of Rs. 20,000 in
the North-West Frontier Province and Rs. 7,000 in Rajputana. The expendi-
ture is fluctuating in character, and we understand that no provision will be
required in 1923-24. '



158
TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS.

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with the revised estimate for 1921-22
and the actual expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

. Rs.
1913-14, Actual Expenditure . 33,11,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . . 30,69,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . . 381,42,000

‘We are informed that most of the grants falling under this head are per-
petual or hereditary. The policy is to extinguish life grants gradually either
by withdrawing them entirely or by reducing them considerably at each suc-
cession. Some reduction, though slight, should therefore take place every year,
if this policy is followed and if new grants are restricted.

The increase in the current year has occurred mainly in the United Pro-
vinces and is largely due to local causes such as payment of arrears and com-
mutation of certain pensions. It is anticipated that there will be a reduction
of Rs. 1,08,000 in the provision required under this head for 1923-24 as compared
with the Budﬁret estimate for 1922-23.

CONCLUSION.
There will be an automatic saving of Rs, 1,08,000 in 1923-24, and

we recommend that endeavour should be made to effect progressive
reduotions in the amount of these pensions.

SUPERANNUATION ALLOWANCES AND PENSIONS.

The estimate for 1922-23 compares with the revised esiimate for 1921-22
and the actual expenditure for 1913-14 as follows :—

Rs.
1913-14, Approximate Expenditure 3,25,05,000
1921-22, Revised Estimate . . . 3,49,65,000
1922-23, Budget Estimate . . . 3,54,27,000

2. This expenditure is sub-divided under the main heads shown below :—

—_— 1918-14. 1921-22, 1922-23.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Superannuation and retiring allow-
ances. Service and other fumIs 3,20,04,500 | 3,343,500 | 8,30,97,500
Compassionate allowances . . 2.01,600 31,700 33,700
Gratuities 47,200 58,100 47,900
Pensions for dxstmgmshed and
meritorious services 83,100 19,300 21,400
Commutation of pensions 60,000 [ 12,56,200 14,80,100
Miscellaneous . . . 8,600 1,46,200 1,46,400
‘ 3,25,05,000 { 3,49,65,000 | 8,54,27,000
Dedyct—Recoveries on account
of contributions to pensions and
service funds, etc. . . . 22,565,000 25,93,000 25,00,000
Nét total 3,02,50,000 | 8,23,72,000 { 3,29,27,000




159

3. The figures shown for the different years are not strictly comparable
owing to an important change made on the 1st of April 1921 in the basis of
the division of pensionary charges between the Central and Provincial Govern-
ments. Formerly all sterling pensions were debited to the Central Govern-
ment and rupee pensions were, with certain exceptions, brought to account in
the Provinces where the payment was made, irrespective of the Government
under which the pensioner had served. These arrangements continue in res-
pect of pensions sanctioned before the 1st of April 1921, but the incidence of
pensions subsequently granted is now divided among the various Governments
under which an officer has served in accordance with his length of service
under each. It has not been possible to form an estimate as to the ultimate
effect which this change will have on the distribution of the total pensionary
charges between the Central and Provincial Governments. It may be men-
tioned, however, that the Central Government’s liability for pensionary charges
distributed between England and India is as follows:—

. Total,
—— Indla«. Eng‘la»ud- (RS. 15=£1).
1918-14, Approximate Expendi- Rs. £ ‘Rs.
ture . . . 16,856,000 2,054,647 | 3,25,u5,000
1621-22, Revised Estimate 29,91,000 2,181,600 | 8,19,65,000
1924-23, Budget Estimate . 33,22,000 2,140,300 | 3,54,27,000

4. We have also been unable to obtain within the limited time available
information as to the ultimate cost to the Central Government of the revision
of pension scales which has been undertaken in recent years. We recommend
that before any such revision of pensions is adopted in the future an actuarial
calculation should be made of the cost to the State. We understand that the
regulations governing pensions are at present under revision with the object of
simplifying the present elaborate procedure and we desire to emphasise the
importance of ensuring that this revision is not accompanied by any increase in
the non-effective charges. :

5. We are informed that commutation of a portion of pension is
permitted in certain cases subject to limitations designed to ensure that the
balance of pension shall be sufficient to maintain the pensioner, and that
the commutation rates have recently been revised with reference to the higher
rates of interest now prevailing. A uniform mortality rate is apparently
assumed for all subordinate services in India and we recommend that the

possibility be examined of adopting different rates of mortality for different
classes of pensioners.

6. We have made enquiries as to the charges made for pension liability
in the case of officers under the foreign service rules. The previous rates of
contribntions were as follows :—

Proportion of salary.

Tesveand  Pension
pension. only.
Officers under the European service leave rules . . & i
Other officers in superior service including officers of the
military and marine services . . 1. 3
Officers in inferior service - T

These percentages have been periodically reviewed and further investiga-
tion with regard to them is at present in progress. The pecessary calcula-
tions have been completed only in the case of officers in the Indian Civil Service
in respect of whom it has been decided to raise the rates of contribution as
follows :—

Previous Revised
rate. rate.
For leave and pension . . . . . B 2

3 B
For pension only . . . . . . . + i



160

The new rates, which came into force from the 27th January 1922, have
been extended temporarily to military officers pending a complete investigation
of the contribution properly leviable in their case.

7. No uniform practice obtains of debiting commercial departments with
pensionary charges, but we understand that the Government of India propose
that the charge should in all cases be taken into account and we recommend
that this proposal be given effect to.

8. The bulk of the existing pensionary charges is of a quasi-contractual
nature and is not susceptible of reduction, except in the case of the temporary
addition to pensions of less than Rs.45 a month which was granted in
January 1921 to meet the enhanced cost of living. The estimated annual cost
of this concession, including provincial and central pensions, is about Rs. 64
lakhs per annum. In the case of military pensions the increase is approximately
Rs. 41 lakhs per annum, while for civil pensions charged directly to the
Central Government the increase is Rs. 1 lakh, This scheme is open to
reconsideration after it has been in operation for three years, and it should
then, in our opinion, be reviewed with reference to the price conditions
prevailing at that time. A considerable reduction has already occurred in the
cost of living and there are indications that prices will fall still further.
Some saving should, therefore, be possible in the pensionary charges for the
last three months of 1923-24 and in subsequent years, the main saving
accruing in the military estimates. _

9. We are informed that the estimate at present proposed for 1923-24 is
Rs. 8,47,97,000, resulting from a reduction of expenditure in England of
£69,300 and an increase in India of Rs. 4,10,000, the net saving being
Rs. 6,30,000.

CONCLUSIONS.

- There will be an antomatic reduction of Rs. 6,30,000 in 1923-2¢ and
‘we recommend that :— .

(1) an actuarial examination be made of the cost to the state of
any proposals put forward in future for the revision of pen-
sion scales before these are sanctioned ; and

(2) a uniform practice of debiting commercial departments with
pensionary charges be adopted.



161

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REDUCTIONS IN EXPENDITURE.

The following table shows, for the departments which we have so far
reviewed, the reductions of expenditure which we recommend :—

Budget, Supplementary Reduction
Head of Account. 192223, Grant. Total. proposed.
' Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.

Papr T.—

Military Services. . . . 67,76,26,000 . 67,75,26,000 | 10,47,26,000
Pagrt II.—

Posts and Telegraphs . . v . 10,17,16,000 2,11,000 10,19,27,000 1,37,27,000

Indo-European Telegraph Department |, 43,356,000 47,365,000 7,34,000
Parr TIT— .

General Administration . . 1,95,81,000 2,76,000 1,98,57,000 51,39,000
Part IV.— ®

Taxes on Income , R . . 47,01,000 e 47,01,000

Land Revenue R . . 16,64,000 . 15,864,000 3,97,000

Excise . . . . . 2,84,000 2,84,000 13,000

Registration . . . 48,000 48,000 4,000
Parr V.—

Eeclesiastical . . . . 33,83,000 e 33,83.000 2,00,000

Scientific Departments . . . . 1,12,31,000 29,000 1,12,60,000 30,02,000

Edueation . . . . . 32,96,000 . 32,96, 00 5,19,000

Civil Aviation . . . . . 48,000 48,000 33,000

Miscellaneous Departments . . 26,71,000 e 26,71,000 11,18,000
Parr VI.—

Famine Relief . . . . . 27,000 27,000 27,000

Territorial and Political Pensions , . 31,42,000 . 31,42,000 1,08,000

Superannuation allowances, etc. 3,64,27,000 3,64,27,000 6,30,000

ToraL . 86,89,80,000 5,16,000 86,94,96.0G0 | 13,08,77,000

The total reductions which we have indicated amount to Rs. 13,03, 77,000,
Of this sum about Rs. 20 lakhs merely represent amounts transferred to depart-

ments with which we have not yet dealt, leaving a net reduction of about
Rs. 12,80,00,000.

‘We recognise, however, that, where our recommendations i
reductions of establishment, as in the case of the Military Servic
mies indicated cannot be made fully effective in 1923-24.,

In addition, we have recommended that capital expenditure in the Posts
and Telegraphs department be limited to Rs. 94,30,000 in 1923-24, a reduction
of Rs. 50,70,000 on the budget estimate for 1922-23.

We propose, when we have concluded our investigations, to embody our
observations on all departments in a self-contained report. Meanwhile we
forward for the information of the Government of India the results of the
enquiries which we have so far completed.

nvolve large
es, the econo-



PRINTED BY
SUPERINTENDENT GOVERNMENT PRINGING, INDIA
DELHI



	Contents
	Explanatory note
	Part I - Introductory remarks on the Military Services
	Part II - Posts and Telegraphs
	Part III - General administration
	Part IV - Revenue collecting services
	Part V - Civil Administrative Departments
	Part VI - Exchange
	Summary of the savings recommended in the case of the above heads

